566 -/ HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 245-246
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD —Continued

~ The minimum fee and the fee schedule were last increased in 1969.
While fees have remained constant, board costs for water rights applica-
tions processing have tripled, from $733,584 to $2,161,572 over that decade.
Fees are expected to provide $32,217 in 1979-80. The General Fund sup-
ports the remainder of the program cost. We recommend that legisldtion
be enacted to increase the minimum fee to at least $20 and at least double
the fee schedule ’

. Health and Welfare Agency

: STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES |
AND AREA BOARDS ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Items 245-246 from federal

funds ’ : Budget p. 603
Requested 1979-80 ....icrierierneierersimseniusiviassecnsncssasssissisosessisesees $2,296,014
Estimated 1978-79......cccccooiiiiviiennnnene. VORI revrtenertarsnaenies © 2,280,928
Actual 1977-78 ....cccccovioenrnne resestsrsters s a st aes s asa st st e s ssnasrees 2,296,014

- Requested increase $15,086 (0.7 percent) o '

Total recommended reduction et NONE

1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item " Description -  Fund ' Amount
245 State Council on Dévelopmental : Federal _ $2,296,014
Disabilities R _
- Support - : ‘ (574,004)
Transfer to Program Development Fund - (688,804)
246 Transfer to Area Boards on Develop- ) - ' ' (1,035,206)
mental Disabilities

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1365, Statutes of 1976, prov1des that the State Councﬂ on Devel-
opmental Dlsablhtles shall be:
1. The official designated agency for the purpose of allocating all fed-
eral funds under Public Law 94-103.
-~ 2. _Responsible for developing the California Developmental Dlsabxh-
ties State Plan established by Chapter 1366, Statutes of 1976. .

3. -'Responsible for momtonng and evaluating the implementation of
the state plan and for reviewing and commenting on other plans and
programs in the state affecting persons with developmental disabilities.

Chapter 1365 also provides that no more than 25 percent of the Public
Law 94-103 funds.received-by the state in any one year:shall be spent-by
the state council for its operating costs, and no more than 30 percent may
be allocated to the Program Development Fund.

Under the provisions of Chapter 1367, Statutes of 1976, the area boards
on developmental disabilities are responsible for:




Item 247 , HEALTH AND WELFARE / 567

1. Protecting and advocatmg the: nghts of all persons in the area with
developmental disabilities. .

2. Conducting public information programs for professronal groups
and the general public to eliminate barriers to social integration and
employment, and participation of persons with developmental disabilities
in all community activities.

3. Reviewing the policies and practlces of pubhcly funded agencies
that serve persons with developmental disabilities to determine if such
programs are meeting their obligations under local, state and federal
statutes .

Chapter 1367 stlpulates that the state council shall allot no more than
45 percent of federal Public Law 94-103 funds in any one year to all area
boards: -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval, : '

'The budget proposes $2,296, 0l4in federal funds for support of the Coun-
cil on Developmental Disabilities and the areas boards in 1979-80. This is
an increase of $15,086, or 0.7 percent, above estimated current year ex-
penditures. The schedule of expenditures in Item 245 shows that $1,033,-
206 of the funds available are proposed for support of the area. boards. The
budget identifies 11 positions attached to the council and 35 positions for
the ‘area boards. This total of 46 pos1txons is. the same level of staffing
provided in the carrent year.

Chapter 432, Statutes of 1978, placed the COuncxl in the Health and
Welfare Agency for admmlstratlve purposes. During the current year, the
federal funds which support the activities of the council and 13 area boards
through PL 94-103 are included within the budget of the Departraent of
Developmental Services. The proposed budget for the first time identifies
this expenditure separately. .

Health and Welfare Agency
HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER
Item 247 from the Health and

Welfare Agency Data Center : ' ,
Bevolvmg Fund - . Budget p. 605

Requested 1979—80 et et ssnssenessinnneenns | 90,099,621
Estimated 1978-79...........c...... feeeeesseserseensriensiosissesenniessaresenaraenernsens 6,29§,_328
Actual 1977-78 ............ eivenn BT U SR S . 1,666,325

Requested increase $303, 293 4.8 percent) L ,
Total recommended reductlon o $65,000




568 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 247

HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER—Continued

Analysis
SUMMARY OF M_AJQR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page
1. Personnel Savings. Reduce by . $65,000.  Recommend . 569
amount budgeted for personnel services be reduced due to
improved computer operations.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

- The Health and Welfare Agency (HWA) Data Center is one of four
major state data processing centers authorized by Chapter 787, Statutes of
1972. The center provides computer support to the agency’s constituent
departments and offices. The cost of the center’s operation is fully reim-
bursed by its users, and its annual budget reflects customer requirements
for computer support.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $6,599,621 from the HWA Data Center Revolvmg
Fund for support of thé data center in 1979-80. This is an increase of
$303,293 over the estimated current year expenditures.

A number of significant developments are anticipated during the
budget year even though the proposed spending authorization reflects a
relatively small increase of 4.8 percent. Several of these relate primarily
to new or expanded departmental data processing applications. In addi-
tion, the center plans a number of equipment-related activities which,
when implemented, will provide the center a substantial increase in infor-
mation-processing capability. These activities include the installation of
one or more new computers, the continued phase-out of older computers,
and the use of new and more efficient technology to replace current
processes, such as the acquisition of a mass storage unit to reduce costly
magnetic tape operations.

The center intends to implement its equipment ‘acquisitions within the
proposed budget. This is possible because the price of computing equip-
ment per unit of power has dropped substantially. As a result, computing
equipment with significant increases in capacity can be leased at approxi-
mately the same or less cost than current equipment leases.

Reduction per Sections 27.1 and 27.2—Budget Act of 1978

The budget shows a current year reduction of $20,000 in the operating
‘expenses and equipment category in compliance with Section 27 1 of the
1978 Budget Act. No.personnel reductions occurred. - :

Slgmﬂcant Plans and Accomplishments

. During the current year the center has acquired, on an mterlm basis,
an IBM 370/158 computer which was released by the University of _Cahfor-
.nia at Los Angeles Medical Center. The computer is being leased, and
accrued purchase option credits have been transferred to the center.
‘Acquisition of this computer has made possible the release of one obsolete
IBM computing system, and the scheduled release of older Univac and
Burroughs computers during the budget year. These replacements enable
a net reduction in computer operations support personnel. The interim
IBM 370/158 computer will be replaced by a new and more cost-effective




Ttem 247 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 569

computing system scheduled for installation during the first half of the
budget year. The new system, which will be in the class of an IBM 3033,
will be acquired on a competitive bid process. The center is exploring the
feasibility of installing a state-operated computer system in Los Angeles
to process the Employment Development Department’s Job ‘Bank ap-
plication in addition to computing equipment upgrades. This action would
result in net savings by allowing the center to perform work now done by
a commercial provider.

- The.acquisition of a hospltal management system for use by the state
hospitals and the Yountville veterans facility is another potentially signifi-
cant matter under consideration. At present, hopsital management repre-
sentatives and the center are evaluating the viability of acquiring
operational computer programs from.the private sector at a fraction of the
cost that would be incurred by the state in developing its own programs.

Implementation of these improvements and others in the planning
stage are indicative of progress toward the Data Center’s goal of more
effective use of computertechnology

Personnel Reductions

We recommend a reduction of $65,000 because improved: computmg
efficiency will permit reductions in personnel.

The center plans to install a new computer output printing system in
the current year.and a mass storage unit in the budget year. According to
the center’s feasibility study report, installation of the printing system
could result in the elimination of one computer operator pos1t10n Howev-
er, the budget does not reflect this reduction.

Addltlonally, the center has recently forwarded to the State Data Proc-
essing Management Office in the Department of Finance a feasibility
study. report supporting the acquisition of a mass storage unit in order to
reduce the cost of magnetic tape operations.

According to Data Center staff, the installation of the new. printing
system and the mass storage unit will result in a net personnel savings
which are estimated at $65,000 for the budget year. We therefore recom-
mend that the amount budgeted for personnel services be reduced by
$65,000. . .




570 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - : _ Items-248-250

Health and Welfare Agency
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND -

DEVELOPMENT
Items 248—250 from the General : _
Fund - - = _ - Budget p. 608
Requested 197550 vttt $4,208,746
Estimated. 1978-79........ OO OO SRR 3,425,703
Actual 1977=T8 ..coovvverreervessiiveserreseeersesnes Cedreritedsnien ‘N/A
Requested increase $823 043 (25.5 percent) : B
Total recommended reductlon ...... - $283,849
. —— . .
1979-80 FUNDlNG BY ITEM AND SOURCE )
Item Descnphon o Fund’ _ Amount
248 State Operations ' - General $1,086,331
Chapter 1162, Statutes of 1977 Family Physician
Training General 88,370
Chapter. 1300, Statutes of 1978 Farmly Physmlan
Training General 100,000
Total Available ) X 1,274,701
Balance Availablein . L R
~Subsequent: Years - I A A A L e . 281,455
Total Expenditures o R 1,193,246
A9 . -Local Assistance - - o General —
Chapter 1300 Statutes of 1978 General 2,832,500
250 Legislative Mandate ' - General . 273,000
 Total Expendxtures SRR PR S _ . $4298746
ORI ‘ _ o L Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR-1SSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page

1. Compliance with PL 93-641. Recommend Secretary of 572
Health and Welfare Agency pursue efforts to obtain
' am_endments to PL 93-641, the federal health planning law.
2. Health Professions. Career Opportunities Program. 573
- Reduce Item 248 by $267,368. Recommend reduction of
amount budgeted for Health Professions Career Oppor-
tunities program.

3. Contracts and E'quzpment Reduce Item 248 by $16,481. 574
Recommend reduction in amount budgeted for unspem-
fied contracts and equipment.

4. Legislative Mandate. Transfer $273,000 contained in Item 574
250 to Item 248 Recommend deletion of Item 250 and :
transfer of funds to Item 248 to eliminate the need to reim-
burse local agencies for fees paid under Chapter 854, Stat-
utes of 1976.

5. Song-Brown Program. Recommend office justify failure 575

* to comply with supplemental language requiring submis-
. sion of evaluation design to fiscal committees. Further rec-




" Items 248-250 HEALTH AND WELFARE 7/ 571

ommend supplemeéntal language requiring reappro-
priation in the 1980-81 Governor’s Budget if the office
wishes to continue the program.. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

- The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development is responsi-
ble for developing the foundation for a state health policy which assures
the accessibility of needed, appropriate health services to the. p ople of
California at affordable costs. The office includes the Divisions of Certifi-
cate of Need, Facilities Development, Health Planning, Health - ‘Profes-
sional Development and Administration. It administers five programs
which have the following functions:

1. Health Planning—Overall responsibility for carrying out health plan-
ning activities and development of statewide health policy.

9. Certificate of Need—Administration of the state’s certificate of need
law which requires approval of capital outlay projects proposed by Ii-
censed health facilities.

3. Health Professions Development—Responsibility for health man-
power planning and administration of special manpower projects.

4. Facilities Development—Review of health facility construction plans
to assure conformance with federal and state building requirements, and
financial analysis and review of apphcatxons for specified health) facrhty
construction loans. i,

5. Special Studles—Development of a master plan for servrces to Chll-
dren and youth.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a 1979-80 General Fund expendlture of $4,298,746
for the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development, whrch is
an increase of $823,043 (25.5 percent) over the amount estimated in the
budget to be expended during the current year. The primary components
of the increase are: (1) $267,368 to establish the Health Professions Career
Opportunity Program, (2) $123,000 for legislative mandates and (3)- $500,-
000 in funds budgeted for the Song- Brown Family Phys1cran ‘Training
program. = -

The budget also proposes the following expenditures: %

1. $1,839,228 from the Hospital Burldmg Account, Architecture Pubhc
Building Funds, for review of the seismic safety of proposed health facili-
ties. -

2. $275,558 from the Health Facility Constructlon Loan Insurance Fund
for review of loan applications.

3. $2,716,707 in federal funds. ' ‘

The office’s total proposed expenditures from all funds for flscal year
1979-80 are $9,130,239, an increase of $967 891 (11.8 percent) over the
current year ’

v COmpllance wnth P L 93-641

‘We recommend that the Secretary of the Health and We]f.'are Agency
pursue efforts to obtam amendments to PL:93-641, t]ze federal health
planning law.




572 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 248-250

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Potential Budget Deficit. The federal Department of Health, Educa-
tion and Welfare (HEW) has notified the Secretary of the Health and
Welfare Agency that the funds provided to the office under PL 93-641, the:
Federal Health Planning Law, will be eliminated as of October 1, 1979;
unless California’s health planning law conforms with PL 93-641 require-
ments. The office currently receives $2.6 million annually in PL 93-641
funds. The office relies on these furids to operate its health planning and
certificate of need programs, and would probably request fee increases
and/or General Fund support to continue these operations if PL 93-641
funds are eliminated.

HEW has also notified the secretary that if California is st111 out of
compliance on October 1, 1980, an estimated $200 million from a variety
of HEW grant sources may also be eliminated. Grants affected would be
those awarded for the development, expansion or support of health re-
sources under the Public Health Services Act, the Comprehensive Alcohol
Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act, the
Community Mental Health Centers Act, and other miscellaneous sources.

Two aspects of California’s health planning program are out of compli-
ance with federal health planning requirements: (1) the state administra-
tive organization is incomplete (for example, the state has yet to create
a State Health Coordinating Council), (2) the state certificate of need law
is not strong enough (for example, California fails to require the federally
mandated certificate of need for remodeling and replacement projects).

One of the primary reasons why the state has not enacted legislation
needed to achieve compliance with federal requirements is the belief by
many that such action would take away from the state control of state
health planning. In 1977, the Secretary of the Health and Welfare Agency,
with support from the chairpersons of the Assembly and Senate health
policy committees, proposed that the Congress enact amendments to PL
93-641 that would allow the state to have a greater role in health planning
while satisfying federal requirements. Efforts have continued to secure
these amendments but have been unsuccessful to date. We believe that
the Secretary of the Health and Welfare Agency should continue efforts
to obtain necessary amendments to PL 93-641. If amendments are not
obtained, the Legislature will have to decide whether to pass legislation
placing California in compliance with existing federal law or to prepare
for the fiscal and program consequences of an estimated 29 percent reduc-
tion in- the office’s budget on October 1, 1979 and possible reductions
totalmg $200 million in alcohol drug, health and mental health programs
in the subsequent year.

Health Professions Career Opportunities Program

We recommend that the seven positions requested for the Hea[tb
Professions Career Opportunities program be de]eted and that Item 248
be reduced by $267,368.

The office is requesting $267,368 from the. General Fund for five limited
term positions (three professional, two clerical), two temporary help posi-
tions and operating expenses, for the Health Professional Career Oppor-




Items 248-250 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 573

tunities Program in the Division of Health Professions Development The
augmentation would be for one year.

The Health Professions Career Opportunities program (HPCOP) was
established in the 1976-77 fiscal year with Title II funds from the Public
Works Employment Act (PWEA) of 1976. Title II funds are continuing to
support the program in the current year, but will not be available in the
budget year. The office proposes that the General Fund support the pro-
gram in 1979-80 to provide sufficient time for an evaluation of program
efforts and an analysis of an appropriate staffing level. A request for sup-
port in fiscal year 1980-81 presumably would be based on the results of this
evaluation.

Program Activities. The program consists of a variety of activities in-
tended to increase the number of minority and disadvantaged students
being trained to become health professionals, (primarily in medicine,
dentistry and public health). The program’s long-term goal is to increase
the number of minority health professionals practicing primary care in the
state’s health manpower shortage areas. Some of the activities in which
program staff are involved are: (1) publishing brochures and pamphlets
which provide information on health professions, (2) publishing a regular
newsletter, (3) holding conferences for school recruiters, and students
intending to apply, or who have been accepted to professional schools, (4)
counseling students rejected by professional schools, and students plan-
ning to apply, (5) attending meetings of minority/disadvantaged student
health organizations, and (6) conducting research studies.

We have a number of concerns about the office’s funding request for the
program:

1. This is not the only program in Cahforma the purpose of which is to
increase the number of minority/disadvantaged persons in health profes-
sions. The Office of Health Resources Opportunity (OHRO) in HEW has
administered a grant program with similar goals since 1972. Presently,
there are 17 grant recipients in California receiving funding of $1,527,000.
The purpose of these grants varies by project but includes information,
recruitment, manpower development, preparatory training, and reten-
tion programs.

2. We do not believe that the General Fund should be required to fund
the evaluation of this project. We have criticized Title II projects in the
past for failing to collect data necessary for project review. The office
should be able to demonstrate both program need and program effective-
ness before requesting General Fund support.

3. At the present time, the office has no data showing the program ’s
effect on the number of minority health professionals or minority health
students. Further, program staff indicate that they believe the program
will be difficult to evaluate because (1) federal efforts will be affecting the
same target population, and (2) many of the activities focus on under-
graduate students whose career plans will not be known for a number of
years. Finally, although evaluation of the program is supposed to occur in
the budget year, we have received no information concerning the specif-
ics of the evaluation. The office staff has informed us that the evaluation

will be conducted by the program staff. We do not believe it would be




574 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 248-250

OFFICE  OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT—Continued

possible for the program staff to conduct an objective evaluatlon particu-
larly in the absence of any evaluation ‘design.

Because of the concerns, we recommend deletion of the positions and
funds requested for the HCPOP project.

Contracts and Equipment

‘We recommend that Item 248 be reduced by 816,481 to eliminate funds

for unspecified equipment and needs.
_In the preparation of its budget a department of state government may
inadvertently overfund or underfund a particular budget category. In
recognition of this, state agencies are authorized, under specified circum-
stances, to transfer funds between categories (for example, from printing
to contracts) . The office maintains that it needs even more flexibility than
this and has included $6,481 for unspecified equipment needs and $10,000
in contracts for “potential committees” in its budget.

Under normal circumstances, we would be able to analyze the existing
expenditure for operating expenses and equipment to determine whether
transfers were occurring and to assess the reasonableness of the projected
expenditure for the budget year. However, the office has no expenditure
data for fiscal year 1978-79 on which we can base an assessment. Last year’s

reorganization of the Department of Health initially left the office with
- no accounting. staff. While positions were subsequently allocated to it
pursuant to Section 12.9 of the Budget Act of 1978, the positions remain
unfilled and expenditure data are not being processed.

Because of the office’s inability to support current year expendltures in
these areas, it cannot justify an expenditure for unspecified equipment
and contract needs.

‘Reimbursements of Local Agencies

We recommend that (1) the office waive fees to local agencies for
compliance with Chapter 854, Statutes of 1976, and (2) the revenue the
office receives from these fees be replaced with General Fund revenues.
We therefore recommend deletion of Item 250 and transfer of the funds
to Item 248 :

Chapter 854, Statutes of 1976, (the state’s Certificate of Need law),
" requires that local agencies be reimbursed for costs incurred ‘pursuant to
the legislation. These costs are generated from (1) fees paid for certificate
of need applications, (2) appeals of certificate of need decisions and (3)
special fees levied on licensed health facilities to support the state’s cost
in administering Chapter 854.

The system created to admlmster these provisions of Chapter 854 is
complex. Local agencies pay fees to the office and then apply to the
Controller for reimbursement. Originally, it was anticipated that federal
funds would be used to cover part of the state’s cost in reimbursing local
agencies. However, no federal funds have been used to reimburse the
General Fund for these expenditures during the three fiscal years in which
fees have been collected. We believe the failure to use federal funds has
resulted from confusion about which federal furids can be applied toward
the reimbursement.




Ttems 248-250 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 575

_ Chapter 854 appropriated money from the General Fund to reimburse
local agencies for the costs of complying with the statutory requirements,
but provided that “if federal funds are no longer available to offset all or
part of such allocations and disbursements, such local agencies shall not be
“subject to the fees.” Because federal funds have not been made available
to reimburse the General Fund for these expenditures, we believe the
more reasonable approach is simply to waive the fees for local agencies.
Waiver of the fees will reduce revenues which the office uses to support
the state’s costs in administering the Certificate of Need program. The
State Controller estimates that these revenues would be approximately
$273,000 in the budget year. Because Chapter 854 provides that health
facilities paying fees shall not subsidize those for whom fees are waived,
the replacement of this revenue must come from federal or state funds.
The office informs us that no federal funds are available to replace the
revenue, and therefore, the appropriation must come from the General
Fund. We recommend, therefore, that Item 250 be deleted and that the
funds be transferred to Item 248. '

Song-Brown Family Physician Training Prograni

We recommend that the Office of Statewide Health Planning and De-
velopment justify its failure to comply with supplemental language to the
1978 Budget Act which requu'ed submission of an evaluation design for the
Song-Brown Family Physician Training Program to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee and fiscal subcommittees. We furtber recommend
supplemental language to the 1979 Budget Act requiring reappropriation
for the program to occur in the Governor’s Budget for 1950-81, if. after the
evaluation is completed, the office determines that contmued funding is
appropriate.

Chapter 1176, Statutes of 1973 established the Song—Brown Farnily Plan—
ning Physician Training Program to (1) increase the number of health
professionals practicing the specialty of family practice and (2) maximize
the delivery of primary care family practice service to priority areas of
unmet needs. The legislation established the Health Manpower Policy
Commission and authorized the commission to (1) determine areas of
unmet need and (2) administer a medical contract program with schools

- and facilities that train family practice health professionals, including resi-
dents and physician’s assistants. Chapter 1003, Statutes of 1975, expanded
the contract program to cover nurse practitioners. Chapter 170, Statutes
of 1977, and Chapter 1300, Statutes of 1978, further expanded the program
to permit the commission to fund special prOJécts which are primarily in
undergraduate schools and programs that train primary health care teams. -

In the past, the program has received its funding through appropria-
tions contained in legislation other than the annual budget acts. The legis-

-lation authorizes the commission to expend the funds during a specified
four year period. Table 1 displays the General Fund appropriations to date
for the Song-Brown program.




Residencies
Funding " (Capitation
Source Funds)
Chapter 1176,
Statutes of 1973 .................. $1,972.478
Chapter 695, ) )
Statutes of 1976 .................. 1,383,250
Chapter 1162,
Statutes of 1977 .... 1,575,000
Chapter 1300, - -
Statutes of 1978 .. 1,575,000

Table 1
- General Fund Allocations

SOng Brown Family Physnclan Training Program

$10,290,000 -

1973-1978
Assistant/ C
Nurse Team Special Fiscal Years
Clinician Training Projects For Which
{Capitation (Block (Block Contract . - Total Funds
Funds) Grants) Grants) Total . Administration .. Funding Authorized
$744,375 - $283,147 $3,000,000 $150,000 $3,l50,.000 1974-75 through
. . 1976-77 - -
268,195 23625 . 1,675,000 100,000 1775000 197778 through
) 1980-81
397,500 360,000 2,332,500 100,000 2,432,500 1978-79 throﬁgh
S ) o 1981-82
421500 $470,000 360000 2832500 100,000 2932500  1979-80 through
1982—83
$1,837,500 $470,000 $1,026,772 $9,840,000 $450,000

pPenuRuo3—IN3IWJOTINIA ANV ONINNVId HLTVIH 3AIMILVIS 40 301440

093-8¥g swol]

HUVATEM ANV HLIVAH / 9LS




Items 248-250 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 577

The Health Manpower Policy Commission funds programs in two ways,
through (a) block grants and (b) capitation funds. Block grants are award-
ed for special projects and programs which train primary care teams. The
residency, physician assistant and nurse practitioner programs are funded
on a capitation basis. Presently, the annual capitation grants- for one resi-
dency slot are $15,000 per year, or $45,000 for three years and $8,750 for
a physician assistant/nurse clinician slot. (Funds are appropriated for four-
year periods to allow for lead time.) Although training institutions apply
to the commission for a specified number of slots, there is no procedure
for identifying individuals as the designated recipients of the funds. In-
stead, the entire training program must adhere to the standards estab-
lished by the commission-as a condition for receipt of funds.

One of the commission’s standards requires that training programs de-

velop strategies that encourage its students and residents to practice in
areas of unmet need after completing the program. Methods that a pro-
gram might use to accomplish this objective include training students in
areas of need and selecting students predisposed to practice in an area of
unmet need. Commission staff monitor the practice locations of graduates,
and subsequent awards of funding are supposed to be based.on the pro-.
gram’s performance.
- Evaluation of Program. This upcoming year will be the first in which
this major focus of the program can-be thoroughly evaluated. To evaluate
the success of training programs in influencing graduates to practice in
areas of unmet need, data must be gathered on students who were select-
ed after the priority areas of need were established. Areas of need were
first established by the commission in 1975.

While data on the practice locations of physician ass1stants and nurse
clinicians are available, information. on the residency program will not be
available until after graduation of the 1979 class of family practice resi-
. dents in June. We recommend that the office evaluate the program after
data become available on the residents’ practice locations, and determine
whether program benefits outweigh the corresponding costs.

Supplemental language to the 1978 Budget Act required the Office of
Statewide Health Planning and Development to submit a plan for the
evaluation of the Song-Brown Family Physician Training Program to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee and fiscal subcommittees by January
1, 1979. The report had not been submitted as of late January. We believe
that the-office should justify its failure to comply with leglslatlve intent
during budget hearings.

Further, we believe that if the ofﬁce s evaluation finds that the program -
accomplishes its goalsin a cost efficient manner, funding for the program
should be provided through the Budget Bill so as to permit review by the
legislative fiscal committees as part of the overall review of health related
programs. Therefore, we recommend that the following supplemental
language be added to the 1979 Budget Act.

“It is the intent of the Legislature that the Governor s Budget for 1980—
8l.include a reappropriation for the Song-Brown Family Physician Train-:
ing Program if the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development
determines that the program should receive continued funding.”




578 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : , Item 251

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF AGING

Item 251 from the General

Fund v R Budget p.-616
Requested 197980 w.ooosoeseeeesssessees et $1,476,886
Estimated 1978-79............... edeienerinreedreirend i eereeivbes e tbenesans eervaonis 1,464,468
ACtUAl 19TT=T8 ..iciveeinieiet et csis i asasra s s sessinneses - 1,118,573

Requested increase $12 418 (0.8 percent)

Total recommended reduction .......... eevebsaessieeneaeien SRR . 813,000

1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item ) ~Description Fund Amount
251° Support, Department of Aging - General o $1,039,886
Chapter'1199; Statutes of 1977 ) General -~ 437,000
R Senior Volunteer and Nutrition Model Project
Total : $1,476,886
3 : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Nutrition and Multipurpose Senior Center Programs. Rec- 582
“ommend statewide policy for site selection criteria for these
program project sites.

2. Reduction of Administrative Position. Recommend dele- 583
tion of one proposed position for a total savmgs of $29,679 in
federal funds in Item 251(a) and (d). .

3.  Program Technical Support. Recommend deletion of one 584
proposed position for transportatlon studies, for a total sav-
ings of $29,611 in federal funds in Item 251 (a) and (d).

4. Consultant and Professional Services. Reduce Item 251 by 586
$13,000. Recommend reduction of overbudgeted line item
for contractual legal services.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Department of Aging is desrgnated by state statute as the
single state agency responsible for administering funds which are allocat-
ed to the state under the federal Older Americans Act. The department
is responsible for planning, coordinating and monitoring programs to
stimulate development of a statewide network of comprehensive services
which will promote the dignity, health and independence of older per-
sons. '

The proposed budget identifies four programs administered by the de-
partment: Program Administration, (departmental) Administration,
Grants, and the Commission on Aging. The Commission on Aging is semi-
independent of the department. It is mandated by state law to act in an
advisory capacity to the department and various other governmental enti-
ties, and to serve as the principal- advocate in the state on behalf of older
persons v




Item 251 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 579

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $1,476,886 from the General Fund for support of
the Department of Aging in 1979-80. This is an increase of $12,418, or 0.8
percent, over estimated current year expenditures. TIncluded within the -
amount is $437,000 previously appropriated for the Senior Volunteer and
Nutrition Project by Chapter 1199, Statutes of 1977. Total expenditures,
including those from federal funds are estimated at $92,393,329, an .in-
crease of $13,182, 665, or. 16.6 percent, over estimated expenditures'in the
current year. Approximately $3.4 million will be spent for the administra-
tion of the department and the commission, and $78,247,064 will be avail-
able in cash grants to the seventeen Area Agen01es on Aging (AAAs) and
Direct Service Areas (DSAs).

These grants are intended to provide for the development of compre-
hensive and coordinated service systems which include social and nutri-
tion services components and multipurpose senior centers, In addition,
$9.7 million will be expended by the department for a senior employment

-service, and $540,000 will be used to conduct training sessions for providers

of programs for the elderly. Table 1 identifies the expendlture compo-
nents of the program and the sources of funding. - v

Table 1

Total Proposed Expenditures for Department of Agmg St
Fiscal Year 1979-80

State:
Trans- o
General portation Federal Reim- .
Fund Fund Funds-~ ~ bursements Total

Program Administration................ $679,512 — $1,587,856 - $2,267,368
Departmental Administration...... 274,308 — 6437714 < - — 918,082 .
Commission on Aging .............u... 60,816 — 146249 .- $1,500 . 208,565
State Grants Model Projects ........ 462,250 — —_ = 462,250
Program Grants to Area Agencies - .

on Aging (AAA)
Coordinated Senior Services—Ti- B . :

tle 111 - — 28,700,000 . — 28,700,000
Congregate Nutrition—Title III.. - - 33,900,000 . —. . 33,900,000
Home Delivered Meals—Title III = — 9,000,000. - — . ..9,000,000 .
USDA Entitlement for Nutnhon . Co . s

PIOZIAIMS  .vovovevessiiomessiensionen o g — 6,647,064 e 6,647,064
Training Grants—Title IV-A ........ —_— 540,000 e o %:540,000:
Senior Community Employment . - CL S e DR
) Servnces—Tltle V oevsrinnrionns — — 9,700,000 - . 9,700,000 -
Other — $50,000 — —_ 50,000

Total....... $147688  $50,000  $90864943  $L500  $92,393,329

Oider Amencans Act (OAA) Reauthorlzatlon

" The federal Older Americans Act establlshes program objectlves and

authorizes funding for planning, administering. and providing various

health and social services to the elderly (60 years of age and older). '
As amended, the Act has five key tltles (1) Txtle III Wthh consohdates '




580 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . : Item 251

DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

IV, which continues to provide for training project grants and also con-
tains new provisions for evaluation, research and demonstration; (3) Title
V, which provides for senior employment services previously contained in
Title IX, and (4) Title VI, a new program, which provides_-for social and
nutrition services for Indians. Table 2 shows the growth in state and fed-

eral funding for programs for the agmg from fiscal years 1972-73 through
1979-80

) Table 2
~ Growth of Programs for Aging®
Fiscal Years 1972-73 Through 1979-80

Federal Percent . State Percent
Funds Change = Funding Change

1972-73.... $2,757,500 - . $98,500 -
1973-74 ‘ " U 14203600  4151% 783,600 695.7%
1974-75 : . 18,080,100 212 1,218,400 55.4
1975-76 . -21,204,300 172 1,325,100 87
1976-77 28,055,600 323 1,288,700 -27
1977-78 . 46,655,100 66.3 1,580,500 26
1978-79. 77,445,300 66.0 1,464,500 =73
1979-80. ernans 90,864,900 173 1,476,900 0.8

2 Except for fiscal year 1979-80, all figures are based on midyear estimates presented by the department
in the anriual budget documents in order to more accurately reflect the growth pattern. The actual figures
will vary. due in part to the irregular funding cycles which have characterized the program and the
delayed expenditure patterns among the grantee agencies. .

‘ Table 2 indicates that:

1. The federal government provides 98 percent of the funding for the
program.

2.. The growth in federal funding was especially strong in 1977-78 and
1978-79, but the rate of increase will moderate in the budget year.

3. State funding in the budget year will grow by less than 1 percent, and
will be but $100,000 less than the actual expenditure level in 1977—78.

Program Administration

Thls program is responsible for the administration and coordination of
three major titles of the Older Americans Act: Titles III, IV, and V.

Title IH funds are allocated to California for the purpose of establishing
a network of coordinated services and resources for the elderly. Seventeen
AAAs have been designated to carry out this activity in California. In
addition, the departmeént provides grants to 47 DSA projects located in
areas of the state not covered by an AAA. These projects generally provide
information and referral to elderly persons in need of services.

Each AAA must develop an area plan which identifies priority service
needs based on demographic data relating to the area’s elderly population,
an inventory of available services, and a listing of service gaps. Attempts
are made to pool and coordinate services within each jurisdiction, and
funds are provided to. develop and support service prOJects which best
meet the identified priority needs.

Program administration is also responsible for a broad range of plan-




Item 251 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 581

ning, research and evaluation activities, public relations, legislative coordi-
nation activity, and a statewide library services effort. In addition it pro-
vides a broad range of technical assistance to public and private, nonprofit
agencies in areas affecting senior citizens, such as housing, transportatlon
héalth, employment, and income maintenance.

In add1t10n to broad technical assistance and support efforts, Program
Administration is responsible for the multipurpose senior centers, which
provide financial assistance to local agencies for acquiring, altering or
renovating existing facilities to serve as multipurpose senior centers, and
Title V (previously IX) which promotes part-time subsidized employment.
opportunities for senior citizens 55 years of age and older in a Variety of
community service activities.

Finally, Program Administration has the responsibility for unplement-
ing the state Senior Volunteer and Nutrition Model Project created by
Chapter 1199, Statutes of 1977. The statute mandates pilot projects in

_Sacramento, San Diego and Humboldt Counties to provide senior citizens

with one meal per day at minimum or no cost. Such projects are to offer
the program participants an opportunity to volunteer their services for
the betterment of the community. The statute requires the department
to submit to the Legislature and the Governor on or before July 1, 1980,
an evaluation of each of the pilot projects. Chapter 1199 also appropriated
$300,000 for fiscal year 1978-79 and $437,000 for fiscal year 1979-80 from
the General Fund. In addition, $50,000 was appropriated for fiscal years
1978-79 and 1979-80 from the Transportatlon and Research Account.

Nutrition and Multipurpose Senior Center Programs

We recommend that the Department of Aging develop-a statewzde
policy outlining site selection criteria for nutrition programs and multipur-
pose senior centers. Such criteria should include (1) the number of
economically disadvantaged elderly, (2) the number of frail-elderly and
(3) site availability. -

The objective of the nutrition program (formerly Title VII) is to pro-
vide low-cost, nutritionally sound meals to needy senior citizens on a
regular basis in attractive surroundings. Federal regulations require that
each project be located in an area serving target groups of eligible persons
having the greatest need for nutrition services. Target groups include
those elderly persons who do not eat adequately because of poverty, lack
of knowledge, limited mobility or lack of motivation. Each nutrition
project approved by the department is usually required ‘to serve; in a
congregate setting, a minimum of 100 nutritionally balanced meals daily, -
five days a week.:

The projects, which must also provide minimum social services to par-
ticipants, are seen as one alternative to the institutionalization of seniors
resulting from physical and mental deterloratlon caused. by 1nadequate
nutrition and/or personal isolation.

Since the inception of this program, the department has concentrated
its efforts on establishing additional nutrition sites and assuring that the
minimum of 180 nutritionally balanced meals are served daily. In its efforts
to set up these sites, the department has, to a large extent, neglected to




582 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 251

DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

assess the need for specific sites based on the needs of the elderly in the
surrounding area. Instead, the selection is often based on the desires of
local government.

The same is true of the approach taken to selection of multlpurpose
senior center sites. Need assessments which examine and compare the
conditions of elderly persons in a given community, are often conducted
withouit adequate demographic data.

We recommend that the department develop a statewide policy outlm-
ing site selection criteria for nutrition programs and multipurpose senior
centers. Such criteria should include (1) the number of economically
disadvantaged elderly, (2) the number of frail elderly and (3) site availa-
bility. The department should consult with (a) the Commission on Aging,
(b) project directors of nutrition and senior center programs, {¢) AAAs
and (d) the regional office of the federal Administration on Aging in
developing the criteria. This policy should be ready for implementation
by September 1, 1979.

Replacement of Administrative Posmons

We recommend the deletion of one new posztzon in program adminis-
tration for field operations, for a savings of $29,679 in federal funds.

We further recommend approval of seven new positions in program
administration for field operations as requested.

The:budget proposes eight new positions (federally funded) in program

administration, based on increased workload resulting from the reauthori-
zation of the Older Americans Act which requires increased monitoring
of AAAs. Two positions will be engaged in program development and
-assessment, and in providing technical assistance regarding the food serv-
-ice operation of nutrition programs. Two Auditor II positions will make
fiscal assessments of contractors, prepare audit closeouts, and provide
fiscal technical assistance. One position will assist with the integation of
area agencies’ annual plans into the department’s planning process.

Two positions (Consultants on Aging I} are proposed for completing
project assessments as required by the federal government and providing
technical assistance such as evaluations and followup.

We recommend approval of these seven positions based on the in-
creased workload imposed by the federal government.

The remaining new position is a Consultant on Aging III wh1ch would
have the same responsibilities as the two Consultants on Aging I positions.
We believe that the proposed workload for completing project assess-
ments can be handled adequately by the new Consultants on Aging I
positions, because the number of project sites which require direct assess-
ments by the department will be reduced in the current year as a result
of federal legislation which transferred jurisdiction over these projects to
AAAs. Therefore, we do not believe a third new position is necessary and
recommend that it be denied for a savings of $29,679 in federal funds.




Item 251 HEAL‘TH AND WELFARE / 583

Program Techmcal Support

‘We recommend the deletion of one new proposed posmon for program
technical support in the area of transportation, for a sa Vmgs of $29, 6'11
(federal funds).

We further recommend approva] of .one new proposed posztzon for ,
program technical support in the housing area.

. The department is requesting two new positions for program techmcal
support. One position will: (1) provide coordination whereby. senior citi-
zens in the states, 36 HUD Section 202/8 elderly housing facilities are
afforded an opportunity to receive social services and (2) handle other
housing i issues relatlng to senior citizens. We recommend- approval of. thlS
position. .

The other posmon (As5001ate Governmental Program Analyst) is
proposed to work with the Department of Transportation to expand elder- -
ly transportation availability and  reduced-fare programs conducted by.
public transportation providers. We do not believe this new position is
justified.

The department presently has one staff position which serves as liaison
with the Departments of Housing and Community Development and
Transportation. The position provides for follow-up on housing and trans-
portation issues affecting the elderly. Furthermore, the Departments of
Agmg and Transportation already have an interagency agreement almed
at improving the avallablhty of transportation for senior citizens .

In recent years, numerous federal and state laws and regulatlons de-
signed to assist in the provision of transportation services to the elderly
have been implemented. Specific federal and state laws require special
provisions for transportation for the elderly as an integral part of the
* transportation planning process. In addition, federal law mandates that
adequate provision for the needs of the elderly must be met before federal
capital funds are provided to transit entities. In view of these facts and our
recommendation that the proposed new position for an elderly- housing
specialist ‘be approved, we believe that existing staff resources can:be,
redirected to absorb the proposed workload. Therefore, we recommend
that this proposed position be denied.

- Title V—Senior Employment Services

Title V' (formerly Title IX) of the Older Americans Act authorlzes the
U. S. Department of Labor (DOL) to provide grants to fund subsidized
part-time community service employment and training for economically
dlsadvantaged persons 55 years of age and older. The purpose of this
program is to meet two urgent needs of older persons: the need for addi-
tional income and the need to become involved in mainstream activity.

Historically, all Title V funds have been awarded by DOL to-five na-
tional organizations, known as National Contractors. The National Con-
tractors are the National Council on the Aging (NCOA); National Council
of Senior Citizens (NCSC), National Retired Teachers’ Association/
American Association of Retired Persons (NRTA/AARP), National Farms. -

Union Green Thumb, and the U. S. Department of Agriculture Forest -

~ Service. These national contractors received an estimated total of $12 v




584 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 251

DEPARTMENT OF AGING-—Contmued

million for program operatlons during fiscal 1978-79. These funds are not
included in state budget totals.

The department has administered Title V in California since July 1, 1977,
when it became the sixth contractor in the state. The department s pri-
mary objective is to coordinate all Title V activities and any other local
manpower services impacting on the elderly. Currently, the department
subcontracts program services to the AAAs and to two local nonprofit
agencies in direct service areas which are not served by AAAs.

The department has received an estimated $2.8 million in Title V' funds
for fiscal year 1978-79 and estimates that it will receive $9.7 miilion for
1979-80. In allocating 1978-79 funds statewide, the department attempted
to equalize the distribution of Title V funds in California (including those
already administered by National Contractors). The department’s alloca-
tion plan for Title V funds is therefore based on an estimated “fair share”
of Title V funds to which each AAA in the state would be entitled if all
‘available Title V funds were distributed on the basis of each service area’s
share of the state’s minority and low-income populations over the age of
sixty.

Participants in Title V are placed in a broad range of work environments
such as senior citizen centers, nutrition programs, and schools.

In our. discussions with the department and visits to various Title V
project sites, we have identified the following problems regarding the
program: (1) the department does not have a specific assessment proce-
dure for reviewing the sites, (2) -AAAs do not have a system for referring
program participants for additional employment training services, (3)
AAAs do not have a recruitment program for the economically disadvan-

_taged elderly and (4) AAAs lack proper orientation to manpower pro-
grams. In addition, local offices of the Employment Development
Department (EDD) have not provided the necessary coordination and
integration of employment services to participants in this program.

The reauthorization of the Older Americans Act is emphasizing the
improvement of coordination between state agencies and national con-
tractors. The state units on aging are to review and comment on all em-
ployment projects 30 days before their commencement. Furthermore,
under the new amendments, the participants are to be provided assistance
in making the transition to private employment. With the projected fed-
eral outlays for this program in fiscal year 1979-80, the department could
establish a statewide employment service program which would operate
in conjunction with local EDD offices. This would be a viable option when
examining. ways of improving coordination between state agen01es and
national contractors.

Thus far, however, the department: has not addressed the problems
associated: with  this program and has not developed any contingency
program plans.




Item 251 HEALTH AND WELFARE ‘/ 585

Grants Development and Assessment Units

The Grants Development Unit is responsible for processmg new and
_continuation grant applications under Titles III and V, and for prov1d1ng
necessary guidance to projects to insure project comphance and program
success. The Assessments Unit is responsible for improving program qual-
ity through identification of project weaknesses, making recommenda-
tions for improvement and verification of compliance with prevaﬂmg
‘program standards and guidelines.

In our discussions with AAA staff and department representatrves we
have found various problems in the operation of these two units. Specifi-
cally, we found that:

1. There is no formalized assessment instrument for the mult1 purpose
senior center and senior employment service programs.

2. There is no clear delineation of duties and respon51b111t1es between
these two units.

.3 Momtonng activity is very general and exammes prlmarlly budget
revisions and proposal development.

Departmental Administration :
The Administration Division coordinates and directs the operations of
the department. Elements in the program include the director’s office,
fiscal and business management; personnel and training. In addition,. this

division is responsible for monitoring and assessing Title IV-A and federal

model projects. Title IV-A funds training projects for service providers.
There are two Federal Model Projects: (1) the Nursing Home Ombuds-
man program and (2) the Legal Services Development program

Consultant and Professional Services

We recommend that the General Fund appropriation (Item 251 ) be
reduced by $13,000 to correct overbudgeting for consultant 311d profes-
sional services.

The budget proposes a total of $46,875 for consultant and professronal
services for 1979-80, a decrease of $186,167 from the current year level.
This decrease is largely due to the termination of Public Works Employ-
ment Act funding..

Within consultant and professmnal services, the department has Te-
ceived $23,000 for legal services from the Department of Justice (DOJ)
during the current year and is requesting the same amount in the
proposed. budget. In the current year, DOJ has allocated 170 hours, at a
rate of $40.60 per hour, for legal services and the department has reported
85.3 hours utilized through December 31, 1978. Both departments indicate
that the 170 hours appear to be more than adequate for the department’s

‘needs. Consequently, at the present expenditure rate, the department'

would utilize a total of $6,902 in the current year.
_ The DOJ has projected for fiscal year 1979-80 the same hourly allocation
_ at the same hourly rate for a total estimated expendlture of about $7,000.
Based on the proposed $23,000 budget for legal services thls would constl-
tute an overbudgeting of about $16,000.
* This budgeted amount could be reduced from $23,000 to $10,000 and still
leave a contingency allowance of $3,000 above the current year expendi-
ture level.




' 586 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 251

DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

Special Planmng Unit:

In our Analysis of the 1978 Budget Bill, we dlscussed the findings of
various legislative committees that there was not a planned, coordinated
and integrated system of services to the elderly in California. Further-
more, .in testimony before the fiscal committees it was indicated that
letters of understanding entered into by various state agencies providing
services to the elderly did not have a significant impact on improving the
integration of services. Existing agencies have a variety of mandates to
fulfill and it appears that effective coordination can only take place where
policies are clearly enumerated in law and where lines of authority and
responsibility atre clearly designated.

In an attempt to resolve this lack of coordination, the Legislature pro-
vided funds in the 1978 Budget Act to establish a planning group. (three
technical and four clerical) within the Department of Aging. This group’s
assignment was to make legislative and administrative recommendations
which would result in an integrated system of health and social services
for the elderly. These seven positions were funded from the Public Works

v Employment Act and were to work with five positions from other agen-
cies: (1) two from:the Department of Health Services, (2) two from the
Department of Somal Services and (3). one from the Office of Statewide
Health Planning. .

The planning unit has focused its examination on the following social
service and health—related programs:

; Social Services ’ Health
1. In-home supportive services 1. Homie health
2. Adult protective services 2. Preventive health care services
3. Information-and referral - 3. Adult day care
4. Health-related social services 4. Mental health
5. Out-of-home care 5. Ombudsman
6. Home-delivered meals
7. Older Americans Act

The report is supposed to identify gaps, dupllcatlons and overlaps in the
provision of these services to the elderly, and to propose corrective solu-
~ tions. Unfortunately, this effort is not proceeding as planned for the follow-
ing reasons: ' ’

First, although the representatives from departments other than the
Department of Aging were supposed to report to the planning director for
the duration of the effort, this is not happening. In our discussions with the
department, we found that the Departments of Health, Social Services
and the Office of Health Planning designated staff representatives for
liaison purposes only, thus limiting their role and responsibility.

Second, while there was some cooperation between the different de-
partments the integration of staff and resources in the planning effort has
not taken place. Consequently, the special planning unit’s research and
analysis responsibilities, which were to have been undertaken jointly by
the departments, instead were assigned to the three staff positions in the




Item 251 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 587

Department of Aging. Thus, the desired interagency effort is not occur-
ring.

The report is overdue The original date for submlssmn to the Legisla-
ture was December 1, 1978, but we understand the report will not be
submitted until March 1, 1979.

The seven positions comprlsmg the unit will be terminated in the cur-
,rent year:

Tltle IV-A Training

Title IV-A of the Older Amerrcans Act prov1des fundmg for the recrurt-
ment; training, and improvement of personnel involved in service pro-
grams for the elderly. Specifically, the improvement of trained personnel
should be manifested by “(1) developing information on the actual needs
for personnel to work in the field of aging, both present and long range;
(2) providing a broad range of quality training and retraining opportuni-
ties, responsive to changing needs of programs in the field of aging; (3)
attracting a greater number of qualified persons into the field of aging; and
(4) helping to make personnel training programs more responsrve to the
need for trained personnel in the field of aging.’

Prior to the current year, the department automatlcally allocated funds
to AAAs for training based on the elderly population. However, in prepar-
ing its training plan for fiscal year 1978-79, the department “altered its
allocation process and decided to have AAAs compete for approximately
$570,000 in training funds. The department was concerned with the qual-
ity of prior training program development and courses. It had found that
(1) limited assessments of training needs were being conducted by AAAs,
(2) training objectives were lacking in specificity, measurability and rele-
vancy, and (3) there was a prevalent misunderstanding of the intent of
Title IV-A (thus, the elderly participants in programs were being trained
as opposed to service providers). In addition, the department felt that too
much emphasis was placed on conference attendance and travel costs, and
not enough on performance.

For the current fiscal year, the department 1mplemented a procedure
which evaluated AAA proposals on a competitive basis. An eight-member
proposal review committee ranked and recommended these proposals
according to:

Evaluation criteria;

Accessibility of -training to potential participants; :
Appropriateness of each proposal as a response to the RFP
Budgetary constraints;

.- Performance of previously funded applicants; -

.. Extent of support of state plan objectives. S

The committee recommended six AAAs for funding to adm:mster their
own training program, while the department provided trammg in eight
other locations:across the state. Training classes were to be ‘given in two
day sessions. Courses to be provided to aging personnel range.from grant
management and nutrrtlon prOJect effectweness to program control and
evaluation. ‘

We would encourage the department to permanently estabhsh a Trtle

P 600




588 / ~HEAL'Il'H AND WELFARE ‘ Items 252-255

DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued.
IV-A program which reflects the planning and structure of the current
year program. .

' Commussnon on Aging

The budget proposes $208,565 for support of the Comimission on Aging
in 1979-80. This is an increase of $3,562, or 1 percent, over the estimated
current year expenditure. The commission staff consists of two. profes-
sional and three clerical positions. Nineteen of the 25 commission mem-
bers are appointed by the Governor, three are appointed by the Speaker
of the Assembly and three are appomted by the Senate Rules Committee.
We recommend approval. .

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE

Items 252-255 from the General

Fund . Budget p. 623
. Requested 197980 .......cccowvevmninrnrerenmmiveinnnsesencseseeeseeensesesesessenes $60,099,228
Estimated 1978-79........ccoerinemriicnsninrusiinns evrtern e seteaans 58,753,771
ACHURL 19TT=T8 .....occecsresesssesssessessssesmssssssssessessssssssinsssssssiens 50,606,331 *
Requested increase $951,892 (1.6 percent)
Total recommended reduction ... $4,819,746

2 Funding estimated for drug programs in the Department of Health.

1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM: AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund - Amount

252 State Operations - General $5,060,441

— " Budget Act of 1976, Item 280(g), Re- General . 393,565
search Centers

253 Local Assistance for Alcoholism Pro- General : 30,861,618
grams .

254 ~Local Assistance for Drug Abuse Pro- General ) 23,428,604

. grams - . :

255 PCP Program _ General 355,000
Total Available - - $60,099,228

s : : . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘ page

1. Indirect Costs. Reduce Item 252 by $213593. Recom- 592
: mend reduction in amount budgeted for indirect costs.
2. Consultant Services. Reduce Item 252 by $111,335, Rec- 592
ommend reduction in amount budgeted for unspecified
~ consultant services. .
3. Allocation Methods. Recommend - supplemerital lan- = 592
_guagerequiring department to establish equitable and effi-
cient allocation methods for local assistance funding. ‘
4 Special Populatlon Commissions. Withhold recommen- 595




Items 252-255 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 589

dation on $240,000 budgeted for support of special popula-
tion commissions pendmg results of study to be submltted
March 1, 1979.

5. Special Projects. Reduce Item 252 by $114,3589. Recom- 596
mend reduction in funds budgeted for unspecified special
projects.

6. Drinking Driver Program Reduce Item 252 by 596
$112,545. Recommend reduction in amounts budgeted
for program approval activities and evaluation. Further -
recommend that department justify continued operation
of program.

7. Alcoholism Research Center. Reduce . Item 252 by 598

© $80,000. Recommend supplemental language requiring -
the department to establish priorities for research needs
and submit evaluation design proposals and budgets for
research projects to the Joint Legislative Budget Commit-
tee and fiscal subcommittees. Further recommend reduc-
tion in funds budgeted for new research project.

8. PCP Contract. Reduce Item 255 by $45,000. Recom- 602
mend reduction in amounts budgeted for.evaluation and

_ unspecified purposes.

9. Special Needs Funding. Recommend Budget Act lan- 602
guage permitting the department to allocate special drug =~
abuse funding to areas of high priority county need.

10. Residential Facilities. _Reduce Item 254 by $1,060,000. 603
Recommend reduction in amount budgeted for reimburse- ’
ment to drug abuse residential facilities for costs incurred
in meeting licensing standards. v

< 11. Cost of Living. Reduce Item 253 by $1,746,884 and Item 605
254 by $1,336,000. Recommend reduction in amounts :
budgeted to provide cost-of-living increase..

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Alcohol and Drug Abuse is responsible for directing
and coordinating the state’s efforts to prevent or minimize the effects of
alcohol misuse, narcotic addiction and drug abuse in the state. The depart-
ment was established by Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977 (SB 363), effective
July 1, 1978. The statute combined the functions of the Substance Abuse
Division in the Department of Health and the Office of Alcoholism in the
Health and Welfare Agency. The department includes the Divisions of
Administration, Alcoholism and Drug Abuse.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes General Fund expendltures of $60,099,228 for fiscal
year 1979-80, an increase of $951,892 (1.6 percent) above the estimated
current year level. Included in total General Fund expenditures are $5,-
060,441 in Item 252 for state operations (including special drug and alcohol
projects), $30,861,618 in Item 253 for local assistance to alcoholism pro-
_ grams, $23,428,604 in Item 254 for local assistance to drug abuse programs
and $355,000 in Item 255 for continued funding of a phencyclidine (PCP)




590 / HEALTH AND WELFARE f , Items 252-255

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE—Continued

training program The total state and federal support for the program for
the prior, current and budget years is shown in Table 1.

"~ Table 1

““Alcohol and Drug Programs
State and Federal Expenditures »
‘ Change 1979-80

. Actual =~ Estimated ' Proposed over 1978-79
- 197778 - 1978-79 197980 Amount - Percent

State Operations*
(Alcohol and Drug Programs)
General Fund (Item 252+ carry . : S
over) —P $5134837  $5454,006  $319,169 6.2%
Federal funds.......cmmmmmmeisoermrs - =" 9759470 2403465 356005 —129
. Total e $5978041° - 7894407  TS5T4TI  —36836 —05
Local Assistance ¢ - i
Alcoholism - v ‘ . -
General Fund (Item 253)............ $30,659,576 $31,171,330  $30,861,618 ~ —309,712 10
Federal funds..........eereesonnres 4,530,819 5,175,557 4958006 217461 ~ —42
Total 35,190,395 36,346,887 35819714 527,173 —15
Drug Abuse : ’ : '
General Fund (Items 254 + 255) 15212,842 22447604 23,783,604 = 1,336,000 - +6.0
Federal funds.........coonneceecciurienscnne 15807912 - 14,882,156 . 16,319,326 1,437,170 = - +9.7
Total : . 31,020,754 37,320,760 40,102,930 2,773,170 . +74
State and Local Expenditures ' .
Alcoholism and Drug Programs : ‘ ’
General Fund (Items 252-255) ...... —> $58753,771 60,099,228 1345457  +23
Federal funds.........ieourescnrive. L =P 99817,183 23680887 - 863704 438
Total ; $72,190,090 81570954 ~ 83,780,115 2209161 - +27

8 State operations include Departmental Administration and Statewide Drug and Alcohol Projects.
b Funding detail for state operations—drug abuse programs unavailable.

¢ Based on estimate for drug abuse programs in the Department of Health.

9 Does not include funds provided by counties to match state funds.

I. DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION -

The purpose of the administration program is to provide executive
* leadership, policy direction and administrative services necessary to ac-
complish program goals and objectives. The program includes activities
conducted by the Divisions of Administration, Alcoholism and Drug
Abuse. Among other respons1b111t1es, staff in ‘the two program divisions
assists local program administrators in planmng, developing, implement-
ing, coordinating and fundmg local programs. Table 2 details the costs of
this program.

Table 2 :
Departmental Administration (All Funds)

Change 1979-50

. a over 1978-79
1977-78 ~ 1978-79 1.97.9#80  "Amount  Percent
State Operat;ons R - o
Funding’........:. —! 8637678 . $633776 §-43012  -07%

Personniel-Years. .......c.ivcevemrreniveraninss ~* 2191 186 : =5 —26
-# Data ‘unavaijlable—Alcohol and drug programs separate. : ’




Items 252-255 ' B HEALTH AND WELFARE / 591

Sections 27.1 and 27.2: Funds budgeted for operating expenses and
equipment were reduced by $100,000 in both the current and budget years
per Section 27.1 of the Budget Act of 1978. Personal services were reduced
by 8.9 positions and $200,000 in both years per Section 27.2. Because the
department has not identified the positions proposed for elimination, we
cannot validate the appropriateness of this reduction.

The department further proposes to reduce personal services by five
positions and $89,692 in the budget year to improve efficiency. The follow-
ing positions would be deleted: 2 Research Analyst II's, 2 Staff Services
Analysts and 1 Office Assistant II. We do not believe the department’s
operations will be adversely affected by the reduction.

Indirect Costs.

We recommend that the funds budgeted for mdlrect costs be de]eted
for a savings of $213,593 in Item 259. '

The department has budgeted $213,593 to cover indirect costs. Staff
have been unable to explain what these costs are, although staff suspects
that they are either pro rata charges or indirect costs incurred in the
administration of federal grants.

Indirect costs should not be budgeted as expenditures. These costs are
reimbursed by the federal government and therefore should be budgeted
as an offset to General Fund expenditures. Pro rata charges should only
be budgeted as expenditures by departments funded with special funds.
Consequently, there appears to be no basis for the proposed inditect cost
funds, and we recommend that they be deleted.

Consultant Services

We recommend that funds budgeted for unspecified consultant services
be deleted for a savings of $111,335 in Item 252, ’

The department has budgeted $111,335 to purchase consultant services
in the budget year. Departmental staff report that consultants are neces-
sary for a variety of reasons including technical assistance to county pro-
grams and 1nd1v1duals review and selection of contracts, and part1c1pat10n
on boards.

The department was unable to detail funds budgeted. for edch of the
above functions and failed to provide any information on the use of similar
consultant services in the current year. Because adéquate justification has
not been provided to justify the need for these funds or the appropriate
level of such funds if a need exists, we recommend delétion "bf the funds.

Local Assistance Allocation Methods

We recommend that supplemental report language be adopted requir-
ing the department to éstablish an allocation method for local assistance
funds which is equitable and efficient, and that the department report on
this method to the Joint Legls]aﬁve Budget Committee and fiscal commit-
tees by December 1, 1979. ;

The criteria that the department is requlred to consider in allocating
drug and alcohol local assistance funds are specified in different statutes.
Section 19964 of the Health and Safety (H&S) Code requires that alcohol-




592 / HEALTH AND WELFARE  Items 252-255

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE—Continued

ism funds be allocated taking'into account ... . such.factors as the rela-
- tive population of the county, its financial need, its need for more effective
alcohol prevention, treatment and rehabilitation programs, the relative
ethnic minority population of the county, the number of arrests for public
intoxication and driving while intoxicated, and the number of off-sale
licensed outlets that sell alcoholic beverages within the county.” Criteria
for drug abuse -allocation is found in Section 5661 of the Welfare and
Institutions (W&I) Code which mandates criteriafor all programs funded
through the Short-Doyle Act. This section states that “evaluation studies
assessing the cost effectiveness of program and services shall be used” as
guidelines for the allocation of funds for programs as presented in county
Short-Doyle plans. Standards should be developed to assure maximum
cost effectiveness of all programs based on the evaluation studies.
As these code sections indicate, different sets of criteria are used to
allocate drug and alcohol funds. The significance of this, however, is less-
ened by the fact that in neither program does the department allocate
funds based on the mandated criteria. Allocations are generally made on
a historical basis. In a few instances, need factors have been considered in
allocating funds. In the great majority of cases, however, the fundinglevel
a county has had.in past years is the single greatest predictor of its future
~ funding level. Further, the budgeting process for local assistance funds

exacerbates the allocation problem. County budgets are developed after
counties are notified of initial allocations and most budgets are then devel-
oped not on the basis of county needs but to spend up to the allocatlon
level.

Allocation of Alcoholism Funds.. In aJanuary 1977 report on the Office
of Alcoholism, we recommended that the allocation process include con-
sideration of populatlon and need for service. A January 1979 Department
of Finance report on the alcoholism program also recommended that
allocations be based on need for service.

The Finance study noted the fiscal consequences of the department’s
allocation methodology. The department found that during fiscal year
1977-78, (1) 60 percent of the counties were allocated more funds than
they had actually budgeted (total overfunding amounted to $306,988) and
(2) ‘17 of the 24 counties that “budgeted” for their full allocation under-
spent by a total of $3,254,452. The report concluded that “the (above)
practice results in a failure of OA (Office of Alcoholism, now the Depart-
ment of Alcohol & Drug Abuse) to effectively utilize the funds made
available to them and can result in depriving a county and/or persons with
alcohol problems from funds to meet their needs.” -

Alcoholism Allocation Study. In response to this office’s criticism of its
allocation methodology, the department began reviewing the alcoholism
methodology in April 1977. In November 1978 it published its findings.
Evaluators reported that while data on county population, financial need
and need for services were all necessary for a model allocation formula,
only county popiilation data could presently be used to allocate funds to
alcohol programs. Financial need was considered inappropriate because
(1) assessing financial need accurately seemed complex and (2) applying




Items 252-255 o ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 593

the criteria would be a disincentive to counties to obtain funds from other
sources. The report found that there is no present method to assess need
for service, but noted that the department had contracted with UCLA to
develop such a method.

In the absence of a need-for-service component the report recom-
‘mended use of a per capita formula for allocation purposes. This method
was only to be used, however, (1) after small counties received a mini-
mum allocation of $25,000 and (2) for funds in excess of the base 1978-79
level of local assistarice funding (excluding cost-of-living).

We have a number of concerns with the department’s recommended
method for allocating alcoholism funds. First, the recommendation clearly
violates the provision of Section 11834 of the Health and Welfare Code
which requires thie department to consider such factors as county financial
need, need for more effective services, ethnic population etc., in allocating
alcoholism funds. We are unaware of any department proposals to amend
this section. Second, assigning a minimum allocation to counties which do
not request it is not a sound fiscal practice. The January 1979, Departinent
of Finance study reported that of the 13 counties which received the
minimum allocation in fiscal year 1977-78, only five budgeted for the full
amount. Third, any allocation methodology developed should apply to the
base expenditures as well as new funds. This is particularly true when the
base has been: established irrespective of need for service or any other .

ne’ department should reassess the results of its allocation
study. ' :

Allocation of Drug Abuse Funds. No extensive review of the drug
abuse allocation process has been undertaken. However, we believe the
problems with the drug abuse allocation process correspond to those relat-
ed to the alcoholism method. The department has initiated a drug abuse
program evaluation effort which may provide information necessary for
revision of the process and compliance with Section 5661 of the W&I
Code, but no final reports have been issued and we are unaware of any
plans to use evaluation results to revise the process. (The status of the
evaluation effort is discussed later in this analysis.) In any event, we be-
lieve the department should conduct a formal review of the allocation
process and propose amendments to existing law if the review concludes
that the method should be changed.

Revised Methodology Necessary. In conclusion, we believe that the
allocation methods presently used by the department prevent alcohol and
drug funds from being used in an equltable and efficient manner. We
suggest that the process be revised in the following areas: (1) counties
should submit budgets prior to receiving allocations, (2) minimum alloca-
tions should be eliminated, (3) allocations should be based on needs-based
criteria other than historical funding levels, (4) allocation formulas should
apply to base allocations as well as new funds and (5) existing law should
be amended to reflect the revised allocation criteria to be used by the
department. :

Consequently, we recommend that supplemental report language be
adopted requiring the department to develop a method for allocating

2278673




594 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ’ Items 252-255

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE—Continued

funds in an equitable and efficient manner, and that the department
report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal commit-
tees by December 1, 1979.

Special Population Commissions

We withhold recommendation on the $240,000 budgeted in Item 242 for
contracts with four special population commissions.

The department has been contracting with four special populatlon com-
missions -(Native American, Black, Spanish. Speaking, and Women) since
1974-75 to provide technical assistance to the department, county alcohol-
ism. coordinators, and other individuals. The proposed budget includes
contract funds for $240,000 for the four commissions. Language in the
supplemental report accompanying the 1978 Budget Act requires this
office to report to the Legislature by March 1, 1979 on (1) the costs and
benefits resulting from the commission support and (2) the amount of
support the commissions should receive in fiscal year 1979-80. We with-
hold recommendation on. the allocation of the $240,000 until we have
completed our analysis of these matters. :

ll. STATE ADMINISTERED DRUG AND ALCOHOL PROJECTS

‘The department administers a number of special alcohol and drug
projects. Some of the projects are undertaken by department staff, but
many are carried out through contracts. Projects budgeted for 1979-80
include the Drinking Driver program, Labor Based Occupational pro-
gram, the Alcoholism Research Center, and Methadone Supervision.
Funds for these projects are shown in Table 3.

Table 3
Change 1976-80 over
o - 1978-79
Program 1977-78 1978-79 - 197980 - Amount Percent
Drug and Alcohol Projects... —* - $1,854,249 $1,546,240 —308,009 —16.6% -

2 Data not available—Drug abuse and alcohol programs were separate.

The reduction in funds for this program is caused by a transfer of federal
funds to drug abuse local assistance.

Drug Abuse Evaluation Efforts

The Campbell-Moretti- Deukmejlan Drug Abuse Act of 1972 requ1red
the Department of Health to “develop an objective program evaluation
device or methodology and evaluate state-supported narcotics and drug
abuse prevention and treatment programs.” In response to this mandate,
the Department of Health initiated a Drug Abuse Program Evaluation
project. The Department of Alcohol anid Drug Abuse now has the respon-
sibility for the project.

In our Analysis of the 1978 Budget Bill, we recommended that the
department submit a time schedule for completlon of the project to the
Legislature. In response, the department stated (on April 21, 1978) that
the following reports would be available by May 1, 1978: a prehmmary
evaluation report on 113 programs; a report on effectiveness of short-term




Items 252-255  HEALTH AND WELFARE / 595

evaluation procedures in a 20 program pilot; a report on lohg term follow- -
up study of clients in 113 programs. The reports are still not available nine

“months after the target date. Department staff indicate that the reports

will be available in the near future. The reports should be submitted to
the Legislature pnor to this year’s budget hearmgs

Speclal Projects
We recommend a reduction in funds budgeted for unspecified special

~ projects, for a savings of $114,389 in Item 252.

The department has included funds in its proposed budget for unspec1-
fied special studies and projects. Staff indicate that the department is
presently reviewing priorities, and the proposed funds would be used for
projects subsequently determined to be of high priority.

‘We believe that funds should not be budgeted unless (1) a need for the
funds can be demonstrated and (2) a plan for expenditure of the funds is
available. Because neither condition has been met, we recommend dele-
tion of the $114, 389 set aside for special projects.

Drinking Driver Program

We recommend that the department Jusbfjf the continued operation of
the Drinking Driver program. We further recommend that the $40,545
budgeted for program approval activities and the $72,000 budgeted for
further evaluation be deleted for a savings of $112,545 in Item 252.

Chapter 1133, Statutes of 1975, established a pilot project which revised
state policy toward the treatment of multiple offenders of the driving-
under-the-influence laws. The legislation permitted courts in a four

-county test area to stay the mandatory driver’s license suspension of a

person convicted of driving under the influence of alcohol if the person
successfully completed a treatment program approved by the depart-
ment.

 The demonstration program was conducted from January 1, 1976
through December 31, 1977. Four comparison counties were selected to
provide control information on the project. In these counties, judges con-
tinued to revoke or suspend the licenses of drivers convicted of multiple
driving-under-the-influence - offenses. In the demonstration counties,
judges could refer drivers to a-12-month treatment program.

The Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) and the former Office of

" Alcoholism collected data during the demonstration period to assess (1)

the effectiveness of the treatment strategy as a trafﬁc safety alternative
and (2) the impact on a participant’s lifestyle.

Before the evaluation could be completed, Chapter 890, Statutes of 1977,
expanded the program. The legislation authorized all counties to establish
treatment programs if the programs were approved by the department.
To date, programs have been approved in 33 counties. Approximately

“750-1,000 drivers enter the programs each month.

" Evaluation Results. Chapter 890 also required the Department of Al-
cohol and Drug Abuse and the Department of Motor Vehicles to submit
a report on the original demonstration project to the Legislature by De-
cember 1, 1978.

The results contained in the report raise serious questions about the
drinking driver program.




596 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 252-255

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE—Continued

DMV’s analysis of traffic safety indicators found that experimental
county drivers were more likely to be involved in subsequent driving-
under-the-influence convictions and accidents than drivers in the control
group. In general, the accident and conviction records of the experimental
group were 30 percent worse than those of the control group.

In assessing lifestyle changes the Department of Alcohol & Drug
Abuse’s evaluators found that both the control and treatment groups had
experienced lifestyle improvements at the time of the eight month fol-
low-up interviews. The groups were significantly different on only one
factor (emotional control) with the experimental group declining and the
comparison group improving.

The department evidently intends to suggest revisions to the present
programs, but has not developed any proposals for modification at this
time. In light of the evaluation results, we believe there is no justification
for expanding this program. The department should, therefore, cease
approving new programs. We also believe that the departments should
justify continued operation of the program. Consequently, we recom-
mend that (1) the $40,545 budgeted for the statewide approval program
be deleted from Item 252, and (2) the department be prepared to justify
the program during budget hearings.

Further Evaluation Unnecessary. The department is requesting $72,-
000 to perform a follow-up study on the recent evaluation. The results for
the completed evaluation were obtained eight months after the treatment
program began. The follow-up study would evaluate lifestyle changes
after the participants have completed 12 months of treatment.

It is unlikely that statistically significant results would be obtained by a
subsequent evaluation. Between the commencement of the program and
the eighth-month interviews, 38 percent of the experimental group and
75 percent of the control group participating in the lifestyle evaluation
element could not be located. Thus, data on lifestyle changes were gath-
ered from only 188 of the 303 persons initially in the experimental group
and 58 of the 232 persons initially in the control group. An even larger
attrition rate could be expected in a followup evaluation, particularly
because the subjects have been out of treatment groups for over a year.
Therefore, the data collected for the follow-up study would not be signifi-
cant in a statistical sense, and thus could not support conclusions about the
program. In any event, it seems unlikely that an additional four months
of treatment would cause enough difference in lifestyle changes to justify
a program which statistically reflects increased traffic accidents and con-
victions. Consequently, we recommend deletion of the funds budgeted for
the follow-up study. -

Alcoholism Research Center

We recommend that supplemental report language be adopted requir-
ing the department to submit the following information to the Joint Legis-
lative Budget Commilttee and fiscal committees before requesting further
funding for the Alcoholism Research Center: (1) a priority listing of state




Items ‘252—255 * HEALTH AND WELFARE / 597

research needs, (2) an evaluation design, and (3) proposals and budgets
for future research projects.

We further recommend that funds budgeted for the women and alco-

holism research project be deleted, for a savings of $80,000 in Item 252,
Chapter 925, Statutes of 1975, authorized the former Office of Alcohol-
ism to establish an Alcohol Research Center at a California university. The
purpose of the legislation was to provide for coordinated studies of alcohol-
ism issues by establishing a permanent center staffed with interdiscipli-
nary researchers. The statute contained an appropriation of $1,000,000
from the General Fund without regard to fiscal year for support of the
center. The department intended to fund the center for five years and
then conduct a full evaluation of the costs-and benefits of continued fund-
ing. Each year’s funding, however, was to be subject to budget review and
approval. The budget proposes $473,565 for support of the center in 1979-
80 which is the same as the estimated expenditure in the current year. All
of the current year funds are from the appropriation provided by Chapter
925 and all but $80,000 of the proposed 1979-80 funds are from the Chapter
925 appropriation. The $80,000 is included in Item 252.
In September 1977 the University of California at Los Angeles (UCLA)
*"was awarded the contract to establish the center following a competitive
bid process. The initial contract required UCLA. to conduct six research
projects,. four of which were proposed by the department and two. of
which were proposed by UCLA and reviewed by the department. These
projects are:

1. A study to determine if alcohol is the most significant factor in the
drinking driver problem.

2. Development of a formula to estimate the number of alcoholics and
alcohol abusers in California in need of service.

3. A study of alcohol marketing/advertising strategies and 1mpact

4. Social and family components of the combined use of alcohol and
other drugs in a youthful population.

5. A study of the causal relationship between alcohol consumption and
the availability of alcoholic beverages.

6. A review of urban American Indian drinking practices in Cahforma
As these projects are completed, UCLA will propose new projects. The
proposals will be reviewed by the department to determine whether the
topics are consistent with legislative mandates and the State Alcoholism
Plan.

Program Concerns. We have a number of concerns about the Re-

“search Center concept.

1. Funding a research center, as opposed to individual research efforts,
eliminates the need to justify funding for specific research projects.

2. Future projects may not be in the areas most critical to state research
needs. The department has not assessed or established priorities for the
state’s research needs. New projects should only be funded after these
needs have been established.

3. No plans have been made for the ‘evaluation of the center after five
years of operation. Unless an evaluation design is established at the begin-
ning of a project, it will be difficult to accurately assess the project’s value.




598 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Items 252-255

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL-AND DRUG ABUSE—Continued

4. There may be no need to continue funding of a research center.
. When the UCLA Center was established it was the only center in Califor-
nia, and one of only seven or eight in the country. Subsequently, the
federal government established nine centers, four of which are in Califor-
" nia. While. each of these has a specific research focus, none of which
overlap UCLA’s, there may no longer be aneed for a state funded research
center.
"+ Because of these concerns, we beheve that continued fundmg of the
center’s projects should occur only after the state’s research needs have
been established, an evaluation design has been developed and individual
projects are justified to the Legislature. Therefore, we recommend that
supplemental report language be adopted requiring the department to
submit the following information to the Joint Legislative Budget Commit-
‘tee and the fiscal subcommittees before requesting further funding for the
Research Center: (1) state research priorities, (2) an evaluation de31gn
and (3) proposals and budgets for new research projects.

Budget Year Request. One of the six research projectsunderway at the
Research Center will be completed during the current year. In order to
replace the completed project, the department is requesting $80,000 in
General Fund support to initiate a new project in the area of women and
alcoholism. A specific research topic has not yet been established. We
cannot validate the appropriateness of this expenditure without further
information on the project. For this reason, and for the reasons expressed
above, we recommend deletion of the requested funds

Il LOCAL ASSISTANCE

A. Alcoholism Programs

Alcoholism services are administered and managed by counties which
are responsible to the state for effective program implementation. Coun-
ties establish program priorities in a program budget based on state stand-

“ards and regulations and submit them to the department for approval.
Each county receives an allocation from the General Fund as well as
federal alcoholism funds. County programs are required to provide the
following services: (a) prevention, (b) information and referral, (c) early
d1agnos1s and detection, (d) detomficatlon treatment and (e) vocatlonal

" Table 4

Alcoholism Programs® (Local Assistance)
State and Federal Funds

Change 1979-80

) ) over 1978-79
Program Elements 1977-78 1978-79 197880 Amount . Percent
County Adxmmstrahon ...................... '$4,539,647  $4,252,229  $4,088,741 $163,488 3.8%
Prevention..... 2,089,824 2,362,349 2044370 317979 -135
Identification 3,831,343 4,070,510 3,748,010 —322,500 -79
Treatment and Rehabilitation ........ 25729581 25,661,799 25,938,593 276,794 11
“Total ... $35,190,395 ~ $36,346,887 . $35,819,714  —$527,173 -1.5%
Federal Funds ......coo..onneeriverernee ‘4,530,819 5,175,557 4,958,096 —-217461 —42 -
State Funds ......cc..cccoivenmmrenenesrenans 30,659,576 31,171,330 30,861,618 -309,712 -10

2 Does not include county match funds.




Items 252-255 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 599

rehabilitation. Program costs by objective are summarized in Table 4.
The proposed reduction from the current year results from (1) termina-
tion of two special projects (Public Inebriate and Alcohol Prevention)
which have been funded within this program in the amount of $2,056,596
and (2) a-decrease in federal funds of $217,461. The addition of $1,746,884
is included to provide a cost-of-living increase to local alcohol programs.

B. Drug Programs

Drug abuse services are also administered and managed at the county
level. As with the alcoholism program, counties establish program priori-
ties based on state standards and regulations, and present them in a pro-
gram budget which must be approved by the department. The
department allocates state funds to the programs through the Short-Doyle -
system .and federal funds through contracts with counties or program
providers. Table 5 details drug abuse program costs by objective.

Table 5

Drug Abuse Prdgrams“
{Local Assistance)
State and Federal Funds

Change 1979-80
o over 1978-79
Program Elements _ 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 Amount Percent
County Administration ... —b 34479571 $4,812,351 $332,780 74%
Prevention —b 3732976 4010203 277317 T4
Treatment and Rehabilitation................ —b 29117213 31280286 2,163,073 74
Total ; $31,020,754  $37,329,760  $40,102,930 $2,733,170 7.4%
Federal Funds .........c.cocivvvmeecnreoniinns 15,807,912 14,882,156 16,319,326 1,437,170 9.7
State Funds ......c.oocooeerveiforervsnneconsinnnns -15212,842 22447604 23,783,604 1,336,000 6.0

2 Does not include county matching funds.
Data unavailable—program in Department of Health in FY 77-78.

The $2,773,170 increase in the budget year is the result of (1) $1,336,000
from the General Fund to provide a 6 percent cost-of-living increase and
(2) a $1,437,170 (9.7%) increase in federal funds.

County Match Requirement

Existing law requires that counties provide a minimum of 10 percent in
local matching funds to obtain state funds for drug and alcohol _programs.
During the current year, SB 154 permitted counties to obtain state funds
without providing any matching funds. The Department of Finance indi-
cates that counties will again be required to provide matching funds in the
budget year.

Need for County Match Requzrement. Both drug and alcohol pro-
grams are administered and managed at the county level. They are not
“state” programs in the sense that program decisions are made at the state
level and counties merely perform administrative tasks. The 10 percent
matching requirement provides the only fiscal incentive for county boards
of supervisors to assure that programs are administered effectively in
order to control programs.costs. Consequently, we believe that maintain-




600 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 252-255

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE—Continued

ing this incentive is essential for proper fiscal management of the system
~ While it is true that continuation of the requirement may cause some
counties to reduce or eliminate their drug and alcohol programs, this
prospect does not justify elimination of any county financial participation
in these programs. Moreover, counties are in a good position to determine
the relative priority these programs have in meeting the needs of thexr
citizens.

Budget Document Incomplete., The Governor’s Budget fails to in-
clude data on county funds in expenditure estimates for local alcohol and
drug programs in the budget year. Therefore, the total expenditure for the
programs is understated by a- minimum of $5,689,100 whlch cons1sts of
$3,100,200 for alcohol and $2,588,900 for drugs. :

Effect of the Waiver on County Contributions. The department esti-
mates that although counties were not required to provide the 10 percent -
match in 1978-79, there was only a 34 percent decrease for local support
on alcohol programs and a 26 percent decrease in local support on’ ‘drug
‘abuse programs. The department states the county information is still
preliminary.

Tables 6 and 7 detail findings from this preliminary assessment.

‘ Table 6 :
- County Matching Funds
10 Percent - SRR -
Alcohol Program ' : Match ‘Overmatch*® . Total :
1977-78 - $3,079,895 $7,057,949 $10,137,844
1978-79 2,426,030 4,295,331 ... 6,121,361
Reduction’ ; $—653,865 $-2,762,618 . $-3416483
(—21.2%) (—39.1%) (=33.7%)
Drug Program® ) :
1977-18 $1,655,977 $8,213,187 - $9,869,164
1978-79.......... 914,714 6362881 = 7,277,605
Reduction ; — $—741,253 $-1850306 -  $—2,591,559
LT (—448%) (—225%) (—26.3%)

* Represents additional aggregate funds contnbuted by counties which exceed their normal 10 percent
matching requirement.

For comparison purposes, this excludes the $4.5 million augmentation. Considering the total allocation
including the $4.5 million augmentation, a required 10 percent match would equal $2,156,032. Coun-
ties are dctually contributing $996,550 or 4.6 percent. There is a reduction of program m the amount
81,159,482 due to the waiver of the county 10 percent match reqmrement

“The department indicates that more accurate data will be ava11able by
March 1979.

‘ Table 7
Number of Counties Providing Matching Funds .
: Alcohol ) Drugs-
Counties budgetmg no matching funds ; 20 SRR . &
Counties budgeting part of the matching funds ' 9 - . 15
Counties budgeting a 10 percent match 22 5

Counties budgeting in excess of 10 percent match : 14 . No Data




Items 252-255 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 601

PCP Contract

. We recommend deletion of the $35,000 budgeted to evaluate the PCP
trammg program and the $10,000 budgeted for unspeczﬁed purposes, for
a total savings of $45,000 in Item 255,

‘The department has proposed continued fundmg from drug abuse local
assistance funds of a multidisciplinary trammg effort aimed at the phency-
clidine hydrochloride (PCP) problem in the budget year. The budget
includes $355,000 for the training effort which consists of (1) $310,000 for
a contract with UCLA to develop a training curriculum and conduct 30
- training workshops, (2) $35,000 for a contract to evaluate the effectiveness
of the training program, and (3) $10,000 for unspecified purposes.

When funds were requested for the training program in the current
year, the department stated that the evaluation would be performed by
department personnel using existing resources. The department informed
the Legislature in April 1978 that “The department intends to evaluate
both the effectiveness of the training curriculum as well as the degree to
which the above stated objective (reduction of the adverse effects of PCP
intoxication on individuals) has been addressed. These evaluative studies
will be conducted using existing department personnel We believe that
the department should make good on its promise to evaluate the program
using existing resources. We therefore recommend deletion of the $35,000 -
which is proposed for the evaluation.

The department was unable to verify how the addmonal $10,000 budget-
ed for the project would be expended. We believe that funds should not
be requested unless there is a specific need and plan for expenditure.
Consequently, we also recommend deletion of $10,000 budgeted for an
unspecified purpose. :

Special Needs Fundmg for Drug Programs

- We recommend that Budget Act language. be included in Item 254 to -
permit the department to allocate special needs drug abuse funding to
areas of high priority county need.

The budget for the current year contains $4.5 million which the Legisla-
ture provided to increase funding for five special need areas in the drug
‘abuse program. During budget heanngs on the 1978-79 budget the de-
‘partment identified critical needs in the following areas: adolescent treat-
ment, poly-drug treatment, parenting treatment, treatment for drug
dependent women, and relmbursement to residential facilities for the
costs of meeting licensing standards. The Legislature appropriated fund-
ing for these purposes. Because concern was expressed that the depart-
ment would expend the appropriation in areas other than those of special
need, the Legislature included Budget Act language specifying and appro-
priating funds to each need area. The specific amounts for each area were
established on the basis of the department’s estimates of counties’ needs.

The distribution of funds established by the Budget Act language for the
current year is as follows: $1,531,965—adolescent ‘treatment; $788,910—
. poly-drug treatment; $670, 275—drug dependent women; $568 ,850—par-
enting treatment and $1,000,000 for licensing.

The distribution established in the 1978 Budget Act does not appear to




602 / HEALTH AND WELFARE © Items 252-255

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE—Continued

meet the counties’ need for service within these special need areas. Table
8 shows that great discrepancies exist between the funding counties re-
quested by need area and their final allocation.

Table 8

" Augmentation Funds
Fiscal Year 1978-79

Difference Between

Hequest

" Funds Finds Funds Funds -_and Appropriation
Requested Allocated . Unallocated  Appropriated - Dollars  Percent
Adolescent $2420,060 - $1531965 - - —  $1531,965 $-888095 —-58%
Poly Drug 574,986 786,204 $2,706 788910 +213924 497
Parenting . e 520,226 568,850 - 568,850 +48,624 +9
Women..........., LM 610275 —  6l02T5 1438562 +72
LiCONSING .o L AT9ETS TARTM O5TS6 LOOOO00 450,198 452
TOTAL.. $4166,657  $4,940,038 $259962 . $4500000 8333343 8%

In the budget year, the department is requestlng $4,770,001 for the same
special needs areas. Budget Bill language is again included: to control
expenditure by need area. The funding specified in the language ‘main-
‘tains - the same distribution as the current year. Specifically, the funds
would be distributed as follows: $1,623,883—adolescent treatment; $646,-
892—drug dependent women, $602,981—parenting treatment, $836,245—
poly-drug, $1,060,000—licensing of residential facilities..

We believe the present distribution: results in inefficient use of funds
Funds are not being allocated to counties in the areas they have identified
as their highest need. For example, counties received only 58 percent of
the amounts requested for adolescent treatment. While we believe that
budget language should require the department to spend this appropria-
tion in the special need areas, we believe the department should have the -
flexibility to allocate the funds to those areas in which counties identify
need. We expect the department to maintain separate accounts on these
funds and to justify distribution decisions.

Drug Abuse Residential Care Facilities -

. We recommend that the funds budgeted to reimburse drug abuse resi-
dential facilities for costs incurred in meeting licensing standards be elimi-
nated, for a savings of $1,060,000 in Item 254.

As previously noted, the department’s budget includes $1 060,000 to
reimburse residential facilities (drug abuse only), many of them privately
owned, for costs incurred to meet licensing standards. These costs would
be incurred through expenditures for the repair and remodeling of facili-
ties and. by upgrading staffing.

The Department of Social Services is responsible for the hcensmg of
community care facilities. The regulations used by the department in
licensing these facilities were developed in 1976 when alcohol and drug
programs were essentially part of the mental health system. Accordingly,
they are aimed at protecting clients in community mental health and
mental retardation programs as well as drug abuse and alcohol programs.




Items 252-255 ' . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 603

After the regulations were adopted, concern developed that the stand-
ards required for the mentally ill and retarded were too stringent for
alcohol and drug facilities. Accordingly, in early 1977 the Department of
Health convened a licensing task force to draft a set of regulations-appro-
priate for drug and alcohol programs. Draft regulations were developed,
but were never promulgated. The Department of Alcohol and Drug
Abuse is now developing a new draft and will work with the Department
of Social Services to complete the regulations. Department staff indicate
that the target date for final adoption of the regulations is December 1979.

The funds requested in the budget are to be expended by residential .
care facilities to comply with the department s proposed regulatlons after
these regulations are promulgated.

Program Concerns. We have several concerns with the request:

1. Awarding funds to privately-owned facilities for remodeling and re-
pair may be a “gift of public funds” and therefore an illegal expenditure
under Section 6, Article XIV of the California Constitution. The depart-
ment believes that the expenditure would not be a gift of public funds but
has requested the Attorney General’s opinion. We have requested the
opinion of the Legislative Counsel on the issue.

2. The department cannot demonstrate a need for the funds As noted
above, department staff report that their target date for adoption of the
new regulation is December 1979. After regulations are adopted, counties -
would have to survey the facilities, determine which facilities did not meet
licensing requirements and establish'a plan for complxance in order to
demonstrate a need for the funds.

3. Counties do not report great need for the funds. Of the $1 mllhon
appropriated during the current year, the department allocated $740,000,
but only $481,025 was actually requested by the counties. Of the 21 coun-
ties allocated funds, only nine have submitted plans for expenditures.
While the department was unable to formally project what percentage of
funds would be spent during the year prior to the completion of their
analysis, staff estimated that only 30 percent would be spent. The staff
report that the low expenditure is caused by late startup.

4. The department requested the funds for licensing in the current year
based on the premise that they would be used to help facilities comply
with the requirements of the new regulations. Given the fact that the
department’s new regulations have not been adopted, we cannot under-
stand why any funds have been allocated at all.

5. Provision of these funds solely for drug abuse facilities is inequitable.
There are least 42,000 licensed community care facilities in California, and
drug abuse facilities constitute a negligible percentage of the total. The
Department of Social Services is unable to prov1de data on drug facilities
alone, but alcohol and drug facilities comprise 0.5 percent of total facilities
licensed. If this support is to be provided to community care facilities, it
should be provided to those most in need of the funds, rather than to those
in a certain program category. Should the Legislature wish to continue this
type of support, we believe the funds should be available to all facilities
and that the allocation of funds should be administered by the Depart-
ment of Social Services.




604 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 252-255

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE—Continued

6. Providing funds to all community care facilities (rather than just drug
abuse facilities) could be extremely expensive. If the allocations to drug
abuse facilities proposed by the department are indicative of the other
facilities’ needs, the cost could be as high as -$42 million.

We therefore recommend that the proposed $1,060,000 be deleted.

Cost of Living

We recommend that the funds budgeted to provide a cost o{' living
increase for alcohol and drug programs be deleted for a savings of $1,746,-
884 in Item 253 (local assistance—alcoholism) and $1,336,000 in Item 254
(local asszstance—drug programs).

Funds are included in the proposed budget to prov1de a cost of hvmg
increase for alcohol and drug programs. We believe that a cost of living
increase is not warranted.

We noted earlier in the analysis that funds areallocated to counties
without regard to need for service, population and financial need. We
observed that as a consequence of this allocation process, funds are being
ineffectively used in that services are not being received by those most in
need of them. .

Further, basic mformahon necessary for an evaluation of the effective-
‘ness of drug and alcohol programs is unavailable.

Alcoholism Program. Presently, there is inadequate data to (a) deter-
mine the effectiveness of specific treatment methods, (b) estimate the
number of alcoholics in need of service, and (c) assess cost per case.

Drug Abuse.  As noted previously, evaluation of programs has been
required since 1974, but no evaluation reports have yet been issued.

Given these circumstances, we cannot support a cost of living increase
for the programs, particularly when the department has stated that cost
of living increases will be distributed using the existing budget base.
~ We are not recommending that employees of alcohol and drug pro-
grams not receive a cost-of-living salary increase. We are, however, recom-
mending that no increased funds be provided for alcohol and drug
programs until the effectiveness of these programs can be documented
and the funds are allocated equitably and efficiently.




Items 256-258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 605

Health and Welfare Agency
GOVERNOR’S ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON CHILD CARE

Item 256 from the General

Fund : Budget p. 625
Requested 1979-80 .........ccocorvivennreereneenerrsneseecneas cerrerrensenesseens $77,444
Estimated 1978-79................. e s 75,005
Actual 197T=T8 ...t isiessessessnsisisetasaessesions 69,063

Requested increase $2,439 (3.3 percent) .

Total recommended reduction ... ‘None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. =

The Governor’s Budget proposes a General Fund appropnatlon of $77,-
444 for the Governor’s Advisory Committee on Child Care. The commit-
tee is authorized by Section 8254 of the Education Code to advise the
. Governor and the Superintendent of Public Instruction on issues relating
to child care and child dévelopment.

In the past, the committee has issued a number of reports on child care
concerning alternative programs, licensing and regulations, voucher pay-
ments, special education, and reimbursements. During the past year the
committee has also made recommendations in the areas of (a) worker
credentialing, qualifications, training, and wages and benefits, (b) state
administration of child development programs, and (c) interagency and
interdepartmental coordination of children’s programs.

The appropriation of $77,444 is an increase of $2,439 or 3.3 percent over
-estimated expenditures for the current year. This reflects a minor increase
“for general expenses and travel. These funds are used to support one
executive secretary and one clerical position as well as travel and operat-
ing expenses of committee members.

Heaith and Wevlf.are Agency
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

Items 257, 258, and 261-265

from the General Fund . R Budget p. 642
Requested 1979-80 ........... s resisseesisnenines e eeerrssse st eeenenniss $1,846,553,793
Estimated 1978-79.......... revesiesresinenirianess rieerreen weseraneeeseesensnenenenss 1,667,095,196
Actual 1977-78 ......ccovuu... erererereeisaeseritaresoses e sesarersssebebeseeerteseaansares N/A

Requested increase $179,458 597 (10.8 percent) ‘
Total recommended reductlon et 98,300,967




606 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued.
1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

1978-719 . 1979-80 Percent
Item Description A Fund Estimated -~ Proposed Change
257 Departmental Support General $50,313,477 $56,623,519 12.5%
258  Departmental Support’ General 4,935,085 - 5,154,516 44
261  Medi-Cal-Health Care Benefits General 1,473,499,600 ~ 1,586,885,300 - 19
262 Medi-Cal-Fiscal Intermediary Con- General 21,411,900 25,036,400 169
tracts . . :
263 Medi-Cal County Eligibility Deter- = General 93,539,100 -104,085,500 - 113
_minations S
264 Child Health Disability Preventlon General 6,696,034 6,888.918 29
Program B
265  Provider Rate Increases - o General - - 16,700,000 ~ - 61,879,640 2705
Total . $1,667,095,196 - . $1,846,553,793 10.8%
v v L ‘ k  Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Chronic Disease Control Section.  Reduce Item 257 by 614
$135,148 (General Fund). Recommend deleting two po-
sitions for older adult public health services,

2. Medi-Cal Funding. Recommend the Legislature provi- 623
sionally approve $1,584,428,633 in Item 261 for medical care =~
and services provided by the Medi-Cal program. Updated
Medi-Cal estimates will be presented in May 1979.

3. State Hospital Population. ~ Reduce Item 261 by $1,000,000 624
(General Fund). Recommend reduction in reimburse-
ment to state hospitals due to overstated patient loads. :

4. Medical Assistance Units. Reduce Item 261 by 31,456,651 624
(General Fund). Recommend the separate medical as- :
sistarice units in state hospitals be eliminated. '

5. County Hospitalization Patterns. Recommend the de- 625
partment review the medical necessity of the average =~

. length of stay in county hospitals.

6. Hospital Contracts with Physicians. Recommend the de- 628
partment s Audit Section undertake a comprehensive re-
view of hospital contracts with physicians.”

7. Model Field Office.  Recommend the department insti- 629
tute a pilot project to improve its system of reviewing and
approving purchase of certain medical services. .

8. Professional Standards Review Organizations (PSROs). = 631

Recommend that the department complete a detailed re-
port on PSROs with an updated funding request by April
15, 1979. , .
9. Hosp1ta1 Data Analysxs " Recommend department, con- 632 -
. tract with California Health Facilities, Commission for
processing of hospital and nursing home data.
10. Funds for Fiscal Intermediary Contracts. Recommend 633
. prov1S1onal approval of $25,036,400 for ﬁscal intermediar-
ies.




Ttems 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 607

11. New Fiscal Intermediary. - Recommend the department. 634
prepare a status report by March 15, 1979, on transition to
new fiscal intermediary. ‘

-12. Need for Budget Support Materials. Recommend the de- 634
partment submit assumptions underlying fiscal intermedi-

v -ary contract costs. .

13. ‘Recovery of Funds from Insurance Companies. Reduce 635
Item 257 by $532,593 (General Fund). Recommend that . -

35 positions and related funds for third-party liability col-
lection activities be eliminated.

14. Surveillance and Utilization Control Activities (SUR). 635
Reduce Item 257 by $236,576 (General Fund). Recom-
mend deletion of 17 of 33 positions requested for the SUR
section and approval of the remaining positions on a lim-

v ited term one-year basis. »

15. Tightening Funding for County Eligibility Determina- 638
tions. Withhold recommendation on appropriation for '
Item 263. Recommend the county administrative cost con-
trol plan be revised to include more stringent productivity
expectations.

16. Provider Rate increases (Item 265). Withhold recom- 642
mendation on Item 265 ($61,879,640) pending submittal of
a detailed Medi-Cal provider rate increase proposal to the
Legislature by April 1, 1979.

17. Obstetrical Rate Increases. Recommend the department 644
proceed to implement an obstetric fee increase to be fund-
ed by an abortion fee decrease.

18. Nursing Home Rate Increases. ' Recommend the depart- 644
ment submit a report to the Legislature by March 1, 1979

.on the state plan for nursing home rate increases.

19.' Need for a Medi-Cal Data Management System. Recom- 650
mend the department contract with outside consultant to
expedite the development of a data retrieval and data
management system for the Med1 Cal program.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT .

The Department of Health Services’ major responsibility is providing
access to health care for California’s welfare, medically needy and medi-
cally indigent populations through the Medi-Cal program. The depart-
ment also exercises licensing responsibilities for hospitals, clinics, nursing
homes and other health care facilities. The department’s public health
responsibilities are numerous and include programs to control infectious
disease, conduct cancer research, improve emergency medical services,
protect the public from unsafe foods and drugs, safeguard water quality,
‘evaluate sewage treatment and disposal facilities, protect the public from
radiation exposure, reduce the incidence of occupatlonal illness, reduce

the incidence of maternal, infant and childhood morbidity and diseases by
dehvery of preventative health services, and improve the quality of health
services in rural areas.




608 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265 -
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS . . .

The budget for the Department of Health Services provides for expend-
itures from all sources of $4,079,941,410 in 1979-80. This is an increase of
$481,239,273, or 13.4 percent, over total expenditures estimated for 1978
79. General Fund expenditures in the budget year are proposed to be
$1,846,553,793, an increase of $179, 458 ,597 or 10.8 percent above current
year expendltures

I. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT . ’

The budget proposes $118,973,259 (all funding sources) for support of
the Department of Health Services in 1979-80. This is an increase of
$7,948,062, or 7.1 percent, over the estimated expenditures in the current
year. For departmental operations the Governor’s Budget proposes a Gen-
eral Fund appropriation of $62,086,500 from Items 257 and 258. This is an
increase of $6,529,473, or 11.8 percent, over estimated current year ex-
penditures. Table 1 shows the sources of operating funds for the depart-
ment. .

Table 1
Source of Funds
‘Department of Health Services Operating Budget .

A, General Fund S
Item 257—Basic Operations R $56,623,519

Itemn 258—Licensing and Certification .. ' 5,154,516
Previous Legislation and. Prior Year Balances 1,301,936
General Fund Subtotal g $63,079,971

B.. " Reimbursements from Other Departments foves i 11,141,456
C. Federal Funds ) I 43,426,468
D. Hazardous Waste Control Account e 0 1,013,819
E. State Transportation Fund—Item 259 - 311,545

Total : ' i $118973,259

POSITION CHANGES--1979-80 BUDGET

The budget proposes that the department operate with 117.4 more
positions in 1979-80 than in the current year. This is'a 3.6 percent increase
in the number of positions approved for the department in:1978-79. Fac-
tors accounting for changes in the number of departmental positions are
discussed below.

Control Sections 27.1 and 27.2, Budget Act of 1978

Control Sections 27.1 and 27.2 of the Budget Act of 1978 require that the
Department of Finance restrict expenditures for personnel services and
operating expenses in order to achieve a specified funding reduction in
the current year. The budget for the department shows reductions of
$1,470,256 for Section 27.1 (operating expenses) .and $3,443,223 for Section
27.2 (personnel services) in the current year. These reductions are to be
continued as permanent reductions in the budget year. The budget indi-
cates that 165 positions will be removed from the 1979-80 position roster
and indicates that the positions will be identified during budget hearings. -




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 609

Salary Savings Requirements

In addition to the reductions of 165 positions, posmon reductlons are
imposed by normal salary savings requirements. In the current year, salary
savings requirements total $4,299,616, excluding Section 27.2 reductions.
With the Section 27.2 reductions, reductlons in personnel services total
$7,742.839. :

The budget indicates that in the current year, the department w1ll
operate with 402 vacancies, approximately 11.0 percent of its authorized
1978-79 positions, in order to meet its salary savings requirements and.
achieve the savings required by Section 27.2 reductions. In practice, the
department will have to maintain more vacancies (approximately-490) if
it is to realize the $7,742,839 savings in personnel services which are shown
in the budget. This is ‘becatise a high percentage of the vacancies oceur in
clerical classifications which do not produce large per capita savings.

For fiscal year 1979-80, the budget shows a reduction of 281 pos1t10ns
for a ‘savings of $5,506,656. This is comparable to the 402 positions inthe
current year dlscussed above. The 281 positions are the equivalent of 7.8
percent of authorized positions for 1979-80. The reduction of 281 positions
consists of the 165 positions deleted in the budget year pursuant to Section
27.2, and 116 unspecified positions which the Department of Finance
assumes will be vacant due to normal staff turnover:

Workload and Administrative Adjustments and New Positions

The budget also shows the deletion of 214.6 positions ($3,960 580 total
funds) for workload and administrative adjustments in 1979-80. Of these
positions, 43 are being eliminated as a result of a Governor’s directive that
the department make an additional reduction in its base operations. The
43 positions include eight from Emergency Medical Services, nine related
to- Medi-Cal fraud investigations, four licensing survey positions and 22
contract county positions. - ™

The balance of the 214.6 position (171.6 positions) consmts of federally
funded Title II positions or limited-term positions scheduled to expire
‘during the period covered by this budget. Most of these positions are again
being requested as new positions.

The budget also requests 293.3 new positions ($4,074, 271 total funds).
Table 2 summarizes the position changes, both additions and reductions,
proposed in the Governor’s Budget. '

Table 2
Current and Proposed Positions.
Department of Health Services
Fiscal Years 1978-79 and 1979-80

. Positions

. 1978-79 1979-80
Authorized Positions 3,644.6 3,602:4
Workload Administrative Adjustment 388 —214:6
Position Vacancies (Salary Savmgs) -2370 —-116.0
Section 27.2 Reductions ........ ; —165.0 —165,0
Base Positions and Salaries .. 39814 3,106.8
Proposed New Posmons and Salaries .... 13 293.3

Totals...... - : 3,282.7 3,400.1




610 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258; and 261-265
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

'Departmental Reorganization

Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977 (SB 363), created the Department of
Health Services from elements of the former Departments of Health and
Benefit Payments effective July 1, 1978. Although the 1978-79 budget
described some of the organizational changes which would affect the
department, these changes were tentative because the new director of the
department had not had the opportunity to review its organizational
structure and make changes. To afford her this opportunity, the Legisla-
ture added language to the 1978 Budget Act allowing additional organiza-
tion changes to be made, provided they were reported to the Legislature.

The.department has undergone continued reorganization during the
first six months of its operation. These changes have been reported to the
Legislature as required. Currently it is organized into nine divisions and
eight offices. Chart 1 shows the current departmental organization.




Chart 1

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

DIRECTOR

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

AUDITS & INVESTIGATIONS DIVISION

OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS

OFFICE OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF PUBLIC INFORMATION

OFFICE OF COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES

l

CHIEF DEPUTY DIRECTOR
PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES

PUBLIC AND
ENVIRONMENTAL
- HEALTH -
DIVISION

COMMUNITY
—  HEALTH SERVICES
DIVISION

LICENSING AND
}-— CERTIFICATION
DIVISION'

RURAL HEALTH.
— DIVISION

OFFICE OF LOCAL

| PUBLIC HEALTH

ASSISTANCE

CHIEF DEPUTY DIRECTOR
MEDICAL CARE SERVICES

MEDICAL
— RELATIONS
UNIT

MEDI-CAL
DIVISION

MEDICAL CARE

_— STANDARDS
DIVISION -
L_ : ALTERNATIVE
HEALTH SYSTEMS

DIVISION

l

‘ CHIEF DEPUTY DIRECTOR
"POLICY PLANNING &°
ENFORCEMENT

S9%-198 PU® ‘863 ‘LG SWAl]

OFFICE OF
LEGAL SERVICES

OFFICE OF
_.T LEGISLATIVE
) LIAISON

OFFICE OF
- PLANNING &
EVALUATION

OFFICE OF
- EXECUTIVE
SECRETARIAT

139 / SUVATEIM ANV HLTVIH




612 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-_265
_ DEPA,R'_I'MENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Public Health Programs-—General Summary

_‘During the current year the department has reorganized the adminis-
trative structure of the public health programs. The organization consists
of four divisions: Rural Health, Licensing and Certification, Community
Health Services and Public and Environmental Health. The number of
currently authorized and proposed 1979-80 positions for each of these
_divisions are shown in Table 3.

Table 3
Public Health Programs
Positions by Division
(Excluding Administrative Overhead)

- ’  Position  Percent
Public Health Divisions 1978-79 197880 Change Change

Puiblic and Environmental Health ...........ocomerersonenin 892.4 9365 41 49%
Community Health Services ..... : 154.7 1603 = 56 3.6
Licensing and Certification. : 2875 . WLT7 -58 —24
Rural Health 1142 96.4 -178 —15.6
Total ' : 1,3988 14249 %61 . 19

The budget proposes $101,163,718 from the General Fund for support
of various public health programs in 1979-80. This is an increase of $1,012,-
863, or 1 percent, over estimated expenditures in the current year. Table
4 shows estimated expenditures and percentage increases for the public
health programs, by departmental division.

Table 4

Department of Health Services
1979-80 ngéral Fund Request for Public Health Programs

. Percentage
- Division . 1978-79 1979-80 Change
1. Public and Environmental Health.........cccocovvceirrerrearinnenns $28,823.860 $31,586,266 9.6%
2. Community Health Services 57,996,193 55,508,211 —43
3. Licensing and. Certification : 4960,615 5,342,494 77
4. Rural Health - 8370216 8,726,147 43
. Total $100,150,884 $101,163,718 1.0%

Licensing and Certification Division

The Licensing and Certification Division is responsible for monitoring
the quality of service provided by health facilities in the state. The division
has placed its primary emphasis during recent years on the enforcement
of rules and regulations relating to skilled nursing and intermediate care
facilities. ; ‘
Community Health Services Division ]

The Community Health Services Division is the smaller of the two new
divisions formed from the Public Health Division. It has approximately 160
positions. Its programs are Family Planning, California Children’s Services
(Crippled Children), and Maternal and Child Health. A fourth program,
Child Health and Disability Prevention, which could have been placed in
the division, was instead put in the new Medical Care Standards Division.




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 613

The Community Health Services Division provides personal health
services. The program is budgeted to provide approximately $70 million
in local assistance funds for this purpose.

Public and Environmental Health Division i
_The Public and Environmental Health Division, with over 900 positions,
will be the largest division in the department. This division contains the
Environmental Health Services, Preventive Medical Services, Laboratory
Services, and Vital Statistics elements. Vital Statistics was transferred to
the division from the Administrative Division.

The Public and Environmental Health Division is predommantly ori-
ented toward minimizing the impact of hazardous environmental and
adverse societal conditions on individuals. Program activities include food
and drug inspections, drinking water programs and infectious disease
control. The laboratory functions include support of a variety of state
operations, and provide expert backup to local public health programs.

Rural Health Division
The Rural Health Division is the smallest lelSlOIl in the department It
has three major components. The Contract County program is responsible
for providing public health services in 16 rural counties. The remaining
" two components, the Rura/and Indian Health programs, augment existing
primary health services for populations with higher than average need.
The division integrated administration of the three component programs
this year to provide more efficient field superv151on and program coord1—
nation.

Chronic Disease Control Section ’

We recommend the deletion of two positions and $135,145 from Item
257 requested for the Chronic Disease Control Section. :

Chapter 1389, Statutes of 1978, required the department to provide
certain services for older adults. The services include planning, evaluation,
education, and preventive health services. When thislegislation was being
considered by the fiscal committee, the department stated that it could
absorb the additional workload and. expense incurred, and that the bill
would have no fiscal impact on the department. The department is now
requesting two new positions, a Medical Officer III and a Health Educa-
tion Consultant II to administer the program. We have received no infor-
mation to indicate that the department cannot absorb the additional
workload imposed by Chapter 1389, as it originally assured the Legislature
it could.

It CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MEDI CAL)

A. General Summary -
The department requests funds for the Medi-Cal program through five
- items in the Budget Bill. Item 261 proposes $1,586,885,300 for the purchase
of health care services for Medi-Cal recipients. Item 262 proposes $25,036,-
- 400 for the operation of the fiscal intermediary which processes claims
" submitted by health care providers. Item 263 proposes $104,085,500.to




614 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

reimburse county welfare departments for their Medi-Cal eligibility
determination activities. Item 265 proposes $61,879,640 to provide cost-of-
living increases for health care providers, of which $59,186,400 is for Medi-
Cal program provider rate increases. Finally, $26,891,672 of the amount
proposed in Item 257, departmental support, is for departmental activities
related to the Medi-Cal program.

The California Medical Assistance program (Medi-Cal) is a joint federal-

. state program authorized by Title XIX of the Social Security Act. The
program began in California in 1966, and pays for the health services
received by California’s AFDC and SSI/SSP (aged, blind and disabled)
welfare recipients, as well as for the services received by two other catego-
ries of persons, the medically needy and the medically indigent. AFDC
and SSI/SSP welfare recipients are automatically eligible for free medical
services. Medically needy and medically indigent persons must apply to
their local county welfare department for a Medi-Cal card in order to
participate in the program.

Individuals quahfy for the medically indigent and medlcally needy pro-
-gram based on income and medical expenses. Essentially, the program
allows a medically needy or medically indigent individual to reserve a part
of his income for living expenses while the remaining monthly income is
devoted to medical expenses: If the amount available for medical services
is insufficient to cover expenses, the Medi-Cal program pays the differ-
ence. The amount the individual is allowed to keep for living expenses is
“shown in Table 5. These amounts were maintained at their 1977-78 levels
following passage of Proposition 13. Normally they would have been in-
creased to reflect the r1s1ng cost of living. :

Table §

Maedi-Ca! Program Monthly Maintenance Needs Standards
for MedlcallyiNeedy and Medically Indigent Recipients

: : Amount allowable
Family ‘ . . for living
size - ) : ' _ : expenses
1 ; $253 -

475
- 567

650

725

800

EX- WO EPNQYRESY

‘Medi-Cal recipients are entitled to a full range of health services, includ-
ing outpatient visits to physicians’ offices, drugs, dental services, inpatient
and outpatient hospital services, laboratory services, nursing - home care
and various other health-related services. There are a limited number of
services the program will not pay for, such as'specific drugs or certain
surgical procedures. There are also limits on some services. Admission to
nursing homes and hospitals require prior state authorization.

Table 6 shows the approximate number and -percentage of recipiénts
who use the Medi-Cal program to pay for services. Because AFDC recipi-




Items 257, 258, and 261-265

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 615

ents are generally younger and healthier than recipients in other catego-
ries, as a group they require medical services less frequently.

Table 6

Medi-Cal Program: Utilizatic_in Patterns
by Aid Category -
1978-79 Estimates

Monthly Av. Percentage
‘Number of  Monthly Av.who use the
) : Medi-Cal -~ Number of  program
Category of Recipient Eligibles Users ~ - monthly
A. SSI/SSP Recipients:
Aged 318,300 217,320 68%
Blind 12,600 8,310 66
Disabled 371,100 257,890 69
B. AFDC Recipients 1,443,200 580,860 40
C. Medically Needy 360,400 218,130 60
D. Medically Indigent 495,600 238,610 56
Categories 2,931,200 - 1,521,120 -52%

Categories of Medi-Cal Expenditures

There are two major categories of Medi-Cal expenditures: health care
services expenditures and expenditures for administration of the program.-
There are three general types of administrative expenditures:

a. Expenditures incurred by county welfare departments-in’ determm-
ing an applicant’s eligibility for Medi-Cal assistance.

b. Expenditures incurred by the fiscal intermediary related to the proc-
essing of billings submitted by health care providers.

c. Expenditures incurred by the state in regulatmg and operatmg vari-

ous aspects of the program.




Table 7

Expenditure and Revenue Trends in the Medi-Cal Program, 1974-75 to 197980

‘Medi-Cal Expenditures (Federal, State and'Local Funds)

pPenunuod)—s3IDIAYIS HITVIH 40 LNIWLHVY43Aq

# State funds include $440,000,000 county share provided by SB 154 and subsequent adjustments.
b Governor's Budget proposes county share of $484,000,400 for 1979-80 be paid by state.

S . Estimated Proposed
. . 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 197879 - 197980
A geaflth 'Bﬁﬁeﬁm 039,885 75,808 603,002,241 $707,765,435 $870.730400 $1,006,295,500 -
rotessional services ,039, 475 A {3V
Prescription drugs. $3{8536,535, $‘fgiMQ $143, :%466 157.298/048 176,427,400 - 182,186,500
Hospital Inpatient. 582,249,945 677,570,885 837,692,283 1,008483.042 = 1,140, 998500 . 1,285.790,000
Nursmg homes and intermediate L : :
330,110,665 - 369,712,756 426,450,768 511,203,626 27,056,500 : 693,622,600
State hosplta]s ...................................... 70,833,438 90,981,007 77,415,468 120,794,500 141,364,000
er services - 63,330,686 '95,143473 . 311692071 39,997,928 856,300 61,472,100
Pre 93,354,996 .90, 570 816 70,217,585 60,856,478 61,632:900 014,
33,745,139 69,000 - — — 12 947,
= i . 356,386 678,982 — —
13808353 18291391 . ..91,354938 28,078:495 99,852,700 32,294
omla Dental Serv1ce . 65959,594 © 78,197,086 99,470,519 121,275,185 125,1 130,038,500
Short-D: - 85,177,226 35,059,924 83,157,754 91,613,705 92,266,000 98,368,400
Title xvfn B Buy-in ....... 36,377,038 -44,3847709 47,963,959 52,968,098 53,163,200 55,224,400
Child Health Dlsablhty o — 4165211 6,143,509 11,907,500 17,997,600
 AQJUSEMENES .o C_21,964876 3,482,133 2,087,447 4198795 7,763,300 943,700
B Subtotathealth Benefits ........... $1,845,782076 . $2,058,302.988 ~ $2,461530835  $2,867,006724 - $3,369,707,200 - $3,779,689,700
aaon . : R . . : .
5‘ 30,465,601 33,233,120 45,199,573 47,889,524 59,594, 324 67,105,771
Medi-Cal Intermed1 Op- . . :
o r—— e 33791665 36,143,831 38,279,035 40,503,750 52915500 42,404,000
; g)uter Scionces Corporatlon . 10,316,700 25,097,400
Dental Flscal Intermediary 2.972,600
3.C %alC mhﬁﬁonD N . .
OUun! ete: ’ ; .
ChﬂdH aJthym:Prm 85,467,868 102,082,463 - 107978619 123570247 < 136,028,771 150,217,300
oo th lsabilty Preven- - i 7,981,406 6962222 9,685,004
4 Court Ordered Expenditures ' . R N 128,200 —
Medi-Cal Program Grand Total................ $1,995,507,028 . $2,299.762.404 $2,652,988,062  $3,087,878,426 $3,635,952,917 $4,077,171,865
MEDI-CAL REVENUE ‘SOURCES B
State _ 847,184,751 035729450 LIS39OBATT  LA0GS6060  2105347650° 1868303884
. County 996,896,395 398,490,632 362,900,280 410435375 - — 484,000,400
. Federal.. 851,495,882 965549313 - 1,136,089,305 1,270,886,982 1,530,605,267 1,724,867,581 -
Total ' $1,995507,008  $2,299.762,404  $2,652,988,062  $3087,878462  $3,635952917  $4,077,171,865

- HUVATAM ANV HLTVEH / 919

99%-193 PUE ‘§CE ‘LS8 SWI]




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 617
Expendlture Trends .

“Table 7 shows total (federal, state and county) funds actually expended
under the Medi-Cal program for health care services and administration
from 1974-75 through 1977-78, and expenditure projections for the cur-
rent and budget years. In recent years, total Medi-Cal program expendi-
tures have been increasing very rapidly, doubling apprommately every
five years.

The budget prOJects total Medi-Cal program expendltures of $3.6 billion
in the current year, an increase of 17.7 percent over 1977-78. Expenditures
-in 1979-80 are projected to be $4.08 billion an increase of 12.1 percent over
1978-79. The projected growth for the budget year is substantially lower
than the 16 to 17 percent annual growth rate experienced in recent years,

Table 8 shows the annual percentage increase for selected categories of
Medi-Cal service and administration. As can be seen the increases an-
ticipated in the budget year are substantially less in most cases than those
experienced in recent years. ‘

: Table 8
: Medi-Cal Program
Annual Percentage Growth in Expenditures
by Selected Service Category

v ) Prepaid
Professional Hospital Nursing Health  Program
Fiscal Years Services - Drugs Inpatient Homes Dental  Plans Administration
1974-T5:10 1975-T6 ......covmereervenrsrerssnsisens 337% 495% 164% 120% 197% - —3.0% 14.5% _

1975-76 to 1976-77 ... 242 110 236 153 213 -22.5 117

1976-77 to 1977-78 ..., 174 94 20.4 199 219 -133 149
1977-78 to 1978-79 (Estimated) ......... 230 . 122 131 227 31 13 210"
1978-79 to 1979-80 (Proposed) ........... 156 33 127 106 39 188 n7

Expansions in the categories of persons ehgxble for Medi-Cal is a. major
reason why program costs have increased rapidly in the 1970s. In 1971, the '
Medi-Cal ‘Reform Act extended eligibility to medically 1nd;gent adults.
who previously had been a responsibility of the counties at 100 percent
state costs. Medical costs for this group are estimated at :$581 million
General Fund in 1979-80. Passage of Chapter 1216, Statutes of 1973 (AB
134), which implemented the federal SSI/SSP program, alsoincreased the .
number of disabled persons who are eligible for the program.

‘Table 9 shows the average monthly number of persons ehglble for the

Medi-Cal program since 1974-75. _
‘Table §

Average Mbnthly Number of Persons
: Eligibl_e for Medi-Cal

197475 197576 197677 1977-78 ~ 1978-79  1979-80

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE . :
Aged .issivnisniien T 396,445 342566 -+ - 33L137 - 328207 323,400 . 318,300

i 13432 . 13,394 12,875 12,850 12,700 12,600

- 273,093 322,579 338,067 348,096 359,900 371,100
AFDC ... 1,445950 1,501,083 1,488,696 1473148 1466800 1,443,200
MEDICALLY NEEDY... .. 167,884 - 201,943 278,214 325,242 343200 . 360,400

MEDICALLY INDI-

GENT : . ‘
Children... . 61,490 65,565 99,041 129,026 131,900 '136,300
Adultcoooneneneneceniriorsnsserranes 141,766 169,278 237,787 287,596 287,400 289,300

OTHER (Refugees, Etc.) —_ 11,275 21,721 23,750 — —

2430070 2,627,683 2,807,538 2927915 2915300 2,931,200
Percent of California’s : )
population eligible
for Medi-Cal .............. 11.6% 124% 13.0% 13.4% 13.1% 129% -




618 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 10 shows that costs in the Medi-Cal program have grown more
rapidly for some aid categories than for others. Some of the cost increases
relate to increases in the number of persons served while other cost in-
creases relate to inflation in the cost of services per patient. Medically
needy and medically indigent costs have grown most rapidly during the
four-year time period for which data is available. More than half of the
medically needy and medically indigent increases resulted from large
increases in ‘caseload, due to liberalization of eligibility criteria. Cost in-
creases for the aged, blind and long-term categories are not attributable
to increases in caseload since caseload was stablé or slightly declining
during the 1974-75 to 1977-78 period. Some of the cost increases related
to AFDC and disabled recipients were due to increases in the number of
persons served.

Table 10
Medi-Cal Program
Expenditure Increases by Aid Category
1974-75 to 1977-78
(in millions)

Percentage
Increase
n
1974-75 1977-78 Expenditures

Aged $137.4 $200.7 46%
Blind : : 104 144 38
Disabled - 3210 526.7 61
AFDC 380 6105 59
Medically Needy ; 1364 2802 105
Medically Indigent Children 38.3 915 154
Medically Indigent Adults . 192:1 455.0 137.
Long-Term Cases 240.5 380.2 58

Medi-Cal Cost Sharing

Table 11 shows the distribution of Medi-Cal costs between the federal,
state and county governments.

Under the Medi-Cal Reform Act of 1971, each county’s contribution to
the Medi-Cal program was set at a fixed amount which increases at the
same rate as assessed property values in the county increase. Between
fiscal years 1971-72 and 1977-78, county contributions increased from
$241.3 million to $410.4 million, a 70 percent increase. During the same
period, state Medi-Cal contributions increased from $509.2 million to $1,-
406.6 million, a 176 percent increase. Unlike the counties, the state’s expo-




Itemns 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 619v

sure to the effects of medical inflation and caseload growth was not lim-
‘ited. Because the combination of these two factors caused costs to increase
more rapldly than assessed property values, state Medi-Cal contributions
have risen much more rapidly than county contributions. In percentage
terms, the county share of total Medi-Cal expenditures declined from 17.8
percent in 1971-72 to 13.3 percent in 1977-78. During the same period, the
federal share declined from 44.5 percent to 41.2 percent, while the state
share increased from 37.7 percent to 45.5 percent. Were the state’s share
still 37.7 percent, General Fund support for the program in 1979-80 would
be $331 million less than the budget proposes.

Table 11

Distribution of Medi-Cal Program Expenditures
Shared by Federal, State and County Governments

{in millions) -

Fiscal ’ Federal State County Grand Percentage
Year Funds Funds Funds Total  Increase
1971-72 $601.2 $500.2 $241.3 $1,351.7 - —
1972-73 " 631.5 561.6 250.5 14436 = 68
1973-74 © o T103 695.2 269.2° 1,734.7 20.1
1974-75 . 851.5 847.2 296.8 1,9955 15.0
1975-76 . 965.6 935.7 3285 2,22908 117
1976-77 1,136.1 1,154.0 362.9 2,653.0 19.0
197778 12735 1,406.6 4104 3,0878 164
1978-79 (Estimated) 1,530.6 1,687.2 4180° 3,635.8 177
1979-80 (Proposed) . 1,7249 1,868.3 4840° 40772 121

2 Assumed by state as part of the fiscal relief provided to counties after passage of Proposition 13.
Governor’s Budget proposes state assumption of county costs in 1979-80.

Proposition 13 and the Medi-Cal Buy-Out

Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978 (SB 154), appropriated $418 rmlhon from
the General Fund to “‘buy-out” the county share of Medi-Cal program
expenditures in 1978-79. The Medi-Cal buy-out was part of a $1.5 billion
state fiscal relief package for county government. -

The $418 million was based on an assumption that assessed values in the
counties—and thus the county Medi-Cal share—would increase by only 1.5
percent during the first year of Proposition 13. In fact, reassessments
increase assessed values by approximately 10 percent. Therefore the ap-
propriation for the buy-out of the county Medi-Cal share for 1978-79
should have been $440 million rather than $418 million. The department
has informed us that it plans to absorb the $22 million difference by using
state funds in Item 248 of the 1978 Budget Act that have became available
because of the declining expenditure trend in the program. It is not clear
- from the language of SB 154, however, that the Department of Health
Services has the authority to expend the $22 million to fully buy-out the
county share of Medi-Cal program costs. '

The Budget Bill contains no proposed approprlatlon to continue the
buy-out of the county Medi-Cal share, which is estimated to be $484,000,-
400 in 1979-80. However, the Governor’s Budget states that the adminis-
tration supports a continued buy-out of thé county share in 1979-80. This
buy-out might be accomplished either through the Budget Act or in sepa-




620 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVlCES—Continued
rate legislation. -~
‘ v B. Medi-Cal Health Care Costs: Item 261

- The budget proposes $1,586,885,300 to fund the state share of the cost

of health care provided to Medi-Cal recipients. This is an increase of
$90,977,162 or 6.1 percent, over the amount appropriated for the current
fiscal year. This amount does not include $59,186,400 to increase Medi-Cal
provider rates which is proposed in Item 265.

Table 12 provides a more comprehensive picture of the state cost of
providing health care (excluding administrative costs) to Medi-Cal recipi-
ents. As the table shows, the budget projects a 10.4 percent expenditure
increase $160,845,000 if no allowance is made for the “buy-out” of the
- counties’ share. If legislation is passed providing for a continuation of the
buy-out, as recommended in the Governor’s Budget, state expendltures
w1ll increase by 11.5 percent ($226,845,400).

. Table 12

Cost of Health Care Provided
Through the Medi-Cal Program
- General Fund
1978-79 and 1979-80

Percentage

. 1978-79 1979-80 Change
Item 261 (Health Care) . ! $1,495,908,138  $1,586,885,300 6.1%
Item 265 (Rate Increase) . 16,700,000 59,186,400 2544
Legislation 3 640,000 - NA
Item 275 (Short-Doyle) . 54,194,300 59,231,200 9.2
Estimated Surplus : —322,408,538 —_ NA
Total 1979-80 Budget Bill $1,544,457900  $1,705,302,900 10.4%
County Medi-Cal Share 418,000,000° . 484,000,400°

$1,962,457, 900 $2,189,303,300 11.5%

2 The full county share is $440 million, of which $22 million is shown in Item 261.
b Assumes state will again buy out the county Medi-Cal share.

The Medi-Cal expenditure estimates for health care services are com-
posed of two distinct elements, the base projection and special estimates.
The base projections are derived from trends in the number of individuals
receiving services and trends in cost per individual served. Special esti-
mates are those prepared to reflect the impact of legislation recently
enacted, court orders, federal regulations and other items not yet reflect-
ed in current’ expend1ture trends :

Special Estlmates

In total, the special estimates add $28.1 million in General Fund costs
($48.5 million in total) to the Medi-Cal base projection for the current
fiscal year. In the budget year, $57.2 million in. General Fund costs is added
($132.7 million in total) to the base projection. These adjustments are on
a net basis and reflect a large number of individual special estimates. Some
special estimates project savings while most project added costs. .

Table 13 shows the estimated . fiscal impact of major recent program




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 621 -

changes. Some of these assumptions are questionable. For example, the
budget assumes that the language in the 1978 Budget Act restricting abor-
tions will not be 1ncluded in the 1979 Budget Bill (assumptlon number 5
in Table 13).

Table 13

Medi-Cal Special Estimates
Assumptions and Cost Prolectlons
1978-79 and 1979-80

__General Fund Impact.
Assumptions 1978-79 - - 1979-80
1. Assumes Indochinese refugees will be 100% (rather than 75%) :
federally funded
2. Assumes federal share of Cuban refugees will decline to approxi- : , o
mately 85% from 100% $500,000 $800,000
3. Assumes income reporting by recipients will disqualify many; re- } L ) .
sulting in savings . —5.200,000 - —23586,200 ..
4. Medi-Cal income standards did not increase in 1978-79 per SB 154. ’
Assumes only a 6% increase in standard for 1979-80. Therefore, ’
fewer people qualify for Medi-Cal and program savings result....... --8,300,000  —17,635,000
5. For 1978-79 assumes the court will lift its restraining order and
Medi-Cal funded abortions will decline but delivery costs will in-
crease. For 1979-80 assumes no budget language restricting access :
to abortions. 30,549,700 - - 34,593,500
6. Assumes new regulations for developmentally disabled in interme-
diate care facilities will be effective February 1979, increasing per

.~ diem rates 2,470,000 7,907,500
“17.  Assumes no expansion of adult day health care center, beyond exist- :
... ing five projects. 424,050 424 050
8. Nurse practitioner’s services will be reimbursed at physician’s rates, .
rather than 80% : 749,400 1,025,200
9. Assumes 40 rural health clinics will be certified and become eligible
. for increased Medi-Cal reimbursements. 732,300 1,184,100
10 Assumes 84 drug abusing recipients per month will have to obtain :
. departmental approval to purchase drugs. —552,000 - ~781,000
11. Assumes regulations will reduce program drug expenditures ....... —1,838,100 —4,936,600
12. Assumes increased federal matching for some nursing home pa-
tients resulting in General Fund savings. -~1,994,200 —3,052,300
13. Assumes a 6% increase in providers’ fees in 1979-80.........c.ccoivverrrenee —_ 59,186,400

14. Assumes the state will pay a federal govemment audit dxsallowance
related to state hospitals. :
15. Assumes federal government will pay one-half of a lawsult over.. . -
dental rates for Indochmese which the state l0st. .ccccovmmverccesisen 795000 0 =

. 6494600

Maedi-Cal Funded Abortlons

The Budget Bill does not include the language contamed in the 1978
Budget Act which limits the circumstances in which the Medi-Cal pro-
gram can fund abortions. Accordingly, the budget assumes that there will
be 106,100 abortions funded by the Medi-Cal program in 1979-80 at a total
cost of $25,462,000 ($24,507,200 General Fund).

. For the current fiscal year, the budget assumes that the court order
preventing the department from enforcing the Budget Actlanguage will
remain in force until mid February 1979. Therefore, the budget assumes
that there will be no reduction in the number of Medi-Cal abortions in the
period from July 1, 1978 to February 14, 1979. During this period, 65,656




622 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttems 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuéd

abortions are expected to'be performed under the program at a cost of
$21,666,500 (520,854,000 General Fund)

The budget assumes that the courts will rule in favor of the restrictive
Budget Act language and that during the period from February 15 to June
30, 1979, the number of abortion procedures reimbursed will fall to 1,771
and that 25 percent of the women who would have otherwise received a
Medi-Cal funded abortion will carry their pregnancies to full term in
1979-80 at a cost of $17 million.

Funding for Item 261 ]

We recommend the Legislature provisionally approve an appropriation
of $1,584,433,650 for Item 261 pending receipt and review of updated
expenditure estimates in May 1979.

The amount proposed for Item 261 is based on expendlture estxmates
prepared by the department’s Medi-Cal Fiscal Forecast Section in Decem-
ber 1978. In April and May 1979 the estimates will be updated utilizing the
latest available patient load and expenditure data, and the amount re-
quested in the item will be adJusted accordmgly
‘Medi-Cal Surplus

Table 14 shows that actual General Fund expenditures in the Medi-Cal
program half-way through the current fiscal year are approximately 5
percent below budgeted levels, despite the court order. requiring the
program to continue funding abortions. Expenditures for county hospital
inpatient and outpatient services are far below anticipated levels. Approx-
imately $37.3 million of the mid-year surplus of $48 million General Fund
is due to reduced hospital inpatient expenditures.

The reasons Medi-Cal program health care expenditure are below pro-
jected levels are not known. The number of recipients who are using the
program is somewhat below expected levels in most service categories but
the reason why is not clear. Perhaps quarterly income reporting is identi-
fying more persons whose incomes are too high to allow their continuation
in the program. Another likely reason why patient loads are smaller than
anticipated is that the allowable income limits for the Medi-Cal program
were not increased in the current year by, a cost-of-living factor. With
lower.than normal income limits fewer people are able to establish need
for assistance and thereby qualify for the program. Increased audit disal-
‘lowances are probably another important reason hospital costs are not as
high as expected.

- . .Table 14
Medi-Cal Program
Six Months’ Comparison of Budgeted Versus
Actual Expenditures for Health Care Services
tem 248—1978-79 Budget Act -
General Fund

(millions) . E
) . ] Percentage
-Budgeted Actual Variance
" Funds ~ Expenditures  Surplus From
: o : . < July- (July- or  Budgeted
Service Category . Dec: 1978)  Dec 1978)  Deficit ~ Amount
1. Physicians Services $1476  $1485 $(9) 6%
2. Other Professional Services 33.0 30.4 26 -79

3. County Hospital Outpatient ViSits .............c.wm: 21.2 132 80 317




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 623

4. Community Hospital Outpatient Visits .........c..ccoueesiives 38.4 355 29 -75
5. County Hospital Inpatient Services ....... 1139 916 22.3 —19.6
6. Community Hospital Inpatlent Services oerenens 2585 243.5 15.0 -58
7. Drugs 50.5 - 474 - 31 —6.1
8. Nursing Homes and Intermediate Care Facilities ... 1445 150.0 (8.5) 38
9. Ambulances and' Other Medical Transportation......... 62 6.2 - —
10. Prepaid Health Plans 16.3 149 14 —86
11. Redwood Health Foundation 17 86 (.9) 11.7
12. Dental Services 358 402 (4.4) 12.2
13. All Other o594 _ 550 44 =14
Total $933.0 $885.0 $48 ~51%

State Hospital Populatlon Estimates

We recommend that Item 261 be reduced by $1,000,000 on the basis that
patientloads in the state hospitals are overstated.

In our analysis of state hospitals for the developmentally dlsabled (Item
271) we point out that the state hospital population assumed by the budget
appears to be overstated by 250 clients. The Medi-Cal program is budget-
ed to provide support for approximately 225 of these clients at an estimat-
ed General Fund cost of $1.0 million. Therefore we recommend a
reduction of that amount.

State Hospital Relmbursements

We recommend Item 261 be reduced by §1, 451 650 to reﬂect savings
from terminating the medical assistance units in state hospitals.

The state hospitals have separate units that were established to perform
utilization review funections in connection with the Medi-Cal program.
These units were initially established to ensure state eligibility for federal
funding in the hospitals, and the cost of these units has been reimbursed
by the Medi-Cal program. In our analysis of Items 271 and 275, we noted
that certification reviews have assured that the hospitals are adequately
staffed to secure federal funding without the special units, and that fund-
ing for these units could be eliminated without adversely affecting the
hospitals. Accordingly, we recommend that these units be terminated.
Consistent with this recommendation, we recommend a Medi-Cal state
hospital expenditure reduction of $1,451,650 General Fund in Item 261
which consists of payments for Developmental and Mental Disabilities.

Hospltal Costs and the Medi-Cal Program

In the current fiscal year, the Medi-Cal prograrn will expend approx1-
mately $1.14 billion for hospital inpatient services. In the budget year, it
is estimated that this expenditure will increase by $145 million, or 12.7
percent, to $1.28 billion. Hospital inpatient charges account for approxi-
mately one-third of all Medi-Cal program service expenditures.

Table 15 shows the rapid growth in Medi-Cal program hospital inpatient
costs for the four most recent fiscal years. Between 1974-75 and 1977-78,
hospital expenditures increased from $582 million to just over $1 billion,




624 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued :

a 73 percent increase. Approximately 25 percent of the cost increase is
related to growth in the number of patients served and the remaining 75
percent is related to increased hospital operating costs including salary
increases, addltlonal staff, new equipment, improved facilities and other
items. :

Table 15

Medi-Cal Program—Hospital Inpatient
Expenditures, Patients, Cost per Patient

(All Funds)
Percentage Percentage Percentage
Annual - Annual Cost per  Annual
Fiscal Year Expenditures Increase Pitients Increase Patient . Increase
1974-75.... ‘ $582,249,900 636,387 $842.76 ‘
1975-76 672,029,700 . 154% 698146 97% 94243  11.8%
1976-77 ; 837,692,300 246 - 744609 - 66 LIL54 179
1977-78 ... . 1008483300 © 204 789,572 - 60 - 131485 183

1,140,998,500 131 822430 .42 138735 : 55

1978-79 (Eshmated)
1,285790,000 . 127 838894 20 153272 105

1979-80. (Proposed) ..

The depattment’s December estimates project that the rate of increase
in hospital expenditures will decline from the 20 percent average annual
rate experienced in the last three fiscal years to 13.1 percent in the current
fiscal year and 12.7 percent in the budget year.-

Table 16 shows hospital inpatient expenditure for the most recent flve
quarters. Since the last quarter of calendar year 1977 costs seem to have
been averaging approximately $88 million per month. The Governor’s
Budget estimates 1978-79 expenditures will average $95 million a month
and 1979—80 expendltures w111 average $107 million a month.

Table 16

Medi-Cal Program )
Recent Hospital Inpatient Expendlture Trends

Average A veraga
monthly Monthly Average

expenditures  number cost per
‘ : (millions) patients  palient

3rd Quarter 1977 - $81.7 64,149 $1,273.60
4th Quarter 1977 , 90.6 © 67,148 1,349.26
1st Quarter 1978 . 84.8 64,061 1,323.74
2nd Quarter 1978 ... 88.9 66,789 1,331.06
3rd Quarter 1978 - 810 65,694 1,324.32
4th Quarter 1978 (Est.) ..... : 884 66,967 1,320.05

County Hospltallzatlon Patterns
. We recommend the department review the average lengtb of stay of
Medi-Cal patients in county hospitals and, if warranted, devise a correc-
Hve action plan to reduce the average stay.

Medi-Cal recipients receive hospital inpatient services either from com-
munity hospitals or county hospitals. Approximately 75 percent of Medi
Cal-patients are treated in community hospitals and 25 percent are treat-




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 625

ed in county facilities. ' ‘ '

In 1977-78, the average county cost of treating a Medi-Cal patient was
$1,800 while the average cost per patient treated in community hospitals
was $1,187. In both county and community hospitals, the cost per day of
treating a patient is similar, $183.35 in county hospitals and $175.76 in
community hospitals. (Community hospital average cost per patient day
does not include physicians fees whereas county hospital average cost per
patient day generally includes such fees.) However, county hospitals keep
Medi-Cal patients on the average three days longer than community hos-
pitals. Three day’s care at $183.35 per day accounts for most of the addi-
tional cost of treating a Medi-Cal patient in a county facility. We do not
know whether counties keep patients longer out of medical necessity or
out of the desire to maximize Medi-Cal revenue and thus reduce county
costs. Table 17 shows the average length. of stay by aid category.

Table 17
Average Length of Hospital Stay by Aid Category
1977-78 ‘
Average Number of Days
' Hospitalized
Aid County Community

Category Hospitals Hospitals
Aged 12 . 88
Aged—Long term cases ; 327 19.3
Disabled . 10 79
AFDC 5 .42
Medically Needy ' 12. : 17
Medically Indigent Adult 84 7.0
Medically Indigent Children 6 59

Given the large number of cases in each aid category, one might expect
the percentage of difficult, time consuming cases to be about the same in
county hospitals as in community hospitals. Counties may treat more dif-
ficult cases which could justify the longer periods of hospitalization.
However, because random samples of county patient records have not
been conducted, we have no basis for verifying that county hospital cases
are indeed more difficult.

In fiscal year 1977-78, county hospitals submitted claims for 164,597
Medi-Cal patients at a cost of $296 million. The average length of stay
reflected in these claims was 9.8 days. If the average claims had been for
6.8 days, the average length of stay in community hospitals, the program
would have been billed for $90.5 million less.

We recommend that the department conduct a statistically valid ran-
dom sample of county patient records to determine if the average length
of stay in county facilities is appropriate.

New Medi-Cal—Fiscal Hospital Audits

We recommend approval of 50 positions for special medwa] fiscal hospi-
tal audits and further recommend that supplemental report language be
adopted directing the department to report by January 1980 on the effec-
tiveness of the project. ,

The department implemented a new type of hospital audit on a pilot

23—78673




626 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

basis in 1977-78 using federal Title II positions. Five hospitals were audited
with medical staff in addition to fiscal auditors reviewing claims. Such
audits are known as cost watch audits The first audits resulted in very large
disallowances of claims. Thirty-seven percent of the 1976 Medi-Cal billings
submitted by the five hospitals were disallowed.:

The medical portion of the audit is performed on a statistically valid
random sample of the hospital’s claims. The findings can then be reliably
expanded to all of the hospital’s Medi-Cal claims.

Nurses first review patients charts for questionable services. Team doc-
tors then review the questionable charts to determine the reasonableness
of the billing. The medical auditors determine if the services were medi-
cally necessary and properly ordered. If the services were necessary and
properly authorized the medical staff also determines if they were actually
rendered and properly documented.

The auditors spend substantially more time on a cost watch audit than
they spend on a normal hospital audit. This extra time is spent reviewing
hospital contractual arrangements, administrative costs, charges made by
related entities, and converting medical staff findings into fiscal disallow-
ances.

The department is requesting General Fund support for cost watch
activities on a limited term, one year basis. We believe that this time
limitation has merit because it will permit a complete review and evalua-
tion of this new approach to hospital audits. '

We recommend that the Legislature adopt the following supplemental
~ report language regarding the cost watch project.

“TItem 263—By January 1, 1980 the Department of Health Services shall
submit a report evaluating the achievements and problems experienced
by the cost watch project since its inception. The report shall in addition
include the following information:

(a) A summary listing of hospitals audited and dollar value of disallow-
ances made.

(b) A listing and discussion of the major categories of disallowances
made. :

(c) A discussion of the kinds of disallowances which have not been
upheld in administrative hearings or in court proceedings.

(d) Recommendations for staffing and other changes in the cost watch
project which would improve audit effectiveness.

(e) A listing and discussion of cost watch staff recommendations for
regulation or statute changes. ‘

(f) A discussion of the state’s ability to disallow excessively high room
rates, medically unnecessary services, and excessive costs of hospital
contracts in radiology, pathology and emergency room services.”

Replacement of Vetoed Auditor Positions

We recommend approval of the request for 19 hospital auditor positions.

The budget proposes the reestablishment of 19 hospital auditor positions
at a cost of $705,305 ($387,917 General Fund).

During the 1978-79 budget hearing process, the Controller requested




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 BEALTH AND WELFARE / 627

funds for 39 Medi-Cal audit positions. The Legislature approved the re-
quest and at the same time reduced the Department of Health Services
budget by a corresponding amount. Subsequently, the Governor deleted
funds for 19 of the audit positions from the Controller’s budget so as not
to split the hospital audit activity between two separate state departments.

The Governor’s veto had the effect of reducing the hospital audit pro-
gram from a staff of 87 to a staff of 68. This reduction means fewer compre-
hensive field audits and more superficial desk audits must be performed
in 1978-79. It also means that more than 150 of the 628 hospital audits
scheduled for this year will not take place. To the extent that this reduc-
tion results in a desk audit in lieu of a field audit, approximately $132,000
in audit disallowances will be lost. The average field audit produces $148,-
706 in disallowances whereas the average desk audit produces disallow-
ances of $16,878.

The fiscal effect of the Governor’s action has not been quantified. Many
hospitals because of their size and complexity cannot be effectively desk
audited. Therefore, although the auditors still do field audits, the level of
audit penetration must be reduced in order to avoid large hospital audit

backlogs that could not be completed within the three-year statute of
limitations on hospital audits. The cost of less’ comprehenswe field audits
is unknown.

The average hospital audit results in $113,000 in dlsallowances, and the
average auditor can produce 12 audits per year. The budget proposes the
addition of 14 audit and five support positions. Normally these 14 auditors
would produce approximately 168 audits with total disallowances of $20,-
664,000, at an audit cost of $705,305. However, these auditors are likely to
be less productive due to their inexperience. Assuming that they are only
50 percent as productive as existing staff, and recognizing that some of

“their disallowances would be discovered in less comprehensive audits,
they should still produce $15 of audit disallowance per $1 of cost.

Review of Selected Hospital Contracts

We recommend that the department’s Audit Section undertake a com-

prehensive review of hospital contracts with pathologists, radiologists, and
. emergency room physicians.

We requested the department to furmsh examples of the fees collected
by doctors having radiology, pathology and emergency room service con-
tracts with hospitals. Information supplied by the department indicates
that contracts which provide for physician reimbursement based on a
percentage of the hospital’s pathology, radiclogy, or emergency room
charges may result in very large fees being paid to a single physician.

We recommend the department’s Audit Section undertake a compre-
hensive study of pathology, radiology and emergency room contracts to
determine:

1. The variation in the amounts paid to individual physicians for per-
formance of similar services.

2. The average hourly compensation for pathologists, radlologlsts, and
emergency room physicians and the variations in hourly compensation.

3. What workload indicators exist with which to establish- variations in




628 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

charges per unit of service provided. ‘

If the Audit Section can develop average hourly costs or average unit
costs for physicians’ pathology, radiology, and emergency room services,
it may be possible to adopt a schedule of maximum reimbursements, and
avoid the excessive costs generated by current contractural arrangements.

Mode! Field Office

We recommend the department institute a pilot project to improve its
system of reviewing and approving purchase of certain medical services.

The department currently operates a program to review and approve
nonemergency admissions to hospitals and nursing homes. Purchase of
certain other services and equipment such as purchase of hearing aids,
prosthetic and orthotic devices must also be approved. The reviews are
conducted by the medical personnel of the department’s Field Services
Branch with assistance from clerical and administrative staff. The branch
has 12 offices located throughout the state. Providers submit their requests
on a form called the Treatment Authorization Request (TAR). The
amount and kind of support material that must be submitted with the
TAR, such as laboratory reports or x-rays varies depending upon the type
of case and who is doing the review.

The department estimates that the prior authorization system operated
by the branch saves the Medi-Cal program many times the cost of its
operation. The department estimates this cost to be $14 million in 1978-79.
Program savings result when unnecessary surgeries are denied and when
length of hospital stays are controlled. Savings are also realized when
unnecessary nursing home admissions are denied or when the purchase
of unnecessary service or equipment is either denied or modified.

Although the prior authorization program helps to control unnecessary
expenditures, it has certain deficiencies. Our analysis of the prior authori-
zation system as it relates to hospital inpatient admissions and ancillary
services indicates that the most significant of these are as follows:

1. The current Field Service system does not attempt to control un-
necessary hospital ancillary services (laboratory work, x-rays, drugs, etc.).

2. The current system cannot control abuse of “emergency” hospital
admissions. Presently a physician can avoid program review and prior
authorization if the patient is admitted and discharged within a three-day
period.

3. There are no standardlzed length of stay guidelines by diagnosis
which can be used to minimize length of stay, consistent with good medi-
cal practice. Currently each Field Service physician authorizes the length
of stay he believes appropriate. Extensions of stay are requested and
approved if needed.

4. There is no system to verify if the patient’s actual condition is the
same as described on the TAR. Auditors believe that TARS often contain
misleading information.

5. Field Services staff does not have routine access to private medical
consultants whose medical opinions would be of value in considering par-
ticularly complex or costly cases.




Items-257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 629

6. There are no written guidelines specifying what kind of supportive
‘information such as x-rays and laboratory reports should accompany the
TAR.

7. The patlent file system in many Field Services offices is unmanagea-
ble.

8. The current prior authorization system does not routmely collect cost
benefit and management information.

9. It takes too long to act ona TAR. Although the department s goal is
to process TARS within five days of receipt, it ‘generally takes much
longer, due, in part to the high number of vacancies in the branch. In fact,
it takes 17 days to act on a TAR in the Los Angeles area.

Because the department shares many of the same concerns we request-
ed that the department develop a preliminary plan and: cost estimate for
making major operational improvements in one of the 12 Field Services
offices. Such a pilot operation could demonstrate that improvement of the
prior authorization system would be cost beneficial and would save the
Medi-Cal program significant unnecessary expenditures.

In response, the department indicated that the Oakland office should
be considered for pilot project purposes. In support of such a project, the
department believes that it should:

1. Expand its hospital on-site staff by six positions to begin a program
to control hospital ancillary services such as excessive laboratory tests,
x-rays, and provision of unnecessary drugs and equipment.

2. Stop authorizing a specific number of hospital days for length of stay.

Instead on-site staff would review patient records to determine a reason-
able discharge day on a case-by-case basis.
.+8. Stop processing nursing home admissions in the Field Service office.
Instead the nurses who currently make federally required annual reviews
of each nursing home case would also review and approve admission of
new cases when they make their routine on-site visits.

4. Review all hospital admissions, even emergency admissions, using
on-site nurses within 24 hours. Review of all admissions would reduce
abuse of the emergency admissions procedure and fewer nonemergency
patients would be admitted on an emergency basis.

5. Convert the Oakland Field Office’s patient case files to microfilm so
that the employees could all have immediate access to key information.
The intent of this change would be to reduce the TAR procéssing time.

6. Use taped telephone recordings to answer routine provider and pa-
tient questions in order to free staff time for case-review activities.

7. Acquire computer services to track workload, keep cost benefit infor-
mation, develop profiles for control of hospital ancillary services and de-
velop profiles on providers.

We believe this project has merit and therefore recommend the depart-
ment submit a budget change proposal to implement such a project in one
of the 12 offices which process treatment authorization requests.




630 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Professional Standards Review Organizations (P:SROs)

We recommend that the department complete a detailed report on
PSROs with an updated funding request by April 15, 1976.

Federal law (PL 92-603) mandates the existence of Professional Stand-
ards Review Organizations (PSROs). The purpose of a PSRO is to review
hospital services provided to federal Medicare and other patients. The
case reviews are done to insure that the treatment provided was medically
_ necessary and that the length of stay in the hospital fitted the circum-
stances of the case. :

The way.in which PSROs judge the appropriateness of treatment varies.
Some use detailed medical manuals to set general standards of good treat-
ment. Others allow individual reviewers to use their own judgment-on a
case-by-case basis. Some PSROs delegate their authority to hospitals to do
reviews, while other'PSROs do all of the case reviews with their own staff.

In California, the federal government has contracted, at federal ex-
pense, with 22 operational PSROs and six PSROs in the planning stage. For
some time the federal government has been insisting that the state sign
memorandums of understanding (MOUs) with PSROs so that California’s
Medi-Cal cases will be reviewed by PSROs along with Medicare cases.
Currently the department’s Field Services medical staff do hospital admis-
sion reviews for Medi-Cal cases.

The process of signing MOUs has proceeded slowly because of un-
* resolved issues between the state and the federal government regarding

the operation of PSROs. One issue has involved the state’s insistence that
PSROs have the capacity to review the need for service before the service
is provided: The department believes it is more effective to prevent an
unnecessary surgery than it is to.try to deny a claim after the services have
been provided. Recently, the federal government authorized the state to
require prior authorization mechanisms on a pilot basis.

The second major issue between the federal government and the de-
partment involves monitoring PSROs and disciplining ineffective ones.
The department and. the federal government may soon agree on a state

. plan for monitoring PSROs, If this issue is resolved, the department will
probably begin to sign agreements with PSROs at the rate of approximate-
ly two per month,

We recommend. that the department submit a complete status report
on and funding request for the PSRO program by April 15, 1979. Between
now and April, the status of the program, which is in a state of flux, may
become clearer. We recommend that the department’s report provide the
Legislature with a complete briefing on the areas of agreement and disa-
greement between the state and federal government in regard to PSROs,
and on the status of federal waivers. The report should also describe (1)
how the state plans to monitor PSROs, (2) what findings and recommen-
dations came out of recently completed departmental evaluations of
PSROs, (3) what geographical areas of the state will still require a Field

- Service office for hospital prior authorizations in 1979-80, (4) how many
--positions and how much money can be removed from the Field Service




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 631

Section’s budget, (5) which Field Service Section positions should be
redirected to other activities, (6) what state funded PSRO contracts have
been signed for review of MI adult cases and at what estimated cost for
1979-80, and (7) how many additional contracts the department contem-
plates signing and at what cost per contract.

Hospital Data Analysis

We recommend that the department enter into a contract with the
California Health Facilities Commission in 1978-79 to analyze Medi-Cal
hospital data contained on computer tapes and to determine if the depart-
ment should purchase additional analytical and data processing services
from the commission.

By April or May 1979, the California Health Facilities Commlss1on
(CHFC) will have developed a computer program that will allow the
analysis of what medical problems are treated in individual hospitals, how
frequently they are performed and at what cost. The Medi-Cal program
should take advantage of this capability so as to 1dent1fy the specific costs
of various illnesses, how frequently certain surgeries and other procedures
are performed, how much variance there is between hospitals in the cost
of treating certain common problems; and if there are patterns of exces-
sive surgery and excessive testing associated with particular hospitals. The
commission informs us that it would cost approximately $6,000 to process
the Medi-Cal paid claims tapes through its computer program and pro-
vide an analysis of the data.
~ We recommend that the department contract with the commission
during the current fiscal year to secure these services. The resulting infor-
mation could be useful to the department in controlling Medi-Cal expend-
itures.

We further recommend that the commission and the department study
‘the current availability of hospital and nursing home data within the
department and make a joint determination of the problems associated
with and the cost of extracting information from existing sources. The
commission informs us this research effort would cost the commission
approximately $5,000. The Health Facilities Commission is data processing
oriented and has an analytical staff knowledgeable in the fiscal aspects of
nursing homes and hospital operations. Because the department does not
have this same combination of expertise, we believe it should routinely
purchase necessary research oriented data processing and analytical serv-
ices related to hospital and nursing home operations. Any contract costs
to the department resulting from this recommendation should be ab-
sorbed within existing or requested resources.

"~ C. Fiscal Intermediary Services: Item 262

The state does not directly pay doctors, pharmacies, nursing homes,
hospitals and other providers for the services they perform for Medi-Cal
recipients. Instead, the state has a contract with a nongovernmental orga-
nization, Medi-Cal Intermediary Organization (MIO), under which the
MIO reviews and pays claims which providers submit. Since the Medi-Cal
program’s inception in 1966, the state has contracted with MIO (Blue
Cross North and South and Blue Shield) for fiscal intermediary services.




632 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

The state is currently in the process of transferring the fiscal intermediary
activities to a new contractor, Computer Science Corporation.

The New Fiscal Intermedlary Contract

In October 1976 the department recelved legislative authorization to
prepare a Request for Proposal (RFP) on a contract for California’s Medi-
Cal claims processing business. The final RFP was released in October
1977 and in March 1978 technical proposals were submitted by five firms.
One firm withdrew during the technical evaluation period and the pro-
posal of a second firm was judged unacceptable. The remaining three
firms submitted the following bids for the five and one-half year contract:

Firm Bid
Bradford National Corporation ...........erreesisinimssceesies i $159,720,000
- Blue Shield Services Corporation ... reereeeresserennaens ..$133,899,000
Computer Sciences Corporation ............ccvemevnessivesnsennnns $129,599,728

Computer Sciences Corporation (CSC) was awarded the contract in
September. CSC is acquiring staff, buildings and equipment, writing com-
puter programs and otherwise planning and developing its system to
process Medi-Cal claims during the current fiscal year. CSC will start
processing claims for drugs in July 1979, nursing homes in September 1979,
hospitals in December 1979; and physicians and others in March 1980,

The CSC contract does not include the processing of dental claims
which are currently processed by California Dental Services. This fiscal
year the department is developmg a dental request for proposals (RFP)
so that firms interested in processing dental claims may submit competi-
tive bids. The budget assumes that a new dental contract will be signed
and that development work costing $2,972,600 will begin in 1979-80.

The Budget Proposal

‘We recommend the Legzs]ature provisionally approve tbe appropria-
tion of $25,036,400 for Item 262 pending recezpt and review of updated
expenditure estimates in May 1979.

The budget proposes $25,036,400 for the state share of the cost of the
intermediary function in 1979-80. This is an increase of $5,566,500, or 28.6
percent, over the $19,469,900 estimated current year expenditure. The
large percentage increase is accounted for by several factors. First, the
MIO phase-down cost reductions will not offset the increases in tlie new
CSC contract in 1979-80. Second, there will be new costs associated with
the developmerit stage of the new dental contract. Third, the federal share
of most development costs on the CSC contract will decline from 90
percent to approximately 75 percent as the contract enters the operational
phase.

Table 18 shows the fiscal 1ntermed1ary cost for 1978—79 and 1979-80.




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 633

Table 18 .
Governor’'s Budget Estimates of
Medi-Cal Fiscal Intermediary Contract
Expenditures—State, Federal and Total Funds
1978-79 and 1979-80

1978-79
. Total .
) State - Federal Estimated
Fiscal Intermediary _ Funds - Funds Expenditures
Current MIO Contract . $19,469,900 $32,745,600 $52,215,500
New CSC Contract 1,941,700 8,375,000 10,316,700
New Dental Contract —_— — —
) : $21,411,600 $41,120,600 $62,532,200 -
Fiscal Intermediary : o : :
(Item 262) . 1979-80
Current MIO Contract $15514,600 $26,880,400  $42,404,000
‘New CSC Contract B b ‘8,035,500 © 17,061,900 - 25,097,400
New Dental Contract p : 1,486,300 1,486,300 2,972,600

$25,036,400 - $45437,600  $70,474,000

Transition Report on Fiscal Intermediary

We recommend that by March 15, 1979, tbe Medi- Ca.] Procurement
Project Branch prepare a status report ‘on conversion'to the new fiscal
intermediary.

Given the size of the new fiscal intermediary contract, and the potentla.l
for program disruption if problems develop in the transfer of claims proc-
essing functions from MIO to CSC, we believe the Legislature should be
informed about changes and problems 1n convertmg to the new fiscal
intermediary.

Accordingly, we recommend that the department submit ‘a report by
March 15, 1979 that discusses: .

1. Organizational structure of the new contractor, comparing manual
workload processmg (by claim type) under the existing and new
system, and comparing manpower devoted to manual processes.

2. Plans for and costs of processing residual claims left at MIO.

3. Reasons for 28.7 percent, $11,621, 750 increase in MIO operatmg costs
in'the current year.

4. Progress and problems the department has encountered in assuming
functions heretofore administered by MIO.

Improved Medi-Cal Estimates

We recommend the Medi-Cal Procurement Brancb prepare detailed
narrative assumptions and other budgetary information which supports
and explains the estimates of fiscal intermediary contract costs for the
current and budget year. This budgetary support material should routine-
ly be submitted with the Medi-Cal estimates in the future.

Currently, the department’s Medi-Cal estimates contain very little nar-
rative or other material explaining how the fiscal intermediary cost esti-
mates are derived or what assumptions were used in preparing them. We
recomend that the Medi-Cal Procurement Branch routinely prepare
briefing material which explains changes in staffing patterns, workload,
work procedures and other factors which affect costs and which also ex-




634 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

plain how the estimates were derived and what assumptions were used.
The intent of this report would be to notify the Legislature of changes
within the fiscal intermediary contracts which will impact costs or the
delivery of service. The material should be routinely prepared and submit-
-ted with the December and May Medi-Cal estimates.

To implement this recommendation, the following language should be
added to Section 28.3 of the Budget Act which currently requires the
department to prepare the Medi-Cal estimates.

“The department shall also prepare detailed narrative assumptions and
other appropriate budgetary information which supports and explains
expenditure estimates for fiscal 1ntermed1ary services.’

Third Party Liability Collections

We recommend that 35 positions and funds ($532,593 General Fund) for
third-party liability collection activities be eliminated from the depart-
ment’s 1979-80 operating budget until it is clear how much the activity will
cost and how it will be organized.

When a Medi-Cal recipient is injured in an accident, another-party who
has insurance coverage is often liable for the medical bills which the
Medi-Cal program has paid. The fiscal intermediary has a program to
recover these costs from liable third parties.

Under the terms of the new contract, the fiscal intermediary will no
longer be responsible for these recovery activities. As a result, the Depart-
ment of :Health Services requested 35 positions and $968,351 ($532,593
General Fund) for 1978-79 so that it could assume responsibility for the
activity. The Legislature approved the request.

To date, only eight of the 35 positions approved for this collection activ-
ity have been filled, and the transfer of the activity to the state is at a
standstill. This project has not been able to move forward because of (1)
the freeze on positions, (2) the department’s need to achieve assigned
. salary savings and (3) MIO is still available to operate this collection
function. MIO is paid by funds appropriated in Item 249 of the 1978 Budget
Act, not from the department’s contract funds.

Ultimately, something must be done to assure that the $5.5 million now
collected by the fiscal intermediary continues to be collected. The depart-
- mentis considering either contracting for this activity or directly adminis-
tering it.

We recommend that the Legislature remove the position authority and
funds granted for this function until the department specifies how the
function is to be operated in 1979-80, how much it will cost and how many
positions are required. =

Increases for Surveillance and Utilization Review Section

We recommend denial of 17 of 33 positions. requested for the SUR
Section for a reduction of $545,491 ($236,576 General Fund). We further
- recommend that. the remaining 16 poszbons be approved on a limited
term one-year basis.

The department is requesting 33 new pos1t10ns and $1, 090 982 ($473,153
General Fund) to expand Surveillance and Utilization Review (SUR)
activities.




Items 257, 258, and 261-263 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 635

The SUR Section was established in January 1977, and is staffed with
medical, administrative, and clerical personnel. The purpose of the SUR
Section is to identify and take corrective action against doctors who pro-
vide unnecessary or substandard medical care. The section also identifies
and deals with Medi-Cal recipients who abuse the program, often by
acquiring excessive amounts of drugs. Finally, the SUR Section has a unit
which audits pharmacies in order to identify and recover overcharges.

The budget proposes to create a new unit staffed with the 33 requested
positions which would be established to identify cases with high potential
for abuse so that the medical field staff could use their time more effective--
ly. Initially much of the proposed staff would work closely with the new
fiscal intermediary to develop computerized reports identifying potential
program abusers. The present fiscal intermediary now performs many of
the case finding, development, and referral activities which the depart-
ment intends to assume during the transition to the new fiscal intermedi-
ary.

In order to carry out its mission, the unit would, using computer reports :
attempt to identify potential abusers. It would also acquire claims and
other material needed to evaluate the case, and if warranted, refer the
case to the medical staff for possible onsite review of the provider’s files.
Once an investigation of a provider had been:completed, the unit'would
track the case if it went ‘on to other units in the department; to the
attorney general, to licensing boards or to local medical societies.

We recommend that only 16 of the 33 positions be funded and that these
positions be funded on a limited term one-year basis. We make this recom--
mendation for the following reasons:

(1) It is not clear what level of manpower will ultimately be requlred ,
to operate an effective case finding and case development capacity.

- (2) A case finding unit should be developed gradually. Currently, ap-
prox1mately 40 of the 65 referrals a month come from sources other than
the fiscal intermediary. These referrals will continue with or without a
new unit. In addition, referrals will continue to come in from the current
fiscal intermediary until March 1980.

(3) It is not clear that a large, permanent expansmn of the SUR Sectlon
will increase the section’s productivity. It is very difficult for the Medi-Cal
program to stop doing business with the small minority of doctors who
provide unnecessary medical service. Termination of a provider from the
program involves a cur'nbersomevadministrative hearing process. In the
last two years only six providers have been terminated by the SUR pro-
gram and another 14 are awaiting hearings. Although there are some other
ways of controlling an abusing doctor (such as special review .of billings
and requiring that support documentation accompany billings), we are
concerned that the SUR’s program does not yet have adequate authonty
to effectively control provider abuse.

We recommend that 17 positions, instead of the 33 requested, be ap-
proved for the budget year, because it will take time to phase in the
casefinding activity and the level of staff effort required for this activity
is unknown. Furthermore, we recommend against making the 17 positions
permanent until the unit has gone through a development stage and until
a system for processing workload and workload volume:is established. If*




636 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

the positions are made limited term, they will have to be justified again
for 1980-81 and one year of actual experience will be available as a basis
for preparation of the budget request.

During hearings on the 1978 Budget Act, the department proposed the
use of a new tool to help control provider abuse. Providers were to be
required to sign agreements setting forth minimum provider responsibili-
ties. If the SUR Section later discovered that a provider was overbilling or
engaging in other improper practices, the department would refuse to
renew the contract. Thus the provider would be dropped from the Medi-
Cal program without the need for a cumbersome administrative process.
This approach, however, was not implemented even though the depart-
ment received funding for five positions to do so. However, the director
has recently indicated that the concept of prov1der agreeinents is again
being considered.

D. County Medi-CaI Eligibility Determinations: Item 263

The budget proposes $104,085,500 from the General Fund as the state
share of the Medi-Cal eligibility determination cost in 1979-80. This is
$10,546,400, or 11.3 percent, more than the current estimated expenditure.

County welfare departments determine the eligibility of medically
needy and medically indigent applicants for the Medi-Cal program. The
cost of this determination is fully reimbursed by the state and federal
governments. AFDC and SSI/SSP (aged, blind and disabled) recipients
automatically receive a Medi-Cal card when they become eligible for cash
assistance. No part of the cost of determining their ellglblhty for welfare
is charged to the Medi-Cal program.

The counties do not contribute toward the cost of the Medi-Cal eligibili-
ty determination process even though they administer the program, The
state’s share of Medi-Cal eligibility determination costs is 69 percent and
the federal share 31 percent. The state pays 50 percent of medically needy
and medically indigent children’s eligibility determinations costs and 100
percent of medically indigent adult eligibility determination costs. Table
19 shows the total costs of county Medi-Cal administration since 1972-73.

Table 19 ;
Medi-Cal Program Expenditures for County Welfare Department
Medi-Cal Eligibility Determinations
1972-73 to 1979-80

Increase
over

previous
Fiscal Year Total year
1972-73 $41,131,002 —_

1973-74 . 60,834,078 479%
1974-75 85,467,686 40.5
1975-76 ' 102,082,463 194
1976-77 107,978,619 58
197778 . . 123,570,247 144
1978-79 (estimated) 136,028,771 10.1

1979-80 (proposed) 150,217,300 104




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 637

The County Administrative Cost Control Plan

The Budget Act of 1975 required the Department of Health to develop
and implement a plan to effectively control the growth in Medi-Cal
county administrative costs which are totally paid by the federal and state
governments. This mandate for cost control has been in Budget Acts each
year since then. The administrative cost control plan allocates to each
county an amount of funds within which it must administer the Medi-Cal
eligibility program. County allocations are based on productivity expecta-
tions. Counties in which productivity per worker is low compared to other
counties receive smaller allocations than they would need to operate at
their current level of efficiency. Such counties can either improve worker
productivity or provide county funds to make up the difference.

Several factors are important to the success of an administrative cost
control plan of this kind. First, realistic productivity goals must be estab-
lished, such as those which have been attained in some counties.

Second, the state must not increase allocations except for agreed-upon
cost-of-living increases, unanticipated workload increases or other circum-
stances beyond the counties control. This means that if the state does not
expend all of the funds appropriated for county eligibility determinations,

~it should not use the excess to “bail-out” a county which has failed to meet
productivity expectations.

Intake and Application Costs

County welfare departments Medi-Cal workload can be divided into
two categories. There is the work related to cases that already have been
.approved (continuing workload) and the work associated with applica-
-tions (approvals and denials), intercounty transfers and changes from one
_aid category to another (intake workload).

Table 20

Medi-Cal Program
County Woelfare Department Intake Costs and Productivity -

1977-78
Applications
Cost per processed per
application E]lg)bllllg’

_ processed” Worker
Sacramento $36.90 63.9
Santa Clara 37.62 64.3
San Bernardino 38.07 50.0
Riverside ‘ 3851 579
Fresno 4440 459
Contra Costa 50.33 54.0
Orange 54.23 4.3
San Francisco . 57.39 45.1
San Diego 62.04 338
Alameda... " 66.43 383
Los Angeles. 72.44 435
Remaining Counties _ 4392 55.1

2 Costs include eligibility workers’ salaries and benefits plus overhead support costs.
Applications include intercounty transfers and changes between aid categories.




638 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 20 shows that, in spite of improvements made in recent years,
there is still considerable variation in the cost of processing an application
and in the number of applications processed per eligibility worker. The
table focuses on only the largest 11 Medi-Cal counties because they ac-
count for 80 percent of the cost of Medi-Cal eligibility determinations.
Variations in cost and productivity in the medium size counties and in the
small counties are similar to variations in the largest 11 counties.

Continuing Case Workioad Costs

Table 21 shows that the unit cost and the productivity per eligibility
worker varies considerably between counties in the processing of continu-
ing cases.

Table 21

Medi-Cal Program
Selected County Welfare Departments
Continuing Case Costs and Productivity
" Continuing
Monthly' cases per
cost per eligibility
. case® worker
Fresno $5.29 385

San Bernardino 5.31 358
Riverside .. 5.84 384
Orange 6.37 361
Sacramento . . 6.88 342
San Diego . 7.14 294
San Francisco " 9.19 285
Santa Clara ; 837 291
Alameda 864 292
Los Angeles 10.06 315
Contra Costa 1047 260

2 Includes support cost for clerical staff, administrative staff space, data processing, etc.

There are several factors which account for large variations in Medi-Cal
unit costs among counties. Foremost among these factors are variations in
salaries and benefits provided by counties. When the county administra-
tive cost control plans were established in 1975, these salary and benefit
differences were accepted as unavoidable if the counties were going to
continue to operate the local welfare department, instead of the state. Had
the state not decided to accept the variations in county salaries and bené-
fits, the state could have gone to a system in which the counties were paid
a standard dollar amount per unit of workload processed. Adoption of such
a system, however, would have meant that several large urban counties
would have had to make fiscal contributions toward administration of
Medi-Cal eligibility determination programs. This was not the intent of
the cost control plan. Instead, it attempted to establish an incentive for
counties to stay within fund allocations or face cost overruns at county
expense. :




Ttems 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 639

Revision of County Cost Control Plan

We withhold recommendation on the $104,085,500 proposed for county
eligibility. determinations (Item 263). Instead, we recommend the county
administrative cost control plan be revised to (1) include more stringent
productivity expectations, (2) change the base year to 1977-78, (3) incor-
porate new workload unit definitions, and (4) reduce the allocation of
state and federal funds to counties where productivity per worker is below
the revised minimum expectations. We recommend the appropriation for
Ttem 263 be recalculated based on the revised cost control plan provisions.

There are several problems with the existing cost control plan:

1. Substantial variations in productivity still exist between counties, and
these variations should be reduced. ,

2. The current county administrative cost control plan makes no further
demands for improvements in productivity in 1979-80.

3. The current administrative cost control plan tends to protect the
level of employment in county welfare departments. This is inconsistent
with the need to increase the efficiency of government. (It is also unique:
there is no mechanism in place which offers similar protection to em-
ployees in county hospltals and county public health programs; for exam-
ple.)

We recommend that the administrative cost control plan continue to
operate with the same general principles but that the following changes
be made:

1. We recommend the base period from which productivity expecta-
tions are taken be changed from 1975-76 to 1977-78. We make this recom-
mendation for the following reasons:

a. Data distinguishing intake workload from continuing workload is
now available. It was not available in 1975-76

b. Major changes in eligibility workload resulted from amendments to
the law and regulations in 1977.

c. The productivity expections established in the 1975-76 base were
reasonable as a beginning point. They should not be regarded as
unchangeable.

2. We recommend that county allocations be calculated on the basis of
a continuing caseload of not less than 325 cases per eligibility worker and
an applications caseload of not less than 55 applications (dispositions) per
eligibility worker. The number of recommended cases is based on current
county averages.

3. We recommend that county overhead support allocations be cal-
culated by using no more than the current statewide average of $1 for each
$1 spent on eligibility worker salaries and benefits. Overhead consists of
administrative and clerical staff, rent, travel, data processing, charges
made by other county agencies, and other operating costs. Table 22 shows
the wide variations between countxes in the amounts spent on overhead
support.




640 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 22

Medi-Cal Program
County Welfare Department Eligibility Determination Costs
Overhead Cost Ratios

Overhead
per 8l of
eligibility
; worker cost
Fresno $.57
Sacramento . 63
San Diego ..... : 65
San Bernardino 14
Orange 88
Santa Clara : 88
San Francisco . 96
Alameda . 97
Riverside 1.01
Contra Costa . 1.05
Los Angeles 1.4

4. We recommend that the department develop a phase-in procedure
for those counties where allocations would be reduced too sharply if the
productivity minimums discussed above were fully implemented in 1979—
80. The recommendations for a phase-in should be presented to the Legis-
lature by April 1, 1979. Any phase-in, however, should only be approved
if the county welfare department commits itself to a policy of not filling
vacancies in order to improve productivity per worker.

5. We recommend that the Legislature include the following Budget
Act language that would clarify the department’s authority to refuse to
fund county cost overruns:

“Provided further that during the 1979-80 fiscal year the department in

administering the plan to control county administrative costs shall not

allocate funds to defray county cost overruns which result from county
failure .to meet minimum productivity expectations.”

The language in Item 263 of the 1979 Budget Bill states only that funds
will be controlled within the amount appropriated. Some counties believe
that if there is a year-end surplus in the item, the state is obliged to fund
all cost overruns, even those caused by a county’s failure to meet its
productivity goals.

CHILD HEALTH AND DISABILITY PREVENTION PROGRAM: ITEM 264

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $6,888,918 for support of the Child Health and
Disability Prevention (CHDP) program in 1979-80. This is an increase of
$192,884, or 2.9 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. Local
assistance funds will go to (1) support local health departments through
allocations for nonmedical program support, (2) enhance outreach to
Medi-Cal recipients, (3) pay for medical screening services to first graders
not eligible for the Medi-Cal program, and (4) reimburse schools for
program support. The budget proposes that the CHDP program is to be
administratively included in the Medical Care Standards Division.

The CHDP was established by Chapter 1069, Statutes of 1973. County
health departments, with the support of county welfare departments and




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 641

local school districts, provide outreach, preventive health ‘education,
screening followup, referral for diagnosis and treatment, provider recruit-
ment, and client recordkeeping. The Department of Health Services pro-
vides funding, standards, and local program support. All children under
six, and all Medi-Cal recipients under age 21 are eligible for services.
Efforts are currently targeted for those entering first grade and Medi-Cal
eligibles. First graders are eligible for free screening if their family’s in-
. come falls below 200 percent of the Aid to Families with Dependent
Children (AFDC) income eligibility criteria. In the current year a family
of four could have an annual income of $10,152 and qualify for this screen-
ing. The Medi-Cal program pays for screening, diagnosis and treatment
for those eligible. The department estimates 380,000 screenings for this
fiscal year, and approximately 475,000 during the budget year.

E. Medical Provider Rate Increases: Item 265

The budget proposes $61,879,640 for provider rate increases. Of this
amount, $59,186,400 (95.6 percent) is intended for a 6 percent rate in-
crease for Medi-Cal providers. The remainder is proposed for the Crip-
pled Children’s program and other programs. Hospital rate increases of
14.4 percent are in addition to the $59,186,400 and are funded as part of
Item 261. ;

Proposition 13 and Provider Rate Increases

Following the passage of Proposition 13, the Legislature removed all but
$25 million of the funds proposed for Medi-Cal rate increases from the 1978
Budget Bill. The $25 million consisted of $13,700,000 to increase the outpa-
tient rates paid to hospitals which employ physicians (county, teaching
and children’s hospitals) and $11,300,000 to increase outpatient fees-in
county hospitals, county contract hospitals, free clinics and community
clinics.

The Governor reduced the $11,300,000 to $3 million and added veto
language instructing the department to use the funds only for free clinics -
and community clinics, and to develop a means of reimbursing clinics on
an actual cost basis.

1979-80 Request Lacks Detail

We withhold recommendation on Item 265 ($6'1 879,640) pendmg sub-
mittal of a detailed Medi-Cal provider rate increase proposal to the Legis-
lature. »

The budget does not indicate how the requested 6 percent medlcal
provider rate increase proposed for 1979-80 is to be allocated among
various providers. It indicates, however, that the department is develop-
ing an allocation plan based on previously completed rate studies. Table
23 shows which providers could be granted rate increases and the amount
they would receive if each received 6 percent.

The 1978 Budget Bill, as introduced, also proposed a block amount for
provider rate increases without specific recommendations for allocation.
Late in the budget hearing process the department released a list showing
how the funds then being requested would be allocated among providers.
This list showed that.some providers would have received no increases




642 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

while other providers would have received “policy and equity” increases
of over 60 percent. Most providers would have received a 6 percent in:
crease. No written material was prepared in support of the rate increases
proposed by the department.

Table 23
Medi-Cal Program
Cost of Six Percent Provider Rate
If Equally Distributed Among
All Provider Types

1979-80
Total Expenditures General
by Provider Total Cost Fund
Type with of 6% Share of
Provider Type 6% Increase Increase 6% Increase
Physicians : $651,664,300 $31,066,900  $18,403,300
Other Medical: )
Laboratory Facility 35,012,990 1,793,871 1,044,789
Optometry 16,635,931 852,333 496,416
Eye Appliances 22,648,262 1,160,372 675,823
Chiropractors.. 2,258,025 115,689 67,379
Psychologists ....... 8,719,241 446,726 260,182
Podiatrists 12,868,022 659,286 383,981
Physical Therapy 775,346 39,724 23,136
Speech Therapists/ Audiologists : 3.482,255 178,412 103,910
Prosthetic/Orthotic Appliances 5,957,921 305,251 177,784
Nurse Anesthetists 217,641 11,151 6,494
Community Rehab Center 544,102 27,877 16,236
Short-Doyle Agency 3,754,307 192,350 112,028
Organized Outpt. Clinic 29,961,121 1,176,401 685,159
Independent Rehab Center X 190,436 9,757 5,683
County Hospital Outpatient 86,314,300 3,397,000 2,147,400
Community Hospital Qutpatient ...........ccersossismnsns 150,288,500 5,493,200 3,332,000
Drugs - 182,186,500 3,867,400 2,106,900
Skilled Nursing Facilities 693,622,600 33,859,900 17,118,400
Intermediate Care Facilities 30,610,300 . 1,562,900 789,700
Home Health Agency 3,589,600 134,700 76,800
Medical Transportation:
Ambulance Transportation 19,023,109 995,352 562,130
Other Med. Transp. . 9,369,591 - 490,248 276,870
Other Services: .
Portable X-Ray 2,574,460 119,112 66,601
Hearing Aids 8,044,817 372,208 208,119
Out-of-State ....... 6,455,317 298,667 166,999
Occupational Therapy 29,490 1,364 763
Durable Medical Equip. ... 10,200,522 471,947 263,887
Other 2,185,194 101,102 56,531
Dental (CDS) 130,038,500 7,413,800 4,063,900
Short-Doyle : 98,368,400 5,568,000 3,352,600
Redwood Health Foundation 32,224,200 . 1,289,200 644,600
Prepaid Health Plans ; 74,162,200 2,979,900 1,489,900

Total $106,452,100  $59,186,400




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 643

The process for consideration of Medi-Cal provider rate increases
should be modified for the 1979-80 budget hearings. We recommend that
the department submit a detailed proposal for Medi-Cal provider rate
increases by April 1, 1979. The list should establish priorities, and should
be accompanied by a written statement supporting the proposal. Provid-
ing this information by April 1, 1979 should give the Legislature a reason-
able opportunity to review the department’s proposal, and should also
- provide a better basis for legislative action,

Obstetric Rate Increases

We recommend the departmerit proceed to implement an obstetric fee
Increase and an abortion fee decrease.

' During the 1978 budget hearing process, the department proposed that
the physician’s fee for performing an abortion be reduced from $175.50 to
$99.82. The funds saved from the abortions fee reduction would have been
used to increase the physician fee of $150 to $188 for the delivery of a child
and the global fee of $300 to $376 for the obstetric care of a pregnant
woman.

We recommended approval of the obstetric fee increases because of the
apparent difficulty which many Medi-Cal recipients have in obtaining
physicians to provide obstetric services at the current Medi-Cal rates. We
also supported the concept that the obstetrical fee increase be funded
from reductions in abortions fees. A reduction in these fees is warranted
by the findings of the 1974 Relative Value Study, published by the Califor-
‘nia Medical Association, which concluded that an abortion is not as com-
plicated a procedure as it was when the 1969 Relative Value Study (on
which the current fees are based) was published. Therefore, its unit value
has declined relative to other procedures.




. 644 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Nursing Home Rate Increases

We recommend that the department submit a report to the Legislature
by March 1, 1979 on a state plan for nursing home rate increases.

The state recently submitted a plan to the federal government which
would have made some important changes in the way nursing home rates
in California are developed. The federal government has informally noti-
fied the department that the plan is unacceptable in its present form, and
the department has decided to withdraw its proposed plan. Another plan
is currently under consideration. The major features of the plan that was
withdrawn by the department are outlined below:

1. California currently makes no distinctions in rates, based on reglon
The proposal would create four regions with different rates: the Bay Area,
the Los Angeles area, San Diego County and the balance of the state. Rates
in the Bay Area would increase, while those in San Diego County would
decrease. Rates paid in the Los Angeles area and in the balance of the state
would decrease slightly.

2. Currently, rates are based on the number of beds in a facility. Facili-
ties with 1-59 beds receive rates that are higher than facilities with 60 to
99 beds, while facilities with 100 or more beds receive less than the smaller
facilities. The plan would provide the same rate to the 60 to 99 bed cate-
gory as.it does the 100 and above facility.

3.:California currently makes no distinction in rates paid to profit and
nonprofit facilities. The recently-submitted state plan would have created
such a distinction. Nonprofit facilities would have received rate increases
while the profit facilities would have experienced minor decreases in the
current year. The federal government does not approve of this portion of
the plan.

4. Currently, the state sets rates based on the average costs of all nursing
homes. This has the effect of reimbursing 50 percent of the facilities in
amounts equal to or exceeding their operating costs. The other 50 percent
of the facilities have to rely on additional sources of income, such as higher
private pay rates and church contributions, to fully cover their operating
costs. The state plan would have increased the rates to the point where
55 percent of the facilities would be fully reimbursed in amounts equal to
or exceeding their operating costs.

The nursing home state plan raises two key issues for the Legislature.
First, does the Legislature want nursing home reimbursements to be
determined on a formula basis over which the Legislature has little con-
trol? Second, if there is to be a state plan, does the Legislature wish to have
an opportunity to review and approve its major features?

We recommend that by March 1, 1979, the department submit a report
to the Legislature covering the following points related to the state plan
and nursing home rate increases:




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 645

A description of the major features of the proposed state plan'

An explanation of the advantages of the proposed changes in rate
categories.

A description of which facility types will receive increases or de-
creases under the plan and the magnitude of the rate changes.

4. A cost estimate for the current and budget year.

L e

~ New Study

In September 1978, we requested that the department conduct a study
of wages paid in nursing homes to determine what impact the rate in-
creases of Chapter 1207 Statutes of 1976 (AB 4242), Chapter 19 Statutes of
1978 (AB 1426) and Chapter 1202 Statutes of 1976 (AB 3619) have had on
employees in the industry. This study was conducted with the assistance
and cooperation of the California Association of Health Facilities. Due to
the department’s time and staff constraints, data from only 393 facilities
could be used to prepare the information presented below.

Hourly Wages Paid in Nursing Homes
Table 24 shows the extent to which the nursing home mdustry isstill a
_minimum wage industry. Currently the federal minimum wage is $2.90 an
hour. Most of the recent rate increases have been targeted by legislation
in such a way as to improve wages for existing employees. This was done
with the expectation that if nursing homes paid higher wages, they would
become more competitive with other industries that also employ large
" numbers of persons at or near minimum wage. Thus, it was antlclpated
that this would reduce staff turnover. :

Table 24

Nursing Home Hourly Wages
October 1976 Compared to September 1978

) October September Inerease
Classification 1976 1978  Amount Percent

Director of Nurses $7.15 $8.36 . $1.21 17%
Registered Nurse 5.79 6.67 88 15%
Licensed Vocational Nurse 455 5.29 74 16%
Nurses Aide 2.75 3.22 A7 17%
Cooks 3.46 3.87 41 . 12%
Kitchen Helpers 2.68 3.13 45 17%
Housekeepers 2.81 3.2 .39 14%
Laundry Workers 277 321 44 16%
Maintenance and Repair Workers 343 4.23 .80 23%

Source: Rate Development Branch, Department of Health Services




646 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 257, 258, and 261-265

Staff Turnover

‘One of the arguments for additional nursing home rate increases was
that the increases would improve the quality of service by reducing staff
turnover in nursing homes. It was argued that when staff turnover is
reduced, employees have more opportunity to acquire the skills needed
to become more proficient in performing their tasks.

The data from the study shows that there have been some increases in
the average length of employment for nurses aides and other licensed
staff. Between September 1977 and September 1978 the percent of all
nurses aides employed who had worked for one year or more increased
from 36.9 percent to 40.6 percent. The percent who had worked for more
than six months but less than one year also increased from 13.5 percent to
15.5 percent, and the percentage of nurses aides with six months or less
experience decreased from 49.6 percent of all nurses aides to 43.9 percent.
The data for licensed vocational nurses and registered nurses presented
in Table 25 show similar although less significant shifts, with those having
less than six months employment decreasing from 34.1 percent to 31 per-
cent of the licensed staff.

Table 25

Staff Turnover Trends for
Nurses Aides and Other Licensed Staff

Other Licensed Staff
Nurses Aides (LVNs and ANs)
i September Seplember September September
Length of Employment 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change

Less than six months ..........ceecirienn 496%  439% -57% 342% 310% -31%
Six months to one year . .. 135 15.5 +20 162 169 +.7
One year and over ......... - 369 40.6 +37 49.7 52.1 +24

100.0%  100.0% 1000%  100.0%

New Federai Minimum Wage

Effective January 1, 1979, the federal minimum wage increased by 25
cents from $2.65 to $2.90 an hour. The cost to the industry of increasing
all employees’ salaries to at least $2.90 an hour should be minimal because
all employees should have been receiving at least $2.65 plus the hourly
increase provided by AB 1426 whlch averaged 38 cents an hour
($2.65 + 38 cents = $3.03).

Section (g) of AB 1426 required nursing homes to certify that, as of July




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 647
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued .

1, 1978, they paid their employees at least the federal minimum wage
($2.65/hour) plus the average hourly wage increase funded by the bill.
Employees with less than three months experience could be paid only
one-half of the hourly increase. Nursing homes were also to certify that
they raised the pay of trained and certified nurses aides by 20 cents an
hour plus the hourly wage increases of AB 1426.

" The intent of AB 1426

The nursing home industry interprets AB 1426 to mean that the state
is obligated to furnish funds for a rate increase at least sufficient to keep
the minimum wage in the industry at the new federal minimurmn wage plus
the 38 cents an hour average increase provided by AB 1426. The depart-
ment estimates that it would cost $8,884,446 ($4,486,646 General Fund) to
bring all employees up to a minimum wage of approximately $3.28 an
hour.

The language of AB 1426 does not specifically require the state to in-
crease its rates as a result of the new federal minimum wage. It requires
nursing homes only to certify that they paid certain wages as of July 1,
1978. In addition, the act does not require the industry to pass on any
further rate increases which might be granted to employees who are at
or near the minimum wage.

It should be noted that as a result of the passage of Proposition 13,
nursing homes received a property tax reduction. This property tax reduc-
tion is the equivalent of a 45 cent rate increase according to the industry.
The department estimates that it would require a 36 cent rate increase to
bring all employees up to a minimum wage of approximately $3.28 (fed-
eral minimum wage plus 38 cents an hour on the average). ‘

F. Departmental Medi-Cal Program Operations

Medi-Cal Reorganization

The Medi-Cal program is administered by the following four divisions:
Audits and Investigations, Medical Care Standards, Alternative Health
Systems and Medi-Cal. Most of the policy development functions are locat-
ed in the Medical Care Standards Division while most daily operations
functions are in the Medi-Cal Division. The Alternative Health Systems
Division is responsible for prepaid health plans and pilot projects. The
Audits and Investigations Division is responsible for audits and investiga-
tions. Chart 2 presents the organization for the Medi-Cal program and
shows the major Medi-Cal functions by division.




Chart 2

Current Distribution -of Medi-Cal Functions in the Four- Medi-Cal Divisions

{ DIRECTOR'S OFFICE I :

I CHIEF DEPUTY FOR MEDI-CAL J

Audits and Investigation
Division

Alternative Health Systems
Division

Medi-Cal Audits

PHP Branch

Hospital audits
Nursing home audits
Special hospital audits

Medi-Cal Investigations

I-Prepaid health plan contract
activities, membership
matters

Pilot Projects Branch

L Provider and beneficiary
fraud investigations

Medi-Cal Quality Control

LMedi»Cal pilot projects

Quality Evaluation Branch

Statistical sampling of
county eligibility case-
work for errors

I~-l"HP fiscal and quality of care
evaluations

Medi-C:;l Division

Medi-Cal Care Standards
Division

Field Services Section

Approval of hospital admis-
sions .
Approval of nursing home

admissions
Approval of purchase of

restricted services
Annual review of nursing home

cases

‘Recoveries Section

I—Recovery of money from
insurance companies,
providers and beneficiaries

Procurement Project Branch

Conversion to new Fiscal Intermediary
Liaison with MI1O

Preparation of dental RFP
Improvement of master file of
Medi-Cal eligibles

Benefits Branch

L. Medical policy and
standards

- Policy analysis

- Dental, pharmacy, vision
standards

Eligibility Branch

|~ Eligibility policy

|- County liaison

[~ County cost control plan

- Verification of recipient
spend downs

PHRED Project

I-Federal funded PHP
research project

Rate' Development Branch

Child Health and Disability
Prevention Branch

LHealth Screening of Children

PeNURUOD—SIADIAHIS HLTVIH 40 LNIWLHYL3IA

992-19¢ Pu® ‘gQg ‘L9G swal]

HYVATAM ANV HLIVHH / 899




Items 257, 258, and 261-265 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 649

Medi-Cal program operations within the department will account for
approximately 45 percent of the department’s estimated operating cost of
$118 million in 1979-80. Table 26 shows the number of positions currently
authorized for the four divisions and the proposed staffing for the budget
year. In total, the budget proposes that the Medi-Cal program operate
with 33.1 additional positions in 1979-80, an increase of 2.8 percent.

Table 26

Medi-Cal Program Positions
By Division
{Excluding Administrative Overhead)

Position Percentage

Division 1978-79 1979-80  Change Change
Medical Care Standards 187.9 189.7 18 1.0%
Medi-Cal 590.5 618.6 28.1 48
Alternative Health Systems ) 69.5 69.0 -5 -1
Audits and Investigations 345.2 489 - 37 10
1,193.1 1,226.2 331 28%

The budget proposes a total of $62,606,095 ($27,930,507 General Fund)
for the department’s Medi-Cal program operations for 1979-80. This is an
increase of $6,462,657 ($2,077,238 General Fund) over the estimated cur-
rent-year expenditures. Total funds available for the Medi-Cal operation
as shown in the budget increase by 11.5 percent, while the General Fund
cost increases by 8 percent. Table 27 shows the administrative costs of the
major Medi-Cal related activities carried out by the department.

* Table 27

Maedi-Cal Program Activities and Estimated
Administrative Expenditures

Medi-Cal ' ] Estimated
Administrative ‘ 1978-79°
Activities - : i ' Cost.
1. Audits of Hospitals and Nursing Homes : $6,350,000
2. Audit Appeals Activities - 868,000
3. Development of Providers’ Rates and Fees . 473,000
.4. Development and Monitoring of Prepaid Health Plans 1,489,000
5. Medi-Cal Monthly Card Issuance 4,147,000
6. Development and Monitoring of Pilot Projects . 701,000
7. Recovery of Funds from Insurance Companies and Other Liable Parties.........o.occ... 4,043,000
8. Child Health Disability Prevention Screening Activities : : 2,562,000
9. Monitoring Activities Related to Payment of Claims to Providers.........cicerecsmmsiorens 1,671,000
10. Transition to New Fiscal Intermediary for Claims Payment 814,000
11. Monitoring and Regulatmg County Eligibility Determination Activities (mcludmg o
quality control-case review activities) 3,506,000
12. Prior authorizations of restricted Medi-Cal services, including review of admissions ;
of patients to hospitals and nursing homes 14,154,000
13. Development of Medical Policy and Program Benefits 2,078,000
14. Activities to Prevent Provider Billing Abuses and Delivery of Unnecessary Services 3,471,000
15. Anti-Fraud Investigations 1,523,000
16. Medi-Cal Data Processing 2,300,000
17. Licensing of Nursing Homes, Hospitals and Other Facilities...........cocoveeeeceerernne wevrecnres 5,115.000

18. Other Activities
Total Department of Health Services Medi-Cal Expenditures




650 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 257,258, and 261-265

Creation of the Medi-Cal Audits and Investlgatlons Division

The Audits and Investigations Division was created by relocatmg sec-
tions of the Audits, Audit Appeals and Recoveries Branch. The audit ap-
peals functions were transferred to the legal office and the recovery
functions were transferred to the new Medi-Cal (operations) Division.
What remained was the audits section. The investigations section and the
surveillance and utilization review sections were then added to the audits
section to form the Audits and Investigations Division. The head of the
Audits and Investigations Division reports to the director rather than to
the chief deputy for Medi-Cal. This direct reporting is intended to protect
the independence of the auditors and investigators from influence by
other Medi-Cal program staff.

Development of a Medi-Cal Data Base

We recommend the department contract with an outside consultant to
expedite the development of a data retrieval and data management sys-
tem for the Medi-Cal program. _

The department does not have the capability to routinely extract essen-
tial information about the Medi-Cal program from available data sources.
Consequently the department often does not have enough fiscal and pro-
gram data to make reliable estimates of the cost of proposed legislation,
federal regulations or court rulings. In addition, the department cannot
always monitor available data to identify potential problem areas and
trénds. Nor can the department routinely or cheaply retrieve random
information which decision makers need in order to be able to develop
rational and informed policy on particular issues.

- The following are several reasons why the department has substantial
difficulty in acquiring data for decision making purposes.

1. The enormous volume of Medi-Cal data contained on computer tapes
has never been consolidated into manageable size and format.

2. The department has never had a data processing system which al-
lowed analysts to selectively retrieve information needed for a given
project or a particular policy issue.

3. Over the years, no one section or unit in the department has been
responsible for the extraction of Medi-Cal program management data, and
consequently no one unit has been responsible for formulating a solution
to data collection problems. .

4. The data processing branch has not had staff resources to devote to
management information needs. This has been especially true in the last
year when the branch lost personnel to the special unit established to
handle the conversion to the new fiscal intermediary and lost staff to
outside recruiting activities. Of even more importance, management in
the department has never placed the development of a management
information retrieval system high on the priority list of the data processing
branch.

We have continually expressed concern about the lack of meaningful
Medi-Cal program data and the need to develop a system to retrieve




Item 259 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 651

information from the voluminous data sources available. Virtually every-
one agrees that something should be done to improve the situation, but
very little progress has been made.

We suggest the following general approach to the problem. First, the
department should expedite the process of producmg surmmary and ran-
dom sample tapes which are small enough in volume to be economically
accessible. Second, the department should acquire a very simple user
oriented software system which would allow analysts who are not trained
programmers to do simple applications without assistance from the data
processing branch. Individuals who routinely work on Medi-Cal data anal-
ysis in the various program units of the department should be trained to
do simple programming and taught how to create their own data files. We
suggest that the analysts who receive the training have easy-access to
computer terminals so that they could use their data processing skills on
a routine basis. _ o

In order to expedite the development of an effective data retrieval and
data management system for the Medi-Cal program, we recommend that
the department coniract with an outside consultant to prepare a report
on how best to proceed with this prOJect

Department of Health Services
FORENSIC ALCOHOL ANALYSIS AND MEDICAL EFFECTS OF
AIR POLLUTION

Ttem 259 from the Motor Vehi-
cle Account, State Transporta-

tion Fund ' Budget p. 664
Requested 1979-80 .........oovevveeveeeeseerrererrereesenseseeseesssesssssesss eereee - $311,545
Estimated 1978-79.........ciniiccseeseneenes 279,459
Actual 1977-78 N P $306,683

Requested increase $32,086 (11.5 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..........ceeecevvernnnriernerenserensioes Pending
R Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Withhold recommendation, pending receipt of further 652
equipment information, o

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Forensic Alcohol Analysis Regulation

The Laboratory Services Branch of the Department of Health Serv1ces :
regulates, monitors, inspects, evaluates, advises and licenses laboratories
and personnel that do testing for concentrations of ethyl alcohol in the
blood of people involved in traffic accidents or other violations, in accord-
ance with Sections 436.5-436.63 of the Health and Safety Code. There are
presently 65 licensed laboratories. Four professional, two laboratory assist-
ants and two clerical positions are assigned to this program.




652 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' v Item 260

FORENSIC ALCOHOL ANALYSIS AND MEDICAL EFFECTS OF
AIR POLLUTION—Continued

Medical Effects of Air Pollution .

The Epidemiology Studies Laboratory Section is responsible for deter-
mining the medical effects of air pollution and recommending air quality -
standards to the Air Resources Board in accordance with Section 425 of the
Health and Safety Code. Three professional and one clerical positions are
assigned to this program.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold recommendation pending receipt of further information
which clarifies the need for new equipment:

This item appropriates $311,545 from the Motor Vehicle Account in the
State Transportation Fund, a $32,086 or 11.5 percent increase over current
year estimated expenditures for support of the forensic aleoholic regula-
tion and air pollution medical effects programs. The department states
that the increased costs for the item result from higher-than-average ex-
penditures for laboratory equipment for the forensic alcohol analysis pro-
gram, and from savings which are being experienced in the current year
which are not anticipated for thé budget year. We have not, however,
been given sufficient information to justify the need for the equipment,
and are withholding recommendation pending receipt of additional data.

Department of Health Services
SPECIAL PROJECT ACTIVITIES

Item 260 from Federal Funds Budget p. 660

Requested 1979-80 ........cccccvveerreenene. itererenenrenseste s ae e erssnesesssesans $60,412,676

Estimated 1978=T9......ccorrerrrrrrrrrreneessesesesesessssassssessnseseas 48,140,652

ACHUAL 19TT=T8 ..ot tevesss s ssssesssssesesessasasaseanasissessans 37,445,214
Requested increase $12,272,024 (25.5 percent)

Total recommended reductlon .................................................... None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This program, which is entirely federally funded, supports pubhc health
activities in the areas of public health services, demonstration and re-
search projects and training. The projects are located within various sec-
tions of the Department of Health Services. The largest project is the
Special Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants, and Children
(WIC), which utilizes approximately 65 percent of the available funds.
The WIC program provides food supplements to nutritionally at risk in-
fants and children and lactating or pregnant women.

The budget proposes an expenditure of $60,412,676, which is $12,272,024
or 25.5 percent above the estimated current year expenditures. The major
increases in the budget year are anticipated in the public health services
and demonstratlon projects portion of the program. In prior years, fund-




Item 266 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 653

ing for this program has been included in the department’s main support
item.

Depértment of Health Services

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL
AGENCIES FOR HEALTH SERVICES

Item 266 from the General

Fund ' Budget p. 665
Requested 1979-80 .......oovveeeereeeeeeeeeerieeeesnieeeresennsenns errerieeenes $38,767,233
Estimated 1978-79................. eevereereet oottt ae et enennenetennes 48,287,038
ACUA]l 197T—T8 ...t esss s r s nensns 42,929,126

Requested decrease $9,519,805 (19.7 percent)

Total recommended reduction ... $2,301
1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Deseription Fund Amount
Budget Bill Appropriation General $38,684,119
Chapter 1212, Statutes of 1976 (Hemo- General 50,000
philia)
Chapter 215, Statutes of 1977 (Genetic General 24,864
Counselors)
Chapter 1261, Statutes of 1978 (Emer- General 8,250
gency Medical Care)
Total $38,767,233
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Local Health Agencies. Recommend that $2,301 in Item 655
266 for infant medical dispatch centers be deleted.

2. Genetically Handicapped Persons Program. Recommend 657
that the departments of Health Services and Finance ex-
plain to the fiscal subcommittees during budget hearings
why the Genetically Handicapped Persons program has not
established a uniform formula for determination of client
financial liability and a mechanism for collection of repay-
ment liabilities as required by the Health and Safety Code.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This item proposes General Fund expenditures by the Department of
Health Services of $38,767,233, which is $9,519,805 or 19.7 percent less than
expenditures in the current year. This item also contains $17,271,617 in
federal funds. The requested funds include the General Fund. support for
the following city, county and local agency health services programs: (a)
tuberculosis control, (b) assistance to local health departments, (c) special
medical care for renal dialysis and genetically handicapped persons, (d)
genetic disease prevention, (e) Tay Sachs disease, (f) immunization assist-
ance, (g) Indian health, (h) family planning, (i) maternal and child




654 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 266

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL
AGENCIES FOR HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
health, (j) rural health, and (k) emergency medical care delivery systems.

The decrease in proposed expenditures overstates the extent of pro-
gram reductions provided for in the budget. This is because approximately
$6.9 million in 1978-79 funds for Child Health and Disability Prevention

- Local Assistance are requested in the budget year in a separate local
assistance item. Other major differences between the current and budget
year amounts include General Fund loans of approximately $1.6 million
for the Genetic Disease Testing Fund during the current year which are
not requested for the budget year, and $1.5 million.for the High Risk
Pregnant Women Project which terminates this year.

Funds appropriated in this item are for local assistance only. They com-
prise a small percentage of the total expenditures at the local level for
health care services. A discussion of county costs, public health programs,
and inpatient and outpatient services at the county hospitals can be found
in Item 257.

Table 1 shows the sources and levels of funding for programs in this
item. ‘

Table 1

Programs Funded through Item 266
Fiscal Year 1979-80

Funds Avail-
able from i
General Previous Federal
Program - Fund Legislation Funds Total -
a. Tuberculosis Control ................... $364,922 — — $364,922
b. Local Health Agencies
1. State Formula Funds .............. 6,026,312 — — 6,026,312
2. 314(d) Formula Funds........... - - $3,097.776 3,097.776
3. Public Health Nursing Serv- : ] '
ices to the Aged..... 704,241 - - o 704241
4. Oakland Initiative 795,000 — 750,000 1,545,000
5. Infant Medical Dispatch Cen-
ters 2,301 — — 2,301
e | ($7,527,854) — ($3,847,776) ($11,375,630)
c. Special Medical Care ’
1. Renal Dialysis .......ccoorurvierrernen. 716,994 — -_ 716,994
2. Genetically Handicapped
Persons.........oeceommerrmmsessennsesons 1,598,041 $50,000 — 1,648,041
SUBOLA .o ($2315035)  ($50,000) - (82,365,035)
d. Genetic Disease Prevention : : . R
1. Sickle Cell Anemia ................. 435,372 —_ — 435,372
9. Amniccentesis..... 530,000 - - 530,000
3. Genetic Counseling.... —_— 24,864 — 24,864
SUBEOLAL ..o et (8965,372)  ($24,864) — ($990,236)
e. Tay Sachs Disease............c.ccooivuunnes 393,260 —_ — 393,260
f. Immunization Assistance............. 1,186519 50,000 - 1,236,519
g Indian Health ........... 2,445,073 — - 2,445,073
h. Family Planning .............. 20,629,236 — $4,000,000 24,630,236
i. Maternal and Child Health. —_ — 9,423,841 9,423,841
_j- Rural Health .......coociviovrnrnn. 2,856,848 - - 2,856,848




Item 266 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 655

k. Emergency Medical Care Deliv-

€Ty SYSLEMS ..ouvvurverreenrercssisssssnsne — 8250 - — 8,250
Total $38,684,119 $133,114 $17,271,617° $56,088,850
Reimbursements ........c.cooevurvenre —_ — —500,000 —500,000
Net Total $38,684,119 $133,114 $16,771,617 $55,588,850

2 Includes $500,000 in reimbursements. Funds are Federal Public Works Employment Act, Title II.

Local Health Programs

A. Tuberculosis Control

We recommend approval.

This subitem proposes $364,922 from the General Fund for distribution
to counties for tuberculosis care and control. This is $20,656 or 6 percent
more than estimated expenditures during the current year.

Most tuberculosis care and control is financed and carried out at the
county level. In fact data obtained from the counties indicate that they
spend approximately nine times the state contribution for TB control.
Most of the state funds are channeled to high priority counties, with some
funds used to provide special training to local public health personnel.

Whereas the incidence of tuberculosis has declined nationwide, it has
held steady in California with 3,465 reported cases in 1977, 3,620 in 1976,
and 3,618 in 1975. The new cases are often found among new residents,
particularly immigrants.

B. Local Health Agencies

We recommend that $2,301 for Infant Medical D1spatc12 Centers be
deleted. We recommend approval of the other proposed expenditure
Items.

1. State formula grant: The budget proposes $6,026,312 from the Gen-
eral Fund to be subvened to 42 local health departments for public health
services, in accordance with Section 1141 of the Health and Safety Code.
This is $341,112 or 6.0 percent more than estimated expenditures during
the current year. Funds are distributed in the following manner:

(a) $16,000 or 60 cents per capita, whichever is less, goes to each health

department.

(b) The balance is distributed to health departments on the basis of
county population. The counties must match this part of the sub-
vention with $2 for every $1 they receive. However, actual county
expenditures for public health services are many times the amount
provided.

Sixteen small counties without health departments receive no
funds under this program but receive sanitarian and public health
nursing services from the Contract Counties program of the De-
partment of Health in accordance with Section 1157 of the Health

and Safety Code. The Contract Counties program is discussed in
Ttem 257. ‘

2. 314(d) Federal Funds. The budget contains $3,097,776_ in 314 (d) fed-
eral public health funds, the same as in the current year, for subvention

to the 42 local health departments for public health services. These funds
are distributed on a modified population basis.




656 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 266

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL
AGENCIES FOR HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

:3. Public Health Nursmg to the Aged.

The budget proposes $704,241 from the General Fund for county
projects which provide public health nursing services to the aged. This is
$39,863 or 6 percent above estimated expenditures in the current year.
There are 13 counties presently participating in the program, and they are
required to provide at least 50 percent of the program support. County
matching funds may be in the form of cash, facilities or services.

The program in 1977-78 (the most recent year for which data are avail-
able) served approximately 38,000 older adults. Program data show that
over 4,400 cases of out-of-control hypertension were found, with at least
3,700 brought under control. One hundred and fifty two cases of glaucoma
were dlagnosed and brought under medical care, avoiding potential blind-
ness.

4. Oakland Perinatal Initiative.

The budget proposes $795,000 from the General Fund (redlrected Fam-
ily Planning local assistance funds), $250,000 in federal Maternal and Child
Health Title 1I funds, and $500,000 in federal Public Works Employment
Act Title II funds for a pilot project to reduce the infant mortality rate in
Oakland. The project was initiated during the current year under author-
ity contained in Section 28 of the Budget Act of 1978. Current year funds
include $750,000 in family planning funds, federal funds equivalent to
those proposed for 1979-80, and approximately $80,000 in Child Health
and Disability Prevention (CHDP) local assistance funds. We understand
that the CHDP funds will help finance the project again this year, even
though this is not indicated in the Governor’s Budget.

This project was initiated in response to a high infant mortality rate
found in sections of Oakland. It will attempt to reduce this mortality rate
- by (1) providing prenatal care and deliveries to an estimated 700 women,
(2) providing infant care to the infants delivered, (3) educating junior
high school students in family planning, (4) identifying all pregnant
women in the target area, and providing various educational services, (5)
ixicreasmg utilization of family planning services currently available, (6)
using billboards, radio, television, and other public media to inform and
educate people in the target area, and (7) evaluating current commumty
needs and the effectiveness of the project.

5. Infant Medlcal Dispatch Centers.

We recommend deletion of $2,301 in General Fund money.

This subitem proposes $2,301 from the General Fund for costs incurred
in connection with two infant medical dispatch centers. These centers
provide assistance to physicians attempting to secure an intensive care
nursery hospital bed for high risk infants. Neither the Department of
Health Services nor the Department of Finance could provide any expla-
nation of why these funds were requested or what they would be used for.
Moreover, this program does not have authorization for continuance after
July 1, 1979. In the absence of any information on these funds, we recom-
mend they be deleted.




Item 266 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 657

C. Special Medical Care

This subitem has two parts:

1. Renal Dialysis Centers.

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $716,994 from the General Fund for financial as-
sistance to four adult and three pediatric renal dialysis centers. This is a
decrease of $159,415 or 18.2 percent from estimated expenditures during
the current year. The department intends to redirect these funds for older
adult health care.

In our analysis of the 1978-79 budget, we recommended that the depart--
ment review the need for support of adult renal dialysis regional centers
and report to the fiscal subcommittees by June 30, 1978. The report sub-
mitted by the department indicated that these centers and related activi-
ties would continue to require the approximate level of support budgeted
for the current year. Subsequent analyses by the department, however,
concluded that approximately $200,000 of these funds could be used more
effectively for public: health services for older adults. The renal dialysis
- budget has been reduced by $200,000, and $135,148 of that amount has
been redirected to services for older adults in Item 257.

We agree with the department’s decision to reduce the level of funding
for the dialysis program.

2. Genetically Handicapped Persons Program.

We recommend that the Departments of Health Servzces and Finance

explain to the fiscal subcommittees during budget hearings why a client
financial liability formula and repayment collection mechanism has not
been established for the Genetically Handicapped Persons Program, as
required by law.
.- We further recommend that a formula and collection mechanism be
established that is uniform with revised formulas and repayment mech-
anisms for the California Children’s Services. The Simplified Repayment
System proposal should be reviewed as a prototype for these purposes.

The budget proposes $1,598,041 from the General Fund and an addition-
al $50,000 (General Fund) from Chapter 1212, Statutes of 1976 (Hemo-
‘philia), for the Genetically Handicapped Persons program. This is $90,455
or 6.0 percent more than estimated expenditures for the current year.

This program was established by Chapter 1212, Statutes of 1976, to
provide care to individuals with hemophilia, cystic fibrosis, or sickle cell

- anemia. It primarily provides case management services and utilizes other
.sources of financing medical services, but the program also helps in paying
for needed medical care.

Chapter 1212 requires the department to develop by January 30, 1977,
uniform standards of financial eligibility for treatment services, which
would include a uniform formula for the determination of repayment
liability for services rendered through the program. The Departments of
Health Services and Finance have been unable to agree on a repayment
mechanism. Thus, no mechanism has yet been established.

We recommend that the Department of Health Services and the De-

. partment of Finance explain to the fiscal subcommittees during budget
hearings why the Genetically Handicapped Persons program has not been

2478673




658 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 266

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL

AGENCIES FOR HEALTH SERVICES—Continued .
brought into compliance with law. We furthermore recommend that any
formula for the determination of repayment liabilities be uniform with
revised repayment schedules and procedures in the California Children’s
Services program (discussed in Item 267). The Simplified Repayment
System proposal which is in draft form could serve as a prototype for the
development of such a'mechanism, and we recommend that it be re-
viewed with this in mind.

D. Genetic Diseé_se Prevention

We recommend approval.

This subitem has three components.

1. Sickle Cell Anemjia. The budget proposes $435,372 from the General
Fund for sickle cell anemia research, consultation, counselor training, and
other activities. This is $24,644 or 6.0 percent over estimated expenditures
during the current year. The Genetically Handicapped Person’s Program
discussed previously pays for the medical treatment cost for persons with
sickle cell anemia, while this program primarily provides funds for re-
search, prevention activities, and screening. Sickle Cell Anemia primarily
affects blacks.

2. Prenatal Testing—Amniocentesis. For the Arnmocentes1s program
the budget proposes $530,000, which is $30,000 or 6 percent more than
estimated expenditures during the current year. This program supports
prenatal tests for several genetically handicapping diseases. Tests are nor-
mally given to those who are considered to have a high health risk. This
program has two major benefits. First, detection of genetic disorders in
the fetus permits early termination of these pregnancies, thereby avoiding
future suffering and high medical and care expenditures. Second, by al-
lowing the early determination that the fetus is not defective, high risk
pregnant women may experience normal birth. -

3. Genetic Counseling. The budget proposes $24, 864 for genetic coun-
seling; which is $49,727 less than estimated expenditures for the current
year. These funds are for departmental support. The program, funded
from Chapter 215, Statutes of 1977, requires the Department of Health
Services to contract with private or public agencies to provide. genetic
counseling services to those persons who have a high risk of giving birth
to children with genetic handlcaps This program will be terminated Janu-
ary 1, 1980. ~

E. Tay-Sachs Disease

We recommend approval.

This subitem proposes $393,260 from the General Fund for the Tay-
Sachs screening program. This is an increase of $22,260 or 6 percent over
the estimated expenditure for the current year. Tay-Sachs is a genetic
- disease which causes death in the first years of life, and primarily affects
Jews.




Item 266 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 659

F. Immunization Assistance

We recommend approval.

This subitem proposes $1,186,519 from the General Fund for the Depart-
ment of Health Services’ immunization program. This is a $67,161 or 6.0
percent increase over estimated current year expenditures. The funds are
used to provide immunization supplies to local agencies for influenza
vaccination of older adults and for childhood disease immunization.

The Immunization Adverse Reaction Fund also provides $50,000 to fund
the costs of potential adverse reactions. These funds may not be used for
other program activities.

G. Indian Health Services

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an expenditure of $2,445, 073 for financial training
and technical assistance to nine urban and 16 rural Indian health projects.
This amount is $138,400 or 6.0 percent more than estimated expenditures
during the current fiscal year.

H. Family Planning

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $20,629,236 from the General Fund and $4,000,000
in federal funds for subventions to local agencies to provide family plan-
‘ning services. This represents a reduction of $72,637 or 0.3 percent from
estimated current year expenditures. Estimated current year expendi-
tures are $750,000 less than the amount appropriated due to the redirec-
tion of funds to the previously discussed Oakland Perinatal project. The
reduction in General Fund expenditures in 1979-80 stems from the trans-
fer of funds to departmental support to permanently establish two posi-
tions to provide staff support for the sterilization program.

I.- Maternal and Child Health

We recommend approval. '

This subitem contains $9,423,841 in federal Title V Maternal and Child
Health Funds, which will be used to fund contracts with local agencies for
projects in family planning, maternity and infant care, children and youth
and intensive newborn care. This is $390,023, or 4.0 percent, less than
estimated current year expenditures. The Oakland Perinatal Project,
however, is budgeted for $250,000 in Title V funds, so total Title V local
assistance funding in 1976~80 for California would be $140,023 less than the
current year. The Maternal and Child Health Branch intends to empha-
size adolescent and perinatal care in reviewing and approving projects for
the budget year.

J. Rural Health

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $2,856,848 for rural health local assistance, which
is $128,562 or 4.3 percent less than estimated expenditures in the current
year for both the rural health local assistance and rural health services
development projects. The two categories of assistance are not separately
identified this year. The reduction is due to the transfer of funds from this
local assistance item to Item 257, Department of Health Services Support,




660 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 267

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES AND LOCAL

AGENCIES FOR HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

to establish eight permanent positions. These pos1t10ns had prev1ously
been funded through the local assistance item.

The Rural Health program utilizes most funds in support of primary
care health clinics in medically underserved areas. Other elements of the
program include a California Health Services Corps, which.provides local
consultation statewide as well as direct provision of services and a coordi-
nation of state efforts in rural health.

K. Emergency Medical Care Delivery System

We recommend approval.

Chapter 1261, Statutes of 1978, appropriated $170,000 to the department
from the General Fund (without regard to fiscal year) for contracting
with the Northern California Emergency Medical Care Council for emer-
gency medical services in eight rural counties. During the current year,
$161,750 will be expended. The budget proposes to make available the
balance of the appropriation, $8,250, for contractual services during the
1979-80 fiscal year.

Department of Health Services

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES, AND LOCAL, PUBLIC AND
PRIVATE NONPROFIT AGENCIES FOR CALIFORNIA
CHILDREN’S SERVICES (CRIPPLED CHILDREN)

Item 267 from the General

Fund Budget p. 648
Requested 1979-80 .............. e e $26,944,825
Estimated 1978-T9.......cviirreeirenneisissesseeeessenereesssssrsessssssses 26,792,767
ACtUAl 19TT=T8 ..ottt cerenessas s sors s ssaeronsanes 26,461,620

Requested increase $152,058 (0.6 percent) .

Total recommended reduction ............coveecceneevereenerinveinsnennns . None
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. California Children’s Services Repayment System. Rec- 661
ommend that the California Children’s Service revise its
client liability repayment program, and that any new sys-
tem be uniform, with repayment procedures to be devel-
oped for the Genetically Handicapped Persons’ program.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Children’s Services (CCS) program provides medical
care and related services to children with physical handicaps to correct,
ameliorate or eliminate their handicaps. The program is funded on a
three-part state and federal to one-part county basis. The program is
administered independently by 25 counties under standards and proce-
dures established by the Department of Health Services. The department




Itemn 267 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 661

administers the program directly in the 33 remaining counties. The pro-
gram has financial eligibility and repayment requirements, except in the
medical therapy programs in special schools and classrooms which are

_provided in conjunction with the Department of Education. These are
considered educational programs and do not make family income eligibili-
ty determinations or collect any fees

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $26,944,825 from the General Fund for assistance
to local CCS programs, an increase of $152,058 or 0.6 percent over estimat-
ed expenditures for the current year. The proposed budget provides a 6
percent cost-of-living increase for administration at the county level. In
addition to the funds in this item, the budget proposes a 6 percent pro-
vider rate increase of $1,455,508 in Item 265. Provider rates for the CCS
program are directly tied to the Medi-Cal rate structure. Total funds
proposed for CCS local assistance for the budget year would be $28,400,333
from the General Fund. The budget also proposes $1,960,585 for depart-
mental support of this program which is $57,607 or 3 percent above es-
timated current year expenditures.

Table 1 shows the total funding of the CCS program by source of funds.

Table 1

California Children’s Services (Crlppled Chlldren)
" Proposed Source of Funds

- 1979-80
1978-79 Amount Percent
Family Repayment $965,000 $965,000 2.1%
County Funds 9,651,832 10,137,001 220
Federal Funds 4,704,700 4,704,700 10.2
General Fund . 28,695,745 - 30,360,918 65.7
Tter 267........ (26.792,767) (96,944,895)
Item 257, Department of Health Services Support (1,902,978) (1,960,585)
Item 265, Price and Provider Rate Increase .......... (—) {1,455,508) .
Total $44,017,.277 $46,167619 . '100.0%

Table 2 details the proposed expenditure for the California Children’s
Services program for the current and the budget year.

Table 2

California Children's Services
Proposed Expenditures by Program

1978-79 1979-5%
Diagnosis $1,865,041 $1,956,545
Treatment 28,417,521 . 99,811,817
Therapy 9,272,325 9,727,252
County Administration 2,534,293 2,686,351
State Administration . ; 1,902,978 ’ 1,960,585
Noncounty Residents . " 95,069 25,069

Totals : $44,017,277 $46,167,619




662 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 268.

ASSISTANCE TO CITIES, COUNTIES, AND LOCAL, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE NON-
PROFIT AGENCIES FOR CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES .(CRIPPLED CHIL—
DREN)—Continued °

Client Repayment System

We recommend that the California Children’s Services revise its client
liability repayment program. We recommend that any new system be
uniform with repayment procedures to be developed for the Genetzca]] ly
Handicapped Persons’ program.

The CCS program has a financial eligibility and repayment system for
the services it provides. It requires clients to pay their share of the cost
of medical services based on a family’s ability to pay. Data from the depart-
ment, however, indicate that the CCS activities related to eligibility deter-
mination and fee collection cost more to administer than they generate
in revenue. These annual costs are estimated at over $1.4 million, com-
pared.to less than $1 million in annual revenues.

Repayment systems are also a problem in other programs. As discussed
within Item 266, the Genetically Handicapped Persons’ prograrn does not

~have any repayment system, contrary to what is mandated in the Health
and Safety Code. '

We recommend that the CCS program revise its current repayment
system, and that any new system implemented be uniform with new and
revised systems in the Genetically Handicapped Persons’ program. We
further recommend that the Simplified Repayment System presently in
draft form in the department be reviewed as a possible prototype.

Departm‘ent‘of Health Services
LEGISLATIVE MANDATES

Item 268 from the General

Fund _ ~~ 'Budget p. 659
Requested 1979-80 ...t sessrisssesisnns $169,488
ESHMALEA L1978-T9....vovoooeeeeeeeesrrerreeessesererssrersesmesesmmemmnnes SR 169,488
ACHUAL 19TTT8 ...t teseas s te e sststsssserssbesenenssranensns ~ N/A

Requested increase——None R '
Total recommended reduction .................. eeetesiae st sterereseneaens None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item proposes a General Fund appropriation of $169,488 to- the
State Controller to reimburse local government agencies for health pro-
gram costs mandated by state law. This amount is the same as provided
for the current year. These reimbursements are required by Section 2231
of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

Personnnel within the Office of the State Controller indicate that the
appropriation for the current year may not be adequate to fund claims
from local governments. The Controller’s estimate of claims for the cur-




Items 269-272 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 663

rent year is $309,548. To the extent that the current year funding may be.
inadequate, the funds proposed for the budget year may also be insuffi-
cient.

The mandating legislation and the estimated costs contained-in: the
Governor’s Budget for both the current and the budget year are:

1. Chapter 554, Statutes of 1973 (X-ray) ...icccciceiveivivnesivnen ~ $126,011
2. Chapter 453, Statutes of 1974 (Sudden Infant Death Syn—

ATOMMNIE) «.ciiriiiieirirniareneesi et iemssenesesiesasb s et eons s sasieesebens : 8,497

3. Chapter 835, Statutes of 1975 (Cystic F1br051s) ................ -15,900

4. Chapter 1202, Statutes of 1976 (Nursmg Assistants) ...... 19,080

g U1 2) EREI i st s sises i $169,488

Descriptions of these mandates are found on page 659 of the Governor ]
Budget.

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVIQES

Items 269-272 from the General

"Fund Budget p. 693
Requested 1979-80 ........cooevvemrencecriveiniernesennrenenensis eeriieseens e $380,490,522
Estimated 1978-79:....ccccerinecrreiiecenenntivneiensrersneesenst v 365,665,234
ACtUal LOTT=T8 ...t esv e s v s P -N/A

Requested increase $14,825,288 (4.1 percent)
Total recommended reduction .........c...cocovuneunnce. rerevenrersr e $5,718,010

1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE’

Item Description Fund Amount
269 Department Support General $9,323,.299
270 Hospital Support (Transfers and Reun General -

bursements) : ) e
271 Local Assistance General 371,043,785
272 Legislative Mandates * General . - 123,438

Total ' O $380,490,522

. - ) . Analysis
SUMMARY. OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS -~ - - - = page

1. Developmental Disabilities Prevention Project. Reduce - 671
Item 271(e) by $820,031. Recommend deletion of addi- . -
tional funds proposed for Developmental Disabilities Pre- .

- vention Program. o

2. Population. Recommend control language requ1r1ng De- 677.

~ partment of Finance and legislative review of state hospital
population projections.

3. Hospital Population Projections. Reduce Item 271 (a) by 680
$3.6 million. Recommend reduction to reflect an addition-
al 250 community placements.

4. Medical Assistance Units. Recommend ehmmatlon of 680




664 / HEALTH AND WELFARE | Items 269-272

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

123.4 positions for Medical Assistance Units in the state hos-
pitals. A reduction of $1,399,806 in Item 261, Med1 Cal re-
sults. : '

5. Psychiatric Tecbmca] Apprenticeship Program Reduce 681"
Item 271 (a) by $500,000. Recommend areduction to elirni- -+ -
nate new classes proposed for a psychiatric technician ap-
prenticeship program at Camarillo and Fa1rv1ew State

¢ - Hospitals. K

6. Hospital Recruitment. - Reduce Item 269 by $92, 6‘6’.9 Rec-/ 681
ommend reduction of two positions for continuation of the
hospital recruitment effort.

7. Planning and Program Evaluation. Reduce Item 269 by - 682
$400,463. Recommend reduction of 10 proposed new posi-
tions in the planning and evaluation division.

8. State Hospital Redirected Positions. Reduce Item 271(a) 683
by $304,847. Recommend deletion of redlrected staff from
Sonoma State Hospital. - :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977 (SB 363), reorganized the Health and
Welfare Agency, effective July 1, 1978. The reorganization established the
new Department of Developmental Services which administers the Lan-
terman Developmental Disabilities Services Act and is responsible for
administering those programs which provide services to individuals who
are developmentally disabled (DD). State law defines a developmental
disability as a disability originating before the age of 18, which continues
or can be expected to continue indefinitely, and which constitutes a sub-
stantial handicap for the individual. Such disabilities may be attributable
to mental retardation, cerebral palsy, epilepsy, autism, or conditions close-
ly related to mental retardation.

Under the provision of Chapter 1252, nine of the eleven state hospitals
are placed within the new department. Five of these hospitals serve only
development disabled persons while four serve both developmental dis-
abled and mentally disabled persons.

The major components of the Department of Developmental Services

©oare:

1. The Community Services Division which is responsible for develop-
ing and maintaining a continuum of care and services for persons with
special developmental needs who reside in the community. The division
administers three programs consisting of: .

a. The 21 regional centerslocated throughout the state which provide
specified services, including diagnosis, evaluation, referral and place-
ment of developmentally disabled persons in appropriate public and
private basic living and care facilities.

b. The Continuing Care Services Branch (CCSB) which provides
protective living and social services at the request of the regional cen-
ters.

c. The Program Deve]opment Brancb which administers - the Pro-




Items 269-272 ’ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 665

gram Development Fund, the purpose of which is to increase commu-
nity resources and identify other program, residential and service needs
of clients and their families.

2. The State hospital programsfor developmentally disabled which pro-
vide care, treatment and developmental services to all clients referred to
the state hospital system by the regional centers. Agnews, Fairview, Frank
L. Lanterman, Porterville, and Sonoma Hospitals treat only developmen-
- tally disabled patients. Camarillo, Napa, Patton and Stockton Hospitals
operate programs for the developmentally disabled and the mentally dis-
_ abled through a contract with the Department of Mental Health:

3. The Planning and Evaluation Program which provides services to the
Community Services Program and the State Hospital Services Program.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $380,490,522 from the General Fund for the sup-
port of the Department of Developmental Services and local assistance in
1979-80. This is an increase of $14,825,288, or 4.1 percent, over estimated
expenditures in the current year.

Item 269 proposes $9,323,299 for the support of the department and
Item 271 proposes $371,043,785 for local assistance. Funds for the state
hospitals are included in Item 271 for transfer to Item 270 as necessary.
Item 270 is a ‘‘zero” appropriation item which authorizes the State Con-
troller to transfer funds from various other -appropriation items to it to
make payments for services provided in the state hospitals.

Total proposed program expenditures in 1979-80, including federal
funds and reimbursements, are $498,762,515. Tables 1 and 2 show the
proposed level of General Fund expenditures for support and local assist-
-ance during the budget year. Table 3 compares program expenditures in
.- the current and budget years.

In compliance with Control Sections 27.1 and 27.2 of the Budget Act of
1978, the department’s operating expenses have been reduced by $1.6
million and its personnel costs have been reduced by-$700,000 (27.5 posi-
‘tions) during the current year budget. The budget proposes that ten of the
27.5 positions be deleted in 1979-80, thereby reducing the savings from
Section 27.2 to $250,000 in the budget year. The department is in the
process of deciding on specific positions to be eliminated: These positions
will be identified dunng budget hearings.

. Table 1
Department of Developmental Services—-Support
1979-80
A.  Budget Base—1978-79 . $8,388,883
Adjustments in current year : : ’ —317,569
_ Revised budget base S v N $8,071,314
-B.-  Budget-year Adjustments : s
1. Personal Services . L
a. Sections 27.1 and 27.2 Restorations : $450,000
b.. Staff Benefits Increase 221,860 -
c. Reimbursable programs —-439,670
d. Positions transfer 20,659

¢. Section 12.9 Budget Act of 1978 (Reorganization adjustment) = —1,343




666 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 269-272
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

f. One-time projects : . —136,434
g. Merit salary adjustment 93,378
h. Proposed steno position 12,816
i. Audits ...........e 10,264
J- Budget Change Proposal . 757473

$989,003

2. Operating Expenses and Equipment. .

“a. Reimbursable programs $-59,293
b. Funding adjustment : 3299
c. Position transfer : : i —8810
d. One-time projects ‘ - —126,525
e. 5% operating expense increase 219,539
f. Training ... i —376,614
g. Budget Change Proposal bramet e - 805,077

~ $256,603

*-3. Reimbursements
a. Sections 27.1 and 272 (Admmxstratlve adjustments) .....eeenn. —240,000
b. Staff benefits increase : —109,858
¢. Reimbursable programs : e - 498,963
d. Funding adjustment —3,229
e. Transfer six positions from Community Care to planning and )

evaluation 144,253
f. 5 percent operating expense increase —119,363
g. Merit salary adjustment —50,395
h. Audits : - 78,832
i. Budget Change Proposal .. —192,824

. ) $6,379

Total Proposed Budget Increase : $1,251,985 -
_ Proposed-General Fund Expenditures (Item 269) ................. ) $9,323,259
Table 2 )
‘Department of Developmental Services
Local Assistance (General Fund)
. 1979-80 »

. . ] Cost - Total
A.  Budget Base—1978-79 ; $357,470,482
B. Budget Adjustments .

1. Regional Centers Operation -
a. Six percent cost-of-living inerease e $7,353,510
b. Caseload Increase : 6,344,149
c. Section-10.68 Budget Act of 1978—one time availability of
funds. . - 2,500,000
) ) $11,197,659
2. State Hospitals
a.. Price Increase (operating expenses).............commnrcerssinses $1,125,130
b. Staff benefits ....... 3,463,803
¢. Population Adjustments’ . —1,964,923
d. Training ) 307,214
e. Special repairs 915771
- f. Merit Salary Adjustment . 1,602,092
g. Salary saving shift . —450,000
h. Licensing standard : —599,622
i. Psychiatric Technician apprenticeship ........c.cmwiecrionnnss —737,796

$1,830,127




-Ttems 269-272 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 667

3. Protective Living Services

a. Price Increase (operating expense) ..........icocmivecesises $75,015
b. Staff benefits i 154,161
¢. Merit salary adjustments 50,457
d. Position transfer —144,253
e. Salary savings shift 240,000 -
f. Increased caseload 170,137
$545,517
Total Proposed Budget INCreases ............uwecmieesenee - 13,573,303
Proposed General Fund Expenditures (Item 271).......... $371,043,785
Table 3

Department of Developmental Services
State Operations and Local Assistance Expenditures by Program
1978-79 and 1979-80

- Estimated Propas‘ed Percent
1978-79 . 19798 Change
Community Services :
State Operations $12,986,043 $13,117,136 1.0%
Local Assistance 128,335,279 138,702,646 8.1
Total y 141,321,322 151,819,782 74
State Hospitals - .
State Operations, : 6,477,726 6,122,275 -55
Local Assistance ............. . 335,118,389 338,353,086 10
Total . y 341,596,115 344,475,361 . 08
Planning and Evaluation :
* State Operations (total) . 873,970 2,343,934 168.2
Legislative Mandates ' . :
Local Assistance (total) ..... - 123438 123,438 0
Administration ' . .
State Operations (total-distributed) .......ccevvcrrrrrrrre (5,721,620) (5,688,977) -0.6
Subtotal 483,914,845 498,762,515 3.1
Reimbursements : —115,129,923 115,887,398 0.7
Net Total . $368,784,922 $382,875,117 : 3.8%
General Fund ., $365,665,234 $380,490,522 41
Developmental Disabilities Program Develop-
ment Fund 1,620,400 1,620,400 0
Federal Funds . .1,499,288 764,195 —~49.0
Personinel Years : 15,651.3 15,236.2 -2.7

1. COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

The Community Services Division is responsible for the development
and maintenance of community services. The division consists of: (a) the
21 regional centers; (b) the Continuing Care Services Branch and (c) the
Program Development Branch.

The budget proposes $151,819,782 (mcludmg pro rata admlmstratlve
costs) for support of the community services program in 1979-80. This is
an increase of $10,498,460, or 7.4 percent, over estimated expenditures in
the current year.

The budget proposes $138,176,915 for regional centers in 1979-80. This
is an increase of $11,124,137 or 8.8 percent, over estlmated current year
expenditures. :

The budget proposes expenditure of $11,593,298, for the Continuing
Care Services Branch which is an increase of $427,605, or3.8 percent, over




668 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 269-272

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

the estimated expenditures in the current year.

The budget proposes $2,049,639, for the Program Development Branch.
This is a decrease of $1,053,282, or 34 percent, below the estimated current
year expenditures. The decrease is due primarily to the transfer of $735,-
* 093 in PL 94-103 federal funds to the Department of Social Services, pursu-
ant to Chapter 432, Statutes of 1978. This act authorized the transfer of the
State Council on Developmental Disabilities and the Area Boards on De-
velopmental Disabilities to the Health and Welfare Agency. The Depart-
ment of Social Services has been designated by the agency to provide
support services to the council and boards. Other factors contributing to
the decrease in this branch are a reduction of $95,109 in Title II funds used
during 1978-79 to support community facilities for the developmentally
disabled and various adjustments associated with the department’s inter-
nal reorganization. :

Regional Centers

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $136,252,215 for support of reglonal centers in
1979-80, excluding pro rata charges. This is an increase of $11;197,659, or
9 percent, over estimated expenditures in the current year. The total
consists of $52,374,681 for regional center operations, $76,534,024 for pur-
chase of services and $7,353,510 for price and provider increases. The price
and provider rate increase represents a 6 percent cost-of-living adjust-
ment for regional center operations and purchase of service costs. -~

The 21 regional centers are private nonprofit corporations which are
under contract to the state to provide fixed points of referral in the com-
munity for developmentally disabled persons and their families. The pri-
mary objective of the regional centers is to provide diagnostic, counseling
and referral services which enable the developmentally disabled to'live as
close to a normal life as possible: The centers are also to act as advocates

and brokers of services in the community on behalf of the developmental
disabled.

New Caseload Costs

Because the regional centers’ caseload is rising, the 1979-80 budget must
provide funds to finance (a) the full-year cost of new caseload added in
the current year and (b) the:anticipated new caseload projected in the
budget year. The amount required is $12,472,376. However, the budget
proposes an augmentation of only $6,344,149 to finance this caseload. The
balance is derived by redirecting $6,128,227 from other existing regional
center activities.

The budget describes the redirection of existing funds as resulting from
(a) “a careful prioritization of services”, (b) “a reassessment of other
revenue sources” and (c) “a stringent review of administrative costs”.
However, material that we have received indicates that an arbitrary 10
percent “efficiency factor” was subtracted from the current-year budget
base. The amount resulting from the “efficiency factor’—$12,256,455—
was then reduced by one-half to produce a net figure of $6,128,227. Thus,
the $6,344,149 augmentation is the difference between the cost of in-




Items 269-272 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 669

creased caseload and an arbitrary ten percent"‘efficiency factor™.

Accurﬁcy of Caseload Data

A major continuing problem of the regional center program, and one
that has a significant impact on center support, is the unreliability of
caseload data. Because caseload projections are virtually the sole basis for
annual support allocations, the accuracy of the data becomes critical.

There are three problems with the data. First, there is a lack of uniform-
ity in the application of the developmental disabilities definition. Current
law mandated that by March 1, 1977, the department issue regulations
which delineate by diagnostic- category and degree of handicap, those
persons eligible to receive services by regional centers. Nearly two years
after the statutory deadline, however, the regulations still have not been
issued. Thus, regional centers remain as 21 separate organizations, inter-
preting the basic definition in a variety of ways. In field visits, several
regional centers cited examples where a client would be denied eligibility
for services at one center, but the same client would be accepted as
" eligible by another center. While we agree that professional judgments
might vary and some flexibility needs to be retained, we believe that the
department should comply with the law as soon as possible. In our judg-
ment, the arbitrary application of 21 different definitions creates problems
in terms of an accurate caseload count as well as equity of service.

Secondly, under current law regional centers are to provide follow-up
services to all clients. For some clients, fairly continuous case management
services may be required, while for others a once-a-year 15-minute phone
call may be sufficient. Obviously, the first case involves an extended com-
mitment of time and resources, while the second involves a very minimal
commitment. In the past, however, some regional centers have counted
both types as active cases in their caseload data. As mandated by law, the
- department has attempted to define an active case during contract
negotiations with the regional centers. The department is seeking to de-
fine an active case as one that requires one face-to-face contact per quar-
ter. ‘ :

Third, while regional center budgets are based on a caseload of 72,477,
other providers of service have primary responsibility for case manage-
ment and care for a number of these same persons. This is shown in Table
4. . .




Regional Center

Fiscal Year (Gross Caseload)
1975-76 32,210
1976-77 42,587
1977-78 54,461
1978-79 Estimated..........ocovunevrrverrerneriovrernn, 64,625
1979-80 Proposed 72,477

“ Source: 1979-80 Governor’'s Budget.

Table 4
Developmentally Disabled
Year-End Caseload ° .

Conb'nw‘ng Care Percent of
Services Branch  Regional Center

(CCSB) Caseload
8,116 25%
8458 . 20
9311 . 17

10,327 16

11,177 15°

State
Hospitals
9,942
9,585
9,374
9011

8,637

Percent of
Regional Center
Caseload
31%

2
17
14
12

Regional Center
(Net Caseload)
14,152
24814
- 35,776
45287
52,663

Total Percent of
Regional Center
Caseload
4%

57
66
70
73

penunuold-—-s3JIALIS TVLINIWAOI3AIA 40 LNIWLHYLId

HEVATEM ANV HLIVAH / 0L9 '

¢LE—69g swol]




Items 269-272 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 671

Thus, even though current law mandates that regional centers have re-
sponsibility for all clients, this responsibility does not always involve sig-
nificant workload. For example, the department’s Community Care
Services Branch, at the request of the regional centers, generally provides
services for children and adults in out-of-home placement. State hospital
clients are provided most services by the hospital, although the regional
centers do provide some case management. Currently, one regional cen-
ter caseworker has responsibility for providing case management services
for 130 state hospital clients.

The budget projects a 7,852 estimated caseload increase on an estimated
base of 64,625 “active” chents The department states that the various
reg10nal centers are currently in the process of purging the list of “inac-
tive” cases. However, given the lack of (1) eligibility regulations, (2)
uniform case definitions, and (3) the need to purge files, we do not believe
the Legislature should have any confidence in the accuracy of current
caseload projections.

Developmental Disabilities Prevention Program

We recommend deletion of $820,031 from Item 271 (e) for the a’eve]op-
mental disabilities prevention project.

The budget proposes an expenditure of $820,031 from the General Fund
for the continuation of the Developmental Disabilities Prevention Project
which is the same amount that is included in the budget for the current
year. The purpose of this pilot project is to expand the identification of and
service to infants who are at risk of becoming developmentally disabled.

During the current year, the department selected five applicants to
provide prevention services for a one-year period at cost of $810,000.
Supplemental report language to 1978 Budget Act requires the depart-
ment to submit a preliminary evaluation report on the project by January
15, 1979, and a final report by June 1, 1979. The department states that a
preliminary report will not be submitted until March 15, 1979.

We do not believe an additional $820,031 is justified for this program in
the budget year. According to the department, the current contract proc-
ess has yet to be completed. In fact, one contractor who was initially
selected may not receive a contract because of problems in negotiations.
As of January 25, 1979, none of the five applicants initially selected for the
pilot project had commenced work. Thus, even if the contractors com-
menced work on February 1, 1979 (which may not happen), the funds
provided by the existing appropriation would fund the contracts for a full
seven months of the 1979-80 fiscal year. In addition, we cannot justify
recommending additional funding until the results of the projects have
been evaluated. An evaluation has been funded by the Legislature in the
current year, but has not commenced. For these two reasons, we recom-
mend deletion of the funds.

New Federal Developmental Disabilities Legislation

PIL. 95-602, which was enacted in 1978, amends the current federal devel-
opmental disabilities law. The new law necessitates substantial amend-
ments to current state statutes in order to maintain California’s eligibility
for federal developmental services funds. The major areas of difference




672 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 269-272/_-

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued [

between the federal and state laws now involve: (1) age, (2) type of
disability, and (3) degree of disability.

Currently, the law specifies that a developmental disability must occur
before age 18. The new federal law extends this to age 22. Under Chapter
1364, Statutes of 1976, the definition of developmental disability is categor-
ical—that is, a client must “fit” into one or more categories such as mental-
ly retarded. The new federal law is functional rather than categorical, and
includes both physical and mental impairments. Under state law, eligibili-
ty requires that the disability be substantial. The new federal law states
that the disability must result in substantial functional limitations in three
or more of the following seven areas of life activity: self-care, learning,
mobility, self-direction, capacity for independent living, economic suffi-
ciency and receptive and expressive language, and reflects the person’s
need for a combination and sequence of special interdisciplinary, or gen-
eric care, treatment, or other services which are life-long or for an extend-
ed duration.

In addition, the new federal law makes changes that affect the State
Council, area boards and protection and advocacy relating to planning,
monitoring and advocacy activities. Obviously, the new law will have a
significant impact on the state’s developmental services program, particu-
larly in terms of caseload. The impact cannot be assessed, however, until
the Secretary of HEW issues new regulations based on the amended fed-
eral law. The regulations should be available in April or May 1979. In our
judgment, the new federal changes intensify the need for accurate case-
load data in California, as previously discussed.

I STATE HOSPITAL SERVICES

General Description

The budget proposes $334 662,211 in 1979—80 for hospitals operated by
the Department of Developmental Services, an increase of $3,234,697, or
1 percent, over the estimated current-year expenditure. The small in-
crease results from budget adjustments necessary to account for a de-
crease in authorized state hospital positions from 16,165 in the current year
to 15,746 in the budget year resulting from a reduction in hospital popula-
tion. The budget identifies $233,445,487 of total hospital support for the
developmentally disabled programs.

The State Hospital System (All Programs)

Table 5 identifies total state hospital expenditures and- authorlzed posi-
tions for all programs since 1973-74.

State hospitals receive revenues from the Medi-Cal program for clients
eligible for Medi-Cal benefits. These revenues are compared to total state
hospital expenditures in Table 6. '




Items 269-272 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 673

Table 5 -

State Hospital Expenditures, All Funds
All Programs
1973-74 Through 1979-80
{In Millions) '

Actual  Actual  Actual “Actual — Actual Estimated Proposed
S 197374 197475 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80
Total Expenditure ......iv . §219.8 $255.1 $2769 °  $2941 $364.9 $3934. $309.5°
(Percentage - o : : L : ’
"increase over ) . ; .
PIIOT YEAT) woivimiiommmsnssonivivens : - (161%) = (85%)  (62%) - (241%) - (18%) = (L6%)
Authorized positions ... . 144505 . 148079 146877 149890 149459 19,0032 184747
Program Funding .
Mentally : : : :
Disabled ® .......cconvrricmecrmineesen - 8566 $782 $85.3 $88.8 $96.7 - - $117.7 $1212 .
(Percentage ) . B
increase over : R
prior year) - (389%)  (91%) ~ (41%) ~ (89%) (2L7%) (3.0%)
Developmen- o
tally Disabled ® .......oceocecmssmivns $126.5 $1444 §1567 - $1741  $2158 $231.6 $233.4
(Percentage R i
increase over .
PLIOT YEAT). .pocvvimessssssisinsiiees - (142%)  (85%). (111%)  (240%) - (7.3%) (0.8%)
 Judicially _ ) , .
Committed ®.......ooeoeeerrssnsinsn $24.7 $23.2 $25.2 $25.2. $35.4 $35.1 $36.4
(Percentage ' '
increase over .
prior year) ' - (-61%)  (86%) (0) (405%) (—8%) (37%)
Drugs® $8.1 $18 $2.0 - - - -
(Percentage
increase over
prior year)
Reimbursement.
{Percentage
increase over
prior year)

C o (=TI8%)  (111%) (—1000%) - -
$39 15 8§17 $6.0 $170° $90 885

S (923%)  (27%) (-21%) (1833%) (—411%)  (-56%)

* From General Fund appropriations.
b Includes Title II funds for Metropolitan State Hospital staff increases.

Table 6

Comparison of State Hospital
Expenditures and Medi-Cal Revenues
Fiscal Years 1973-74 Through 1979-80

{In Millions)

All State )
- Hospital : Medi-Cal as
Total Medi-Cal a Percent of
Expenditures® ~ Revenues b Total Expenditures
1973-74 actual ' $219.8 .. $505 . 23.0
1974-75 actual . 255.1 76.7 30.1
1975-76 actual 276.9 90.1 325
1976-77 actual 2941 96.5 32.8
1977-78 actual ‘ 3649 725 199
1978-79 estimated : 3934 1124 286

1979-80 proposed -.: 399.5 1409 353

2 Includes reimbursements.
b Includes state and federal funds.




674 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ’ Items 269-272
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

Background

In order for state hospltals to be eligible for Medi- Cal and Medicare
revenues, federal Social Security statutes require that: (1) the acute por-
tion of the hospitals receive joint commission accreditation and (2) skilled
nursing and intermediate care portions of the hospitals be certified. State
law requires licensure of skilled nursing and intermediate care facilities by
the Department of Health Services. Because of the similarity of the certifi-
cation and licensing activities and in an effort to avoid duplication, HEW
contracts with the Department of Health Services to perform the certifi-
cation function. Approximately $6.8 million annually in reimbursements
from Title XVIII and XIX supports the certification functions in the De-
partment of Health Services. In addition to the Medi-Cal revenues, ap-
proximately $5.8 million in Medicare revenues are expected in 1979-80 for
patients eligible for Medicare benefits in the state hospitals. ‘

Decertification

During the past two years, the state hospitals periodically have been
threatened with federal decertification, which would result in a corre-
sponding loss of federal revenues. The first action occurred in the fall of
1977 when deficiencies in staffing levels at the hospitals led to actual
decertification of eight hospitals. '

‘ Programs for Menfaﬂy Disabled

Ta ble 7
State Hospital Certification Status
Programs for Developmentally Disabled® Decertified Recertified
Frank D. Lanterman :
Skilled Nursing July 31, 1977 —
Intermediate Care ” -
Agnews -
Skilled Nursing. ” ~ September 29,
: 1977
Intermediate Care ” February 9,
1978
Fairview :
Skilled Nursing February 1,
1978
Intermediate Care 7 May 12, 1978
Napa
Intermediate Care. February 24,
: 1978
Camarillo..... December 31, March 31, 1978
i 1977"
Patton b May 12, 1978

Metropolitan February 16, —
1978 :

Patton March 1; 1978 —

Camarillo i —

Napa ... ” -

Atascadero -

b Provider participation agreements expired and were not renewed.

o8 Portervxlle, Stockton and Sonoma State Hospitals have not been decertified to date.




Items 269-272 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 675

Table 7 provides the certification status of the state hospitals on ]anuary
1, 1979.

The Department of Developmental Services has estimated that almost ‘
$400,000 per month in revenue is being lost due to decertification: An
additional $550,000 per month is being lost in hospitals for the mentally
disabled. :

In reaction to the decerttficatlon the administration sponsored leglsla-
tion to augment staff in the state hospltals in order to meet the certifica-
tion requirements. Informed by the administration that the proposed
$19,056,053 appropriation and 2,740 position augmentation would solve the
certification problem, the Legislature provided these resources in Chap-
ter 71, Statutes of 1978 (AB 2481). :

At the same time, through the provisions of Sect1on 28 of the Budget Act -
of 1977, the administration utilized $3.1 million in Title II funds to establish
222 positions at Metropolitan State Hospital during 1977-78. This augmen-
tation, together with the deficiency legisiation (AB 2481) augmented state
‘hospital staff by 2,962 positions, an increase of more than 20 percent. Full
year funding for both the certification requirements and the Metropolitan
staff enhancement was included in the 1978-79 budget at an estimated
annual cost of $50 million.

Subsequently, the 1978-79 budget proposed a further state hospltal staff
augmentation of 214 positions and $3.1 million to bring hospitals from 88
percent to 94 percent of the staffing standard established in 1973. The
Legislature rejected this proposal . because of .significant  disparities
between the various staffing standards being used by the Department of
Health.

Disparity in Staffing Standards. During hearings on the 197,8-'-79
budget, it was clearly established that the federal certification standards
used to justify the 2,740 staff augmentation are extremely vague, These
standards merely require “adequate staffing”, thereby leaving the ‘ap-
plication of these standards highly subjective.

To further complicate the situation, another staffing standard ex15ts in
«State statute. Section 4316 of the Welfare and Institutions Code states:

. . . All state hospitals for the mentally disabled and developmentally
disabled shall be staffed to meet the standards of Program Review Unit,
Number 72 or any modified version of such standards. Such standards
or modified version shall be fully implemented by June 30, 1980.”

This is commonly referred to as the 1973 staffing standard. ,

Because the federal licensing standard is so vague and is not cons1stent
with the 1973 staffing standards, the Legislature took the followmg actlons
in 1978:

(1) It rejected the: adm1n1strat1on s proposal to brmg state hospltals to
94 percent of the 1973 staffing standard in 1978—79 by deletlng the
proposed staffing increase; ;

(2) Adopted Budget: Act supplemental report language requmng a
report from the Departments of Mental Health, Developmental Services .
and Health Services regarding the feasibility of modifying the 1973 staffing




‘676 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 269272

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

standards to incorporate the licensing standards; and

2(8): Adopted ACR 103 requesting the Departments of Health Servrces
Mental Health and Developmental Services to establish standards for
staffing: in the state hospitals which allow for objective evaluation.

The departments established a task group early in the fiscal year to meet
the requirements of ACR 103. Due to the magnitude of the study, the
departments requested an extension of the January 1,1979, deadline im-
posed by ACR 103 and the supplemental language. The report wﬂl now
be provided by January 31, 1979.

-~ We have not seen the results of the study. However ‘we understand that
the Legislative mandate is being used as Justlflcatlon to modify-the 1973
staffing standard.

Ini the process of modrfylng the standard in the Department of Develop-
mental ‘Services, a Client Development Evaluation Report  (CDER) is
~utilized to “cluster” clients based upon severity of disability. A-“prescrip-
tive model” which defines the desired treatment pattern for each cluster
is developed by the clinician based upon the needs of the cluster.

:The subjectivity. of the “prescriptive model” determination may not
achieve the Legislature’s goal of a more objective basis for making staffing

“determinations. At the same time, however, it is likely to produce stand-

ards that call for significant increases above both the 1973 staffing stand-
ards and federal licensing standards. If this happens, the Legislature may
find that the 20 percent staff increase it approved in the spring of 1978 is
-not the staffing solution claimed at that time by the administration.
Population. In the late summer. of 1978, the second certification crisis
occurred. However, this crisis resulted from population projections rather
than from staffing standards per se. The Department of Health Services
received a letter dated August 17, 1978 from HEW, indicating that six
buildings at Fairview State Hospital and 19 buildings at Sonoma State
Hospital “were certified under Title XIX . . . without a written plan of
‘correction assuring compliance of all ‘plant deﬁcrencres by.. . . July 18,
'1982.” According to the letters, the certification was made in v101at10n of
“federal standards and retroactive decertification was threatened. Subse-
quently, the Department of Health Services received similar letters from

HEW regarding two buildings at Agnews, 14 units at Camarillo, two build-

ings at Napa, 15 units at Porterville, and three buildings at Stockton. HEW.
cited inappropriate certification of buildings because either (1) the build-
ing was part of the state’s plan of correction but would not meet federal
environment and life safety regulation requirements by July 18,°1982; or
(2) the building was not part of the plan of correction and was expected
by HEW to be in use in July 1982 based upon the hospital population
projectionsin the 1978 Update of the Response to Item 390, dated May 15,
1978. The population projections contained in the Update, at that time,
had not been accepted by the administration or approved by the Legisla-
‘ture. Thus; they had no official standing as far as California was concerned.
The  Legislature: had -previously appropriated funds for capital  outlay
based upon lower population projections which were accepted by the
admrmstratlon in its report entitled Response to Item 390 dated Aprll 8,




Items-‘269—272 HEALTH AND ~WELFARE / 677

1977. These population projections were approx1rnately 10 percent less
than the 1978 update.

In response to the threat of decertification, the Departments of Devel—
opmental Services and Mental Health produced still another set of popula-
tion projections which basically. updated the 1978 - update. The
administration accepted the projections-and submitted a plan of correc-
tion to HEW for buildings which were not included in the previous capital
outlay appropriations. On QOctober 12, 1978, the Director of Finance au-
thorized the use of $820,000 from the Emergency Fund to include the
buildings in the. plan for capital improvements required by the federal
government. In doing so, the administration was anticipating an additional
$45 million on top of the. $47,566,246 already provided. for capital outlay,
would be required to satisfy federal requirements. This $45 million, it
should be noted, would provide for a hospital populatlon that had never
been approved by the Legislature.

In response to the administration’s plan of correctlon a letter from
HEW to the Director of Health Services dated October 31, 1978, applaud-
ed the state’s “determination and initiative” in “bringing together. re-
sources needed to upgrade the state’s facilities for the developmentally
disabled.” However, the letter stated that the plan of correction was unac-
ceptable “at this time” and “. . . in order for the plan.to be considered
acceptable, the Department of Health Services must agree to the ‘follow-
ing:

Immediately non-renew or termmate the T1tle XIX provider- agree- )

ments for all buildings not presently funded for corrections if the Legis-

lature ‘does not authorize the necessary supplementary funds for the

buildings in question by May 1, 1979.”

“To date, the bulldlngs in question have not been decertified.

.-Population Prolectlons

We recommend that control language similar to Section 28.3 of the
Budget Act of 1978 for the Departments of Social Services and Health
Services be added to the budget requiring the Departments of Develop-
mental Services and Mental Health to periodically submit assumptions
underlying state hospital population projections to the Department of
Finance for approval prior to development and use of these projections.
Both assumptions and projections should a]so be forwarded to the Legis]a-
ture for review. .

To our knowledge, there are currently four population prOJectlons upon .
which capital outlay and support funding are being based. They are the:

1. Response to Item 390, 1977, which is the basis for capital outlay ex-
penditures already approved by the Legislature.

2. 1978 Update of the Response to Item 390, which is the basrs for HEW
decertification.

3. Adjusted Popu]atzons proposed on October 1, 1978, Wthh 1s the basis
for the administration’s Emergency Fund commitment and
-proposed capital outlay request. ,

4. Projections contained in the Governor’s Budget, Wthh are the ba31s
for the staffing request covering the 1979-80 fiscal year. .. '




678 / HEALTH AND WELFARE = ,  Items 269-272

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

We attempted to compare these projections but could not, due- to vary-
ing time periods covered by the various reports. One report shows popula-
tion levels to the year 1985, another to 1983, a third to 1982, and the
Governor’s Budget to 1980. However, we believe that a comparison of the
budget population projection with the 1982 projections used as the basis
_ for the Emergency Fund commitment illustrates the problems resulting
from the way in which population projections are made by the administra-
tion. State hospital populations have been declining on an annual basis
since 1968. The Governor’s Budget projects. the decline to continue
‘through 1980. However, as shown in Table 8, the long-range projection
underlying the “need” for an additional $45 million in capital outlay re-
- flected a higher population level in 1982 than the budget projects in 1980.
This implies that the current trend in hospital populatlon will reverse after
1980, .and hospital population will begin growing. .

Only two months passed between the development of the long-range
and short-range population projections, and we. are not aware of any
significant program changes that occurred during that two-month period.

It appears the projection developed in reaction to the federal govern--

ment’s decertification threat was an overreaction, if the Governor’s
‘Budget is reasonably accurate, and the factors behind the historical trend
of hospital population decreases have not been altered.

Table 8

Comparison of Governor's Budget
State Hospital Population Projections
With October 1, 1978, Emergency Fund

Loan-Projections

October 1, 1978

. Adjusted
. Population
. : : Estimate Fstimate . - Estimate
June o Jure June June . June June
: - 9% 97 1978 1979 . /] 9

AZDEWS i : 936 97 el 912 . 901 L115
Camarillo ... 587- 538 - 575 535 497 587
Fairview . . 1,685 1,546 1,459 1331 - . 1211 1,141
Napa ....oooniiingneasinns . 381 313 429 422 - 412 466
Frank D. Lanterman 1,726 1,644 1,560 1,483 1,400 <1273
Patton ......cermmieonerens 314 345. 314 302 287 291
Porterville . 1,741 1,678 1,644 1,587 1,536 - 1,543
Sonoma..... ) 1,942 1,907 1,877 1845 - 1813 - 1,573
Stockton ~ 630 ‘61T 605 594 : 580 695

TOTALS, DEVELOP- _ : v

MENTALLY DIS- S o
ABLED........ooc. 9,942 958 . 9374 9011 8637 8,684
Changes from Pre- I S

cedmg year . A ~155 . =357 -211 —363 - T34 C+47
TUITT O 15%) - (=36%)  (—2.9%) (=39%)  (~42%)"  (+05%)

It is our understandmg that yet another populatxon projection is being
. developed and will be made available in February 1979.
In summary, the most recent decertification crisis was not handled well




Items 269-272 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 679

by the administration, and some of the unfortunate jresults could have
been avoided.

(1) Hospital population pI'OJeCtIOIlS which had not been adopted by
the administration or reviewed and approved by the Legislature
were made available to HEW in a manner that made them appear

“official”.

(2) The population projections developed by the Departments of De--
velopmental Services and Mental Health weré not made available
to the Licensing Division of Department of Health Services which
performs the certification function.

" (3) .The Departments of Developmental Services and Mental Health,

- when threatened with decertification, basically accepted the popu-
lation projections on which the threat was based and commxtted
funding without legislative review.

(4) Two months later, the Governor’s Budget reflects a s1gn1flcantly

* lower population level than that upon which emergency funds
were committed.

There is nothing that can be done about informal communications
between departmental staff and HEW that may later be used as the basis
for decertification threats. However, we believe that control language
should be added to the Budget Bill by the Legislature that formally identi-
fies the partnership between the administration and the Legislature in the
area of population projections. In the future, hospital population projec-
tions—the key factor in funding and certification—should receive careful
scrutiny by both the administration and the Legislature before they are
adopted or submitted to federal authorities. These projections do not
relate to something over which the Legislature has no control. The num-
ber of persons to be treated in state hospitals is a policy matter not merely
something to be discovered by staff. The Legislature should have an op-
portunity to be involved in the decision-making process and not find itself
in a situation where no alternatives to the staff’s proposals are possible..

Although estimates are subject to change by virtue of their being esti-
mates, drastic changes in projections require policy consideration. . |

Continued Certification. The Legislature may wish to further consider
what price in terms of meeting federal certification requirements it is
willing to pay in order to receive $50 million to $70 million annually in
federal funding. Meeting staffing standards for certification is currently
costing $50 million annually. When the cost is offset against the revenue,
the state benefits by $20 million annually. However, in addition, a capital
outlay commitment of $47 million to meet federal fire and life safety and
environmental requirements was previously approved. The budget pro-
poses an additional $45 million for capital outlay improvements, for a total
capital outlay requirement of $92 million to meet certification standards.
Thus it will take five years to recover the capital outlay commitment.

Approximately 90 percent of the developmentally disabled .population
is eligible for Medi-Cal. Most of the state hospital clients are receiving the
equivalent of skilled nursing or intermediate care. Payment ismade by the
Medi-Cal program based upon set rates for skilled nursing and intermedi-
ate care facilities which are an average of $28.49 and $22.76 per day,




680 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 269-272

- DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

' respectrvely State hospital costs, however, are significantly in excess of
that rate and are defrayed by the General Fund.

Budget Year Population Projections

We recommend a General Fund reduction of. $3 6' m11110n In Item 271 (a)
to reflect a reduction in hospital staff associated with a reduction of 250
patients in state hospitals and their placement in the commumty

The state hospital population projections contained in the Governor’s
Budget do not reflect the impact of the $2.5 million made available
through ‘Section 10.68 of the Budget Act of 1978 for community place-
ments. As of January 15, 1979, the department has approved allocations to
regxonal centers Wthh 1dent1fy 388 community placements from state
~ hospitals during the current year. The Governor’s Budget, however does
not reflect the additional community placements expected to occur in the
current year as a result of the $2.5 million made available. Instead, the
clients to be served by this $2.5 million are included i in the budget,year
~ hospital population. Realizing that identifying proposed placements does
not always equate to actual placements we estimate that a hospital patient
feduction of 250 in the budget year is not unreasonable, Thls implies that
the Governor’s Budget is overstated by approximately $3.6 million.

“'The department is currently developing a revised population projection
which will be available i in February 1979. These prolectlons should. reﬂect_
thls reductlon

Medl-CaI Relmbursements

- We recommend elimination of 123.4 poszbons for Medzca.l Assistance
Units at the state hospitals for a reducbon of $1,399,806 in Medi-Cal sup-
. port, Item 261..

The budget contains $2,799, 613 in reimbursements from the MedJ-Cal
‘program. These reimbursements support separate units identified in each
_of the hospitals as Medical Assistance Units. These units were initially
“established to perform Medi-Cal functions required by federal regulation.

Over time, the functions were either absorbed by Medi-Cal field staff or
federal requlrements have been met throughout the hospitals as a result
of certification review. The positions were never abolished and the Medi-
Cal program has continued to be billed for the units.

Eliminating the Medi-Cal reimbursements is in order because (1) staff
are not performing stnctly Medi-Cal furnictions, (2) separate Medi-Cal
payment for this unit is added reimbursement for services intended to be
covered by the overall Medi-Cal rate, and (3) the need for a separate

' Medi-Cal unit is no longer apparent. Budgetmg for relmbursements which
will, in’ all probablhty, be disallowed is imprudent. = - ’
_ Further, in discussions with Department of Health Services hcensmg
staff, we determined that these units are not included in level of care
revxews Staff from these units are being utilized for such functions as
“nurse of the day.” Licensing' review does not include these units, and
therefore-‘€limination “of the units would not Jeopardlze certification.
Therefore, we recommend elimination of these units, for a savings of 123.4
‘posmons Total state hospltal expend1tures, Item 270(a), and relmburse-




Ttems 269-272 " . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 681

ments Item 270(d), would be reduced by $2, 799 613, producmg no impact
on the General Fund for state hospitals. However, Item 261 support for'the
Medi-Cal program should be reduced by $1,399,806. .

Psychiatric Technician, Apprenticeship Program

We recommend a reduction of $500000 and three posztrons in Ttern
271(a) to eliminate new classes for the psychiatric technician apprentzce-
sbrp program in fiscal ) year 1979-80.

The budget proposes $1,499,586 for ‘the psychiatric technician appren-

~_ ticeship‘program. This is a reduction of $694,497 from estimated current

year expenditures. The $1,499,586 includes a redlrectron of $157 116 from

stipends to contracts to cover community college costs associated with the -

program. In addition $500,000 is included to begin two new apprenticeship
classes consisting of 60 students. Three positions are proposed for workload
increases associated with the two new apprenticeship. classes. The posi-
tions are to be funded within the proposed $500,000.

The apprenticeship program was funded in the current year by $2,194,-
083 from the General Fund. This amount was to be expended to defray
the cost of training 210 students, However, due to delays in implementa-
tion, the salaries for apprentices in the cxisting program are only expected
to cost $652,010 in 1979-80. In addition, $190,460 is included in the budget
to continue funding state staff currently committed to the program.

The Governor’s Budget indicates the administration’s intention to
evaluate the program during the 1980-81 budget process. We believe,
however, that an evaluation of the current program-should be prepared
prior to augmenting the existing appropriation. Therefore, we :recom-
mend:-deletion of -the $500,000 proposed to expand the current: program

Hospltal Recrultment

We recommend a reduction in Item 26'9 of two positions ; and $92,669 for
bospzta] recrwtment

A unit was established in the Department of Health dunng 1977—78 to
carry out an effective recruitment program for medical and other clinical
personnel for the state hospitals. Creation of this unit was considered to
be a necessary accompaniment to the addition of 2,962 new positions in
the state hospitals. The Department of Finance requested four positions
to staff this function during the current year, stating that, “It is anticipated
that this is a one-time effort and ‘will only require continuation through
June 30, 1979.” These positions were included in the approved budget for
© 1978-79. The 1979—80 budget proposes that two of the four positions be
contmued ‘

A State Personnel Board report dated October 13 1978 1dent1fies the
recruitment activities of the unit such as attendmg meetings and confer-
ences and provrdes statistics on the “net” change in filled positions since
July 1, 1978. The report concludes that, “The Hospital Hiring Program
continues to show positive results. It is effrmently functioning as an ongo-
ing, centralized recruitment unit with the capability of handling special
needs of individual hospitals.” However, the report does not identify what
portion of the positions were filled as a result of the unit’s activities as
‘compared to what portions were ﬁlled due to efforts on the part of mdrvrd-




682 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 269-272

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

ual hospitals. In addition, statistics from the departinent indicate that any
gains in the number of hires are continually offset by separations. The
vacancy rate for state hospital staff was 10 percent on September 29, 1978.
Physical therapists and speech pathologists positions were experlencmg a
vacancy rate of over 40 percent.

Based on our analysis, we recommend the ehmmatlon of the unit be-
cause (a) it was the intent of the Leglslature to fund a one-time effort; (b)
there is a lack of data to establish the unit’s effectlveness

. PLANNING AND PROGRAM EVALUATION

We recommend a reduction of $400,463 in Item 269 and deletion of 10
proposed positions for the planning and program évaluation function.

The budget proposes the establishment of a fourth division in the de-
partment to provide planning and evaluation services to the Community

~Services program and the state hospital system. The new Planning and
Evaluation Division is to be established from:

1. 30 positions redirected from the Management Consultatlon Section, -
Patient Benefits and Accounts Section, Regional Centers Branch, Program
Development Branch, Community Services Division, Administration Di-
vision, Hospital Services Section, Program Support Branch, and Statistics
Section; -

2. Six new positions to establish an evaluation system for clients with
developmental disabilities; and

3. 10 new positions for functions previously performed by administra- .

tively redirected staff from Sonoma State Hospital.
... The budget proposes $2,343,934 for support of the division in 1979-80.
This amount consists of (a) $1,021,282 for redirected staff, (b) $392,405 for
six new positions, (c) $400,463 for ten new positions to replace the Sonoma
State Hospital positions, and (d) $529,784 in administrative overhead.

‘The consolidation of redirected positions would centralize the existing
planning, statistical, and analysis functions and expertise within the de-
partment. Sucha centralization should reduce the duplication of functions
and increase efficiency. This should lead to greater productivity, thereby
offsetting the potential need for new personnel within each of the previ-
ously decentralized sections in the future.

The six new positions, which are proposed to carry out the mandates of
federal and state law (Chapter 1371, Statutes of 1976) calling for an evalua-
tion system related to the needs of the Developmentally Disabled, are
justified on the basis of projected workload requirements.

We do not believe that the 10 new positions budgeted at Sonoma State
Hospital are justified. Since 1975, 10 positions from Sonoma have been
administratively redirected to headquarters to perform such functions as
rate setting, regulation development, state hospital population projec-
tions, and development of a statewide evaluation system mandated by
state and federal law. The unit has also been utilized for one-time projects
such as the state hospital staffing study under ACR 103.

This redirection was contrary to legislative 1ntent The Budget Act for
the past two years has contamed language stating, “. . . the Department




Itemns 269-272 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 683

. shall not use positions or funds budgeted in the state hospitals else- -
where in the department.” The 1979=80 budget proposes to correct the
situation by establishing 10 new positions at headquarters to continue the
functions of the redirected Sonoma State Hospital positions. We have
already recommended the establishment of six new positions to meet the -
legislative evaluation mandate which was identified as part of the Sonoma
unit’s function. We believe the remaining functions can be absorbed by
the 30 existing positions. For this reason, we recommend deletion of the
10 proposed new positions for a savings of $400, 463

Sonoma State Hospital Redirected Positions

- We recommend a reduction of $304,847 and 10 positions from Item
271 (a) for positions redirected from Sonoma State Hospital.

Budget language specifically prohlbrts the use of positions or funds
budgeted in state hospitals elsewhere in the department. However, since
1975 the following positions from Sonoma State Hospital have been ad-
ministratively redirected to headquarters in order to perform statxstrcal
evaluation functions:

3 Staff Psychologists,

1 Teacher, :

1 Psychology Associate,

1 Psychometrist,

1 Senior Technician II,

2 Teacher Assistants, and

1 Office Technician. ‘

'The Governor’s Budget proposes not only to. permanently estabhsh 10
new positions in the headquarters planning division but to also retain the
10 positions-budgeted for Sonoma State Hospital but not used there since
1975. C

Although the budget indicates that the Sonoma pOS1t10ns are essentlal
level-of-care positions, the department’s licensing staff have indicated that
the 10 positions have not been considered in certification review. We,
therefore, question the need to reestablish the 10 staff positions that have
not been needed for almost four years and which dre not requlred for
certification.

Legislative Mandate

We recommend approva]

The proposed budget includes $123,438 from the General fund for the
reimbursement of local mandated costs pursuant to Chapter 1406, Statutes
of 1972. The proposed appropriation amount is the same as. estlmated to
be expended during the current year.

The specific mandates to be funded are (1) payment of coroner ’s costs
for inquests resulting from deaths at state hospitals under Chapter 498,
Statutes of 1977, and (2) payment for court-appointed public defenders or
attorneys to represent persons with developmental disabilities, in conser-
vatorshrp or guardian hearings under Chapter 694, Statutes of 1975.

ki




684 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 273-275

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

Ttems 273-275 from the General

Fund _ Budget p. 717
Requested 1979-80 ...l eecsaeenons rerreieneaenns $437,745,002
Estimated 1978-T9..... o eicvieeriereevisesasssessessesesssinsssissossessissens 404,396,458 °
ACKHUAL 197778 ittt ssesssvesness snaerssssesasssasansossaness 357,743,376

Requested increase $33,348,544 (8.2 percent) o
Total recommended reduction .......... ressrsnnnissinssrsnissbesaran bt ses $31,641,087

" 2 Does not reflect reappropriation contained in Chapter 332, Statutes of 1978.

1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item - .. ‘Description Fund . Amounf
273 Department Support General $11,449,656
274 Mentally Disabled-Judicially Committed _ General . 39,705,422
275  Local Assistance General 386,589,924
Total $437,745,002
) ] h . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. 94 Positions Added in 1978-79. Reduce Item 273 by $1.3. 686
- million. Recommend a reduction of 44 positions that are
unlikely to be filled during current. year. .

2. Management Information. Reduce Item 273 by 687
$250,000. Recommend funds to expand information gath- '
ering. capacity be deleted because justification for the

. ....amount has not been presented. '

3. Utilization Review. Reduce Item 273 by $1 million. Rec- 687.

. ommend funding of utilization review activity be deleted
because .information is lacking on how the funds will be
spent. -

‘4. Local Mental Health Allocation. Recommend allocation 688
of funds methodology be revised to reflect program objec- :
tives and needs.

5. ‘Regulation Approval. Recommend leglslatlon deleting. 694

_approval authority of the Conference of Local Mental
Health Directors.

6.. Reappropriation Continuation. Reduce Item 275 by $12,- 699
594,449. - Recommend a reduction of funds requested for
local programs financed with reappropriated funds in 1978

7. Costof Living. Reduce Item 275 by $13,679,806. Recom- 700

mend a reduction of amount requested for cost of living in
local mental health. _

8. Chapter 1233, Statutes of 1978 Funds. Reduce Item 275 by 700
$2,250,000. Recommend that program be continued at




Items 273-275 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 685

the $3 million expenditure level reflected in authorizing
legislation for'community residential programs.
9. County Short-Doyle Participation. Recommend that the 701
- Legislature establish state policy regardmg county with- ‘
* drawal from the program. o
10. Title XX Funding. Recommend revision of funding in 701
Items 275 and 287 to reflect federal funds in Item 287 and
General Fund money in Item 275 to consolidate all Title
XX funds in a single state department. . o
11. Section 27.2 Restoration. Reduce Item 275 by $566,832. 702
Recommend deletion of $566,832 for new positions incon-
tinuing care services unit. o
12. Population Projections. Recommend control language - 703
requiring Department of Finance approval and legislative
review of state hospital population projections and assump-
tions affecting those programs. : ,
13. Medical Assistance Units. . Recommend elimination of 3.6 704
positions in the hospitals for medical assistance units.
(Funds for these positions are included in Item 261.)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977 (SB 363), created the Department of
Mental Health, effective July 1, 1978. The department administers the
Lanterman-Petris-Short and Short-Doyle statutes. In addition, under the
provisions of Chapter 1252, the department has responsibility for the ad-
ministration of Atascadero and Metropolitan State Hospitals which exclu-
sively serve the mentally disabled. Four other state hospitals—Camarillo,
Napa, Stockton, and Patton—also serve the mentally disabled, as well as
the developmentally disabled. Although these hospitals are under the
jurisdiction’ of the Department of Developmental Services, the Depart-
ment of Mental Health is responsible for the programs for the mentally
disabled within those hospitals.

. The Short-Doyle Act provides for dehvery of mental health services

through a state-county partnership. For fiscal year 1978-79, however, the
financial aspects of the partnership were eliminated. This was done
through Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978 (SB 154) , which waived the required
10 percent county contribution. A companion measure, Chapter 332, Stat-
utes of 1978, further increased the state’s financial commitment to the
mental health delivery system by reappropriating $13.3 million in savings
from the 1977-78 mental health appropnatlon to augment local mental
health fundmg in fiscal year 1978-79.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget requests $437,745,002 for mental health-related programs
under Items 273-275, an increase of $33,348,544, or 8.2 percent, above
estimated expenditures in 1978-79. This increase does not reflect any
cost-of- llvmg adjustment for state employees. A six percent adjustment
would raise the increase over 1978-79 to approximately 8.5:percent.




686 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _ Items 273-275
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

Departmental Support {item 273)

The budget proposes $11,449,656 for support of the Department of Men-
tal Health in 1979-80. This is $1,278,781, or 12.6 percen:, more than is
estimated to be expended during the current year.

Control Sections 27.1'and 27.2, 1978 Budget Act Reductions:

The department reduced its budget by $700,000 in operating expenses
and $1 million and 46.1 personnel years during the current year in order
to meet the requirements of control Sections 27.1 and 27.2 of the Budget
Act. The budget proposes to continue the $700,000 reduction in operating
expense and $433,618 of the $1 million reduction in personnel costs (or 20
of the 46.1 positions) in the budget year to comply with the intent of the
sections. The reduction in the savings attributable to Section 27.2 is based
on the need to maintain the Continuing Care Services Section staff.

Table 1 displays the adjustments to the current year base that bring
about the proposed level of General Fund expenditures for the budget

ear.
y Table 1

Proposed General Fund Increases for
Support of the Department of Mental Health

1979-80
" Adjustment Total
1978-79 Base Budget e o » $10,170,875
‘Reimbursement Adjustment . o $13,492
Merit Salary Adjustment ' 51,445
Employee Benefits . 146,733
- Price Increase 166,795
Reorganization Staffing Adjustment —27,006
Replace Title II Funds for Audits . . 80,289
Metropolitan Hospital Patient Tracking System 50,000
. Change Salary Savings for 94 New Positions from 30 Percent of Salaries
and Wages to 4 Percent 577,848
_Change Salary Savings for Support Positions from 5 Percent of Salaries
and Wages to 4 percent 219,185
-~ Total Ad_]ustments to 1978-79 - . $1,278,781
Total, 1979-80 Proposed Budget $11,449,656

Nmety-Four Posmon Augmentatnon
w: We recommend a reduction of 44 positions and $1. 3 mz]]zon in Item 273.

Last year the Legislature augmented the budget of the department by
$3.2 million in order to establish 94 new positions. The budget proposes the
‘continuation of these positions in 1979-80 fiscal year: The Department of -
‘Mental Health justified its request for the positions on the basis that they
“. . . will provide the performance and accountability demanded by the
Legislature, :state administration, and the public.” To date, we see no
evidence of improvement in either performance or accountability.

In fact, as of January 3,°1979, only 21 of the 94 new positions had been
filled (with three additional commitments made to prospective em-




Items 273-275" HEALTH AND WELFARE / 687

ployees). Apparently, the cause of the department’s inability to fill the
positions on a timely basis is not the Governor’s hiring freeze. We have
been informed that the Health and Welfare Agency exempted the 94
positions from the freeze restrictions, provided the appropriate docurnen-
tation was filed by the department.

We estimate that only 50 positions will be filled by the end of the fiscal
year. In our view, the department has failed to meet its commitment to
the Legislature to develop performance and accountability standards. On
the basis of the department’s performance to date, we cannot recommend
the continuation of funds for positions the department has not filled.
Therefore, we recommend deletion of 44 positions and a reduction of $1.3
million from Item 273.

Management Information and Program Analysis ,

We recommend a reduction of $250,000 in operating expenses for man-
agement information in Item 273.

Last year the Legislature provided $250,000 in operating expenses to
“augment information gathering capacities at both state and local levels”
as part of the proposal that included the addition of the 94 positions. We
are informed that none of the $250,000 has been expended to date for
information gathering purposes. We recommend against not including

any funds for this purpose in the 1979-80 budget because:

1. The department has failed to identify the specific purpose for which
the funds would be used.

2. No increase in workload has been identified. .

3. There are existing resources within the department which should be -
utilized to improve information gathering capabilities, such as the Fiscal
Systems Section staff which has responsibility for the department’s Cost
Reporting/Data Collection System (CR/DC), the current local mental
health information system.

Utillzatlon Review Fundlng

We recommend a reduction of $1 million for utilization. review élC'tIVI-
ties.

The current year budget for the department included $1 million for
utilization review for local mental health inpatient activities. The Legisla-
ture adopted the following Supplemental Report language pertammg to
the $1 million:

“It is recommended that no more than $1 million of Item 260 be expend-
ed on the costs of developing and operating review committees or PSRO
agreements for Short-Doyle inpatient services. If the entire $1 million is
not needed, such unused portion shall not be expended for other program
purposes, but shall revert to the General Fund at the end of the fiscal year.
It is further recommended that the Department of Mental Health estab-
lish procedures and giidelines by January 1, 1979, to ensure that Short-
Doyle funds are not used to: pay for inpatient services beyond those au-
thorized through the admission and length-of-stay criteria slated to go into
effect July 1,:1978. The procedures and guidelines may contain provision
for exceptions to the admission and length-of-stay criteria.”

None of these funds have been expended or committed as of the prepa-




688 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 273-275

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

ration of this analy51s The budget proposes to continue the funding of this

project at $1 million in the budget year.

We understand the department’s time schedule for ut1hzat10n review
to be as follows:

January 15 and cont1nu1ng—Prov1de techmcal assistance to counties in the
process of developing or implementing utilization review systems.
Train community program analysts and other regional mental health
staff. Coordinate and monitor utilization review audits conducted by
Department of Health Services.

January 22—Prepare request for proposal criteria and notlfy local mental
health programs.

February 1—Recruit utilization review staff (one posmon)

March 1—Review proposals from c¢ounties and award $750,000 in “start-
“up” funding. :

April 1—Review criteria implemented July 1, 1978, and adjust as-neces-

" -sary. Develop and 1mplement utilization review process for outpatient
and partial-day care services provided under Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal.

“This is another case where the department has had funding available
since July 1, 1978, and has delayed implementation. :
The supplemental language quoted above reflects legislative intent that
admission and length-of-stay criteria be applied to-a//Short-Doyle persons
- admitted to local hospitals, effective July 1, 1978. Instead, the utilization
- review criteria were applied only to those Short-Doyle patients who were
also eligible for Medi-Cal benefits. This, however, accomplishes nothing
' new because federal statutes already require utilization review for the
- Medi-Cal population. Nothing in the plan identifies expansion of utiliza-
tion review activity to all Short-Doyle persons. -
- The department is unable to identify how the $1 million proposed for
the budget year will be used within the department or how the funds will
be allocated to the counties. In fact, the department cannot identify how
the approved funds for the current year are going to be utilized.
Because the need for continued funding has not been established, we
recommend that $1 million requested for utilization review activities be
deleted from the Ttem 273.

Allocation Methodology

We recommend that the department revise its current a]]ocatzon proce-
dures in local mental health to more accurate]y reflect the needs and
objectives of the program as identified in the county plan and the depart-
ment’s program objectives.

The current department method of allocatmg funds to local programs
is to provide each county the amount allocated in the prior year plus
inflation adjustments. In the past, any increase above that amount has
been distributed based on an equity formula developed by the depart-
ment and the Conference of Local Mental Health Directors. The Confer-
ence is established by statute and consists of all regularly appointed
directors of: community mental health services and program chiefs as
defined by regulation. In allocatmg funds no- cons1derat10n is ngen to




Items 273-275 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 689

actual prior year spending levels.

Current Allocation Procedure Undermines Legislative Control. - The
current allocation procedure often results in program expansion without
legislative approval and tends to commit the Legislature to higher and
higher funding levels in subsequent years. Historically, the administration
has augmented the initial allocation to some counties based upon project-
ed expenditure shortfalls in others. These augmentations are often used
to begin new programs. Then, because fund allocations are based on prior
year allocations (rather than prior year spending), an increase in expendi-
tures is necessary to continue the new programs initiated and funded with
reallocations in the prior year. In other words, the Legislature is in the
position of having to augment the program just to fund the “existing” level
of program activity. We believe this practice of expanding the program
without legislative review should be eliminated.

Current Procedure Unrelated to Need. The Department of Finance
identified problems with the current allocation methodology in its review
of community mental health services in August 1978 and stated:

“The Department . . . and the counties seem committed to the con-
cept of a base allocation. Section 5703, W&I Code, states, ‘If after the
‘review specified in Section 5752, the county Short-Doyle plan is approved,
the Director . . . shall determine the amount of state funds available for
each county or city for specific services under the approved county Short-
Doyle plan, from the funds appropriated for mental health services.” Thus,
allocations are to be tied to specific services and not to historical funding
levels. Instead, the process currently is for the Department of Health to
make a preliminary allocation to the counties, who then prepare a plan
that meets that dollar allocation. The county plan becomes a justification
for funds rather than a document describing community needs in a prior-
ity order. Presumably, the intent of Section 5703 is for basic needs to be
met in all counties before additional (state/ county subsidized) specialized
programs are added.”

The administration, recognizing the problems with the current alloca-
tion procedure, proposed in its study entitled “Old Problems, New Direc-
tors” that the old allocation method be eliminated and a new procedure
adopted. Under this new procedure, the department would (1) determine
statewide mental health problems, (2) make county plans the basis of
evaluation and (3) link expenditure allocations to evaluation results.

Need for Legislative Review. We believe that criteria for allocation
and evaluation should receive legislative review before they are imple-
mented by the department. Furthermore, we believe that the allocation
procedure should begin with a clear statement of the program objectives,
and should allocate funds based on these objectives, rather than on past
allocations. Future allocations should be adjusted based upon an evalua-
tion of the impact of the program.

Departmental Organization

The budget for the Department of Mental Health is internally inconsist-
ent, and at odds with the organizational structure previously described to
the Legislature. The narrative for departmental administration discusses

2578673




690 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 273-275

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

anew organizational structure. The salary supplement reflects an entirely
different configuration and neither of these configurations agrees with the
organizational structure furnished to the Legislature pursuant to Section
28.01 (b) of the Budget Act of 1978, which was submitted in August 1978.
Section 28.01(b) allows the new directors of the departments created
within the Health and Welfare Agency to alter organizational structure
during the current fiscal year subject to legislative review. By August 1,
1978, and January 1, 1979, reports were to be provided to the Legislature
identifying structure, resource. allocation and budgetary requirements.
The section specifies that, if the departments fail to comply with these
requirements, no augmentations or expenditure of funds pursuant to Sec-
tion 28 were to be authorized.

We are uncertain how resources are currently bemg utilized by the
department, although we have been told that the department is operating
as described in the budget narrative.

The following is a comparison of the three organlzatlon charts.




Items 273-275 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 691
_ I‘
CHART 1
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

1979-80 Governor's Budget
(SALARY SUPPLEMENT)

DIRECTOR
PROGRAM
ANALYSIS
CIVIL RIGHTS PREVENTION
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS
LEGAL SERVICES
LEGISLATIVE MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT
LIAISON
RESEARCH, EVALUATION
PRESS OFFICE AND PLANNING
ADVISORY
LIAISON
[ ]
ADMINISTRATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES HOSPITAL OPERATIONS
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT DIVISION DIVISION
DIVISION

Source: Governor's 1979-80 Budget Document




692 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 273-275
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

: CHART2
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
(Section 28.01 Response)

DIRECTOR
EXECUTIVE PROGRAM
ASSISTANT ANALYSIS
OFFICE OF THE AFFIRMATIVE PREVENTION .
COUNSEL B ACTION PROGRAMS
PUBLIC LEGISLATIVE PROFESSIONAL
COMMUNICATIONS FT LIAISON DEVELOPMENT
aviL : ADVISORY RESEARCH, PLANNING
RIGHTS u LIAISON AND EVALUATION
CHILDREN'S SERVICES
{ 1
DIVISION OF DIVISION OF DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION COMMUNITY SERVICES HOSPITAL SERVICES

Source: Letter from Director of Finance to Choirman, JIBC, dated August 3, 1978




Items 273-275 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 693

CHART 3
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
(CURRENT ORGANIZATION)

CALIFORNIA cnzens
CONFERENCE OF
LOCAL MENTAL DIRECTOR ADVISORY
HEALTH DIRECTORS counciL
AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION
EXECUTIVE
ASSISTANT
OFFICE OF
PROGRAM EVALUATION
OFFICE OF THE avit
COUNSEL [} RIGHTS
OFFICE OF
PREVENTION PROGRAMS
PUBLIC ADVISORY
commuNICATIONS [ UAISON
OFFICE OF
RESEARCH AND PLANNING
OFFICE OF OFFICE OF
MANPOWER MANAGEMENT CHILDREN'S SERVICES
AND DEVELOPMENT
MENTAL HEALTH MENTAL HEALTH OFFICE OF
FORENSIC SERVI
TRAINING CENTER, |L_| TRAINING CENTER, ORENSIC SERVICES
LOS ANGELES BERKELEY
[
DIVISION OF DIVISION OF DIVISION OF
ADMINISTRATION COMMUNITY SERVICES HOSPITAL SERVICES

Source: Department of Mental Health




694 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 273-275
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

Lack of Audit Releases and Regulations

We recommend enactment of legislation amending Section 5750 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code to delete the approval po wer of the Confer-
ence of Local Mental Health Directors.

During the current year the department has failed to issue any audit
reports of local mental health programs.

Prior to the reorganization of the Health and Welfare Agency, the
Department of Benefit Payments had responsibility for conduciing Short-
Doyle program audits, adopting regulations relating to audit exceptions
and the audit appeals process.

Chapter 1252, which reorganized the agency and established the De-
partment of Mental Health, transferred the audit function from the
former Department of Benefit Payments to the new department, but the
legislation did not contain language transferring the regulations to the
new department. We have been told that the department’s legal staff has
informed the audit staff that a new set of regulations would have to be
issued related to audit appeals.

Although the department has prepared the necessary regulatlons it
cannot issue them because of the provisions of Section 5750 of the Welfare
and Institutions Code which states:

“The State Department of Mental Health shalil administer this part and
shall adopt standards for approving mental health services, and rules and
regulations necessary thereto; provided, however, that such standards,
rules and regulations shall be adopted only after consultation with both
the. Citizens Advisory Council and the California Conference of Local
Mental Health Directors. Adoption of such standards, rules and regula-
tions shall require approval by the California Conference of Local Mental
‘Health Directors by majority vote of those present at an official session.”

The regulations related to audit appeals were not reviewed by the
Conference of Local Mental Health Directors when it held its semi-annual
meeting in October 1978, and thus could not be approved by the Confer-
ence at that time. As a result, the department has had to wait until a
meeting of the Conference in February 1979 to proceed with implementa-
tion of the appeals regulations.

By the time the regulations are implemented, an entire fiscal year will
have passed in which the department was unable to issue or resolve audit
exceptions. Counties will have had the use of funds to which they are not
entitled for that entire period. The counties now have veto power over the
state’s regulation of county run programs.

This problem involved in promulgating audit appeal regulations illus-
trates what we believe is a major deficiency of Section 5750. Furthermore,
we question the wisdom of granting a veto power over regulations to a
group outside of state government. For these reasons, we recommend that
the Legislature amend Section 5750 to delete the requirement that the
Conference approve proposed rules and regulations. We believe this rec-
ommendation has even greater merit if the required 10 percent county
contribution to local mental health programs is once again waived. With-




Items 273-275 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 695

out a financial stake in the program, we do not believe that the counties
should be able to exercise the kind of control over program policies as they
are now able to by virtue of Section 5750.

Judicially Committed (Item 274)

Besides having responsibility for Lanterman-Petris-Short and Short-
Doyle persons, the department has responsibility for persons committed
by the court to a state hospital or a community based program under
‘various provisions of the Penal Code or Welfare and Institutions Code.
Costs of treatment for judicially committed persons are borne 100 percent
by the General Fund.

The budget proposes $39, 705,422, for care of the judicially commltted in
1979-80. This is an increase of $1,553,722, or 4 percent, above estimated
expenditures in the current year. The judicially committed population in
the state hospitals is projected to increase 3 percent.

Table 2 identifies the increase proposed in the Governor’s Budget for
the mentally ill, judicially committed program.

Table 2

Proposed General Fund Increases for the Judicially Committed
1979-80 Fiscal Year

. Program
State Community- Evaluations
Qperated Based and Patient
Services Programs Tracking System Tolals
Fiscal Year 1979-80 Base .......ccovrrnnne $34,663,228 $3,044,259 $106,000 .$37,813,487
Price Increase......ccouuu.n. 273,976 163,576 5,300 442 852
Employee Benefit Increases .. 914,105 7,536 — 921,641
Merit Salary Adjustment ............ 287,131 2,407 - 289,538
Licensing Staffing Adjustment .......... 96,812 — — 96,812
Special Repairs Adjustment............... 55,604 - — —55,604
Staff Adjustment in Accordance with
Section 12.9, Budget Act of 1978 34,700 - - 34,700
Atascadero State Hospital Overnight ' '
VISIAtON ivvecvniiveriorrenersssssssasnaseosae 112,420 —_ — 112,420
STEP Program Assistant ... 29,077 — — 29,077
Patient Rights Advocate 20,499 — — 20,499

TOTALS $36,376,344 $3,217,778 $111,300 $39,705,422

Local Assistance (ltem 275)

The local assistance item contains the funding support for local mental
health and state hospital programs. Table 3 identifies the proposed in-
creases in Jocal ass1stance for 1979-80.

Local Mental Health

The budget proposes General Fund expendltures of $265 397 284 in
1979-80 for local mental health. This is an increase of $26,986,030, or.11.3
percent, over the current year expenditure. However, the 1978-79
amount does not include the $13.3 million reappropriation of savmgs in
1977-78 resulting from Chapter 332, Statutes of 1978. This amount is re-
flected in the table showing “Proposition 13 Fiscal Relief for Local Gov-
ernment” on page 1223 of the budget document. When the $13.3 million
identified in that table for local mental health programs is included in the




696 / HEALTH AND WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

Items 273-275

‘Table 3 ,
Assistance to Local Agencies, Mental Heaith Services
1979-80
@) )
Shte State- .
Local Mental Operated )
Health Services Services Totals
Base Budget 1979-80 $235,405,998 $116,599,195 $352,005,123
Price Increase ‘ .. 13,679,806 642,409 14,322,215
Merit Salary Adjustment 41,823 744,647 786,470
Employee Benefit Increases ..., 108,826 2,578,679 2,687,505
Licensing Staffing Adjustment ...........ccccooovumrecrecenns — 375,440 375,440
Chapter 1233/78, AB 3052 . 3,000,000 —_ 3,000,000
Special Répairs AdjuSEMEnt .............cumeeersuciunmesmeesens — —68,460 68,460
Section 12.9 Reorganization Adjustment ... - 34,700 34,700
Program Changes : ‘ .
Restoration of Section 27.2 Reductions on CCSS S
Positions 566,382 - 566,382
Paid Patient Labor Clerk .........cccocervrerncrnnrrrnsins — 12,776 12,776
Plant Operations Staff - 260,548 260,548
Warehouse Office Assistant ............... . R 12,776 12,776
Continuation of Reappropriation Funding, 12,594,449 — 12,594,449
TOTALS $265,397,284 $121,192,640 $386,589,929

1978-79 expenditure level, the increase proposed for the budget year over
the current year is 5.4 percent, rather than 11.3 percent.
The budget proposes the following 1979-80 major program changes for

local mental health:
1. resumption of county contribution;

2. continuation of funding for programs begun in the current year from

reappropriated funds;
3. six percent for cost of living; and

4. continued funding of Chapter 1233, Statutes of 1978, which prov1ded

$3 million for a new program of residential treatment.

Budget Presentation

The budget presentation for local mental health is misleading. Table 4
showing the funding of the Short- Doyle program 1s taken from page 720

of the Governor s Budget

Table 4
Department of Mental Health
Short-Doyle Program - 197778 - 1978-79. 19748

GROSS Program Budget: o ) e

Local programs . $395,815,260 $399,160,025 . $457,234934

State hospitals ‘ 96,683,049 117,662,629 121,192,640

Continuing care services R — 14,771 676 16,033,422 16,813,423 v

TOTAL, PROGRAM BUDGET...........,...L $507,269,985 '$532,865, 076 $595,240 997 )

Less: - s '

Miscellanéous revenues (LP).......icoonneivees —58,484,121 —60,238,645 - =65,840,839 -

Miscellaneous revenues (SH).........ccocrvmrrnsee — (11,658,007) — (13,124,988) — (12,276,004)

Title XX (LP) —2,221,531 —2,359,692 —2,359,692




Ttems 273-275

Title XX (CCS)
Medi-Cal federal (LP) ...cooccomrrrrcmmmnrrecsinnrrnnn.
Medi-Cal nonfederal (LP) .....occcoorrreriens
Medi-Cal (SH)

Net: Program Cost .....uveneccecvvesssssssnssnnnes
Less:
County 10% share (LP) ......corcconsrrrrnnns
County 10% share (SH) .
County 10% share (CCS)

Total State Funds.....
Less funds budgeted in th
Department of Alcohol and Drug Abuse ..
Department of Rehablhtatlon ......................
State Controller
Department of Mental Health (MDO}).......

TOTAL, DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL
HEALTH FUNDS .........ooocimmnnssessssinenne
State share of net (90% match) .
State share of Medi-Cal ......coovornerrcrvcconrnnnrerinn,
Patch program
Special contracts
State hospitals—LPS..........
NET, LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH
FUNDS ;
Local programs
State hospitals.

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 697

—7,006919 —6,149.247 —6,149.247 -
—63311.178 —64705,076 66,129,664
216030271 —16.906,153 —17829.804
— (4.205.844) Z(20151)  —(501L079)
$360,215,965 $382,506,263 $436,931,661
—I8776,740 - — 29549434
— (8539,74) - — (9,600,000)
776476 - — 1066418
$340,662,749 $382,506,263 $413,315800
—15212,842 —93,185,194 23,195,047
—672.879 — -
283,660 313,660 —313,660
—2,454.508 —2,933.596 —3217.178
$322,038,860 $356,073,883 $386,580,924
175,978,945 186,851,404 212,542,672
47,685,860 49,258,691 50,354,989
1,086,000 1374710 1573,174
605,006 926,449 926,449
96,683,049 117,662,629 121,102,640
$322,038,860 $356,073,883 $386,589,924
295,355,811 298,411,954 265,397,984
B0 117663629 121,192,640

Our concerns with this table are as follows:
1. The budget figures for the current year shown in Table 4 are not

accurate for the following reasons:

a. The reappropriation of funds provided in Chapter 332 should be
_included in this table, but they are not. These funds were actually
intended to augment local programs. If added to the current year
column in Table 4 these funds would increase gross expenditures
from $532.9 million to $546.1 million.

" b. The “Reconciliation with Appropriations” statement for the Depart-
ment of Health (page 635 of the Governor’s Budget) shows only
$11,927,274 available for reappropriation as specified in Chapter 332,
not $13.3 million. (We ‘have been assured by the Department of
Finance that the full $13.3 million is available.)

c. The table indicates that there will be no county contrlbutlons in the
current year, apparently as a result of the 10 percent county contribu-
tion waiver. The department has informed us, however, that, despite
the waiver of financial contribution, 19 counties chose ‘to provide

"$12.6 million in the current year.
Table 5 shows the counties which provided some matching funds and

- the amount,

2. Prior year county contributions do not reflect any overmatch (that
is, contributions in excess of the required 10 percent) by the counties. In
the department’s study, “Old Problems, New Directions”, the administra-
tion identified $9 million in county funds committed to local mental health
programs in excess of the mandated 10 percent share. :




698 / HEALTH AND WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

Items 273-275

Table 5
County Contribution for Local Mental Health
1978-79

- December 7] 1978

 County Verification
Alameda... $1,043,832
Contra Costa 732,000
Fresno .. 595,164
Los Angeles.... 3,000,000
Madera- 23,428
Marin 283,029
Merced 87,000
Monterey 216,010
Orange 300,000
Riverside ... 200,000
Sacramento 618,483
San Diego 1,601,714
San Frangcisco 1,704,775
San Joaquin 283,733
Santa Clara 1,319,484
Santa Cruz 135,809
Shasta :.. 6,408
Solano...... 105,328
Ventura 347,536
Total $12,603,733

In Table 6 we compare local mental health expenditures for the three-
year period from the General Fund and county funds utilizing the table
in the Governor’s Budget adjusted to include actual funding.

Table 6
Local Mental Health

State General Fund and County Fund
Fiscal Years 1977-78 through 1979-80

(in millions)

s . 1987

General Fund $295.4 $251:7 %
County Funds g . 27.8° 12.6
Total $253.2 $264.3

Percent
Increase

Over Prior

Year

117
4)

44%

Percent
Increase
Over Prior
19788 Year
$265.4 . 54
225 78.6
$287.9 8.9%

2 Includes reappropriation of $13.3 million authorized in Chapter 332, Statutes of 1978, rather than $11.9

million shown on page 635 of the budget.
b Includes’ admxmstranon s estimate of $9 million county overmatch.

County Contrlbutlon

We fully concur with the budget recommendatlon that the county
match requirement in local mental health programs be reinstated, as
-provided by existing law. We believe the counties must have a financial
stake in these programs-because (1) the counties are operating the pro-
grams and (2) state statutes give the Conference of Local Mental Health
Directors approval power over all rules, regulatlons and standards adopt-




Items 273-275 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 699

ed by the department (Section 5750 of the Welfare and Institutions Code).
We understand legislation revising the state/county partnership is bemg
considered by the department.

Continuation of Reappropriation Funding

‘We recommend a reduction of $12,594,449 from Item 275 which is budg-
eted to fund programs started with previously reappropriated surpluses.

Background,  On October 18, 1978, in accordance with Item 262 of the
Budget Act of 1978, the Director of Finance submitted a proposal for
expenditure of $13.3 million from reappropriated funds authorized in
Chapter 332, Statutes of 1978, to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.
The letter identified the allocation of the funds as follows:

FEstimated

Costs Full-Year
‘ Current Year Eipenditures
County Proposals $5,487,299 $8,481,556
Small County Factor 1,412,412 1,412,412
Local Alternative to State Hospitals 2920000 - 2,920,000
Local Multicounty Nonhospital Alternatives to State Hospitals.......... 480,000 480,000
~ Onie-Time Projects 2,994,257 —
Totals... : $13,293,968 $13,293,968

In a letter to the Director of the Department of Finance, dated Novem-
ber 3, 1978 the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
recommended that the following expenditure level be:approved for the
current year: '

County ?roposals . ' $5,487,299
Small County Factor . 1,412,412
Local Alternatives to State Hospitals - 1,548,443
Local Multicounty Nonhospital Alternatives to State Hospitals 221,060

Total $8,669,214

We estimated that the cost of continuing this level of program ($8,669,-
214) in the budget year would be approximately $10 million.

" The Director accepted the recommendation, and $4,624,754 of the reap-
propriated amount was held in reserve until the department was able to
more specifically identify the use of the funds. To date no authonzatlon
has been requested for use of the funds. v

Nonetheless, the Governor’s Budget assumes that the full amount will
be used in the current year, as follows:

Category : - 197879 1979-80

Local Treatment Programs $8,481,556 .. . $8,990,449
Local In-Patient Hospital Beds - 2,920,000 3,095,200
Local Non-Hospital Treatment Beds ... . 480,000 508,800
Small County (County Match) 1,412,412 —
Total ...... : ' © $13,293,968 $12,594,449 °

Thus the Governor s Budget projects a 1979-80 expenditure which is
$2.5 million above what continuation of current approved program would
necessitate. ' »

We see no reason why continuation of these programs. should require




700 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 273-275

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

additional General Fund money. Resumption of county financial partici-
pation. in the budget year, as the budget proposes, should provide the
resources necessary to maintain existing programs without requiring an
increase in state support. Approval of the requested amount ($12.6 mil-
lion) would, of course, avoid the need to use county resources for existing
programs, and allow these resources to be used for program expansion.
However, we are not able to justify expanding the program until the state
knows what is being purchased with existing resources.

Cost of Living

We recommend a reduction of $13,679,806 for cost of I ving in Item 275,

Current year state funding of the local mental health program is $251,-
711,254, including reappropriation funds. This funding level has no objec-
tive base. Historical allocation has provided the foundation for funding of
the program.

The department has not evaluated the programs funded by the ex1st1ng :
. resources despite its commitments during 1978-79 budget hearings to
provide information on program effectiveness. There is no evidence that
the staff augmentation provided in the current year has improved the
evaluation capability of the department.

We do not know what counties, if any, have effective programs. We
cannot recommend General Fund cost-of-living increases for programs
which may be ineffective and for which no accountability or performance
standards exist.

Chapter 1233, Statutes of 1978

We recommend a reduction of $2,250,000 for continuation of the com-
munity residential care program. Approximately this amount should be
available in 1979-80 from the $3 million appropriation contained in Chap-
ter 1233, for continuation of the program.

Chapter 1233, Statutes of 1978, authorizes community residential treat-
ment as part of the state’s community mental health program. A total of
$3 million was appropriated for expenditure without regard to fiscal year.

An evaluation of the program is required by December 30, 1980.

The department did not issue instructions to the counties for developing
proposals to utilize the $3 million until December 13, 1978. Counties were
instructed to submit proposals to the department by January 10, 1979. The
funds are to be allocated by mid-February. We expect that projects will
begin no earlier than March 1, 1979. :

The budget anticipates that the full $3 million appropriation contained
in Chapter 1233 will be spent during the current year. The budget there-
fore requests an additional $3 million to continue the program in 1979-80.

We do not believe that the department can effectively expend the
. existing $3 million in the current year given the delay in issuing instruc-
tions and current fiscal constraints at the county level. We estimate only
$750,000 can be spent in the current year, leaving $2,250,000 available for
expenditure in 1979-80. Thus, $750,000 in new General Fund money would
be necessary to continue the program at the $3 million level.

We do not believe the $3 million funding level should be increased until




Ttems 273-275 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 701

an evaluation of this new program is performed: as required by Chapter
1233.

Finally, this program is envisioned as an alternative to institutionaliza-
tion. Thus, funds for inpatient programs such as state hospitals should be
available for diversion to the residential treatment program.

State Assumption of County Program

We recommend enactment of legislation setting forth the state’s policy
toward counties choosing to withdraw from the Short-Doyle program.

In spite of the fact that the Legislature waived the required 10 percent
county contribution to local mental health, the Amador County Board of
Supervisors elected to discontinue delivery of mental health services by
the county effective July 1, 1978. In response to this action, the department
immediately assumed responsibility for the county’s mentally ill, and con-
tracted directly with persons previously employed by the county to con-
tinue provision of services. v

However, the staff were not moved from county leased facilities, no
funds were provided for operating expenses and top level departmental
management did not become involved until four months after the assump-
tion of the program. _

The legality of the department’s action is unclear. The department
contends that because statutes did not prohibit state assumption of a
county program, the action was not illegal. The Legislative Counsel,
however, provided us with an opinion stating:

“The State Department of Mental Health may not contract directly
with providers in a county for mental health services if the board of

supervisors of the county has chosen not to participate in the Short-Doyle
Act.”

In light of legal uncertainty and what we consider to be the depart-
ment’s poor performance following the Amador County takeover, we
believe the Legislature should specifically address the issue raised by
Amador County’s action, and enact legislation, if warranted, to establish
state policy in this area. It is important that this be done because other
counties are likely to take action similar to Amador County

Continuing Care Services

Included in the local mental health subitem is the General Fund support
of the continuing care services program. State staff provide this service to
most of the counties. However, county staff provide follow-up and con-
tinuing care services in 23 counties.

Title XX

We recommend Budget Items 275 and 287 be revised so that the
proposed allocation of federal Title XX funds to the Department of Mental
Health be replaced by General Fund support.

“The Department of Social Services is the single state agency charged
with administration of federal Title XX/social services funds awarded to
the state. Through interagency agreements, these funds are often pro-
vided to other state departments The Department of Mental Health
funds part of contmumg care services for the mentally disabled through




702 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 273-275

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH-—Contmued

Title XX.

We believe that 11m1t1ng the number of state agencies receiving Title
XX funds will result in significant administrative efficiencies. This issue is
discussed in the Analysis of the Department of Social Services for Item 287,

Although transferring the Title XX funds out of the Department of
Mental Health will result in elimination of the Title XX eligibility and
performance standards, such criteria could be established in regulation by
the department. .

In our view, the advantages of not using Title XX funding in this depart-
ment outweigh the disadvantages. It would eliminate excessive paper-
work, a concern of the continuing care staff. The staff of this department
would no longer be involved in the preparation of the Title XX Plan which
is a time consuming function. The department would be better able to
provide emergency treatment through continuing care staff without risk-
ing an audit exception. (Title XX does not allow treatment with these
funds) . This redirection should not affect total fiinds available to the de-
partment’s programs.

Because existing law covering fiscal year 1979-80 requires that any Gen-

~eral Fund dollars allocated to county mental health programs be matched
by 10 percent in county funds, we recommend that Budget Act language
be added to Item 275 exempting counties from having to provide a match
for these redirected funds. (As recommended above, they would have to
match the balance of allocations from the General Fund.) In this way,
counties will not be penalized for a funding transfer at the state level.

Section 27.2 Restoration

We recommend a reduction of $566,832 from Item 275 which is budget—
ed to restore community care services positions which were reduced pur-
suant to Control Section 27.2 of the 1978 Budget Act. A corresponding
reduction in Item 273 (a) and (c) would result along with position reduc-
tions.

The budget proposes that of the $1,000,000 reduced in the current year
in accordance with Section 27.2 of the Budget Act of 1978, $566,382 be
restored in 1979-80 in “order to maintain case carrying posmons prov1d1ng
services to mentally disabled clients in the community.”

There is no workload standard for this activitiy. Based upon the data
- provided in the Governor’s Budget, the ratio of cases to staff appears to
be approximately 30:1. Departmental staff, however, indicate the actual
ratio is 50:1, and that the budget is in error. A similar function in the
Department of Developmental Services is budgeted using an estabhshed
67:1 ratio.

“We cannot support an augmentatlon in staffing for this act1v1ty in the
absence of an established workload standard. While we realize that the
provision of continuing care for the developmentally disabled is not the
. same as the provision of continuing care for mentally disabled persons, we
believe that standards such as those in the Department of Developmental
Services are necessary in the Department of Mental Health. Without clear
justification for additional staff, we see no basis for providing the request-




Items 273-275 HEALTH AND WELFARE /703

ed increase.

State Hospitals (Item 275(b}).
- The 1979-80 budget for state hospitals for the mentally disabled is $121,-
912,640, an increase of $3,530,011.0r 3 percent from fiscal year 1978-79. This
projection is based upon a continually declining inpatient population.
However, because of the existing policy: which allows funds for the Short-
, Doyle chent to “follow” the client from the hospital to the community and
vice versa, the state hospital item includes an amount of $2,668,897 for
“transfer to local mental health programs for state hospital reductions.”
This is the first year that this transfer has been specifically identified in the
budget. An extensive discussion of the entire state hospital system is con-
-tained in the analysis of the Department of Developmental Services, Item
271.

Population Projections

We recommend that control language similar to Section 283 for the
Department of Social Services and Health Services be added to the budget
requiring the Departments of Developmental Services and Mental Health
to periodically submit assumptions underlying state hospital population

~ projections to the Department of Finance for approval prior to develop-
ment and use of these projections. Both assumptzons and projections
should also be forwarded to the Legislature for review.

We believe there should be more careful scrutiny of state hospital popu-
lation projections because of the frequent revision of these projections and
the important role they play in both staffing and capital outlay require-
ments. Table 7 provides a comparison of pro;ectlons upon which funding
has been based in the past..

Table 7

Comparison of Total MD° State Hospital Population Projections
. Orginal
Year i ftem 390 Revised
Ending” S Projection 9 Update 9 Update - Governor s
Jume 3D April 1977 “OF5/15/78 _ OFloy Budjger®
1978 5,209 5,345 . - 5233 - 5,124
1979 4956 . 5,424 4976 . 5,111
1980.... ' 4,703 5,288 4,836 4911
1981 . . 4,449 5,215 4,626 —_
1982... : ; D 4059 . 5,195 4,486 —
1983. 3,669 5,183 4,349 R —
1984 . 3279 5,183 4,262 —
1985 . . 2,890 5183 4175 —

8 Includes both Lanterman-Petris-Short and judicially commxtted
> The Governor’s Budget does not prOJect hospital population beyond June 30, 1980.

The original projection (Table 7, second column) developed in 1977 was
the basis for capital outlay funding of environmental, fire and life/safety
improvements. The May 15 update (third column) was the basis of a
federal threat to decertify the state’s hospitals if additional improvements
in the hospitals were not made. The October 2, 1978 projection (fourth
column) was used as the basis for allocating $820,000 in emergency funds




704 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _ Items 273-275

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

to prevent decertification. The Governor’s Budget is premised on yet
another set of projections.

Because of the disparity of hcensmg and 1973 staffing standards, the
Legislature requested a study to correlate these different standards in
both supplemental language and ACR 103. The departments are expected
_to furnish a report to the Legislature by January 31, 1979. Although we
have not seen the study, all indications are that staffing augmentations will
result. The budget contains no funds for enrichrnent of staff.

Medi-Cal Reimbursements

We recommend elimination of 3.6 positions for Medical Assistance Umts
at the hospitals for the mentally disabled for a savings of $51,843 in Item
261 .

The Governor’s Budget proposes $2,903,300 in reimbursements from the
Medi-Cal program, consisting of $2,799,613 in hospitals for developmental-
ly disabled and $103,687 for mentally disabled. These reimbursements
support separate units identified in each of the hospitals. These units were
initially established to perform functions required by federal regulation to
comply with Medi-Cal standards. Over time the functions were. either
absorbed by Medi-Cal field staff or federal requirements were met
throughout the hospitals as a result of certification review.. The positions
were never abolished and the Medi-Cal program continued to be billed
for the positions.

Eliminating the Medi-Cal reimbursements appears to be in order be-
cause (1) staff are not performing strictly Medi-Cal functions, (2) the
Medi-Cal rate is intended to cover all treatment staff, and (3) the need
for a separate Medi-Cal unit is no longer apparent. Budgeting for reim-
bursements which will, in all probability, be disallowed is imprudent.

Further, in informal discussions with Department of Health Services
licensing staff, we determined that these units are not included in level
of care reviews and there is some question about the units’ function. Staff
from these units are being utilized for such functions as nurse of the day:
Licensing review does not encompass these units and elimination of the
units would not jeopardize certification. Therefore, we recommend elimi-
nation of these units. Eliminating both the expenditures and reimburse-
ments associated with these units does not impact the General Fund.
However, the Medi-Cal item, Item 261, would experlence a $51,843 Gen-
eral Fund reduction.




Items 276-279 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 705

Department of Mental Health-
LEGISLATIVE MANDATES

Item 276 from the General

Fund _ Budget p. 720
Requested 1979-80 .........cciccinnciiivcininnnncs ST TUNE TP $313,660
Estimated 1978-79............. ettt e et e . 313,660
Actual 197T=T8 ...t rer et esesebenas ORI ‘NA

Requested increase—None ' ,

Total recommended reduction ............eciviieenneernneeecnrneenns ~$15,000

ANALYSlS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend a reduction of $15,000. v

This item proposes an appropriation of $313,660 for legislative mandates
corisisting of $283,660 for local costs imposed by Chapter 1061, Statutes of
1973 and $30,000 resulting frorm Chapter 1039, Statuites of 1978. These funds
are to be allocated by the State Controller as prowded in Sectlon 2231 of
the:Revenue and Taxation Code. - .

Chapter 1061 relates to review and submlssmn of county Short Doyle
plans, and Chapter 1039 provides for payment of court and related costs
for mentally disordered sex offender recommitment trials. :

The provisions of Chapter 1039 expire on January 1, 1980, so that funding
for six months of 1979-80 is all that is necessary. The budget, however,
includes funds for the full year We therefore recommend a $15 000 reduc.
tion. . :

'Health and Welfare Agency
: 'E‘MPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Item 277 from the General
Fund, Item 278 from the
EDD Contingent Fund, and
Item 279 from the Unemploy-
ment Compensatlon Disability

Fund ' Budgetp. 728
Requested 1979-80 ...t ans $54,774,577
Estimated 1978-79..cccovvvvircivervierninn T TSP S SRR AN OPPO '~ 48,865,009

ACEUAl 1OQTTT8 .o eebees i rades e eenas s e aseeesineiesosnenssananns 44,539,822
Requested increase $5,909,568 (12.1 percent) S ~
Total recommended reducCtion ...t e i esasioinin :$5,308,074




706 /

HEALTH AND WELFARE Items

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued
1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

277-279

Item Description Fund Amount

277 Employment Development Depart- General - —_
ment
277(a)  Work Incentive Program $4,731,297
277(b) - -Service Center Program 4,805,765
277(c)  Office of Economic Opportunity 155,500
277(d) - Job Agent Program 1,952,089
2T7(e} . Youth Employment and Development 5,000,000
277(f) =~ Cooperative Education and Job Program 5,000,000
277(g). . Contractors Law Enforcement Program 308,074
Total Item 277 ’ i $21,952,725
278 Pro Rata Charges EDD Contingent 4,047,728
279 Support DI Operations Unemployment Compensa- 28,774,124
‘ ) tion Disability

Total $54,774,577
: ) Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

. 1. Client and Contractual Services. Reduce Item 277 (n) by - 710

© $57,942 (Federal funds). Recommend a reduction of -
funds to correct overbudgeting for Client and Contractual
- Services. :

2. Public Employee La yoffs. Recommend that the Employ- 711
ment Development Department (EDD) identify unspent
Public Works Employment Act (PWEA) Title II funds re-
quested for the Displaced Public Employees Project and
transfer the funds to the PWEA Administrative Fund for
reallocation to other state projects.

3. Evaluation and follow-up of WIN. Recommend that EDD 712
submit evaluation and follow-up study designs for WIN
program job components.

4. Follow-up of Successful Placements. Recommend that 714
EDD submit a follow-up and evaluation study design
which would track and evaluate successful service center
program participants over a six month period, and estab-
lish pilot projects with the Department of Education. -

5. Youth Employment Project  Evaluation. Recommend 728
‘that Budget Bill language be added to General Fund Ttem
277 (e) which would require that EDD complete evalua-
tions of all existing state funded youth employment
projects before any General Funds in this subitem can be
expended during 1979-80. In addition EDD should report
to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee the findings of
~ these evaluations, how the budgeted funds will be expend-
ed and how these programs interrelate with other state
and federal programs for youth employment.
6. 731

Cooperative Education and Job Training Program. Reduce




Items 277-279 » HEALTH AND WELFARE / 707

Item 277(f) by $5 million. Recommend deletion of funds
proposed for the Cooperative Education and Job Training
program.

7. Contractors Law Enforcement Program. Reduce Item 731
277(g) by $308,074. Recommend a deletion of funds
proposed for permanently establishing the Contractors
Law Enforcement program.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Employment Development Department (EDD) is responsible for
assisting job-ready individuals to find available employment, providing
qualified job applicants to employers, assisting potentially employable
persons to become job ready, providing comprehensive statewide and
local manpower planning, and making unemployment and disability in-
surance payments. The department has additional responsibility for the
state Economic Opportunity Office, for collecting three state payroll taxes
and for the redetermination computation of unemployment insurance
and disability insurance disputed benefit payments.

The department acts under the authority of four basic federal laws—the
Wagner-Peyser Act, the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act
of 1973, the Social Security Act, and the Community Services Act of 1974,
the State Employment Act of 1973 and several related statutes and ad-
ministrative orders.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval of Items 277 (a), (b), (c), (d) and Items 278
and 279 as budgeted,

The proposed state support for the department in 1979-80 is $54,774,577.
This is an increase of $5,909,568, or 12.1 percent, over the estimated cur-
rent year expenditures. The state support consists of $21,952,725 from the
General Fund in Item 277, $4,047,728 in Item 278 from the EDD Contin-
gent Fund and $28,774,124 in Item 279 from the Unemployment Compen-
sation Disability Fund.

The total proposed budget, including federal funds, is $2,249,525,341.
This is a decrease of $36,288,506, or 1.6 percent, from estimated expendi-
tures in the current year. The decrease results from a reduction in Public
Works Employment Act (PWEA) Title II funds of $76,327,567, or 94.9
percent, brought about by Congress’ refusal to extend the PWEA program
for the 1979 federal fiscal year. There is also an anticipated decrease of
$5,849,240, or 18.3 percent, in the Comprehensive Employment and Train-
ing Advisory Council and Office. The transfer of Contingent Surplus
Funds expenditures to the Unemployment Insurance Fund is expected to
be reduced 68.4 percent, or $4,628,255. These decreases are partially offset
by a $26 million increase in Disability Insurance costs due to the increased
" level of benefits, a $2.5 million increase in the Youth Employment and
Development Act of 1977, and $5 million for the newly proposed Coopera-
tive Education and Job Program.

Table 1 shows expenditures, by source of funding and by program, for
fiscal years 1978-79 and 1979-80.




708 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

Employient Services Program
Food Stamp Program
Work Incentive'(WIN) and Related Services Program
Service Center PROGTAM .....o.omcmmsicomnssmsns
Job Agent Program
California Employment and Training Program..........
Balance-of-State Program ......c.ccivismaminmsioes
Comprehesisive Employment and Training Program
Sublic YVorks Emh;l)sll(l)ryment Pect (Title 11)
nemployment: Insurance Program....
Diﬁabiﬁty Insuranice Program.........
S\zhool ansti Government Employees Program....
Migrant Services Programm........uwisnns
-State Office of Economic Opportunity (SOEQ}) ........
Youth Employment-and Development Act, 1977 .......
Personal Income Tax (PIT) ..ovvcvmimmmmmsssenes
Contract Services....
Administrative Staff and Technical Services ...........
Legislative Mandates
Transfer of Contingent Fund Surplus Funds
Former Inmates Benefits Program.........
Coaperative Education and Job Program
Contractors Law Enforcement Program

Totals.

Items 277279

Tabl

Total Estimated and Proposed Expenditure
Fiscal Year 1978 .

Emp Dev Dept
Contingent
Funds in

General Fund in Jtem 277 Federal Funds in Jtem 277 Tem 777

Percent Percent
197879 1998 Change - 1978-79 8% Change 197879
- - - $65,314.475 $6748204  +33% $596.258
- - = 2794999 2883414 +32 -

$448616 - $B19T 463 4016491 28161 460 4943
4,660, 4805765  +31 - - - -
1580683 . 1950089 +38 - - = -
- — = BTEES  BI0gs 44 -
- O — 69,381,770 09,445,671 +.1 -
- - - 17,001,576 1021799 400 -
- - - 80,459,606 4130030 949 -
- — = 13626538 1369097607 +9 120024
3,900,208 - - 100,000 - - -
155,500 155500 — 1721989 506192 =320 -
4764569 5000000 +49 - - - -
- R — - — = 67669
— 500000 - - - = -
- W~ - - - -
$21,649236 820952705  +42 SLOTSITIM - SL606252357 42 88815707




Items 277-279 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 709"

e1
s for Employment Development Programs
-79 and 1979-80
Emp Dev Dept-
Contingent
Funds in _
“ltem 277 __Reimbursements in Jtem 25] Other Total

Percent Percent . Percent ) . Percent
19798  Change  1978-79 197880 Change 197879 - 19998  Change - 19/8-79 19788 .  Change

SLITI98  +916% - - - - $65,910,733 68,660,011 - - +42%
- - - - = 2764999 2883414 - 432
42610 1016 §2906488 2907967 +05%

{7958 STBMT 462
4,660,665 4905765 - 431
1880683 1952080 - +38
59066635 61950218 +33
G0 M5 4l
963650 - B44I0 - - 183
80450606 - - - 4130009. -9

D000 A0 4158
MM 158681 62

211101
[ T T L Y N O |

Bl rryn

oIl 916 - - - v —  LITARNN  LATLAATE 410
— = RN R0 430 MMSATHT  S6ZIEM  453%  SN0MTIM  SBEIEM 453

- - - — = 06T8  METE 4185 %HMET8 - RV . +185
R 46,000 - _ - - - 4938900 e -

- = W% B0 - 46 - - - 840 STTAR +300

- - -~ - - - — = 4TES® 50000 +49
— = BERM 90N 451 - - - 8R001  900E1 451

- = im0 18 -T7 - - - L0 16T - -T7

- - - - = - — =0T (L3834 40
I - - - - - = I 600000 674
IR 684 _ _ - - - - 6766972 LUMTT 84
— M LBl 44 - - = s Lem 4

- - - . -~ — = —~ 50000 +1000

- - - - - W4 +1000

G165 8% SISNIE  STANT  74% SBBLAS  STHLT  460% QIRIMT  QASSEUL - -L6%




710 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 277-279
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

Client and Contractual Services

We recommend that Item 277(h) be reduced by $57 942 to correct
overbudgeting for client and contractual services.

The budget includes $499,953 for legal services to the department and
the Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board from the Department of
Justice. The proposed expenditure is based on 11,736 hours of legal services
at an hourly rate of $42.60.

- However, in examining the Department of Justice’s proposed budget
we found that: (1) the department has allocated only 10,887 hours, not
11,736, in legal services to EDD and the Ul Appeals Board, and (2) the
price letter indicates charges for legal services performed by the Office
of the Attorney General will be $40.60 per hour, not $42.60, during the
budget year. Using these data, estimated expenditures for legal services
to EDD and the Ul Appeals Board will be $442,011 in the budget year, or
$57,942 less than the amount budgeted. Accordingly, we recommend the
excess be deleted from Item 277.(h).

EMPLOYMENT SERVICES PROGRAM

Thls program prov1des a labor exchange for employers and job-ready

applicants. The goal is to reduce the length of time that employers’ jobs
- go unfilled and job-ready applicants are unemployed. The elements of the
program include applicant assessment, job placement and indirect serv-
ices. Indirect services include labor market information services; employ-
‘er and union services; community services; management, supervisory and
technical services; and career development training.
" The 'Employment Services (ES) program is funded through a federal
grant of which about 15 percent is from federal general revenues and 85
percent is from federal unemployment insurance taxes levied on employ-
ers. The budget proposes $68,660,011 for support of employment services
in 1979-80. This is an increase of $2,749,278 (4.2 percent) over estimated
expenditures in the current year.

The U. S. Department of Labor (DOL) distributes employment services
funds among the states according to the Resource Allocation Formula
(RAF). The RAF uses 20 input variables, requiring 66 separate pieces of
data for each state from the Employment Security Automated Reporting
System ‘(ESARS) in allocating funds to states. Each year this formula is
revised by the Employment and Training Administration (ETA) in an
effort to balance needs and resources of the states. However, many em-
ployment service agencies are dissatisfied with the RAF process because
- it complicates and confuses statewide employment services planning. The
department has indicated that the federal government w1ll dlscontmue
useof the RAF in subsequent fiscal years.

Table 2 illustrates, for three fiscal years, the output elements of the
’Employment Service program.




Items 277-279 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 711

Table 2
Output Elements of ES Fiscal Year 1975-76 to 1977-78

‘ 97576 197677 19778
New Application and Renewals 1,408,760 1,483,895 1,258,221
Individuals Placed 331,205 389,576 406,762
Placement Transactions 488,934 565,376 602,192
Inactive . 1,335,343 1,472,394 1,447,736
Some Service Provxded e 714,898 802,364 959,264
% Total g = : 535 54.5 66.3
No Service Provided ..... . 620,446 670,031 . 488472

% Total i 465 455 837

Public Employee Lay-Offs

We recommend that the Employment Development Department iden-
tify the unspent Public Works Employment Act (PWEA) Title II furds
requested for the Displaced Public Employees Project and transfer them
to the PWEA Administrative Fund for reallocation to proposed state
projects.

The Director of F inance approved the expenditures by EDD of $2,707 -
440 in PWEA Title II funds during the current year to provide employ-
ment services to displaced public employees, under the authority of
Section 28, Budget Act of 1978. These services include job search work-
shops, reemployment and relocation assistance, institutional training and
on-the-job training. The department had estimated that approximately
26,000 public employees would be laid off during the current year as a
result of the passage. of Proposition 13.

Due to the passage of SB 154 (Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978), the total
number of public employees estimated to require services will total ap-
proximately 5,000. Consequently, the need to expend all of the $2.7 million
during the current year has not materialized. As of December 1, 1978,
EDD has-expended an estimated $446,354 of the funds allocated.

The department has indicated that approximately 15,000 public em-
ployees registered with EDD for Ul benefits. However, information has
not been provided by the department on the total number of public
employees uneitiployed or the number receiving employment services.

The -Governor proposes that the Legislature enact a local assistance
relief measure providing $4.4 billion in 1979-80. Based on public employee
lay-offs in the current year, and the level of funds proposed for local fiscal
relief in 1979-80, we believe that public employee lay-offs resulting from
Proposition 13 will not be significant in the budget year. Therefore, we see
no need to continue the displaced Public Employees Project and recom-
mend that the department identify the unspent PWEA Title II funds
allocated to the project and transfer these funds to the PWEA administra-
tive fund where they may be reallocated to other state projects.

. Food Stamp Program
All potentially employable applicants for food stamps are requ1red to
reglster for employment with EDD. The department is responsible for
providing referrals to jobs and training, counseling or job agent services,
and job search workshops. To remain eligible for food stamps, registrants




712 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Items 277-279
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

must accept referral to appropriate job openings. ‘
This program is fully funded by the federal government. The 1979—80 :

budget of $2,883,474 is an increase of $88,475, or 3.2 percent, over the

estxmated expenditures in the current year. This will fund 134 pos1t10ns

Work Incentive Program (WIN)

The Work Incentive (WIN) program is designed to provrde employ—
ment and training services to employable recipients of Aid to Families
with Dependent Children (AFDC). With specified exceptions, employa-
ble members of AFDC families must register for the WIN program with
EDD to remain eligible for aid. The primary purpose of the program is
to reduce dependency on public assistance.

The WIN program is funded 90 percent by federal funds and 10 percent
from the General Fund: Proposed expenditures for 1979-80 are $50,743;-
547, an increase of $2,944,189, or 6.2 percent, over the estimated current
year expenditures, of which $42,581,673 is the federal share and $4,731,297
is the General Fund share. Included in the General Fund share is a
proposed increase of $199,013 for expansxon of employment and trammg
programs. :

Evaluatmn and Follow-up of WIN

We recommend that the Emplo yment Development Department sub-
mit an evaluation and follow-up study desjrgns aimed at assessing (1) the
effectiveness of the 50 percent on-the-job training (OJT) reimbursement,
(2) the cost- effecti veness of OJT, WIN-Career Opportunity Development
(COD), and work experience components, and (3) utilization of the in-
tensive manpower services component, to the Joint Legislative Budget
Commzttee by July 1, 1979,

The seven basic WIN components are:

1. WIN Institutional Training. This component provrdes for vocation-
al training through public or private facilities when it is determined that
a WIN participant cannot become job- ready w1thout some bas1c educa-
_ tional assistance.

2. Work Experience. A WIN partrcrpant may be placed in an un-
salaried job training posrtron for exposure to work experience and some
skill training.

3. WIN-OJT.  The WIN partlcrpant may be placed ina regular employ-
‘ment situation in which the employer is reimbursed for portions.of the
costs of training the employee (up to 50 percent of the wages).

‘4. WIN-COD. This is a special California Public Service Employment
(CPSE) project administered by the State Personnel Board and EDD.
WIN-COD places participants in state and local government civil service
positions. The full salary costs to the hiring-agencies is relmbursed by the
program.for periods of up to one year. . .

5. WIN-PSE (Public Service Employment) Thrs program is bemg

- phased out. dunng the current year. Thus, funds are not provrded in the
budget year.

- 6. Intensive Manpower Services. ' This component is desrgned to pro-
vide WIN part1c1pants with specrflc help in terms of job development and




Items 277-279 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 713

job-seeking techniques. It is administered primarily through the use of
group job-finding workshops

7. Participation in Other Programs A WIN participant may be re- -
ferred ‘to another employment and training program such as programs
under the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act (CETA).

' Table 3 shows the expenthure levels for these components from 1976-
77 through 1979-80. .- e

Table 3

WIN COmponent Expendlture Levels
‘Fiscal Years 1976-77 to 1979-80

76-77 2 Y 7980

oJT .......... ferssene ' $3,788,362 $5,644,671 $8,522,180 $9,035,019
WIN-COD i ' 3,355,867 4,729917 6,000,000 7,000,000
PSE.......c SRR < - 2,650,883 3,013,183 . 595250 .. 5=
Instltuhonal Training ..o A 1,019,632 -740003 . 690,030 - 394,659
" Other , : L (2,041) 76,506 75850 . 75850
Allowances ......... . 5287648 5465991 6513500 . 7,424,472
Employment Related Services ................ 827,761 300,000 - 350,000 350,000
Total $16928112  $19970271  $22.246810  $24,280,000

For several years this office has noted that the quality of evaluation
systems for manpower programs is not adequate. The evaluation system
used for the WIN program is a prime example of this deficiency. Despite
the fact that various studies have been conducted and considerable data
have been collected regarding the program, it is still virtually impossible
to assess the quality and impact of each of the seven WIN components. In
an effort to remedy this we prev1ously recommended that during calendar
year 1977, EDD thoroughly review and evaluate the WIN program and
present its findings and recommendatrons for 1mprov1ng the program to
the Legislature. .

While the report provided better insight into the drfferent program
components, it did not address (a) the effectiveness of ut11121ng the 50
percent training O] T reimbursement as opposed to a lower rate, (b) the
cost-effectiveness of OJT, WIN-COD, and work experience components,
and (c) the utilization of intensive manpower services. The Legislature
needs an evaluation mechanism addressing these dimensions of the pro-
gram in order to carry out its oversight responsibilities. Therefore, we
recommend that the department submit evaluation and’ followup study
designs which address these dimensions of the program to the Joint Legls-
lat1ve Budget Commrttee by July 1, -1979.

SERVICE CENTER PROGRAM :

There are ‘eight service centers in California, located as follows: San
Francisco, Richmond, the Avalon district of Los Angeles, south central Los
Angeles, east Los Angeles, San Diégo, east Fresno and west Fresno. The
Service Center program, which is administered through these cénters,
seeks to facilitate more effective coordination, development and improve-
ment of employrment-related services to résidents in these areas. The goal

T




714 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 277-279

. EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

of the program is to assist the clients of the centers to reach their full
potential of economic self-sufficiency. Approximately 90 positions provide
direct employment-related services to a specific number of clients. Serv-
ice center clients are certified as being disadvantaged and hard-to-place .
persons in need of services beyond the normal employment services of-
fered in other EDD offices. Each service center also offers the federally-
funded- services available in other EDD offices.

For the ongoing administration of the program, the department has
established a separate reporting system which is regularly monitored and
evaluated. Evaluations are based on two primary outputs, removal of
barriers to employment and successful closures. For a case to be classified
as a successful closure, the client must have been placed in a job by the
program and must have remained employed for at least 30 days. Program
goals for fiscal year 1979-80 include the successful closure of 5,883 cases.

The budget request for this program (Subitem 277 (b)) is $4,805,765,
which is an increase of $145,100, or 3.1 percent, over estimated expendi-
tures in the current year. The program is totally supported from the
_‘General Fund. We recommend approval,

- Follow-up of Successful Closures

We recommend EDD subrnit a follow-up and evaluation study design
which would track successful closures over a six month period, and assess
the quality and long-range impact of job placements, to the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee and appropriate fiscal committees by April 1,
1979.

We further recommend that EDD and the Department of Education
establish a pilot project which sets aside a specific number of vocational
education course slots for service center clients. ,

As noted above, for a case to be classified as a successful closure, the
client must have been placed in ajob through the program and must have
remained employed for at least 30 days. Unfortunately, there is little infor-
mation as to the employment status of service center participants after the
30 day time period that could shed hght on the duration of program
placements. This is a key criterion in assessing the impact of any program
aimed at improving the long term employment and earmngs of the struc-
turally unemployed.

-Therefore, we recommend that the department submit to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee and the appropriate fiscal committees by
April 1, 1979 a follow-up and evaluation study design which would track
successful closures over a six month period and assess the quality and long
range impact of job placements. This design should be incorporated into
the program planning process.

A lack of job skills is the most often reported barrier to the employment
of service center clients, indicating that many of these clients could bene-
fit from employment training'. However, although various vocational edu-
cation providers are located in the immediate area of these service
centers, there are no formal linkages between the providers and the cen-
ters. Because job training appears to be ‘especially desuable for service




Items 277-279 v HEALTH AND WELFARE / 715

center clients, we recommend that the Departments of Employment
Development and Education establish a pilot project in three geograph-
ical areas where service centers and educational providers operate: pro-
grams. This project would set aside a specific number of course slots in -
' vocatlonal educatlon programs for service center chents

JOB AGENT PROGRAM

The Job Agent program is des1gned to provide job placement and em-
ployability-related supportive services. to.economically disadvantaged
persons living within defined economically disadvantaged areas. There

are currently 58 job agents located in 37 employment offices and service
- centers. :

The budget proposes a General Fund appropnatxon of $1 952,089 in
Subitem 277 (d) for the job agent program which is an increase of $71,406,
or 3.8 ‘percent, over the current year estimated expenditures. The
proposed budget would continue support for 58 job agent positions and 13
supportive staff. In addition, case service funds of $110,000 would be avail-
able to assist clients experiencing financial emergencies by helping to
remove barriers to employment, such as tools, transportation and housing:

In field visits and discussions with department staff, we found that (1)
many job agents do not give priority to those seeking employment who
are referred by EDD, (2) job agents have often developed their own
client referral system outside of EDD and (8) supervision of the job agents
continues to be a problem because in many EDD local offices, the only
person able to supervise the job agent is the local field office manager.
Furthermore, we were unable to identify the criteria utilized in determin-
ing which clients would be referred to the service center program or to
the job agent program.

“In the job agent program, a successful closure results when a client
remains in continuous employment for a period of 180 days (six months).

The department is studying the impact of reducing the 180-day standard
* for successful closure so that job agents can increase the number of clients
served. Also, the department will be streamlining job agent reporting

systems to allow job agents to spend more time on employment-related
serv1ces ’

COMPREHE‘NSIVE EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAM.

Under the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act (CETA) of
1973, the federal government provides assistance for locally:administered
employment and training programs. Under the act, block grants are made
to 36 local government prime sponsors in California and to the state
government in its -capacity as prime sponsor for the “balance-of-state”
counties which are too small to qualify as prime sponsors. Prime sponsors
are units of general local government with populations of 100,000 or more.
They may also be combmatlons of local umts Wthh Jom together as a
consortium..

Prime sponsors contract with community based orgamzatlons and state
and local entities to provide direct services to program participants. Many
of the local EDD offices have entered into contracts to provide work
experience, on-the-job training, vocational education and related services.




716 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Items 277-279

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

CETA funds may be used to finance the development and creation of
job opportunities, and to fund training, education and other related serv-
ices designed to enable individuals to secure and retain employment com- .
mensurate with their maximum potential. Specific CETA programs
include: on-the-job training by private employers; work experience and
classroom training programs for in-school youth, and adults; public service .
employment; summer employment for economically disadvantaged
youth; and a variety of other more narrowly focused efforts. Table 4 shows
the amounts of CETA funds allocated to California since the inception of
the program. ' '




Table 4
CETA ALLOCATIONS TO CALIFORNIA
Federal
Transitional
1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 Quarter 1977-78 1978-79°¢ - 1979-80°¢
Title I None* $158,723,409 $167,296,764 $39,964,946 $187,007,301 $186,915,000 $207,795,000
Title II : e $64,769,414 57,807,788 225,808,525 b 13,980,738 19,480,234 174,207,000 277,933,000
Title VI N/A 131,408,923 204,878,918 : None 116,861,552 706,374,000 464,118,000
Summer Jobs ... None* 44,375,404 52,768,554 None 60,807,651 80,246,000 75,339,000
Fiscal Year Totals........cc..rneeeeerrnenns $64,769,414 $393,315,524 $650,752,761 $53,945,684 $384,156,738 $1,147,742,000 $1,025,185,000
Grand Total $3,719,867,121

2 Funded under MDTA authorities.

b Includes $66,969,285 regular and $158,839,230 supplemental.

° Fiscal years 1978-79 and 1979-80 are rounded off.

Note: Does not include planning grants for Youth Employment and Demonstration Projects Act, migrant and Indian programs, and job corps.

Source: Department of Labor/ETA.

6L8-LLg swol]

LIL / 3EVATIM ANV HLTVHH




718 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 277-279
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

The department will receive an estimated $14,962,074 during the cur-
rent year and $15,896,481 in the budget year from prime sponsors through
these contractual arrangements. In addition to the reimbursement from
prime sponsors, the department will receive federal reimbursements of
$2.4 million for services rendered under various CETA programs which
are funded directly by the Department of Labor. These funds will be used
for (1) recruiting and enrolling disadvantaged young males to fill Califor-
nia’s quota of openings in the federal Job Corps program, (2) providing
managers of manpower development for the National Alliance of Busi-
nessmen (NAB) on-the-job training program and (3) providing labor
market information services to California prime sponsors.

The Disabled Veterans Outreach Program (DVOP), through the hiring
of disabled Vietnam-era veterans, provides outreach and employment
services to disabled veterans. The program is budgeted at $2,502,437 for
fiscal year 1979-80, a decrease of $180,529. In addition, EDD will receive
an estimated $5,298,414 in federal funds for 1979-80 to operate a Young
Adult Conservation Corps Program (YACC). These monies will be sub-
contracted to the California Conservation Corps which will operate the
YACC program in conjunction with its regular program.

Table 5 shows the program element, costs and source of funding for
EDD’s Comprehensive Employment .and Training Program for fiscal
years 1977-78 to 1979-80. The budget year decrease of $5,849,240, or 18.3
percent, results from a reduction in Element 6 in Table 5.

Table 5

Program Elements of EDD's Comprehensive Employment
and Training Programs

FElement 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80  Sources of Funding
1. Comprehensive Manpower )
Services $13,329,680 $14,962,974  $15,896,481 Prime sponsors
2. Job COIPS. cooveenreercerrermmesnaerreesncssasns 879,479 1,113,653 1,148,520 CETA Title IV
3. Managers of Employment and '
Training oovoveeveeeessesserernenes 350,893 379,398 390,718 NAB
4. Labor Market Information.......... 785,032 850,478 877,840 CETA Title Il
5. Disabled Veterans Outreach...... 2,679,870 2,682,966 2,502,437 Federal Project
' Funds
6. Young Adult Conservation
COIPS coonreerrreesenrsermmasnassrsssnssssesas —_ 11,975,081 5,208,414 CETA Title VIII
Total $18,042,954  $31,963,650  $26,114,410

Balance of State Programs

The CETA Balance-of-State (CBOS) office acts as the prime sponsor for
CETA programs in those counties that are too small to qualify as prime
sponsors. The CBOS office administers the program through local plan-
ning councils in each of the 28 counties. The CBOS office expects to
receive $69,445,671 in federal funds during the budget year.

Table 6 shows the program element costs for the CBOS employment
and training programs over a three-year period.




Items 277-279 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 719

Table 6 :
Program Elements of California Balance of State Employment and
Training Program

197778 197879 1979-80

A.  Title Il—Balance-of- State Employment and Train- .
" ing Programs $9,188,859 $9,117.914 $9,154,891
B.  Title II—Public Service Employment ......c.cc.cvruveenens 10,599,722 . * - 10,748,375 10,760,303
C.  Title IV-—Summer Youth Programs ........cceeresamrrrens 1,990,676 1,994,238 -1,998,498
D. Title. IV—Youth Employment and Demonstration
Projects 6,993,743 6,983,437 6,985,227
E. Title VI—Emergency Employment Act ............... 40,690,521 40,537,806 40,546,752 .
Totals....... . $69,463521  $69,381,770  $69,445,671

California Employment and Training Ad\iisory Council and Office

The California Employment and Training Advisory Council and Office
(CAL-ETA) are fully funded by federal grants and reimbursements. The
1979-80 budget proposes an expenditure of $61,550,218, which is an in-
crease of $1,982,583, or 3.3 percent, above current year expenditures.

The office coordinates the Public Service Employment Programs (PSE)
of various state agencies which are funded through CETA prime sponsors.
The office estimates that expenditures under the Public Service Employ-
ment program will be $23.2 million in the current year and $26.8 million
in the budget year. In addition, the office administers the Youth Employ-
ment and Demonstration Project Act of 1977 (Title IV) which is designed
to establish programs aimed at having a significant long-term impact on
unemployed youth. The budget proposes expenditures of $7,971,766 in the
current year and $6,370,077 in the budget year for the youth program.

The CAL-ETA office serves as staff to the council. The office also admin-
isters the State Manpower Services Grant (SMS) which is designated to
increase coordination and effectiveness of statewide employment and
training programs. In addition, the office administers the Governor’s grant
for vocational education services.

The 4% Discretionary Model and Demonstration Program

‘This program provides training and employment to eligible individuals.
The CAL-ETA office has begun to compile data on 4% projects so that
funds can be directed to successful employment and training programs.
We are supportive of this effort.

Coordination of State Manpower Servnces

The Legislature adopted supplemental report language to the 1978
Budget Act directing the state CAL-ETA Office to submit a report identi-
fying methods and recommendations for coordinating state manpower
services and employment-related economic development programs,:to
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by December 1, 1978. The report
was not received in time to permit a review of its findings and recommen-
dations in this analysis. However we will diseuss this report during budget
hearings.




720 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Items 277-279
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT--Continued

PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYMENT ACT

The purpose of the federal Public Works Employment Act of 1976
(PWEA) is to stimulate economic recovery by prov1dmg fiscal assistance
to state and local governments. Title II of the Act is désigned as an
antirecession program with block grants distributed to. state and local
entities on the basis of revenue sharing formulas and iinemployment rates.

Title II Programs are subject to two major statutory restrictions:

(1) funds must be appropriated {or obligated) w1th1n six months of

“receipt; and .

(2) funds must be used “for the mamtenance of basic services custom-

arily provided to persons in that state.”

The budget reflects a major decrease in Title II funds—from $80,459, 606
in the current year to $4,132,039 in the budget year; a decrease of 94.9
percent. This is due to Congress’ refusal to extend the PWEA Title II
program for another year. There is a possibility that some Title II funds
may be made available during the budget year if pI'O_]eCtS presently fund-
ed do not expend all the money allocated to them. "

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAM

The Unemployment Insurance (UI) Program operates under federal
and state laws. Its primary objective is to reduce economic hardship that
occurs when an eligible worker, through no fault of his own, is unem-
ployed. Eligibility for benefit payments is gained by working in “covered
employment™ as defined in the State Unemployment Insurance Code.
The unemployment benefits and the cost of admimstration are funded by
employer contributions.

The proposed Ul budget of $1,371,474,738 for 1979—80 is approximately
$14 million, or 1 percent more than ant1c1pated current year expenditures.
The bulk of the increase is in benefit payments. The cost of administering
the program is projected at $123,474,738, Wthh is an increase of $6,822,357,
or 5.8 percent, above the 1978-79 level.

. The Ul regular benefit duration is limited to 26 weeks Durmg periods
of high unemployment, Congress has extended entitlement for up to 65
weeks. Regular benefits are paid through the State Unemployment Fund,
while extended benefits are paid from federal/state unemployment fund
resources or from federal resources only.

Revenues to the Unemployment Fund are generated through employer
payroll taxes. The fund operates on an insurance principle, building re-
serves during economic growth periods. The tax rate on an individual
employer is-based on the amount of benefits paid to the employer’s em--
ployees

Unemployment Fund Balance

Table 7 shows the fund balance in the Unemployment Fund at the end
of each calendar year, the relation between the balance of total and taxa-
ble wages paid in covered employment, and the total income and expendi-
tures of the fund from 1968 through 1978.




Items 277-279 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 721

- The taxable wage base represents that portion of each employee’s annu-
al wage on which employers must pay the UI tax. Since 1976, the taxable
wage base has been $7,000.

Table 7

Unemployment Fund Balance and
Total Income and Expenditures

Fund ) Benefits
balance . asa
as per- percentage
centage . of current
Calendar Fund balance of wages employer

End of year Taxable Total Total income® Expenditures®  taxes

$1,143405655 57% 3.1% $607,446,252 $405,627,976 71.8%
1,313,154070 62 32 587,013,271 416,969,384 71.8
1,226,643058 58 29 574,804,600 661,011,290  130.0

904,739,852 43 21 507,940,022 829,444,995 1817
975,084,520 40 20 697,269,485 626,492,657 96.4
1,221,013921 48 23 839,530,564 593,199,522 749
1,153218245 43 20 782,128,696 876,506,172  123.2
548805524 22 09 859,933,017 1,451,246,878 1778
639,190,101 16 09 1381674432 1,290,760,735 93.4
1,089,717955 25 14 ~ 1616,147,22] 1,165,468,947 72.1
1,732,000000 35 19  1,717,000,000 1,075,000,000 62.6

# Includes regular employer contributions, interest on the fund and miscellaneous receipts. Does not

include income from reimbursements.

b Includes both regular and the state share of extended durahon benefits and administrative disburse-
ments; does not include reimbursable and extended duration benefits.

Unemployment Insurance Mail Payment

In 1977, EDD conducted a study of five local offices which had convert-
ed to a UI mail payment system. The study was initiated in an effort to (1)
reduce the cost of EDD’s office and parking facilities, (2) reduce the
congestion and waiting time in EDD offices, (3) improve job search assist-
ance and (4) assess the effectiveness of an automated system in making
UI benefit payments. The study concluded that such a conversion would -
have positive results. Based on this study, the department converted all
local EDD offices with Ul functions to the mail pay procedure.

There are five basic steps in the handling of a typical unemployment
insurance claim, whether by regular or mail pay systems: (1) first contact
—filing of an unemploy:nent insurance claim application, (2) first pay-
ment—filing the first weekly claim, (3) second and continuous biweekly
payments, (4) periodic eligibility review, and (5) determinations of eligi-
bility. Both systems require the claimant to appear at an EDD office for
all transactions other than the second and subsequent biweekly payments. -
Under the regular system, the claimant must appear in person to receive
these payments. Under the mail payment system, the claimant mails to the
department a continued claim form certifying that he or she meets all
eligibility requirements, and, if it is properly certified, the claimant will
be mailed Ul benefits.

2678673




722 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 277-279

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

DISABILITY INSURANCE PROGRAM

The State Disability Insurance (SDI) program was established in 1946.
Its primary objective is to reduce economic hardship through benefit
payments to individuals who cannot work due to a nonemployment-relat-
ed illness or injury. To be eligible, a claimant must have earned at least
$300 during a base year and must have worked in “covered employment”™
as defined in the UI Code. Employment may be covered either under the
state plan or a voluntary plan. Voluntary plans are sponsored by employers
and approved by the Director of EDD. The program is funded by worker
contributions equal to 1 percent of monthly taxable earnings up to $11,400
per year. :

An eligible worker can receive a weekly benefit amount of $30 to $146,
based on wages earned during a 12-month base period. The maximum
amount of benefits payable during a period of disability is 26 times the
weekly benefit amount, or one-half the claimant’s base period wage,
whichever is less. Disability due to normal pregnancy is payable for a
maximum of six weeks.

The budget proposes $526,553,874 for the DI program in 1979-80, an
increase of $26,406,730, or 5.3 percent, over estimated expenditures in the
current year. This increased amount results from raised benefit payments.
Item 266 appropriates $28,774,124 from the Unemployment Compensation
Disability Fund for administrative support of this program during 1979-80,
which is an increase of $1,768,176, or 6.5 percent, above the estimated
current year expenditure. We recommend approval.

Table 8 illustrates the changes in the Disability Fund for calendar years
1968-1978.

Table 8

Dl Fund Activities for
Calendar Years 1968-1978

Expenditure
asa

Percentage
Cash Fund Total of Total
Balance  Income Expenditure  Income

1968 $94,135,357 $284,607,681 $263,893,357 92.72%
1969. 107,235,199 305,168,464 292,068,622 95.71
1970 93,077,176 310,259,918 T 324,417,941 104.56
1971 82,411,382 309,962,341 320,628,135 103.44
1972 : 115,148,785 369,110,306 336,372,903 91.13
1973........ 183,528,499 397,448,677 374068962 - 9412
1974 . 141,353,059 413,729,518 410,904,959 99.32
1975 . 131,812,709 431,344,318 © 440,884,668 . 10221
1976. - 158,622,189 453,528,883 496,719,402 94.09
1977 284,987,349 367,595,173 441,230,013 C 7174

1978 438,741,927 643,214,636 289,460,058 76.10




Items 277-279 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 723

SCHOOL AND GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES PROGRAM

State law requires that school employers pay an amount equal to 0.5
percent of the wages paid to regular classified school employees and 3.6
percent of the wages paid to special projects classified school employees
to the School Employees Fund. The funds are used to reimburse the
Unemployment Fund for Ul benefits paid to former classified school em-
ployees Table 9 indicates the School Employee Fund balance and total
income and expenditures during a seven-year period.

The budget proposes an expenditure of $25,555,773 in 1979-80, $25, 150 -
000 of which is for projected benefit payments. The proposed administra-
tive cost is $405,773, which is a $14,434 increase over the current year.

Extended Coverage

Chapter 2, Statutes of 1977, extended UI coverage to all employees of
local government. Each local government may elect to pay regular em-
ployer contributions or may contribute to the Local Public Entity Em-
ployees Fund to reimburse the Unemployment Insurance Fund on a
dollar-for-dollar basis. A local public entity pays an amount equal to 0.8
percent of wages paid into the Local Public Entity Employees Fund. The
budget proposes an expenditure of $5,274,010 in the budget year, $5,000,-
000 of which is for projected benefit payments. Administrative expendi-
tures for the budget year, $274,010, are paid from the interest earnings of
the fund.

Table 9

School Employees Fund Balance and
Total Income and Expenditures

Benefits
Fund Percentage
Balance as of Current
Fund Balance Percentage Total Expendi-  Employer
- End of Year  of Wages Income tures*® Taxes
1972 $1,208,215 0.14% $1,236,725 $213,165 - 30%
1973 12,514,007 128 12,496,533 2,566,326 30
1974 16,358,904 1.50 7,569,052 4,059,724 68
1975 22,573,003 1.76 - 11,535,050 4,970,596 49
1976 28,591,805 2.02 12,088,618 8,772,924 106
1977 26,678 217 173 7,461,616 8,296,775 203
1978 (ESL.) covvernciemensrnsessremncenmesssions 32,385,516 047 16,767,885 11,656,484 72

2 Includes acciued expenditures tkat were not paid until subsequent calendar year.

STATE ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY OFFICE (SEOO)

The State Economic Opportunity Office (SEOQO) operates under the
authority of the National Community Services Act of 1974. The primary
purpose of the office is to act on behalf of the poor in the state to provide
them access to government and the economic system. Specifically,
SEOO’s major responsibilities are:

1. Acting as primary conduit for training and technical assistance to the
38 community action agencies in California.

2. Administering energy conservation and weatherization activities for
the Department of Energy and the Community Services Administration.




724 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 277-279

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

3. Providing direct services to the California balance-of-state areas (bal-
ance of state areas are counties not having a community action agency).

4. Implementing a joint partnership between Western Region/Com-
munity Services Administration and SEQO in organizing six new commu-
nity action agencies

5. Providing primary training and technical assistance for economic
development.

6. Coordinating and admlmstel ing all state agency demonstration
projects.

The total proposed program expenditure of $5,767,422 is a decrease of
$2,464,017, or 30 percent, from current year anticipated expenditures. This
decrease is primarily due to the discontinuation of a federal weatheriza-
tion grant after 1978-79. The SEOO has indicated that these funds may be
made available again during the budget year, although they are not shown
in the proposed EDD budget. )

The General Fund request of $155,500 represents the same level of
funding which is estimated to be expended during the current year. The
basic administrative program is supported 80 percent by federal funds,
with the remaining 20 percent coming from state funds.

Table 10 shows the major programs operated by the office.

In addition, the office administers the Housing Intern Program which
trains housing loan assistants and housing loan aides to package rural
housing loans for low income people. Funding for these low interest loans
is available through the Farmers Home Administration in the U.S. Depart-
ment of Agriculture. This program is located in the state Department of
Housing and Community Development, and is operated under an intera-
gency agreement. The program, which has been funded by PWEA Title
II funds, will terminate in September 1979.

The local agency assistance element is the primary function of the office.
The office works with local community action agencies and other commu-
nity based organizations in an effort to mobilize state and federal re-
sources to-improve the ability of local agencies to provide services to the
poor. In addition, the office is emphasizing the development and improve-
ment of economic development capabilities of community actlon agen-
cies.




Table 10
SEOO Major Programs
Percent Percent
1977-78 ) 1978-79 Change in 1979-80 Change in
Positions  Ependitures  Positions  Expenditures  Expenditures Positions  Expenditures Expenditures
1. Local Agency Assistance 42) . $1,108953 (51)  $1,545994 +394  (46)  $1059707 315

A. Community Economic Development
B. Intergovernmental Personnel Act
C. Community Food and Nutrition
2. Research and Demonstration Projects ... (155) 250,407 (33) 1,002,052 +300.0 (33) 1,008,215 +.6
A. Access California
B. Housing Intern Program
C. Proposition 13 Study
3. Direct Service Program (85) 2,108,440 (17) 5683393  +1700 (17) 3,699,500 -349
A. Energy Conservation .
B. Energy Conservation Weatherization
Assistance
C. Weatherization Assistance
D. Summer Youth Recreation - o

TOTALS (66.6) $3,467,850 (101) $8,231,439 +137.4 (96) $5,767,422 —299

6L8-LLG ST

GCL / dAYVATIM ANV HLTVIH



726 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 277-279
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

SEOO Legislative Report

The Legislature approved supplemental language to the 1978 Budget
Act which directed SEOO to submit to the Joint Legislative Budget com-
mittee by November 1, 1978, a report detailing the results of the SEQO
salary survey. In addition, the report was to outline ongoing program
responsibilities, workload, and manpower estimates, recommend the
number of authorized positions for the office, and include justification for
retaining a specific number of exempt positions.

The report was not submitted until January 1979. Thus, we were not able
to review its findings and recommendations in time to include our com-
ments on them in this analysis. We will be reviewing the findings and
recommendations of this report, and will provide additional information
to the Legislature during budget hearings. -

Current Population Survey

Each month the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) publishes a national
analysis of population, labor force and unemployment. The data are col-
lected for the BLS through the current population survey (CPS) con-
ducted by the Bureau of Census. California’s portion of the survey covers
5,000 households.

- In our Analysis of the Budget Bill for 1978-79, we recommended that

EDD use unallocated PWEA Title II funds in the current fiscal year to
contract with the Bureau of Census for a one-time expansion of the cur-
rent population survey in California. We estimated the cost of surveying
35,000 households to be $7.5 million. The Legislature provided the funds
for this program,

The expansion of the CPS would significantly improve forecasts of state
economic conditions and would assure that California receives the max-
imum allocation of federal program dollars. Furthermore, an expanded
CPS would provide vital information for use in addressing the problems
of the unemployed.

The department has had discussions with representatives of the BLS
and Bureau of Census. While both entities support the expansion, they are
unable to undertake it, even on a reimbursable basis, due to other work-
load priorities such as the 1980 census and a special survey on voter regis-
tration. Also, they have serious reservations about undertaking a survey of
this magnitude without the state guaranteeing continued funding.

It is apparent that an expanded CPS could not be conducted until 1982
or 1983. We will continue to explore these and other avenues for improv-
ing the quality of economic and demographic data available to state fore-
casters and planners.

_YOUTH EMPLOYMENT AND DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1977
Chapter 678, Statutes of 1977, established the California Youth Employ-
ment and Development program within EDD. The department is re-
quired to administer funds appropriated to the program in cooperation
with other state agencies and with the CETA prime sponsors.
There are five funding categories in this program:




Items 277-279 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 727

(1) On-the-job Training Programs. Private employers are reimbursed
for prov1d1ng training at the worksite for program participants, who
also receive training stipends.

(2) Youth Community Service Programs. Work experience will be

"~ .provided to participants in order to develop. job skills and good
work habits.

(83) Imnovative Demonstration Programs. Designed to facilitate the
transition of youth from school to work by combining -classroom
education with work. '

(4) Apprenticeship Programs.  These programs are to be experimen-
tal in the application and expansion of apprenticeships with busi-
ness and labor unions.

(5 Coordination Programs. -‘These programs increase state and local
cooperative efforts in providing employment and training services
for in-school and out-of-school youth.

The law specifies that at least 60 percent of these funds have to be
allocated for on-the-job training and community service programs.

EDD has operated this program since January 1978. The budget shows
that $2.7 million was expended during 1977-78 and $4.8 million is expected
-to be spent during the current fiscal year. The budget proposes an addi-
tional General Fund appropriation of $5 million for 1979-80.

As of January 1979, about 24 projects have been funded. A majority of
projects are On-the-Job Training (OJT) such as:

1. Fresno COUNLY ......ccoiimciiiiniscsesssssesssssssessesens ($544,275)

Includes a trial JOb component in which youths will be placed in private
sector work experience slots for two weeks with a 100 percent subsidy
before being hired as permanent employees. The project will offer 13-
‘week full-time OJT slots to 120 youths.

2. San Fernando VAlley ... oersrseesesssoen s ($523,235)

Project Heavy will provide intensive employment service to youth re-
ferred by the juvenile justice system. Work experience in the private
sector and OJT will be provided to 100 youths.

3. San FranciSCo .........cccriocenisiennnisnenisesresnsissesssssesiissessnsnees ($141,000)

.Provides job training for ex-substance users. The length of training and
individual rates of pay will vary according to occupations.

“The state Youth Employment and Development Act requires that
projects funded under it be evaluated. The Cal-ETA Office, which admin-
isters this program; has recently implemented an evaluation system which
aims at assessing the effectiveness of such projects. This evaluation system
is designed to provide information on such things as whether a successful
OJT program depends on a certain client mix, certain labor market condi-
tions or on the cost per participant. Furthermore, such evaluations would
enable the department to conduct comparison studies involving similar
programs over such aspects as cost per placement, cost per participant,
-and placement rates. -

Cal-ETA informs us that the first set of evaluations, covering elght of the
30 existing projects, will not be available until August 1979. These eight
projects, however, are not a representative cross-section of this program




728 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 277-279

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued
and, as a result, their findings, even if positive, will not be conclusive.

Youth Employment Project Evaluation

We recommend that control language be added to Item 277 (e) in the
Budget Bill which would require the Employment Development Depart-
ment to complete. its evaluation of all the existing state-funded youth
employment projects before any of the additional General Funds in this
item can be expended during 1979-80. In addition, EDD should be re-
quired to report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee the findings
of these evaluation reports, how the budgeted funds will be expended, and
how these programs interrelate with other state and federal programs for
youth employment.

We cannot recommend approval of the $5 million in additional state
funds until the effectiveness of existing projects has been clearly demon-
strated and the possibility of duplication between this program and other
youth employment and training programs has been resolved.

In the budget year, EDD will receive an estimated $6.3 million.in fed—
eral funds under the Youth Employment and Demonstration Project Act
of 1977. These federal funds are supposed to be targeted to the same youth
employment population as the state program. EDD has not resolved the
possible overlap issue.

Also unresolved is the issue of how these programs interrelate with the
$610 million California spends on vocational education and the estimated
$275 million the state will receive in federal CETA funds which are de-
signed to assist youths and other target populatlons in gaining training
experience and employment.

Before EDD starts another cycle of expenditures in this area, it should
be required to thoroughly evaluate the effectiveness of existing expendi-
tures and also to resolve any duplication problems. Until these two tasks
are accomplished, the new budgeted funds should be frozen. The federal
funds could be used for youth employment activities while the state funds
are frozen.

PERSONAL INCOME TAX (PIT)

The Personal Income Tax (PIT) program is designed to collect payroll
deductions from employers All employers are required by law to deduct,
report and pay personal income tax from workers’ wages. Tax schedules
are prepared by the Franchise Tax Board and contributions are collected
by the department which acts as an agent for the state.

Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977, transferred the responsibility for employ-
ment tax operations from the former Department of Benefit Payments to
the department, effective July 1, 1978. -

The department will collect taxes from approximately 500,000 employ-
ers in the state. Three payroll taxes are collected: unemployment insur-
ance taxes, disability insurance taxes, and state income taxes. These three
tax collection functions are displayed as separate programs in the budget.
Table 11 shows the three programs in terms of personnel-years and ex-
penditures.




“Totals

Unemployimént Tax Collection:

Employment Development

Department of Benefit Payments..

DI Tax Collection: .
Employment Development

Department of Benefit Payments

" Personal Income Tax:

Employment -Development

Department of Benefit Payments

TABLE 11

Employment Tax Opserations
Personnel Years and Expenditures

Actual FEstimated Proposed - Actual FEstimated
Positions Positions . Positions Expenditures - Expenditures
1977-78 1978-79  1979-50 1977-78 1978-79
359 9116 945.3 $1,074,427 $20,869,644
(699.4) 15,357,598 :
193.8 1938 4,188,918
(163.9) 3,565,005
(Listed 3942 3942 (Listed 8,622,031
under Social . under Social
Services Services
Department Department
8992 1,499.6 819,997,030 $33,680,593

15333 .

Proposed
Expenditures
1979-80

$23,020,759
4,420,501

9,060,631

$36,501,891

6L,%—LLG SWRl]

62L / TUVATAM ANV HLIVIH




730 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Items 277-279
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

The budget proposes an increased expenditure of $438,600, or a 5.1
percent increase for the PIT program. The program is funded through
reimbursements from the Franchise Tax Board.

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF AND TECHNICAL‘SERVICE_S

The objective of this program is to provide support services to line
managers so that they may concentrate their resources on the accomplish-
ment of the basic departmental goals. Areas of support services include
fiscal management, personnel management and management systems.

The budget proposes a funding allocation of $21,508,354 which is dis-
tributed to the other departmental programs. This is an increase of $7,602,
or .03 percent, over the current year expenditure estimates.

TRANSFER OF CONTINGENT FUND SURPLUS FUNDS

The Contingent Fund receives its revenue from employer fines and late
charges imposed for late or improper submission of contributions for Ul
and DI. The Ul code requires that the portion of the fund which is not used
for support of the department shall be transferred to the two insurance
programs. The primary use of the Contingent Fund is to pay the pro rata
charges of overall state government operations which are charged to EDD
but cannot be paid from federal funds.

This program displays the transfer of surplus funds from the Employ-
ment Development Department Contingent Fund to the Unemployment
Fund and the Disability Insurance Fund. The budget projects the transfer
of $2,138,717 from the Contingent Fund to the Insurance Fund during
1979-80. This is a decrease of $4,628,255, or 68.4 percent, from the project-
ed transfer of funds during the current year. A lack of available Contin-
gent Fund surplus is the reason for the decrease.

Item 278 appropriates $4,047,728 to the department for payment of
charges not allowed by the Department of Labor. This appropriation is an
increase of $1,998,903, or 97.6 percent, and results from increased pro rata
charges.

FORMER INMATES UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAM

Chapter 1149, Statutes of 1977, provided for unemployment and disabili-
ty benefits to former prisoners on the basis of their employment or job
training while incarcerated. The Former Inmates Unemployment Insur-
ance Program is budgeted at $1,162,231 for the 1979-80 fiscal year, an
increase of $5,157, or 0.4 percent. The department projects that 15,750
former inmates will receive benefit payments in the budget year. EDD
and the California Department of Corrections (CDC) operate this pro-
gram under an interagency agreement pursuant to which CDC reim-
burses EDD for benefits paid and administrative costs.

Under this program, inmates are given wage credits computed at $2.30
an hour (the actual wage rate paid is much less) for participation in prison
work programs or vocational training programs approved by the CDC. On
the. basis of these “wages” former inmates would be eligible to receive
either Ul benefits (including extended duration benefits) or SDI benefits
for up to a combined maximum of 26 weeks. In addition, former inmates




Items 277-279 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 731

are allowed to use wages earned in a base year prior to incarceration in
computing Ul and SDI benefits under this program.

Regular Ul claimants must earn at least $750 in the base year whlle
under this program. Inmates must have worked enough hours at the
artificial hourly wage rate of $2.30 to have earned $1,500 in the base year.

Cooperative Education and Job Training Program

We recommend a deletion of $5 million from the General Fund
proposed for the Cooperative Fducation and Job Ti raining Program (Item
277(1)).

- The department is proposing an expenditure of $3 million to establish
the California Education and ]ob Training Program (CEJP). The depart-
ment contends the program is a new effort to bridge the gap between
school and work by directly involving private employers in the process of
educating and training youths to enter the job market. All locally devel-
oped CEJPs will: (1) directly link skills training with private sector de-
mand occupations having potential for career advancement or
promotional opportunities, (2) emphasize short-term job-specific class-
room training combined with worksite training and (3) provide upgrad-
ing and retraining programs in concert with private sector employers.

Other program requirements are that wage replacements, stipends or
other financial incentives must be provided, thus allowing economically
disadvantaged persons to enter and complete training. Also, CEJPs must
utilize available local resources and not solely depend on program funds
for operation. Programs are to be evaluated by an independent party.

The new program has elements which duplicate both the state and
federal youth employment programs, and also existing vocational educa-
tion programs. EDD has not justified the need for yet another program
in this area. For example, during the budget year, approximately $885
. million will be available for vocational education and the training compo-
nent of CETA. Accordingly, we see no justification for adding another $5
million for a duplicative program. Rather than establish-a new program
in this area, the administration should focus its energies on overcoming the
problems with existing vocational education, such as those previously
identified by our office and the Joint Legislative Audit Committee:
(1) Many students are enrolled in vocational education fields which are

not projected to show major growth in employment opportunities
during the next several years;

(2) Follow-up on graduates and employers has generally been minimal

and information about placement of former students unavailable;

(3) Occupational guidance and counseling have not received adequate

attention.

Contractors Law Enforcement

We recommend a deletion of $308,074 from the General Fund proposed
for permanently establishing the Contractors Law Enforcement Program
(Item 277(g) ).

The Contractors Law Enforcement Program is a pilot project which is
being supported by Title II funds during the period May 1978 through
April 1979. The project is part of a tri-agency endeavor which includes the




732 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 277-279

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued

Departments of Industrial Relations, Employment Development and
Consumer Affairs. The purpose of the project is the enforcement of laws
pertaining to construction contractors, such as those concerning licensing,
independent contractors, employment taxes and safety standards. The
departments exchange information and conduct audits in the specific -
areas that they regulate. It is generally assumed that if a contractor has
violated one regulatory law, it is likely that the contractor has’ violated
other laws as well.

EDD is proposing the expenditure of $308,074 in the budget year for 13 -
new Auditor I positions and three Office ‘Assistant II positions to perma-
nently staff this program.

The department indicates that between May and September of 1978 it
was able to generate an additional 192 contractor audits with a resulting
net recovery of $210,648 in unpaid taxes. Based on these results, EDD
anticipates that an estimated 1,100 additional contractor audit cases would
lead to the recovery of $505,730 in taxes. The projected audit recovery per
case is less than half of the amount collected last summer. These budget
estimates indicate that future audit leads are not expected to be as produc-
tive as the original leads.

Currently, PWEA funds support 11 position equivalents at the student
assistant level. These student assistant positions were designed to perform
certain “back-up” routine functions in order that the auditors could spend
‘more time in the field. However, as a result of discussions with EDD
management and field office personnel, we found that:

1. These student assistants were not targeted to the same geographic
areas where the other departments which worked on this program con-
centrated auditing personnel.

2. Frequently, these positions were not utilized as back-up positions for
the auditors working on these violations.

Consequently we question whether the results of this pilot audit pro-
gram, were in fact due to the hiring of the student assistants. We believe -
the department achieved the results through a reallocation of its existing
audit resources. The department has not provided information which
would demonstrate that this program cannot be continued with existing

.resources. Therefore, we cannot recommend the approval of 16 new posi-
tions for this activity. :




Item 280 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 733

Employment Development Department
LEGISLATIVE MANDATES

Item 280 from the General

Fund Budget p. 748
Requested 1979-80 ......coouovereeeeeeerereeeeeeteveinns et erseerenes $600,000
Estimated 1978-T9.......cvvreereire et ssssesssnsenesessecanneessess 1,839,000
ACHUAL TOTT=T8 ...ttt sresressre s esaobssseinns R 000

Requested decrease $1,239,000 (67.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction .........ccccoceeeveniermecrsienireecenreeens None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Various jurisdictions of local government, including school districts, spe-
cial districts and municipalities, reimburse the Unemployment Insurance

. Fund for the actual cost of unemployment insurance benefits received by

their former employees. Because of liberalized benefit entitlements, the
unemployment insurance cost to local government has been increasing.
However, because the state mandated the benefit increases, it must pay
the increased local cost, pursuant to provisions in the Revenue and Taxa-
tion Code. '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval,

The budget proposes $600,000 for reimbursing local government entities
for legislatively mandated local costs. This is a decrease of $1,239,000 or 67.4
percent from the level of expenditures anticipated in the current year.
Two factors account for the decrease. First, the implementation of federal
law in California has reduced the state’s obligation to reimburse local
governments.

Chapter 2, Statutes of 1978, implemented the provisions of federal Pub-
lic Law 94-566, which extended unemployment insurance coverage to all
employees of state and local government including school employees.
Coverage for these employees is mandated by federal law and regulations
and not by state statutes as of January 30, 1978. As a result of Chapter 2,
the state will no longer be responsible for reimbursing local entities for the
cost of unemployment insurance coverage. EDD projects that within the
next two years, reimbursements to local entities for unemployment insur-
ance costs will be phased out completely. The $600,000 proposed in the
budget will provide reimbursements for claims which cover the pre-Janu-
ary 30, 1978 period.

Second, the backlog of claims for payments to school ernployees was
eliminated during the current year. Thus, the added cost of reducing the
backlog will not be incurred in 1979-80.




734 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 281

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION

Item 281 from the General

Fund Budget p. 758
Requested 1979-80 ........ccoviininnrieinnnennsessnrssnssivesesssiveseseses $14,329,801
Estimated 1978-T9.......cccocereivnierrrererninnrsrnseresnsessiressssseseassssssasesesans 13,752,771
ACUA] 19TTT8 ..corereeiirirreereeseeteertee s ete et ss s ss s st eansesesanens 11,621,666

Requested increase $577,030 (4.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............covveinernriineriinnenis $101,747

1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item . Deseription ) Fund Amount
281 Support, Departient of Rehabili- General = - . $11,829,801
tation ’
Chapter 1227,
Statutes of 1978
2,500,000
Total $14,329,801
. Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS © . page

1. Workshop Positions. Reduce Item 281 by $101,747 (Gen- 740
eral Fund). Recommend ehmmatlon of 3.5 posxtlons for
workshop activities.

- 2. Recommend transfer of $1.5 million from State Personnel 741
Board (Item 128) to Department of Rehabilitation pursuant
to recommendation in Item 128.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Rehabilitation’s primary responsibility is to assist
and encourage physically or mentally handicapped individuals to prepare
for and engage in gainful employment. Programs related to fulfilling this
responsibility are the removal of architectural and transportation barriers,
prevocational services to disabled persons not yet ready for vocational
rehabilitation, development of small business opportunities for the blind
and severely disabled, advocacy for the rights and opportunities of the
disabled and service to clients through vocational rehabilitation ¢counsel-
ors.

The department operates under the authority of the Federal Rehabilita-
tion Act of 1973, as amended in 1974 and 1978, and Division 10 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code. The budget identifies the following five
programs administered- through the department:

1. Rehabilitation of the Disabled

2. Small Business and Job Development

3. Development of Community Rehabilitation Resources

4. Habilitation Services

5. Administration




Item 281 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 735

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a total program expenditure of $115,740,780, of
which $94,186,308, or 81.4 percent, is from federal funds and $14,329,801;
or 12.4 percent, is from the General Fund. Reimbursements of $4,678,648
constitute 4 percent of the budget. An additional $2,546,023, constituting
2.2 percent of the total budget, is from special deposit funds which consist
of federal funds and other revenue. The total proposed expenditure is
$4,887,520, or 4.4 percent, above estimated total expenditures during the
current year.

The proposed level of General Fund support, $14,329,801, is $577,030, or
4.2 percent, above estimated expenditures during the current year. Table
1 summarizes the sources of funding for the three fiscal years ending June
30, 1980: :

Table 1

Summary of Funding Sources
Department of Rehabilitation
1977-78 to 1979-80

Actual FEstimated . Proposed . Percentage
1977-78 1978-79 1978-80 Difference  Change
L. General Fund ......cc..cooormmrmmssisesnns $11,621,666 $13,752,771 $14,329.801 $577,030 +4.2%

2. Federal Funds
(a) Section  110—Basic 1973
Rehabilitation Act as amended ........ 62930965  67,548959 70,518,107 2,969,148 +44
(b) Social Security Disabilities
Beneficiaries—Social Security Act as

amMended .....coeureererrersssnssesisssrsens © 8,710,000 10,559,939 12,468,684 1,908,745 +183
(¢) Supplemental Secunty Income :
RECIDIENLS .c.ovvrevvrrcivnsiiemsnesasinnessns 7,420,000 9478843 - . 10,617,758 1,138915 +120.
(d) Other Federal Funds............. 1,941,871 3,135,353 2133626 - 1,001,727 =320
3. Special Deposit Fund—Vendor Stand
Account 803,222 946,815 994,156 47,341 +5.0
4. Reimbursements.....ucemeeummimmserrene 6,199,576 5,430,580 4,678,648 —751,932 -139
TOTAL : $100,317,300 $110,853260  $115,740,780 +84,887,520 +44

Table 2 compares expendijtures and personnel-years, by program for
the current and budget years.

The sharing ratio for the basic rehabilitation program costs is 80 percent
federal and 20 percent state. Rehabilitation services provided to benefici-
aries of Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI) and to recipients of
Supplementary Security Income (SSI) are supported by federal funds.

Contro! Sections 27.1 and 27.2

In compliance with Control Sections 27.1 and 27.2 of the 1978 Budget
Act, the department’s current year budget was reduced by a total of
$900,000. In accordance with Section 27.1, $750,000 was deleted from oper-
ating expenses and equipment. Eight positions and $150,000 will be delet-
ed in compliance with Section 27.2. The department has not identified the
specific positions.




736 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ’ Item 281
DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued

Table 2

Department of Rehabilitation
Personnel-Years and Gross Expenditures by Program
1978-79 and 1979-80

Estimated  Proposed

Personnel Personnel  Estimated Proposed
Years Years.  Expenditures . Expenditures

1978-79 1979-80 1978-79 1978-80.
I. Rehabilitation of Disabled............co...... 2,192.0 2,099.52 $98,724,735 $101,800,067
II, Small Business and Job Development 59.0 59.0 4,145,919 4,298,910

IIl. Development - of Community Re- ]

SOurces ... N 305 - 305 5,482,606 4,674,759
IV. Habilitation Services ... 2.0° 945 2,500,000 4,967,044
V. Administration (328.8) (328.8) (10471,314) (10,627,116)
Total 2,283.5 2,283.5 3110, 853,260 $115,740,780

“925 positions redirected to the newly established Habilitation Services program
b Funded through Chapter 1227, Statutes of 1978 (AB 2461)

Rehabilitation Engineering Technology Grant (CARE-TECH)

The budget proposes to continue funding for a project begun in the
current year to develop a model system for the delivery of rehabilitation
technology information. The major goal of the project is to develop an
information system about existing assistance devices. An assistive device
is any mechanical device, such as a special wheelchair, which assists dis-
abled persons to expand their range of functioning.

The primary source of funding for the project is a federal HEW grant
that will provide $200,000 for federal fiscal year 1979 and $250 000 annually
for 1980 and 1981. The state participation is $14,933.

Habilitation Services Program

Habilitation services are prevocational services designed to assist those
severely disabled persons who are currently unable to benefit from voca-
tional rehabilitation programs but can benefit from broad range develop-
mental programs to increase independence and social functioning.

In our 1978-79 Analysis, we recommended that “habilitation” services
be presented as a separate program in the Governor’s Budget so that the
costs and benefits of the program can be assessed more easily. This has
been done in the budget for 1979-80. Table 4 shows total expenditures and
personnel years for habilitation services by organizational unit within the
department. :




Item 281 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 737

Table 3

Habilitation Services Program .
Fiscal Year 1979-80

Proposed
Personnel-  Proposed
Years  Expenditures
1979-80 1979-80

Organizational Unit '
Orientation Center for the Blind 393 $1,015,042

Counselor Teacher (45 percent Vocational) . 143 439,743 -
Counselor Teacher (55 percént Non-Vocational) 17.4 537463
Workshop Demonstration Project o 44 124,437
Reader Services for the Blind ‘ L= 88,808
Independent Living Research Project 39 139,405
Workshop Long-Term Funding, Chapter 1227, Statutes of 1978 ... .19 2,376,222 -
Total Habilitation Services Program 81.2 $4,721,120
Undistributed Administrative Cost N 133 - 245924
Total - 945 ‘ $4 967044 .

The goals of the Habilitation Services program are to (a) develop a
broad range developmental approach to increase independence, (b) im-
prove social functioning and (c) develop the individual’s’ potentlal for
vocational rehabilitation programs.

New Federal Legislation

‘In October 1978, Congress passed leglslatlon which amended the 1973
Rehabilitation Act and added new provisions for providing habilitation
services to all disabled groups. This legislation (known as the Comprehen-
sive Service Act) will have a significant impact on the Department of
Rehabilitation’s mission.

Prior to the enactment of this leglslatlon the primary mandate of the
department was to provide vocational rehabilitation services to the non-
severely disabled and the severely disabled. As a result; the department
tends to serve clients between the ages of 18 and 64: While the department
provided some habilitation services, as well, these services were not a key
feature of the department’s activities. The 1978 amendments, however,
require the department to provide habilitation services to all disabled
groups in order to qualify for federal funding. Because the new provisions
do not have a vocational focus, the age group of those eligible to receive
habilitation services from the department could be broadened to mclude
children and older citizens. ‘

A major provision of the new federal law establishes the Comprehenswe
Services for Independent Living program. This program will provide
grants to states to help finance comprehensive services for severely dis-
abled individuals who do not presently have the employment potential
which enables them to live and function independently. Services could
include rehabilitation, health, homemaker and attendant care as well:as

others'needed to enable disabled persons to live independently: Priority

is to be given to those currently unserved by other rehabilitation or devel-
opmentally disabled programs. Other provisions of ‘the act authorize




738 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 281

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued

g}l;ants to establish Centers for Independent Living for the severely dis-
abled.

In 1972 California established its first Center to provide a range of
services such as counseling, health maintenance and independent living
training. There are now 20 Centers in operation, 13 of which have re-
ceived state funds for partial support.

The act authorizes an annual appropriation of $80 million for the Cen-
ters and the program of comprehensive services. However, the federal
budget includes only $2 million in grant funds. The department indicates
that it could potentially receive only $200,000 of these funds.

Finally, the act authorizes a community services employment program
for disabled persons, under which grants may be awarded to aid disabled
persons in establishing their own business. The department could receive
$3.5 million for this purpose.

In summary, the new legislation (1) significantly broadens the man-
dates of services to be provided by the department, (2) increases the
number of disabled client groups to be served, and (3) authorizes approxi-
mately $3.7 million in additional funds which are likely to be available to
the department. The full impact of the new legislation will not be known
until the spring of 1979, when the federal regulations implementing the
new law will be issued.

In order that the Legislature may thoroughly assess the fiscal and pro-
gram ramifications of the new federal law during budget hearings, the
department should advise the Legislature as to how its program for 1979-
80 could be affected by the act’s provisions.

Program for the Industrially Injured

‘Chapter 1435, Statutes of 1974, requires that vocational rehabilitation
services be a regular benefit under the Workers’ Compensation program.
The benefit became effective for all injuries which occurred on or after

" January 1, 1975: Fees for services provided to injured workers under Chap-
ter 1435 are charged to insurance carriers or to former employers of the
injured workers. -

In order to establish the initial phases of the 1ndustr1ally injured worker
program, the department applied for and was granted funding through
Title IT of the Public Works Employment Act. A total of $313,076 was
granted in fiscal year 1976-77 and $469,615 was granted in fiscal year
1977-78. The funds were to support the establishment of a separate unit
specifically assigned to implement the program. The funds provided sup-
port. for 66.5 positions. Additional Title II funds of $122, 902 were provided
in 1977-78.

From the beginning, the department antlclpated that the program
would become self-supporting through reimbursements. However, in the
197778 fiscal year reimbursements of $539,863 were able to support only
35 percent of the program costs. The remainder of the costs were support-
ed by (1) Title II funds of $592,517, (2) federal funds of $335,307 and (3)
$83,827 from the General Fund, for a total of $1,551,514. At the time the
additional Title II funds were granted, the department projected self-




Item 281 HEAI;TH AND wELFARE / 139

support by fiscal year 1980-81. In the current year, reimbursements are
estimated to total $705,028, or 44.7 percent, of program support. Other
support consists of (1) Title II funds of $447,715 (28.4 percent), (2) federal
funds of $339,184 (21.5 percent), and $84,796 from the General Fund (5.4
percent) for a total of $1,576,723 and 66.5 positions. :

The budget proposes to continue the same current level of 66.5. It also -
anticipates that reimbursements will increase to $1,137,817, or 68 percent
of total program cost. For this to happen, the fees collected from insurance .
companies will have to increase $432,789, or 61 percent. Additional sup-
port will continue to come from federal and state funds of $533,777 ($427,-
022 federal and $106,755 state) . No additional Title II funds are antlclpated
after January 1979.

The department now expects the program to achleve self-support by
fiscal year 1981-82, one year later than previously estimated. According to
the department, it has failed to achieve higher reimbursement levels due
to the backlog of eligibility determinations which the Department of
Industrial Relations (DIR) is required to provide.

While the Department of Rehabilitation has primary responsibility for
(1) developing individual rehabilitation plans and (2) prov1d1ng actual
rehabilitation services, the Rehabilitation Bureau of the DIR is mandated
under Chapter 1435 to review and approve the individual rehabilitation
plans. Without this approval, called the Qualified Injured Worker .(QIW)
document, the Department of Rehabilitation cannot bill, and therefore
cannot be reimbursed by, an msurance carrier for the cost of serv:ces :
provided. ‘
" Currently, DIR has a sxgmflcant backlog of potential Qualxﬁed Injured
Worker cases. Until these cases are approved, the Department of Rehabili--
tation continues to provide services without reimbursements-from the
Ainsurance carriers. To compound the problem, the Department of

Rzhabilitation is not always submitting the proper docummentation plans to
- the Department of Industrial Relations.

Because the Department of Rehabilitation is mandated to provide serv-
ice to all qualified persons, regardless of whether a QIW document is
approved, failure to provide the document results in the costs for provid-
ing the service being shifted to basic federal/state rehabilitation funds.

In an attempt to eliminate the backlog and meet the demands of in-
creasing caseloads, the DIR has proposed the addition of seven Workman
Compensation Rehablhtatlon Consultants and eight Office Assmtant IIs in -
the budget.

The Department of Rehabilitation also reports that insurance carriers
and self-insured public and private agencies are adding to the problems -
of collecting reimbursements. The employing agency is required to notify
the Department of Industrial Relations within 120 days of an accident
affecting one of its workers. However, the Department of Rehabilitation
reports that the notification is not always submitted in a timely manner,
and in some instances it is not submitted at all. o

For these reasons, we have serious concerns about the abxhty of ‘the-
Department of Rehabilitation to (1) increase its relmbursement level to
support 68 percent of the program, (2) to support the program without




740 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 281

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued

the use of additional state and federal resources, and (3) to become self-
supporting by the projected time of fiscal year 1981-82.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Department of Rehabilitation
report to the subcommittees on (1) the Department of Industrial Rela-
tions” success in reducing the backlog, (2) its ability to increase the level
of reimbursement and (3) the basis for its projection that the program can
become self-supporting by 1981-82. Such information should be made
available by April 1, 1979.

Workshops

We recommend that 3.5 positions be e]zmmated from Item 281, for a
General Fund savings of $101,747.

Chapter 1227, Statutes of 1978, appropriated $2,500,000 to the Depart-
ment of Rehabilitation to purchase services for developmentally disabled
adults enrolled in community-based sheltered workshops and work activ-
ity centers who are either not funded or are only partially funded by
public or private agencies.

Sheltered workshops are programs which provide training in vocational
and social skills which may lead to competltlve employment. Work activ-
ity centers provide long-term training in personal and social skills which
may create a rehabilitation potential. These programs are funded from a
variety of private and public sources. Many clients receive funding from
more than one source. However, some clients are accepted by the pro-
grams without any source of funds or only a partial source. The clients are
referred to as unfunded or partially funded clients.

Chapter 1227 mandates that the $2,500,000 be used to purchase services
for clients enrolled in workshops on July 1, 1978. Priority funding is to be .
given to unfunded clients. The department estimates that it will serve
approximately 1,100 chents in 1978-79 for a total expenditure of $1.8 mil-
lion.

From the $2.5 million appropriation available in the current year, the
department has established 5.5 positions at a cost of $108,743. Two of these
positions were administratively established in the current year, and al-
though funding for them is included in the budget, the positions are
currently unfilled. The department reports it is in the process of recruiting
these positions. The remaining 3.5 positions have been redirected from a
workshop demonstration project that terminated on December 31, 1978.
The budget requests $151,502 to fund program administration in the
budget year.

In an analysis of Chapter 1227 prepared by the department, the depart-
ment estimated its annual cost to administer the program at $46,500 for
two staff positions, leaving a balance of $2,453,500 for purchase of services.

‘Because the intent of the bill was to maximize purchase of service dollars
for severely disabled clients in workshops, we question the appropriate-
ness of using two to three times the estimated amount for administration.

We recommend that the funding level of the program be reduced to
$49,755 to reflect the staffing level anticipated in the department’s en-
rolled bill analysis (two positions) adjusted for inflation. This will permit




Item‘281 * HEALTH AND WELFARE / 741

a Geéneral Fund savings of $101,747v.

Recommend $1.5 Million Transfer From the State Personnel Board

We recommend that, if the recommendation contained in our analysis
of the State Personnel Board (SPB) (Item 128) is adopted to transfer $1.5
million from the board to the Department of Rehabilitation, an adjust-
ment be made to increase the department’s General Fund appropriation
by that amount (Increase Item 281).

In our analysis of the SPB (Item 128) we recommend that $1.5 million
be transferred from the board to the Department of Rehabilitation. If our’
recommendation is adopted, this Item should be increased by $1.5 mlIhon :
as a technical adjustment.




742 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

General Summary

Table 1 identifies expenditures and revenues from all funds for pro-
grams administered by the Department of Social Services for fiscal years
1978-79 and 1979-80.

Funds for the Department of Social Services are contained in nine items
and one control section of the 1979-80 Budget Bill, as identified in Table
2. The department requests a total of $1,684,952,084 from the General
Fund for fiscal year 1979-80. This is an increase of $85,243,554, or 5.3
percent, over estimated current year General Fund expenditures.

Table 1

Department of Social Services
Expenditures and Revenues by Program

All Funds
1978-79 and 1979-80
Estimated Proposed Change over 1978-79
Program 1978-79 1979-80 - Amount Percent
1. - State Operations .......c.ccoeeeresvvenne $88,350,676 $89,114,809 $764,133 - 09%
Il. AFDC 1,857,736,900 2,024,242,200 166,505,300 9.0
IIL.  SSI/SSP 1,551,817,400 1,661,131,200 109,313,800 7.0
IV. Attorneys’ Fees for Judicial )
. Review of Fair Hearings............ —_ 15,000 15,000 n/a
V. Special Adult Programs.............. 5,472,596 6,003,700 531,104 9.7
VI. Harrington vs. Obledo Court T :
Case » - 5,798,600 5,798,600 n/a
VIL Special Social Services o ‘
Programs .........commsinessssisssinnns 501,551,326 567,075,289 65,523,963 13.1
VIIL - County Welfare Department .
, . Administration ..........coloeereeecrreees 370,033,891 409,698,271 39,664,380 10.7
IX. Indo-Chinese Refugee Program o ‘ .
Residuals .....ccooovmnvrenrcersncrnersserniens 17,210,500 15,662,400 —1,548,100 —-90
X. State Council on Developmen- : i i i
- tal Disabilities and Area : } o
Boards ® 1,922,010 — —1,922,010°° —-100.0
Total $4,394,095,299 - $4,778,741,469 - $384,646,170 88%

. General Fund.........cocoemrurnvcrinenns $1,599,708,530  $1,684,952,084 -  $85,243,554 <53
Federal Funds. . 2117478760 . 2,355,770,246 - 238201486 . 113
County Funds 647,292,819 715,512,948 68,220,129 10.5
Reimbursements .........ccouc.veeeennee 29,615,190 22,506,191 —17,108,999 ~240

2 Funding and administrative support responsibilities for these organizations were transferred to the

Department of Social Services from the Department of Developmental Services for the period October
1, 1978 through June 30, 1979. In fiscal year 1979-80, these entities have separate budgets.

TTTIAT rvww - -




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 743

Table 2
Department of Social Services

General Fund Requests
1978-79 and 1979-80

Estimated Proposed Percent
Budget Item ) 1978-79 1979-80 Change
282. Departmental Support.....c..coceocccicens $26,626,086 $34,444,087 © 294%
Control )
Section : i
325 Cash Grants—AFDC .ooiiviin. 612,364,000 661,967,800 81
283  Attorneys’ Fees ........... . — 15,000 N/A
284 Cash Grants—SSI/SSP ... 734,844,300 * 706,156,442 -39
285  Special Adult Programs ............cconeeunne 5,437,596 5,968,700 9.8
286  Harrington vs. Obledo Court Case.. — 5,798,600 : N/A
287  Special Social Service Programs ...... 132,392,220 177,143,755 338
288  County Administration 71,420,291 79,008,300 106
289  Executive Mandates ... 42,100 42,100 0
290  Legislative Mandates 16,581,937 - 14,407,300 —-131
Total $1,599,708,530 $1,684,952,084 5.3%

2 Includes $14,061,100 of increased cost to the counties for the SSI/SSP program resulting from unanticipat-
ed increases in assessed valuations in 1978-79 of approximately 10 percent: This cost was defrayed from
the General Fund.

D‘eparrtment of Social Services
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT

Itemn 282 from the General

Fund Budget p. 768
ReQUESEEA 197980 ......ovvveeeeeeseeereesssiesssessesesssssseessesesessseereseesesenee $34,444,087
Estimated 1978-T9.......c.ccooiiiiicedecncsccesisnres s e 26,626,086
Actual 19TT=T8 ...ttt et ssesenes N/A

Requested increase $7,818,001 (29.4 percent) :

Total recommended TEAUCHON cvvvecceeivieeeecd e eeesreeees $1,457,067
. ’ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Indo-Chinese Refugee Assistance Program. Recommend 746
the Department of Social Services report to the fiscal com-
mittees during budget hearings on the likelihood that the
federal government will provide 100 percent funding for
the Indo-Chinese  Refugee Assistance progfam during
1979-80.

2. Special Consultants. Reduce by $45,000. Recommend 748
reduction of $45,000 from the General Fund and $45,000
from federal funds by eliminating temporary help funding
for special consultants.

3. Title XX Training Contracts. Recommend reduction of 749
$341,250 in federal funds by eliminating Title XX training
contracts.




744 _/ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 282
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

4. Attorney General Services. Reduce by $73,892. Recom- 749
mend a reduction to eliminate overbudgeting for Attorney
General services. 7

5. Reorganization Report. Recommend the Department of 749
Social Services submit a reorganization report to the Legis-
lature prior to budget hearings in order to comply with

~ language in the Budget Act of 1978.

6. Disability FEvaluation Accountants. Recommend reduc- = 750
tion of $93,301 in federal funds by deleting six proposed

. positions for disability evaluation accounting.

7. Program Development Division. Reduce by $219,244. 750
Recommend elimination of a CEA II and a Staff Services
Manager II in the deputy director’s office of the Program
Development Division for a savings of $50,187 in General
Funds and $32,087 in federal funds. Recommend transfer
of function and remaining positions in the Program Devel-
opment Division to the Administration Division. Recom-
mend elimination of funding for public assistance
demonstration projects for a reduction of $169,057 from the
General Fund and $169,057 from federal funds. ‘

8. Fair Hearing Positions. Reduce by $323586. Recom- 753
mend deletion of 18 proposed fair hearing positions for a
reduction of $323,586 from the General Fund and $226,730
from federal funds.

9. Food Stamp Outreach. Reduce by $37,408. Recommend 755
deletion of 3 positions for food stamp outreach for a reduc-
tion .of $37,408 from the General Fund and $37,408 from
federal funds. Withhold recommendation on funds
proposed for food stamp outreach contracts.

10. Social Service Positions. Reduce by $757,937. Recom- - 755
mend deletion of 29.5 proposed social service positions.

11. Rural Youth Employment Project. Recommend con- 757
tinuation of eight positions for a limited term ending Sep-
tember 30, 1979. v

12. Federally Funded Positions. Recommend supplemental 757

. language be added to instruct the Department of Social o
Services to immediately terminate positions for the Indo-
Chinese Refugee Assistance program and the Office of
Child Abuse Prevention in the event federal funds for .
these programs are discontinued. :

13. Caseload Movement and FExpenditure Heport Recom— 760
mend current law be amended deleting requirement that
monthly Caseload Movement and Expenditure Report be
submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

'+ 14. Control Section 32.5—Proposed AFDC Regulations. 769
Reduce by $1,695500. Recommend control section limit
be reduced by $1,698,500 for the cost of proposed regula-
tions which have not been issued.




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 745

15. Control Section 32.5—AFDC Cost-of- szmg Increase by 770
$6,478800. Recommend that current law for calculating
AFDC cost-of-living adjustment be changed and that con-
trol section limit be increased by $6,478,800 to provide a
6.91 percent cost-of-living increase.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977, created a new Department of Social
Services effective July 1, 1978. This department has been designated the
single state agency for purposes of administering welfare and social serv-
ices programs supported by state and federal funds. This department
retained the welfare operations function of the former Department of
Benefit Payments, and assumed responsibility for the disability evaluation,
community care licensing and social services functions of the former De-
partment of Health.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Governor’s Budget proposes $34,444,087 from the General Fund for
support of the Department of Social Services in 1979-80. This is $7,818,001,
or 29.4 percent, more than estimated General Fund expenditures for the
current year. Table 1 identifies the major components of this General
Fund cost increase. Total program expenditures, including federal funds
and reimbursements, are projected at $89,114,809 which is $764,133, or 0.9
percent, more than total estimated expenditures in the current year. of -
this amount, $61,686,332 is for personal services and $27,428 477 is for
operating expenses and equipment.

Table 1

Proposed General Fund Adjustments for the Department of Social Services’
State Operations Budget

Adjustment Total

A. Budget Base $26,626,086
B. Budget Adjustments :
1. Employee benefits $489,548
2. Merit salary adjustment 143,921
3. 5 percent price increase ' 395,728
4. Transfer from social services item to consolidate Title XX funds 5,529,808
5. Current year one-time costs —1,689,783
6. Budget change proposals 2,963,779
7. Reduction for funds separately identified in Item 283 .............. —15,000
Total, Budget Increases 7,818,001
Proposed Total General Fund, Item 282 .....ccoveeeccrcennrvrrvmmuones $34,444,087

The requested departmental support expenditures for 1979-80 include
the transfer of $5,529,808 to consolidate Title XX funds.When the General
Fund budget totals are adjusted for this change and the $1.7 million in
current year one-time costs, proposed expenditures for state operations
increase $4.0 million, or 14.9 percent, over the current year.




746 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 282
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET ISSUES

Reorganization Funding Transfer

Item 255 of the Budget Act of 1978 appropriated $3 million from the
General Fund to the Department of Finance to augment the budgets of
the Departments of Health Services and Social Services. These funds were
to be used to offset any adjustments in federal financial participation
resulting from the reorganization of the Health and Welfare Agency.

During the current year, the Department of Finance approved a budget
revision submitted by the Department of Social Services requesting that
$1.5 million be transferred from Item 255 to its départmental support item.
These funds were used to offset an anticipated deficit resulting from a
shortfall in federal funds of $1.5 million. This resulted in no net change in
the department’s support budget, but it increased the General Fund sup-
port by $1.5 and decreased federal support by the same amount. The
Governor’s Budget proposes to continue the $1.5 million General Fund
augmentation ‘in fiscal year 1979-80.

Control Sections 27.1 and 27.2

Control Sections 27.1 and 27.2 of the Budget Act of 1978 require that the
Department of Finance restrict expenditures for personal services and
operating expenses and equipment in order to'achieve a specified funding
reduction in the current year. The proposed budget for the department
indicates that the following savings will be achieved pursuant to these
provisions:

a. $1.2 million savings in operating expenses and equipment, of which
half is federal funds and half is state funds.

b. $2.2 million savings in personal services, of which half is federal funds
and half is state funds.

These reductions are to be made in the current year and to be continued
as permanent reductions in the budget year. The budget indicates that
reductions in operating expenses and equipment will be achieved in the
areas of printing, electronic data processing, general expense, contractual
services, and communications. The budget also indicates that reductions
in personal services will be achieved by the elimination of 114.6 personnel-
years. However, the department has not yet identified which positions will
be eliminated. We will review the proposed position reductions when that
information becomes available.

Indo-Chinese Refugee Assistance Program

We recommend that the Department of Social Services report during
the budget hearings on the likelihood that the federal government will
provide 100 percent funding for the Indo-Chinese Refugee Assistance
Program during 1979-50.

‘The Indo-Chinese Refugee Assistance Program (IRAP) was established
by federal law and policy directives to provide benefits to eligible Indo-
Chinese refugees. In 1978-79, IRAP expenditures are estimated to total
$68.8 million. These expenditures are 100 percent federally funded. Asa -
result of recent federal legislation (PL 95-549), federal funds for this pro-




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 747

gram will terminate on October 1, 1979, and Indo-Chinese refugees who
are eligible will be transferred to other assistance programs.

The Governor’s Budget assumes that current federal law will be
amended to continue 100 percent federal funding of the IRAP program
through the remaining three quarters of 1979-80. If federal law is not
changed, however, state expenditures to replace federal IRAP funds could

increase above the budget level by anywhere from $29 3 million to $36. 9
million.

Table 2 .
Local Asslstance and Administrative Costs for lndo-Chmese Refugees
i o . 1979-80
{In Mllllons)
Federal
Ist
Quarter
- o s Normal . - - IRAP Coo :
Program © Total Share Funding State - County
Local Assistance '
AFDC $11.1 $26 - $7.0 .- $34
SSI/SSP 39 09 28 SR
Residual —_ 5.7 — -
General Relief — — — 64
Medi-Cal ...... 41 5.7 17.2 —-
Social Services ... — 23 38 . |
SUDLOtAl .onvesiveerinsiaserssnsssarneriionans 1 $19.1 $172 $30.8 $10.9-.
Administration : . . e
AFDC . 2.1 1.0 03 04 04
Residual : 05 —_ 05 — L —
General Relief ..........coininniniiinn 31 ) _ T : P B |
Medi-Cal 27 1.0 04 . . 13 P -
State SUPPOTL covonrvreresisiserrinsssseenes . - 08 S 02 .. 06 -
Subtotal ........ccceerrneres fresoresginsmssnenes - $92. - . $2.0 ©. 814 %23 $3.5
Total : . 8872 $21.1 $186 . $331 . . . 8l44

The state would be requiredto provide $29.3 million in accordance with
existing state funding requirements for welfare and Medi-Cal programs.
The state would not be obligated to replace the remaining $3.8 million for
IRAP social services in the event federal funds were not forthcoming but
the Legislature might choose to make these funds available as well. Final-
ly, if the Legislature adopted a policy of fully reimbursing counties for the
cost of AFDC grants and administration, as it did for the current year, state
expenditures would have to rise by another $3.8 million.

It is our understanding at this time that no federal legislation has been
introduced to continue full federal funding for IRAP through the last three
quarters of 1979-80. Therefore, we recommend that the department re-
port during the budget hearings on the hkehhood that federal funds will
be avallable for IRAP durmg 1979-80.




748 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 282
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

Use of Special Consultants

We recommend that Item 282 be reduced by $90,000 consisting of $45,-
000 from federal funds and $45,000 from the General Fund, by eliminating
temporary help funding for special consultants.

The Governor’s Budget contains $1,262,358, all funds, for 73.5 temporary
help positions. This is a decrease of $7,047, or 0.6 percent, below current-
year expenditures. These funds are used for staff costs relating to: (a)
overtime and seasonal temporary help salaries, (b) vacation earnings of
employeés who leave the department, (c¢) recruitment and hiring of mi-
nority employees, (d) overlapping of positions to provide training for new
employees and (e) special consultants.

We requested the Department of Social Services to identify how special
consultants had been used during fiscal year 1977-78 and the first six
months of fiscal year 1978-79. We received information on seven consult-
ants. Based on our review of this information, we have identified the
following problems with the department’s policy regarding special con-
sultants:

1. The salaries and hmng periods for some of the consultants have been
excessive. For example, the department hired one consultant for $200 per
day for a period of 5.5 months for a total expenditure of $24,200. On an
annualized basis, this amounts to $52,800 per year.

2.- The products produced by some of the consultants have been of
questionable value. For example, the department hired two consultants to
prepare reports on welfare training and disability evaluation, one for $79
per day for a total of 217 days and one for $177 per day for a total of 132
days. Although draft reports were prepared, they were never put into final
form. In addition, the department was unable to identify what action it
had taken relative to the product prepared.by each consultant.

3. In some cases, special consultant positions have been used inappro-
priately. For example, in two instances the department hired individuals
as consultants for a period of nine months each, prior to their appoint-
ments to exempt positions within the department. The State Administra-
tive Manual states that temporary help positions are to be used for
temporary, seasonal or intermittent uses as contrasted to longer-term,
more permanent staffing needs.

The level of funding proposed for temporary help pos1t1ons in the
proposed budget is based on prior year expenditures rather than on an
identification of specific budget year needs. Based on information pro-
vided by the department, we estimate that the department expended
$91,289 for special consultants during fiscal year 1977-78. Current year
‘expenditures appear to be about the same. Because of the problems we
have identified regarding how these positions have been used in the past,
and because the department is unable to justify the use of special consult-
ants in the budget year, we recommend that Item 282 be reduced by
$90,000, all funds.




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE 7/ 749

Titie XX Training Contracts

We recommend that Item 282 be reduced by $341,250 in fedem] funds
for Title XX training contracts.

The Governor’s Budget proposes a total of $341,250 in federal funds for
Title XX training contracts. Of this amount, $210,000 is for departmental
staff to coordinate Title XX training activities and $131,250 is for commu-
nity rehabilitation training. This is an increase of $16,250, or five percent,
over estimated current year contract expenditures. However, the depart-
ment indicates that no contracts have been negotxated todate for expendl-
ture of funds in the current year.

In Item 287, Special Social Service Programs, we have 1dent1ﬁed a num-
ber of problems with the department’s current management and utiliza-
tion of Title XX training funds. Based on the problems discussed in that
item and based on the fact that the department is unable to identify what
specific positions or contracts will be funded in the current or budget year,
we recommend Item 282 be reduced by $341,250 in federal funds.

Attorney General Services

We recommend a reduction of $73,892 from the General F und because
of overbudgeting for Attorney General services.

The budget proposes $73,892 to reimburse the Attorney General for
legal services related to adoptions. We recommend that this amount be
deleted because the Attorney General has no staff to perform this function
and Item 47, Department of Justice, does not contain reimbursements for
these services. In addition, the budget proposes to continue 1.5 positions
established administratively in the current year to provide legal services
for the adoptions program.

Reorganization Report

We recommend that the Department of Social Services submit an up-to-
date reorganization report to the Legislature prior to budget hearings in
order to comply with language in the Budget Act of 1978, .

Section 28.01 of the Budget Act of 1978 required that the department
submit a preliminary reorganization report to the Legislature by August
1, 1978. This report was to identify the department’s internal organization,
utilization of staff and resources, positions to be added or reclassified,
significant budget or organizational changes, and proposed expansion or
reduction of departmental programs. In addition, the department was
required to submit a final reorganization report to the Legislature by
January 1, 1979.

The Department of Social Servxces has not submitted at this time an
approved preliminary or final report to the Legislature. As a result, the -

"Legislature does not have an approved departmental organization chart
to use as a basis for analyzing proposed budget changes. The department
indicates that it will soon submit a report consistent with the departmental
organization reflected in the budget, but that it is now planning a second
major departmental reorganization which will be presented to the Legis-
lature at a later time. In order to comply with Budget Act language, we
recommend that the department submit an up-to-date reorganization
report to the Legislature prior to budget hearings.




- 750 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itern 282
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued ’

PROPOSED STAFFING CHANGES

Table 3 identifies proposed departmental position changes, by division,
for fiscal year 1979-80. These changes are discussed below.

Dlsablllty Evaluation Accounting

We recommend that Item 282 be reduced by $93,301 in federal funds
by deleting six proposed positions for disability evaluation accounting.

The budget proposes $93,301 in federal funds to establish six positions
to process invoices for the Disability Evaluation program. According to
the department’s proposal, 13 accounting positions were required for disa-

‘bility evaluation when that program was a part of the former Department
of Health. However, when the Department of Social Services assumed
responsibility for the program, only seven accounting posmons were iden-
tified and transferred.

It is our understanding that the Health and Welfare Agency made an
intensive effort during the reorganization process to properly identify and
transfer functions among the appropriate departments. If the positions
which had been used to provide accounting support for disability evalua-
tion were improperly reduced by six positions, those positions and funds
should be identified and transferred from the Department of Health Serv-
ices to the Department of Social Services. We therefore recommend that
Item 282 be reduced by $93,301 in federal funds by deleting six proposed
positions. If the Department of Health Services believes that it can justify
an increase in- positions, it should request that new positions be estab-
lished, as provided for in the State Administrative Manual.

Program Development Division

We recommend elimination of a CEA II and a Staff Services Manager
Il in the deputy director’s office of the Program Development Division for
a savings of $50,187 in General Funds and $32,087 in federal funds. We also
recommend that the remaining positions in the Program Development
Division be transferred to the Administration Division.

We recommend that the budget be reduced by $169,057 in General
Funds and $169,057 in federal funds for demonstration projects.

Program Development Division. The Program Development Division
within the department is responsible for identifying, developing, testing
and evaluating alternative plans and programs. These activities are car-
ried out through two branches: (1) the Office of Planning and (2) the
Management Analysis Branch. The Office of Planning includes the Dem-
onstration Projects Bureau and the Research Bureau. The Demonstration
Projects Bureau is responsible for monitoring and evaluating demonstra-
tion projects which are funded by the state and carried out by the coun-
ties, colleges and universities, and recipient organizations. The purpose of
the demonstration projects is to improve the administration of public
assistance programs. The Research Bureau is responsible for performing
short and long term analytical studies.




NSO UL O

—_
[=R-N-3

Table 3

Department of Social Services
Proposed Position Changes for Fiscal Year 1979-80

Fiscal Effect of Proposed Changes

Proposed
Existing: Position Total General Federal Reimburse- .
Division Positions Changes Positions Fund Funds ' ments Total

. Director’s Office.....couerrmssssrens 165 —_ 16.5 - — — —
. Government and Community :

Relations.....co.o.comecreemrsessrasesssnnee 54 -2 52 $-—52,969 — [ — $—52,969
. Welfare Program Operations 1242 143 1385 366,378 $423,117 — 789,495

Legal Affairs 135.5 22.5 158 545,028 . 196,573 - 741,601
. Adult and Family Services ... =~ 2095 48 257.5 690,309 496,613 _ C—_ 1,186,922

Administration ... 640.3 13 653.3 43,039 123458 $34,346 200,843
. Licensing and Assessment...... 357.6 46.5 404.1 1,185,968 — 57,332 1,243,300

Program Development........... 29 -10 - 19 —136,305 —87,145 - —223.450
. Disability Evaluation.... 1,270 21 1,291 322,331 . - 269,101 591,432
. Temporary Help ... wi 135 0 M5 — — — —

TOTAL oo ccvsmmsescssossssinensnss 29101 153.3 3,063.4 $2,963,779 $1,152,616 $360,779 $4,477,174

8% Wol]

LS / TUVATAM ANV HLIVAH



752 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 282
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

Table 4 shows the number and classification of positions in the Program
Development Division for 1978-79 and 1979-80 as identified by the De-
partment of Social Services. In the current year, the division consists of 29
positions. The Governor’s Budget proposes to eliminate 10 positions from
the division as of July 1, 1979. Of the 10 positions, one is a secretary within
the deputy director’s office and nine are within the Office of Planning.
These include two Associate Governmental Program Analysts, four Staff
Services Analysts, one Office Technician and two Office Assistant II posi-
tions. As a result of these reductions, 19 positions rermain in the division,
including two in the deputy director’s office, five in the Office of Planning
and 12 in the Management Analysis Branch.

Table 4 ,
Program Development Division
Authorized Positions
Authorized
Positions
1978-79  1979-80
Program Development Division:

Deputy Director
CEAII 1 1
Staff Services Manager II 1 1
Secretary. ; 1 0
Subtotal 3 2
Office of Planning
Staff Services Manager III 1 1
Staff Services Manager 11 2 2
Staff Services Manager I 1 1
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 2 0
Staff Services Analyst 5 1
Office Technician 1 0
Office Assistant II 2 0
Subtotal 14 5
Management Analysis Branch
Staff Services Manager II 1 1
Staff Services Manager I 2 2
Associate Management Analyst 4 4
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 1 1
Staff Services Analyst 3 3
Secretary i 1
" Subtotal 12 12
Total 29 19

We have two concerns. with the Program Development Division as
proposed for 1979-80. First, we do not believe that this unit of nineteen
positions justifies division status. The Program Development Division has
the fewest number of authorized positions with the exception of the Ex-
ecutive Division. Most divisions within the department consist of more
than 150 authorized positions. Second, the division as proposed would
have a CEA II and a Staff Services Manager II supervising a staff of only
seventeen positions. We therefore recommend that seventeen positions
and the functions of the Program Development Division be transferred




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 753

to the Administration Division, and that the CEA II and Staff Services
Manager II in the deputy director’s office be eliminated.

Office of Planning. The number of authorized positions for this unit
has been reduced from 14 in the current year to five in the budget year.
As a result of this action, we have several concerns with the proposed
structure of the Office of Planning. First, we cannot determine how the
functions of this office will be distributed among the remaining five posi-
tions.

Second, it is unclear how the remalmng positions will be able to achieve
the goals of the office. For example, the department indicates that there
will be two positions instead of six in the demonstration unit responsible
for overseeing a proposed budget of $338,114 for demonstration projects.
In addition, there will be two positions assigned to the Research Unit
which was assigned seven positions during the current year.

Third, the office will consist of an unusually large number of high level
professional positions including one Staff Services Manager III, two Staff
Services Manager II, one Staff Services Manager I and a Staff Services
Analyst.

Prior to budget hearings, we will seek clarification of the functions of
the rermnaining five positions in the Office of Planning,.

Demonstration Projects. The Governor’s Budget proposes $338,114 for
public assistance demonstration projects. This is the same amount which
is estimated to be expended during 1978-79. The purpose of the projects
is to improve the administration of public assistance programs.

We have several concerns with the Governor’s proposal. First, the de-
partment is unable to identify the projects to be funded in 1979-80 because
its screening and selection process does not start until after the Governor’s

_Budget is proposed. Second, although most of the $338,114 appropriated

for demonstration projects for 1978-79 has been committed in the current
year, only two of the proposed five projects have been started as of January
1979.

Because the department is unable to identify how the proposed funds
for demonstration projects will be spent in the budget year, and because
it is likely that projects started in the current year will carry over into the
budget year, we recommend that the $338,114 for demonstration projects
in the proposed budget be eliminated.

Fair Hearing Positions

We recommend the deletion of 18 proposed fair hearing positions result-
ing in a reduction of $323,586 in General Funds and $226,730 in federal
funds.

Recipients of aid and applicants for aid have the right to appeal deci-
sions by county welfare departments which they believe adversely affect
their entitlements to assistance. The Office of Chief Referee conducts
administrative hearings to judge the fairness of decisions made by county
welfare department personnel in handling welfare cases. When a request
for a fair hearing is made, the department schedules a hearing, notifies
both the county and the claimant and assigns a hearing officer. After the
hearing is concluded, the hearing officer writes a proposed opinion for

27—78673




754 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 282

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

adoptlon by the director.

The department proposes to add 13 hearing officers (Staff Counsel I)
and 5 support staff (four Office Assistant IIs and one Office Services
Supervisor I) due to projected workload increases in the fair hearing
process. The department estimates there will be approximately 31,395
hearing requests filed in 1979-80. Of this amount, approximately 18,810
will be withdrawn and 12,585 will be heard and will requlre a written
decision.

We have reviewed actual caseload data for the first five months of
1977-78 and 1978-79. Table 5 shows that the number of intake requests and
decisions rendered for the first five months of 1978-79 is below that of the
comparable period in 1977-78. If this trend continues in the current year,
the department will receive somewhat fewer hearing requests and will
issue fewer decisions in 1978~79 than in 1977-78.

Table 5
Fair Hearing Request Intakes
and Decisions Rendered
1977-78 and 1978-79

1977-78 1978-79
July - July -
Year November Year November
i (actual) (actual) (estimate) (actual)
Intakes ’ 30,391 12,752 26,659 12,358
DECISIONS ...oovvrviarnrrrriresissressnsiees 9,559 4367 9,009 3,754

The department states that new proposed Food Stamp Regulations,
which will go into effect in January 1979, will result in a significant increase
in hearings during the remainder of the current year and in the budget
year. However, because there is no actual data available concerning the
impact of these regulations, and because available data indicates that the
current year workload will be slightly less than that in 1977-78, we are
unable to recommend approval of the requested positions.

During 1977-78 and 1978-79 the department was authorized 50 hearing
officer positions. It estimates that the workload productivity for both inex-
perienced and experienced hearing officers is approximately 215 cases
heard and written per year. Based on 215 cases per hearing officer and
assuming 9,559 decisions disposed of in 1977-78, the department’s staffing
level should have been 45 hearing officers (9,559 < 215 = 45) rather than
50. Using the same methodology, the department’s appropriate staffing
level in 1978-79 would be 42 positions (9,009 +~ 215 = 42) not 50 as
currently authorized. '

We are not recommending a reduction in the department’s current
budget, despite a possible lower fair hearings workload in 1978-79. We
believe it is appropriate that the fair hearings unit be adequately funded
to process appeals in the event a sudden unexpected:surge in appeals
occurs, as might happen when regulations change or the courts overrule
existing procedures. However, we are recommending that the 18 positions
proposed for fair hearings in 1979-80 be deleted.




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 755

Food Stamp Outreach Progrém

We recommend the elimination of two Associate Governmental Pro-
gram Analyst positions and one Office Technician position for a reduction
of $37,408 in General Funds and $37,408 in federal funds.

We withhold recommendation on the funds proposed for contracts with
local community agencies to provide food stamp outreach services.

The budget requests $400,000 for the Food Stamp Outreach program.
This amount consists of $200,000 in federal funds and $200,000 in General
Funds. The General Fund money would replace Title II funds which were
used in the current year. The budget also proposes to convert an Associate
Governmental Program Analyst position from three-quarter to full-time.
At present, the Food Stamp Outreach Unit is authorized one Staff Services
Manager I, 3.7 Associate Governmental Program Analysts and one Office
Technician.

The budget proposes to reduce funding for the Food Stamp Outreach
Program from $767,611 in the current year to $400,000 in the budget year.
This is a reduction of $367,611, or 47.9 percent, from the current year.
Almost all of this reduction is for contracts with community agencies to
provide outreach services.

We have several concerns with the proposed expenditures for the Food
Stamp Outreach program. First, the budget proposes to reduce expendi-
tures for contracts by $362,183, or 66 percent, but makes no corresponding
reduction in the number of staff positions responsible for monitoring and
evaluating these contracts. Therefore, we recommend that the Food
Stamp QOutreach Unit be reduced by two Associate Governmental Pro-
gram Analyst positions. (including the proposed .3 position) and.one Office
Technician. If adopted, this recommendation would leave one Staff Serv-
ices Manager I and two Associate Governmental Program Analyst posi-
tions to monitor the remaining contract funds.

Second, the department is unable to specify how $191,137 of the $400, 000
will be allocated among contractors for outreach activities during 1979-80.
Because food stamp outreach activities are mandated by the federal gov-
ernment and because the department has not made a final decision as to
the allocation of the funds for outreach activities, we withhold recommen-
dation on the funds for contracts pending recelpt of further mformatmn
from the department.

Soclal Service Positions

We recommend that Item 282 be reduced by $757,937, by eliminating
29.5 proposed positions for social services.

Reorganization Transfer. The 1978-79 budget proposed that 251.7 so-
cial service positions be transferred from the Department of Health to the .
new Department of Social Services to implement the agency reorganiza-
tion. These positions are reflected in Table 6. An additional number of
administrative positions were also transferred. These transfers were subse-
quently approved by the Legislature. The proposed budget now indicates
that only 209.5 positions are currently assigned to the Social Services Divi-
sion, now called the Adult and Family Services Division, a reduction of
42.2 positions. In addition, there has been a significant redirection of posi-




756 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _ Ttem 282

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

tions within the division. Because the department has not submitted a
reorganization report in conformance with Section 28.01 of the 1978
Budget Act, it is impossible to identify how it has reassigned positions
transferred from the Department of Health for social service functions.

Table 6

Comparison of Social Service Program Positions
for Fiscal Year 1978-79
As Identified in Governor's Budget for 1978-79
and Governor's Budget for 1979-80

Current Year

_ Positions
Social Services Governor’s  Governor’s
Program Budget Budget

Component 1978-79 1979-80 Change

Division Office 9.1 2.0 =71

Resources Control 15.0 - -15.0

Planning and Evaluation 430 23.0 —-20.0
Adult Services

a. In-Home Supportive Services 345 - 165 -180

b. Other 22.0 300 +80

Family and Children’s Services 1281 1380 +9.9

" Total 251.7 209.5 —422

Budget Proposal, The budget proposes a total General Fund appro-
priation of $757,937 for 29.5 new positions to administer social service
' programs. These positions are to be assigned as follows: (a) five positions
in the Adult Services Branch to monitor county adult social service pro-
grams, (b) 5.5 positions to implement a quality control system for in-home
supportive services in the Licensing and Assessment Division, (c) three
positions to assist in policy development in the Family and Children’s
Services Branch, and (d) 16 positions to assist in the implementation of a
$5 million improved 24-hour child protective services response system.
This program proposal is discussed separately in Item 287, Special Social
Service Program. : '

Because the department. has not yet identified to the Legislature how
positions transferred from thé Department of Health have been reas-
signed, we have no basis for evaluating the department’s request for an
additional 29.5 positions for social services. For example, positions specifi-
cally assigned for in-home supportive services have dropped from 34.5 to
16.5 positions, a reduction of 18 positions. We asked the department to
identify how those 18 positions have been redirected and to provide justifi-
cation for each redirection. The department indicated that 16 of these
positions have been reassigned within the division and two positions have
been reassigned outside the division but did not provide justification for
the redirections. As a result, we are not able to verify that positions which
were approved by the Legislature originally for in-home supportive serv-
ices are continuing to be used in that manner.

In addition, we have also identified some functions which are currently
being performed within the Adult and Family Services Division even




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 757

though the Legislature has never approved any positions to perform those
functions. Most of these are in the area of demonstration projects. For
these reasons, we recommend that Item 282 be reduced by $757,937, by
eliminating 29.5 proposed positions for social services.

Rural Youth Employment

We recommend continuation of eight positions for the Rural Youth
Employment Project for a limited term ending September 30, 1979.
The budget reflects the transfer of eight positions for the Rural Youth
Employment (RYE) Project from the Lieutenant Governor’s Office to the
Department of Social Services. This transfer was made pursuant to Execu-
tive Order D-3-78 effective January 3, 1979. These positions are to be
funded from $94,982 in federal funds made available for the project in the
budget year from the U.S. Department of Labor.
The RYE Project was established during the current year under author-
. ity of Section 28 for the period from September 1, 1978 through September
30, 1979. The Department of Social Services states that it has no plans to
continue the project past that date. We recommend approval of the con-
tinuation of these positions in the Department of Social Services, but
- further recornmend that they be approved for. a limited term ending
September 30, 1979 to coincide with the termination of the project.

Federally Funded Positions

We recommend that supplemental language be added to instruct the
Department of Social Services to immediately terminate positions for the
Indo-Chinese Refugee Assistance program and the Office of Child Abuse
Prevention in the event federal funds for these programs are discon-
tinued.

.. The budget proposes to continue 15 federally funded positions as fol-
lows: (a) 10 positions in the Office of Child Abuse Prevention to be funded
from $285,089 in federal child abuse prevention funds, and (b) five posi-
tions to provide assistance for the Indo-Chinese Refugee Assistance pro-
gram (IRAP) to be funded from $147,215 in federal IRAP funds.

_ During the current year, the IRAP positions were established adminis-
tratively using federal funds. The child abuse positions have been estab-
lished on a one-year limited term basis each year for a number of years.
Since all of these positions are required for administration of federally
funded programs, we recommend approval. However, we further recom-
mend that supplemental language be added to the Budget Act to instruct
the department to immediately terminate all of these positions in the
event federal funds for these programs are discontinued. As previously
stated, while the budget reflects full federal financing of IRAP during the
budget year, existing law would terminate federal funding as of October
1, 1979.

Other Proposed Changes

Adoptions Legal Support. The budget proposes to continue 1.5 posi-
tions which were administratively established in the current year to pro-
vide legal support to the adoptions program. These positions were funded
in the current year by $42,365 from the General Fund which was redirect-




758 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' ' Ttem 282

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

ed from departmental operating expenses. This redirection was continued
in the budget year. As a result, the budget proposes no addmonal funds
for these positions.

Adoptions Investigations. The budget proposes $53,202 from the Gen-
eral Fund to continue two adoption positions which were admmlstratxvely :
established in the current year. These positions will be used to 1nvest1gate
irregular adoptive activities.

Transters to the Health and Welfare Agency. The budget proposes to
transfer a CEA I position and clerical position from the Government and
Community Relations Division to the Health and Welfare Agency to assist
the Rural and Migrant Affairs Coordinator. The proposed use of these
positions is discussed in'Item 35, Support for the Secretary of Health and
Welfare. -

Community Care Licensing. The budget proposes to continue 46 posi-
tions and to establish one new position for the Community Care Licensing
program, for a total of 47 positions. The 46 continuing positions were
established under the authority. of Section 28 of the 1977 Budget ,Act
during fiscal year 1977-78, and continued in - fiscal year 1978-79 using
federal funding from Title II of the Public Works Employment Act. The
original proposal indicated that these positions were to become on- going
state-funded positions beginning July 1, 1979. Of the 46 continuing posi-
tions, 31 will be used to provide investigative support for licensing en-
forcement, eight will be used to provide legal support, five will be used
to evaluate current state licensing procedures, and two will be used to
update a facilities information system. The one new position will be used
to assist in the functions of the client’s rights office. The budget proposes
a total of $1,329,619 from the General Fund for the continuing and
proposed positions. Included in this amount is $40,000 to prov1de medlcal
and professional consultants to assist in facilities review.

Life Care Contracts. 'The budget proposes two positions to conduct
management audits of life care facilities and to assist in the implementa-
tion of Chapter 1240, Statutes of 1978, regarding the supervmon of life care
contracts. These positions are to be funded from $57,332 in federal Title
II funds. The department indicates that these positions will be ongoing
and will need to be supported from the ‘General Fund beginning July 1,
1980.

Disability Evaluation Determinations. The budget proposes $591,432,
all funds, to establish 21 positions for the Disability Evaluation program.
Of this amount, $322,331 is from the General Fund and $269,101 is from
reimbursements from the Health Care Deposit Fund made available
through the Department of Health Services. Nine of the positions will be
used to process disability evaluations for the increasing caseload in the
medically needy portion of the Medi-Cal program. The rémaining 11
positions are to be used to process the increased number of medically
indigent applicants referred to the medically needy program. The in-
crease is due to a revision in the referral application procedures. The
department estimates that 10 percent of medically indigent cases, which
are funded 100 percent from the General Fund, are potentially eligible for




Item 282 ' . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 759

the medically needy program which is funded by 50 percent federal funds
and 50 percent state funds. This assumption is being tested in a demonstra-
tion project, and conclusive results are expected in March 1979. We will
be reviewing the evaluation of the project when it is available.

State. Council and Area Boards on Developmental Disabilities. The
budget proposes to establish two accounting technician positions to pro-
vide staff support for the State Council and Area Boards on Developmen-
tal Disabilities. Chapter 432, Statutes of 1978, transferred responsibility for
providing administrative support for the council and boards from the
Department of Developmental Services to the Health and Welfare
Agency. The agency has designated the Department of Social Services to
- provide such services. The two positions are to be funded from $34,346 in
reimbursements from federal fuinds made available to the state council for
administrative support. A further discussion of these programs is con-
tained i Item 271, Department of Developmental Services.

Positions for tbe Federal Program Operations Bureau.. The depart- '
ment proposes to permanently establish three Associate Governmental
Program Analyst positions to assist in monitoring the state’s participation
in the SSP program. These positions are proposed to cost $96,088 in 1979-
80, of which $74,949 will be from the General Fund and $21, 139 will be
federal funds.

Program Review and Fraud Prevention Branch. The department is
proposing to permanently establish three Associate Governmental Pro-
gram Analyst positions in the Program Review and Fraud Prevention
Branch, and to replace Title II funds with General Funds. One position
would be responsible for mamtammg and developing various fraud detec-
. tion systems. The remaining two positions would assist in monitoring
county fraud prevention programs. The three positions were funded
through Title II funds in the current year. General Fund costs in 1979-80
for these pos1t10ns would be $47,542 and federal fund costs would be
$43,885.

Minimum Income Level Maintenance Unit. The budget includes $83,-
534 and four positions for a minimum income level maintenance unit
within the Federal Program Operations Bureau. The positions include one
Associate Governmental Program Analyst and three Management Serv-
ices Technicians. These positions are proposed to be limited term and
federally funded. The purpose of the positions is to comply with federal
requirements to recalculate mandatory state supplemental payments for
specified SSI/SSP recipients.

AFDC—Boarding Homes and Institutions Positions. The budget pro-
poses three positions for the AFDC Program Management Branch to
expand and improve the department’s monitoring and control of the
AFDC Boarding Homes and Institutions program. The positions will cost
$87,773, of which $43,887 will be from the General Fund and $43,886 will
be federal funds.




760 / HEALTH AND WELFARE TItem 282
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

Monthly Reporting By Counties

We recommend that Section 10809.5 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code, which establishes certain reporting requirements by the counties,
.be amended.

Section 10809.5 of the Welfare and Instltutlons Code requlres county
welfare departments to submit each month a copy of the Caseload Move-
ment and Expenditure Report to the Department of Finance and the
Department of Social Services. The Department of Finance is required to
provide this information immediately to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee. Each month the Joint Legislative Budget Committee receives
a copy of each county’s monthly report.

When this reporting requirement was enacted in 1971, the Leglslature
was not receiving timely and complete data on caseloads and costs from
the department. Since 1971, relations between the department and the
Legislature have improved to the point where legislative staff receive data
and estimates shortly after they are requested. Therefore, there is no
longer any need for the Joint Legislative Budget Committee to receive
each county’s.individual report. Because there is a cost associated with
providing these unneeded reports, we recommend that Section 10809.5 of
the Welfare and Institutions Code be amended to delete the requirement
that a copy of the Caseload Movement and Expenditures Report be sub-
mitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

STATE ADMINISTRATION AND FUNDING OF MEDI-CAL
AND PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

Impact of Proposition 13

Passage of Proposition 13 significantly reduced the amount of revenues
from property taxes available for local governments. Table 7 presents the
estimated effect of Proposition 13 on county property tax revenues.
County property tax revenues totaled $10.5 billion in 1976-77. In 1977-78,
this revenue source totaled $11.4 billion, an increase of $939 million, or 8.9
percent. As a result of passage of Proposition 13, county property tax
revenues for 1978-79 are estimated to total $5.6 billion, a decrease of $5.9
billion, or 51.5 percent.

Table 7
County Property Tax Revenues
1976-77 Through 1979-80
(In Millions)

1976-77 197778 197879
: Percent Percent Percent
Amount  Change  Amount. Change Amount Change

County Property Tax Revenues.. ~ $10,509 — 811448 89%  $5552 —515%

Enactment of Chapter 292

In response to the passage of Proposition 13, the state assumed most of
the county share of welfare program costs in 1978-79 through enactment
of Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978 (SB 154). This act requires the state to pay:




Item 282 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 761

(a) the county share of the State Supplementary Payment (SSP) program,
(b) the county share of the unemployed and family group components of
the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program, and (c)
95 percent of the county nonfederal share of the boarding homes and
institutions component of the AFDC Program. The state is also required
to pay the county cost for administration of (a) the AFDC program, (b)
the Child Support Enforcement program, and (c) the Food Stamp pro-
gram. The state also assumed the county share of Medi-Cal costs in 1978~
79.

The Governor proposes to continue a program of fiscal relief for coun-
ties on a one-year basis in 1979-80. It is our understanding that the funds
for this relief will be contained in a separate bill as yet unidentified. This
relief will once again be based on the counties’ Medi-Cal and welfare costs.
The Governor, however, proposes to.change the sharing ratio for the
AFDC-BHI component from 95 percent state /5 percent county in 1978-79
to 50 percent state/50 percent county-in.1979-80. The administration
proposes to compensate for the additional costs by increasing the amount
available to counties in block grants from $436.0 million in the current year
to $498.4 million in the budget year.

Table 8 shows the county cost for the Med1-Ca1 and welfare programs
assumed by the state in 1978-79. Table 8 also shows the amount of county
welfare and Medi-Cal fiscal relief propesed by the Governor for 1979-80.

Table 8

Estimated Fiscal Relief for the County Share of Medi-Cal and
Welfare Program and Administrative Costs
1978-79 and 1979-80
(In Millions)

Program . 197874 1979-80
Medi-Cal . $440.0 $484.0
SSI1/SSP 181.6 200.4
AFDC Grants: o )
Family Group and Unemployed Parents 250.3 2718
Boarding Homes and Institutions ; 88.0 424
AFDC Administration 59.2 63.8
Child Support Enforcement _ -
Administration . 95.2° 29.3
Nonassistance Food Stamp
Administration 215 215
Total . $1,0658 1,1132

2 Based on December 1978 estimates.

" ®The Department of Social Services states that this amount will be offset by $7.2 million from the federal
government for the costs incurred in providing child support enforcement services to non-AFDC
recipients.

As a result of Chapter 292, in 1978-79 the state is funding the county
share of the Medi-Cal Program and the majority of the county welfare
grant and administrative costs while the counties continue to administer
several of the programs. The Governor proposes to continue this arrange-
ment on a one-year basis in 1979-80. The Governor’s proposal provides a
temporary answer to the question of who should fund and administer
welfare programs in California.




762 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 282

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

Chapter 1241, Statutes of 1978, requires the Department of Social Serv-
ices to prepare a report on state administration of welfare and social
services programs that are now administered by county governments. It
requires the department to submit a final report with its recommenda-
tions on state administration to the Legislature by March 15, 1979. The act
states that the report is to determine whether state administration is in the
best interest of re01p1ents taxpayers and efficient administration. In addi-
tion, the department is required to make recommendations on and pre-
pare an estimated schedule for implementation of state administration. It
is also required to consider a number of issues in its report including:
payment systems and data management, county contracts, status of
county employees, functions of programs, feasibility of contracting with
counties to perform administrative functions, and the cost of a transfer to .

" state administration.

In accordance with the requirements of Chapter 1241, the department
submitted a preliminary report to the Legislature on October 13, 1978. We
reviewed the department’s interim report and reported to the Legislature
on our findings and recommendations in December 1978. When the de-
partment’s final report is submitted, we will review the findings and
recommendations of the report. In the meantime, we offer a number of
recommendations and observations regarding state administration of wel- -
fare.

1 S$SI1/8SP and Medi-Cal Programs

The SSI/SSP program provides cash grants to ehglble aged blind and
disabled individuals. The Medi-Cal program provides health services to
welfare recipients, the medically needy and the medically indigent.

The costs for both programs are shared by the federal, state and county
governments to varying degrees. The federal government funds the SSI .
portion of the SSI/SSP grant while the state and counties finance the cost
of the SSP component. The federal government funds approximately 50
percent of the Medi-Cal program with the exception of the medically
indigent category which is funded 100 percent by the state. County. costs
for both the SSP and Medi-Cal programs are based on a formula which ties -
the county share to changes in assessed valuation of property.

. We recommend that the state permanently assume the county costs of
the SSI/SSP and Medi-Cal programs for the following reasons:

First, the counties do not administer these programs and have no direct
control over program costs or content.

Second, the equivalent tax rates which support county contributions
toward these programs vary significantly among counties, thereby placing
an unequal burden upon taxpayers in different counties. Table 9 shows the
tax rate equivalents which counties would have to set if they were to levy
a separate property tax to cover their Medi-Cal and SSI/SSP obligations.
Table 9 shows, for example, that a homeowner-in San Diego county con-
tributed 20 cents per $100 of assessed value to the Medi-Cal program in
1977-78, while a homeowner in San Francisco county contributed 60 cents
per $100. The homeowner in San Diego county paid 11 cents per $100 of




Item 282

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 763

assessed value to the SSI/SSP program in 1977-78 while a homeowner in
San Francisco county paid 35 cents per $100.

~Table 9

' County Property Tax Equivalents °
For the County Sharq ‘of Medi-Cal and SSI/SSP Programs -

0.38 .

'°1977-78
) Tax Rate Equivalents .

County Medi-Cal " SSI/SSP
Alameda $0.37 $0.18
Alpine 0.05 . 0.03
Amador 0.25 o 008
Butte - 0.34 - 018
Calaveras . 0.25 0.08
Colusa ' 017 0.05
"Contra Costa - 031 0.14
Del Norte 0.36 0.18
El Dorado... 0.16 0.09
Fresno 0.63 0.20
Glenn 022 0.07
Humboldt 042 020
Imperial 0.20 0.17
Inyo .. 027 007 -
Kern.... 0.48 0.14
Kings . 049 0.20
Lake...... 0.12 016 .
Lassen 0.27 0I1 -
Los Angeles 049 0.20
Madera 041 0.24
Marin ... 0:.15 0.06
Mariposa... - 011 0.06
Mendocino 0.34 0.16
Merced 0.52 0.20.
"Modoc 0.32 0.09
Mono 0.06 0.02
Monterey 0.37 0.10
Napa..... 0.23 0.14
Nevada 0.39 0.11
Orange . 0.22 005
Placer 0.32 - 010
Plumas.... s 021 0.06
Riverside 0.35 0.16 -
Sacramento 0.59 028 -
San Benito ... 0.24 0.08
San Bernardino 0.33 0.13
San Diego 0.20 0.11
San Francisco 0.60 0.35
San Joaquin: : 0.60 026
San Luis Obispo ...s.... 0.46 0.12
San Mateo . 028 0.09
Santa Barbira 033 0:12
Santa Clara 027 0.10
Santa Cruz ... 0.35 0.14
Shasta........ 0.25 0.17
Sierra 0.11 0.06
Siskiyou ...... 0.38 0.11
Solano ... 0.19 0.14
-Sonoma 0.13




764 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 282
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

Stanislaus 0.56 0.23
Sutter 045 0.11
Tehama 0.26 0.13
Trinity : 0.58 0.09
Tulare X 0.56 0.25
Tuolumne 0.32 ‘ 0.11
Ventura } . 0.20 0.07
Yolo 0.39 0.13
Yuba ; 0.60 0.32

® Tax rate equivalent expressed per $100 of state and local assessed value.

2. AFDC-Family Group and Unemployed Parents (Costs for Grants and Administra-
tion) and Food Stamp Administration )

The AFDC program provides cash grants for children and their parents
or guardians whose income is insufficient to meet their basic needs. Eligi-
bility is limited to families with children who are needy due to the death,
incapacity, continued absence or unemployment of the parents or guard-
ians. The Food Stamp program permits eligible low income families to
purchase food stamps in order to increase their food buying power.

Because both the AFDC and Food Stamp programs are supervised by
the state and administered by the 58 county welfare departments, the
issues surrounding the financing and administration of these programs are
more complex than those surrounding the SSI/SSP and Medi-Cal pro-
grams.

Many have argued that the counties have little or no control over pro-
gram and administrative costs and therefore should be relieved of any
financial participation. We do not believe this argument is completely
accurate. Although grant levels and eligibility criteria for the AFDC pro-

.gram are set by the federal and state governments, the counties can

Table 10

AFDC Intake Actions Per Eligibility Worker
and Costs Per Intake Action

1977-78
Intake Actions
. Per Costs Per
Counties Eligibility Worker® Intake Action®
Alameda . 26.08 ' $57.65
Contra Costa ; : 27.07 5873
Fresno 23.23 66.68
Los Angeles 22.81 72.51
Orange 25.06 54.33
Riverside : 42.30 30.18
Sacramento 31.37 52.01
San Bernardino 30.68 41.11
San Diego ; 2448 6141
San Francisco 24.05 64.00
Santa Clara 29.26 51.37
Average 27185 $55.47

& Excludes supervisors. ]
b Costs include eligibility workers’ salaries and benefits. Excludes support costs.




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 765

significantly affect the cost and operation of the welfare system. The fact
that eligibility worker productivity and costs vary significantly among -
counties suggests that there is considerable local control over the adminis-
tration of welfare programs in California.

Table 10, for example, shows the number of intake actions per eligibility
worker and the costs per intake action for the 11 largest counties during
1977-78. During this period, the average number of intake actions per
eligibility worker in these counties was 27.85. This ranged from a high of
42.30 intake actions in Riverside to a low of 22.81 in Los Angeles. Table 10
also shows that the cost per intake action varies significantly among coun-
ties. The average cost per intake action for the 11 largest counties was
$55.47. This cost varied from a high of $72.51 per intake action in Los
Angeles to a low of $30.18 in Riverside.

Under a system of full state financing and county administration, there
would be less incentive for the counties to control program and adminis-
trative costs. This is because a county which has a financial stake in the
grant and administrative costs of the welfare program would be more
inclined to keep payment errors low and administrative productivity high
than a county with no financial investment in the program. Any proposed

- legislation which would relieve the counties of their grant and administra-
tive costs for these programs should contain sanctions for high error rates
and provisions to insure that counties improve their productivity.

3. AFDC—Boarding Homes and Institutions Program

The AFDC-BHI program provides cash grants for eligible children re-
siding in foster care homes and institutions. Children are placed in foster
‘homes or institutions because they have been abused, abandoned or neg-
~lected by their parents, or because they cannot be managed by their
‘parents. Children are eligible to receive financial assistance under the
‘AFDC-BHI program based primarily upon the limited income and re-
sources of the parents.

Among the AFDC program components, BHI is. unique for a number
of reasons. First, although the state supervises the BHI program, counties
have been given a great deal of discretion in administering it. For exam-
ple, counties set their own rates of reimbursement for foster home care
and establish the criteria for placing children in foster homes. (As a result
of Chapter 292, in 1978-79 the department is required to approve requests
by foster care providers for rate increasés.)

Second, because counties set their own BHI rates, considerable varia-
tion exists among counties. For example, in 1976-77 the average monthly
payment per recipient in the 11 largest counties was $357. This average
payment ranged from a high of $454 in Contra Costa County to a low of
$197 in Fresno County.

Third, Table 11 shows that while the level of state expenditures for the
BHI program remained essentially unchanged during the last five years,
the county share of this program more than doubled. During this period,
county expenditures for this program grew at an average annual rate of
18.4 percent while total expenditure increases for this program averaged
13.5 percent. '




766 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _ Item 282

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

Table 11

Expenditures for the AFDC—Boarding Homes .
and Institutions Program C
1973-74 Through 1978-79

(In Millions) )
Total Federal State County
Fiscal Percent : Percent Percent Percent

Year Amount  Change Amount Change Amount ~ Change Amount Change

1978-79.... = $§1512 14.5% $339 2.7%  $234*° —29%  $939° 16.5%
1977-78.... 1321 84 274 - —6.2 24.1 21 80.6 166
1976-77.... 1219 10.2 29.2 2.2 23.6 09 69.1 - 92
1975-76....  110.6 11.2 239 144 234 -37 63.3 16.6
1974-75.... 99.5 234 209 26.7 24.3 43 54.3 33.1
1973-74.... 80.6 - 165 —_ 233 = 408 C—
Average . ’

Annual

Change 13.5% 162% 0.1% 18.4%

& Shows the state and county share as if Chapter 292 had not been enacted.

An increase in the state share of the BHI program should be accom-
panied by increased state control over the setting of reimbursement rates.

4. Child Support Enforcement Program

" Federal and state law recognizes the obligation of parents to support
their children. In order to ensure that parents meet this responsibility, the
state has created a Child Support Enforcement program which is state
supervised and locally operated. The district attorney’s office in each
county is responsible for the day-to-day activities related to determining
paternity, locating absent parents and. enforcing child support of both
welfare and nonwelfare recipients.

Child support payments collected from absent parents whose children
are receiving aid through the AFDC program are used to offset county,
state and federal expenditures for this program. These collections are

" shared by federal, state and county governments based on their-share of
AFDC program costs.

In addition, incentive payments are made to counties and other states
for collecting child support payments. The incentive payments paid to
counties and other states total 27.75 percent of collections and consist of
two components: (a) a federal incentive of 15 percent of collections and
(b) a state incentive of 12.75 percent of collections.

"~ The costs for administering the Child Support Enforcement program
are shared by the federal and county governments, with the federal gov-
ernment paying 75 percent and the counties paying 25 percent. As a result
of Chapter 292, the state assumed the county’s share of the program for
1978-79.

~ Table 12 shows the amount of child support collections made in 1976-77
and 1977-78, the local assistance administrative costs related to these col-
lections and the ratio of costs to collections. Because the federal and

" county governments share the local assistance costs for administering this




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 767

program, the state has had no local assistance costs but has received sub-
stantial benefits. For example, the state had no local assistance costs in
1976-77 but received $19.0 million in child support payments collected by
the counties from absent parents of welfare recipients. These payments
were used to offset the state’s AFDC expenditures. If the state assumes the
counties’ administrative costs, the state’s ratio of collections to administra-
tive costs will probably more closely approximate those of the counties
shown in Table 12.

Table 12

Child Supbort Enforcement Collections and Local Assistance
Administrative Costs
(Dollar Amounts In millions)

Distribution of AFDC Child Support Ratio of Collections .

Fiscal Collections AFDC Admunistrative Costs to Administrative Costs
Year Total Federa™ State® County® Totdl Federal State County ~ Totdl ~ Federsl Stte  County
§659 8199 §190 $270 $499 $374  —  §125 L3200 053100 NA 216100
746 23 N5 N8 57T £83 — 144 12010 O05L100 NA 220100

® Net collections after incentive payments to counties.
b Includes federal and state incentive payments to the counties:

The state has not imposed adminstrative cost controls on the Child
Support Enforcement program because the costs are shared by the federal
and county governments. If the state assumes the county share of the
administrative costs for the Child Support Enforcement program, the
state should develop a plan to control those costs.

5. General Relief

Needy California residents who are not eligible for either. SSI/SSP or
AFDC benefits may receive aid through the county’s general relief pro-
gram. Section 17000 of the Welfare and Institutions Code requires counties
to provide assistance to indigent individuals who lack adequate means of
support. Each county is permitted to design its own general relief program
including eligibility criteria and payment levels. The program and ad-
ministrative costs for general relief are borne by the counties. This ar-
rangement was unaffected by Chapter 292.

County costs for the general relief program are estimated at $112.9
million in 1978-79. Of this amount, $31.5 million (27.9 percent) is for
administration and $81.4 million (72.1 percent) is for grants.

There is wide program variation in costs from county to county because
counties are permitted to determine eligibility and grant levels. For exam-
ple, the average grant for a one-person case in the 11 largest counties in
June 1978 was $106. However, the average grant level for one person
varied significantly among these counties ranging from $70 in Sacramento
County to $141 in Santa Clara and $172 in Los Angeles. A state financed
general relief program would probably eliminate such disparities by estab-
lishing a uniform- grant level. However, this would probably result in
increased costs for general relief statewide, and thus the increased state
costs would probably exceed $112.9 million by a considerable amount.




768 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 282
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

6. Social Services Programs

Counties are responsible for administering 10 mandated and 14 optional
social services including in-home supportive services, child and adult pro-
tective services, information and referral and others. These services are
supported by federal funds from Title IV-B and Title XX of the Social
Security Act, by state funds and by county funds. In addition, counties are
responsible for providing WIN-related social services. Total proposed
county funding for Title IV-B and Title XX social services for fiscal year
1979-80 is $44,858,133. Total proposed county funding for WIN social serv-
ices is $1,372,539. These costs were not taken over by the state as part of
the state buy-out of county welfare costs during the current year which
occurred as a result of Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978.

Social service programs currently administered by counties are charac-
terized by a lack of program definition or minimum performance stand-
ard, lack of uniform needs assessment or allocation procedures, lack of
quality or cost eontrol mechanisms, and inadequate management informa-
tion. If the state should assume responsibility for these programs, it would
be faced with the task of attempting to define and standardize them, and
to balance current funding and service inequities among the counties.
Because federal Title IV-B and Title XX funds are capped, any additional
support for program expansion would have to come from the General
Fund. '

AFDC CASH GRANTS-CONTROL SECTION 325

The Budget Bill does not contain an item which appropriates funds for
the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program because
the Welfare and Institutions Code provides a continuous appropriation to
fund the program. However, Section 32.5 of the proposed Budget Bill
limits available funds to a specified amount and permits the Director of
Finance to increase the expenditure limit in order to provide for unex-
pected caseload ‘growth or other changes which increase aid payment
expenditures. . v

The budget proposes a limit of $661,967,800 in Section 32.5, which is
$49,603,800, or 8.1 percent, more than is estimated to be expended in the
current year. In addition to these funds, there are state costs of $16,624,037
for AFDC grants in the current year and $14,449,400 in the budget year
in Items 289 and 290 for executive and legislative mandated costs. Thus,
the total General Fund cost for AFDC grants in fiscal year 1979-80 is
estimated to be $676,417,200, which is an increase of $47,429,163, or 7.5
percent, over the amount estimated to be expended in the current year.
Table 13 shows the amount proposed in Control Section 32.5 for AFDC
cash grants and the major cost increases and offsetting savings.

AFDC Caseload

The Governor’s Budget projects that,thé AFDC caseload will increase
by 1.5 percent in 1979-80, as shown in Table 14. :




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 769

Table 13

Proposed General Fund Budget Increases
for AFDC GRANTS :

1979-80
) Cost Total
A. - Base Budget 3 $612,364,000
B.  Budget Adjustment . .
1. 6 Percent Cost-of-Living adjustment ............ccovuvvreeramnenee $42,717,600
2. Increased Caseload due to Reduced Abortion Funding 5,368,600
3. Increased Costs due to Court Cases......coveeerrrreneeenn. o 1,033,400
4. Reduced Costs due to Minimum Wage Increases ........ —2,016,800
5. Basic Caseload and Grant Increases.......co.cocoove. 5,632,700
6. Effect of Increased Child Support Collections —5,209,300
7. Increased Costs for Child Support Incentive Payments 1,903,500
8. Other Adjustments 174,100 _
Total Budget Increase : 49,603,800
Proposed General Fund, Section 32.5 $661,967,800
Table 14

AFDC Average Monthly Caseload {Person Couht)
1979-80 Governor's Budget

Change from
1978-79
) 1978-79 1978-80 Amount  Percent .
AFDC Family Group........... 1,254,400 1,271,692 17,292 14%
AFDC Unemployed - 164,111 - 167,833 3,722 2.3
AFDC Foster Children 27,895 28,742 847 3.0
AFDC Aid for Adoption of Children.........cccommnns 1,960 2,017 57 29 -
Totalv : 1,448,366 1,470,284 21,918 L5%

Proposed Regulations--Garcia vs. Swoap

We recommend that the limit in Control Section 32.5 be reduced by
81,698,500 pending the issuance and review of new regulations.

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $2,204,500 for
proposed regulations resulting from the Garcia vs. Swoap case. Of this
amount, $1,698,500 for grant supplemental payments is included within
Control Section 32.5 and $506,000 for county implementation costs is in-
cluded in Item 288.

Under ex1st1ng regulations, a recipient is required to report income
received in the prior month as a basis for determining the grant level to
be received in the next month. However, a Superior Court has concluded
that the department’s prior-month budgeting system is inadequate and
has required the department to submit revised regulations for its ap-
proval. The proposed regulations would require that should a change in
income occur to create a hardship, a supplemental payment would be
issued upon the request of the recipient. However, the regulations have
not been issued because the department has appealed the case to the State
Court of Appeal. o

We recommend that the funds subject to Control Section 32.5 be re-
duced by $1,698,500 because: (a) the proposed regulations related to Gar-
cia vs. Swoap have not yet been issued and (b) the case is presentlv
pending in the court of appeal.

-




770 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 282 |
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued ; , -

Cost-of-Living Increases for AFDC Recipients

We recommend that:

1. Current law be amended to estabbsb December 1977 as the base
month and year for calculating changes in the consumer price index (CPI)
when determining the cost-of-living increase for AFDC recipients. The
comparison month to be used annually thereafter would be December.

2. Current law be changed so that the percentage cbange in the con-
sumer price index from December 1977 to the companson month of De-
cember be applied against the AFDC grant levels in effect in June 1979.

3. The limit in Control Section 32.5 be increased by $6,478,800 to pro-
vide a 6.91 percent cost-of-living increase for AFDC recipients effective

July 1, 1978, in order to reflect the change in the consumer price index
between December 1977 and December 1978, _

Background. Assistance payments made under the Aid to Families
with Dependent Children (AFDC) program consist of two components:
(1) the basic grant and (2) the cost-of-living factor. The basic grant repre-
sents the cost of obtaining necessary living needs such as food, clothing,

- shelter and utilities. The basic grant is adjusted annually based on changes
in the average of the separate consumer price indices for Los Angeles and
San Francisco.

As passed by the Leglslature ‘the Budget Act of 1978 contained funds for
a 2.5 percent cost-of-living increase for AFDC recipients and state em-
ployees. In passing SB 154, the Legislature provided that the annual cost-
of-living increase for AFDC recipients in 1978-79 would not exceed the
cost-of-living adjustment provided state employees. The Governor elimi-
nated from the Budget Act of 1978 all appropriations for state employee
salary increases and funds for cost-of-living increases for AFDC recipients.
As a result, AFDC recipients were not provided a cost-of-living increase
in fiscal year 1978-79. Because of this action, we requested an opinion from
the Legislative Counsel concerning the requirements of existing law rela-
tive to the cost-of-living increase in 1979-80. Specifically, we asked
‘whether the actions taken for the current year permanently eliminated
the. requlrement that a cost-of-living increase be provided to cover the
increase in prices between December 1976 and December 1977.

The Leglslatlve Counsel has concluded that: (1) the actions of the Legis-
lature and administration merely suspended the cost-of- hvmg adjustment
for AFDC recipients for the 1978-79 fiscal year and (2) in the absence of
intervening legislation, the cost-of-living adjustment provided on July 1,
1979, will have to include the cost-of-living adjustment which would have
been prov1ded on July 1, 1978. The Counsel’s opinion states in.part: “The
suspension of the July 1, 1978, cost-of-living adjustments for the 1978-79
fiscal year with respect to AFDC . . . will result in increases on July 1, 1979,
which would include the percentage.’incr,eases which would otherwise
have been included in the respective inoperative adjustments of 1978.”

. Section 11453 of the Welfare and Institutions Code specifies the proce-
dures for calculating the cost-of-living adJustment The section establishes
December 1975 as the base month and year from which changes in the




Item 282 HEALTH AND WELFARE / m

~ consumer price index are measured. It also provides that the Department '
~ of Social Services shall select a comparison month for computation of the -

~ percentage change in the cost-of-living. ' The department has: selected
December as the comparison month and is required to use the same
comparison month annually. In computing the cost-of-living increase, the
department is required to determine the percentage change in the aver- .
age of the separate consumer price indices for L.os Angeles and San Fran- -
cisco between December 1975 and the comparison month. Because of this
procedure, any cost-of-living adjustment not provided in one year is au-
tomatically contained in the subsequent year calculations.

Under current law, the cost-of-living increase for 1979-80 would include
two components: (1) the adjustment which would have been provided in

-1978-79 and (b) the increase that normally would become effective July
1, 1979. Under current law, the combined cost-of-living increase would be
15 16 percent.

General Fund costs for prowdmg a 6 percent cost-of- hvmg adjustment
as proposed by the administration would total $42:7 million. The General
Fund cost of a 15:16 percent cost-of- hvmg increase, as requ1red by current
law, would be $107.9 million.

How Much Of An Increase Should Be Granted?  We have several con-
cerns with the Governor’s proposed 6 percent cost-of-living adjustment.
First, the purpose of a _cost-of-living increase is to help the purchasmg
power of grants to welfare recipients keep pace with the rising costs. of -
food, shelter, transportation, and other necessities of life. However as far
as we can determme the administration’s proposed cost-of-living increase
is an arbitrary percentage adjustment which does not reflect a direct
relationship between current grant levels and changes i in economic condi-
tions.

Second, it is our understandmg that the admlmstratlon $ proposal is
predicated upon a change in current law. However, it is unclear whether
the Governor proposes to change permanently the statutory requirement
for a cost-of-living adjustment based on the consumer price index, or
whether he intends simply to suspend the requirements for a second year
(as SB 154 waived these requirements for 1978-79). If he is proposing
merely to suspend current statutory authority for another year, then exist-
ing law would require AFDC recipients to be given cost-of-living adjust-
ments covering a three-year penod with a resulting heavy xmpact on the
1980-81 budget.

We also have some problems reconciling the provisions of current law
with the actions taken by the Governor and Legislature in enacting the
Budget Act of 1978 and SB 154. On the one hand, their intent may have
been to defer the cost-of-living adjustment on the AFDC grant until 1979-
80. This action would produce a one-time savings, but would not perma-
nently reduce the level of state expenditures under this program On the
other hand, the purpose of the Governor and Legislature in denying the
cost-of- hvmg adjustment may have been to permanently reduce program
costs, thereby providing increased state funds for use in assisting local
governments on a permanent basis. This would suggest that the cost-of-
living increase not be restored in 1979-80. ~




772 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 283 |
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued

We have no basis for determining the intent of the Governor and Legis- -
lature in denying the 1978-79 cost-of-living adjustment called for under
existing law. We believe, however, that AFDC recipients should not suffer
a further reduction in the purchasing power of their benefit checks in
1979-80, and therefore we recommend that these recipients be given a
6.91 percent cost-of-living adjustment effective July 1, 1979 (rather than
the 6 percent increase proposed in the budget). Any increase above this

-6.91 percent level for 1979-80 would result in an increase in the real
income of program beneficiaries when compared to the grant levels ap-
proved by the Governor and Legislature for 1978-79 and we have no basis
for recommending such an increase.

“We further recommend that current law be amended to establish De-
cember 1977 ‘as the new base month and year for computing changes in
the consumer price index when calculating annual cost-of-living increases
for AFDC recipients. The comparison month to be used annually thereaf-
ter should also be December. We further recomnmend that current law be
amended so that the percentage change in the index from December 1977
to the comparison month of December of each subsequent year be applied
annually against the AFDC grant levels in effect in June 1979.

If legislation is adopted which incorporates these recommendations,
AFDC recipients would receive a 6.91 percent cost-of-living increase ef-
fective July 1, 1979. This would mean that a family of three who received
$356.00. per month in the current year would be ‘entitled to $381.00 per
month in the budget year. The same family would receive $377.00 under
the administration’s proposal and $410.00 under current law.

The General Fund cost for a 6.91 percent cost-of-living increase in 1979-
80 would be $49,196,400. Because the Governor’s Budget contains $42,717 .-

600 for a 6 percent cost-of-living increase, we recommend that the limit
in Control Sectlon 32.5 be increased by $6,478,800.

Department of Social Services

ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AWARDED TO WELFARE
APPLICANTS OR RECIPIENTS

Item 283 from the General

Fund - . , ' Budgef p. 785
Requested 1979-80 ..oo.vrrrvieoiererne R $15,000
Estimated 1978-79.........icincivnisonomnnniiision vierereanies N/A
Total'recommended TEdUCHON ..ociiinrieriareicsnre ettt - None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Current law provides that welfare apphcants or re01p1ents can file a
petition with the Superior Court requesting a review of a fair hearing
decision issued by the director of the department. Current law also pro-
vides that “the applicant or recipient shall be entxtled to reasonable attor-
ney’s fees and costs, if he obtains a decision in his favor.”




Item 284 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 773

This item provides funds pursuant to Section 10962 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code for the payment of attorney fees to welfare recipients
or applicants who successfully litigate complaints against the Director of
the Department of Social Services. This item is identified separately for
the first time in the budget year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes $15,000 from the General Fund to pay the attor-
neys’ fees and costs of welfare recipients and applicants who' have re-
ceived a favorable court decision.

Expenditures for the first six months of 1978-79 totaled approximately
$7,000 for four claims. Information provided by the department indicates
that the fees for 1978-79 were paid to both private practice attorneys and
public interest law firms.

' Depattment of Social Services
STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM FOR THE
AGED BLIND, AND DISABLED

Item 284 from the General -
Fund Budget p. 772

Requested 1979-80 ....... eeiessresseirtrereininstenstesresareteesreresestersaereernbones $706,156,442
“Estimated 1978=79.....cuoviiineeecieeieiannns e eeeeerereraeeeiana s te e 734,844,300
ACEUAL TOTT=T8 it es s ere s reresanasevestos 721,202,706
Requested decrease $28,687,858 (3.9 percent)
- Total recommended INCIease .......civecrincnnciinivennnienns ’$21,639,400
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. SSI/SSP Cost-of-Living Increase. Augment Item 284 in T76
the amount of $21,639,400. Recommend that current law
for calculating.. SSI/SSP cost-of-living adjustment “be
amended to provide a 6.9]1 percent cost-of-living increase.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The SSI/SSP program is a federally-administered program under which
needy and eligible -aged; blind; and disabled persons receive. financial
assistance. The program began on January 1, 1974, when the Federal Social
Security Administration assumed responsibility for direct administration
of cash grant welfare assistance for California’s aged, blind and disabled
recipients. Prior to that time, California’s 58 county welfare departments
administered a joint federal-state-county program which-provided cash
assistance to these recipients.

Under provisions of state and federal law, California supplements the
basic Federal Supplemental Security Income (SSI) payment with an addi-
tional State Supplementary Payment (SSP).




774 / HEALTH AND WELFARE a Itemn 284

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM FOR THE
AGED, BLIND, AND DISABLED—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

Combined State and County 00sts

The budget proposes $706,156,442 from the General Fund as the state
share of the SSI/SSP program in 1979-80. This is a decrease of $28,687,858,
or 3.9.percent, from estimated expenditures in the current year.

- Although the Governor’s Budget provides for a 6 percent cost-of- hvmg
increase for SSI/SSP recipients, the total cost of this program to the state
" -and .counties will increase -only slightly in.1979-80. Combined state and
‘county expenditures for the SSP Program are estimated at $906,572,000 in
.1979-80.. As shown . in. Table 1, this is an increase of $4,152,300, or 0.5
percent, above the current year. -

Table 1
State and County Expenditures’
For the SSP Program
1978-79:-and 1979-80

) Change
. 1978-79 1979-80 Amount Percent
State ...... : . $734,844,300 - - $706,156,442 - $-28,687.858 - —3.9%
County * 167,575,400 200,415,558 +32,840,158 +_19.6 :
Total v $902419700 06572000  $+4152300 . +05%

2SB 154 provnded that the state would pay the county share in 1978-79. The Govemor s Budget proposes
the county share for 1979-80 also be paid by the state.

Under the Governor’s proposal the federal government would pay for

most of the 6 percent cost-of-living increase in the SSI/SSP grant. This is
why the proposed 6 percent increasé results in only a small increase in
combined state and county expenditures for this program.-
- Table 2 shows how the grant for an aged or disabled individual would
be determined in 1979-80. This individual is receiving a monthly SSI/SSP
check of $307.60 in 1978-79. The Governor proposes to increase the total
grant by 6 percent, or $18:46, in 1979-80. Because the federal government
will provide a cost-of-living increase on its SSI grant of 8.4 percent, or
$16.00, the state only has to contribute an additional $2 46 to reach the total
grant adjustment of $18.46.

) Table 2 i
SSI/SSP Grant_ Level for an Aged or
Disabled Individual
197879 and 1979-80
' Cost-of-Living Increase
Program 1978-79 - Percent Y Amoant + - 1979-80

SSI Grant ' $18940 X - 84%° =  §1600  $205.40
SSP Grant 11820 - N/A -~ 246 12066
Total i e e S30760 X 60% = $1846 . $326.06

2Does not equal $16 exactly due to the manner in-which the federal governiment calculates the: cost-of-
living adjustment. . Lo

L




Item 284 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 775

General Fund Costs

Two factors account for the $28.7 million (3.9 percent) decrease in the
cost to the General Fund of the SSP program in 1979-80. First, current
year state expenditures of $734.8 million include $14.1 million for the SSP
program which would have been paid by the counties if legislation (SB
154) had not been enacted to shift the counties’ share of program: costs to
the state. This $14.1 million expenditure resulted from a greater-than-
anticipated increase in assessed property valuations in 1978-79. During the
‘hearings on SB 154, it was assumed that assessed valuations in the counties
would increase by only 1.5 percent under Proposition 13. In fact, reassess-
ments increased assessed valuations by approximately 10 percent Because
the county share of the SSP program is based on increases in assessed
valuation, the county obligation rose by 10 percent to $181.6 million. SB
154 appropriated only $167.6 million of this amount, leaving $14.1 million
to be funded from Item 271 of the Budget Act of 1978.

Second, General Fund costs for the SSP program in 1979-80 will de-
crease because of the present funding formula. As noted above, the county
share of the SSP program is not tied to changes in program costs, but
rather to changes in assessed valuations. If assessed valuations increase by
more than program costs (as they are expected to in 1979-80), the county
share of the program grows accordingly, thereby reducing the state share.

Components of Change
Table 3 shows the components of change in the proposed General Fund
expenditures for the SSP program.

Table 3

Proposed General Fund Budget
Adjustments in the SSP Program

1979-80
: : . Cost Total
A. Budget Base . $734,844,300
B. Budget Adjustments
1. Six percent Cost-of-Living Adjustment for 1979-80 .............. $21,060,600
2. Cost to the State of Passing on the Federal SSI Cost-of- L1vmg
Increase in 1979-80 45,325,800
3. Reduced Grant Costs due to Increases in Recrplent »
Unearned Income » —60,182,700
4. Inéreased County Share of the SSP Program for 1978-79 -
Resulting from Reassessments - 14,061,100
5. Two-month Cost-of-Living Increase for 1978-79 .........c.cccc.e .—18,817,800
. 6.-Decrease in Estimated Costs for the 1978-79 SSI Cost of- ‘
Living Adjustment —1,127,800
7. Other Adjustments —884858 -
Total, Budget Decrease $ 28,687,858

Proposed Total General Fund, Item 284.......cooovovccvvveevsirnnnnce $706,156,442

Federal Revenue Sharing Funds

Budget Bill language in Item 432 specifies that $276.2 mrlhon shall be
appropriated from the Federal Revenue Sharing Fund to the General
Fund and transferred to Item 284 to partially fund the SSP' program.
Language in Item 284 specifies that the revenue sharing money is to be




776 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 284

STATE:SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM FOR THE
AGED, BLIND, AND DISABLED—Continued

expended prior to the expenditure of the remain'ingv$429,956,442.

Cost-Of-Living Increase for SSI/SSP Recipients

We recommend that:

1. Current law be changed to establish December 1977 as the base
month and year for calculating changes in the consumer price index when
determining the cost-of-living increase for SSI/SSP recipients. The com-
parison month to be used annually thereafter would be December.

2. -Current law be changed so that the percentage cbange In the con-
sumer price index from December 1977 to the compansou month of De-
cember be applied against tbe total SSI/SSP grant levels in effect in June
19789.

3. The Budget Bill be augmented by $21,639,400 to provide a 6.91 per-

cent cost-of-living increase for SSI/SSP recipients effective July 1, 1979, in
order to reflect the change in the consumer price index between Decem-
ber 1977 and December 1978.
. Background. Each month, recipients receive from the federal govern-
ment a single monthly check comprised of the federal grant payment for
SSI and the state grant payment for SSP. Both the SSI and the SSP grants
consist of a basic grant amount and a statutorily set cost-of-living factor
which increases the basic grant annually. The cost-of-living increase on the
federal SSI grant is based on the percentage change in the U.S. Consumer
Price Index. The cost-of-living increase on the state SSP grant is based on
the percentage change in the separate consumer price indices for Los
Angeles and San Francisco.

As a result of the actions taken by the Legislature and the Governor in
enacting the Budget Act of 1978 and Chapter 292, Statutes of 1978 (SB
154), the cost-of-living increase on the SSP grant was provided for only two
months (July and August) during 1978-79. The federal cost-of-living in-
crease.on the SSI grant is being provided for the entire fiscal year. These
two measures had the effect of overriding existing law that required a 7.71
percent increase in SSI/SSP grants—at least during 1978-79.

We requested an opinion from the Legislative Coupsel concernmg the
status of the cost-of-living increase on the SSP grant provided for in exist-
ing law, after the end of fiscal year 1978-79. Specifically, we asked whether
the actions of the Governor and the Legislature had permanently elimi-
nated the cost-of-living increase on the SSP grant for the ten-month period
September 1978 through June 1979. ’

The Leglslatlve Counsel has concluded that: (1) the actions of the Gov-
ernor and the Legislature merely suspended the cost-of-living adjustment
on the SSP grant for 10 months in 1978-79 and (2) in the absence of
intervening contrary legislation, the cost-of-living adjustment provided on
July 1, 1979, would have to include the cost-of-living factor which would
have been provided on July 1, 1978 (in addition to the factor required on
July 1, 1979). The opinion of the Legislative Counsel states in part: “Thus,
in the absence of intervening contrary legislation in 1979 which would
take effect on or before July 1, 1979, under Sections 11453 and 12201




Item 284 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 777

(Welfare and Institutions Code), the amount of the respective July 1, 1979,
AFDC and SSI/SSP state cost-of-living adjustments would include the
percentage increases which would otherwise have been 1ncluded in the
respective inoperative adjustment of 1978.”

Under current law, the cost-of-living increase requn'ed on ]uly 1, 1979
is based on the change in the consumer price index from December 1976
to December 1978, and is estimated to be 15.16 percent.

Table 4 shows the cost of providing (a) a 6 percent cost-of-living adjust-
ment as proposed by the Governor and (b) a 15.16 percent cost-of-living
increase as required by existing law. Total costs for a 6 percent cost-of-
living increase would be $148.5 million, of which $66.4 million would be
from the General Fund. This consists of $21.1 million for the SSP cost-of-
living and $45.3 million for passing on the federal cost-of-living increase
.on the SSI grant. (Current law requires the state to pass-on federal in-
creases on the SSI grant to SSI/SSP recipients. Because the federal govern-
ment provides only enough funds to cover the cost-of-living increase for
SSI recipients, there is a cost to the state for providing the SSI increase to
the remaining SSP recipients who do not qualify for SSI because their
income is too high.)

Table 4 also shows that the cost of providing a 15.16 percent cost-of-
living adjustment would be $365.3 million. Of this amount, the state would
contribute $283.2 million and the federal government would prov1de $82.1

million. .
Table 4 -
Cost-of-Living Increases for $S1/SSP Recipients
in 1979-80 Under Various Assumptlons
(in millions} ’
' Aa’mm:strahon 5
: : Current law . proposed
Program : 1516 percent 6 percent
SSI/5SP increase increase
General Fund h '$283.2 $66.4
SSP Cost-of-Living (237.9). (@1.1)
Cost for passing on the federal cost-of-living increase on the SSI grant  (45.3) (45.3)
Federal Funds: ' v
Cost to the federal government for providing SSI cost of-living increase 82.1 82.1
Total, SSI/SSP $365.3 $148.5

Problems With the Cost-oflLiving Formiula Used Under Existing Law.
We have some concerns with the provisions of current law regarding
cost-of-living adjustments for SSI/SSP recipients. First, because of the
formula in the Welfare and Institutions Code, the total SSI/SSP grant-and
the SSP portion increase annually at a rate greater than the rate of in-
crease in the consumer price index. This is illustrated inn Table 5, which
compares the change in the SSI/SSP grant for an aged or disabled person
with the change in the consumer price index for Los Angeles and San
Francisco. As the table indicates, if the full cost-of-living increase had been
provided in 1978-79, the total SSI/SSP grant would have grown 8.8 percent
and the SSP grant would have risen 12.2 percent, even though the con-
sumer price index rose only 7.7 percent between December 1976 and




778 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itermn -284

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM FOR THE

AGED, BLIND, AND DISABLED—Continued

December 1977 (the period used to determine the cost-of-living adjust-
ment for 1978-79). Table 5 also shows that in 1977-78, the SSI/SSP grant
increased 7.2 percent, the SSP grant grew 9.2 percent, but the consumer
price index rose 5.3 percent between December 1975 and December 1976.

Table 5
SSI/SSP Grarit for an Aged or Disabled Individual
and Change in the Consumer Price Index
’ 1977-78 and 1978-79
{Dollar amounts shown for 1978-79 are based on the assumption
that the cost-of-living increase was granted)

o Cliange
Total ~ in Consumer
; S81/8SP Grant SSI Grant SSP Grant Price Index
Fiscal . Percent Percent Percent Percent
Year Amount Change Amount Change Amount Change Perfod Change
1978-T9.....cco v, $322.00 . 88%  $18940 65% . $13260 122% 1277/ 71.7%
. 12-76 :
197778 296.00 7.2 17780 6.0 11820 92 12-76/ 53
; . ; 1975 .

Second, the distortion between the change in the consumer price index
and the increase in the SSI/SSP grant results in an inequity between the
cost-of-living adjustment provided for AFDC and SSI/SSP recipients. Ta-
ble 6 compares the change in the grant level for a one-person AFDC
recipient with that for an aged or disabled SSI/SSP recipient. It shows that
if the full cost-of-living increase had been provided in 1978-79, the total
SSI/SSP grant would have increased 8.8 percent, while the grant level for
an AFDC recipient would have risen 7.4 percent, or an increase approxi-
mately equal to the percentage change in the consumer price index. For
1977-78, the SSI/SSP grant rose 7.2 percent, the AFDC grant increased 5 4
percent and the consumer price index change was 5.3 percent. :

, Table 6
Grant Levels for an Aged or Disabled Individual on
.. S81/SSP and One Person on AFDC
1977-78 and 1978-79
{Dollar amounts shown for 1978-79 are based on the assumption
that the cost-of-living increase was granted)

Aged or Disabled One Person Change in
SSI/SSP Recipient AFDC Recipient Consumer Price
: Index
Fiscal ' Percent Percent " Percent
Year Grant Change Grant Change Period Change
B 7£: K [ N $322.00 8.8% $188.00 7.4% 12-77/ 1.7%
) ‘ 12-76
197778 srvenerinsnion 296.00 72 175.00 54 12-76/ 53
' 1275

In view of the above, we recommend that current law be changed to
establish December 1977 as the new base month and year for computing




Item 284 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 779

changes in the consumer price index when calculating the ‘costiof- hvmg
increase for SSI/SSP recipients. The comparison month to be used annual-
ly thereafter should be December. We further recommend that current
law 'be amended so that the percentage change in the consumer price
index be applied against the total SSI/SSP grant in order that the grant
increase will more closely reflect the amount required to offset changes
in the cost-of-living.

How Much of an Increase, Sbou]d be Granted? - We have several con-
cerns with the Governor’s proposed 6 percent cost-of-living increase.
First, the intent of a cost-of-living adjustment is to.help maintain the
purchasing power of grants to welfare recipients as-the costs of food,
shelter, transportation and' other necessities of life rise. As far as we can
determine, the Governor’s proposed cost-of-living increase is an arbitrary
percentage adjustment, and does not reflect a direct relatlonshlp between
current grant levels and a change in any economic index that we can
identify.

Second, it is our understandmg that the Governor’s proposal is predicat-
ed upon a change in current law. Specifically, it is unclear whether the
Governor proposes to change permanently the statutory requirement for
a cost-of-living increased based on the consumer price index, or whether
he proposes to simply suspend the requirements of current law for a
second year (as SB 154 suspended these requirements for 1978-79). If he
is proposing merely to suspend current statutory authority for . another
year, then existing law would require SSI/SSP recipients to be given cost-
of-living adjustments covering a three-year period, with a. resultmg heavy
impact on the 1980-81 budget.

We also have some problems reconcrhng the provxsxons of current law
with the actions taken by the Governor and Legislature in enactmg the
Budget Act of 1978 and SB 154. On the one hand, their intent may have
been to defer the cost-of-living increase on the SSP grant until 1979-80.
This would produce a one-time savings but would not permanently reduce
the level of government expenditures under the program. On the other
hand, the Governor’s and Legislature’s purpose in denying the cost-of-
living adjustment-may-have been to permanently-reduce ‘program . costs,
thereby providing increased monies for use inassisting local government
on a permanent basis. This would suggest that the cost- of llVlng increase
not be restored in 1979-80. -

We have no basis for determining the intent of the Governor and Legis-
lature in denying the 1978-79 cost-of-living adjustment called for under
existing law. We believe, however, that SSI/SSP recipients should not
suffer a further reduction in the purchasing power of their benefit checks
in 1979-80, and therefore we recommend that these recipients be given
a 6.91 percent cost-of-living adjustment effective July 1, 1979 (rather than
6 percent increase called for in the budget). Any increase above the 6.91
percent cost-of-living would result in an increasé in the real income of
program beneficiaries when compared to the grant levels approved by the
Governor and Legislature for 1978-79. We have no basis for recommend-
ing such an increase.

In conclusion then, we recommend that the total SSI/SSP grant levels




780" / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 284

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENT PROGRAM FOR THE

AGED, BLIND, AND DISABLED-—Continued )

in effect in June 1979 be established in law as the grant levels against which
changes in the consumer price index are annually applied. If legislation is
adopted which incorporates our recommendations, an aged or disabled
individual who received $307.60 in the current year would be entitled to
$328.86 in 1979-80. This same person would receive $326.06 under the
governor’s proposal and $353.00 under current law.

Table 7 shows that the General Fund cost for a 6.91 percent cost-of-
living increase in 1979-80 would be $88.0 million. Because the Governor’s
Budget contains only $66.4 million for a 6 percent cost-of-living increase,
we recommend that the budget be augmented by $21.6 million.

‘Table 7

Cost-of-Living Increases for SSI/SSP Recipients
in 1979-80 Under Various Assumptions

Administration’s
‘ Proposed
691 Percent 6 Percent
Program Increase Increase Difference
SsI/ssP
General Fund $88,025,800 $66,386,400  +$21,639,400
SSP Cost-of-Living (42,700,000) (21,060,600)  (+21,639,400)
Cost for Passing On the Federal Cost-of-Living In- : :
.. crease on the SSI Grant (45,325,800) (45,325,800) —
Federal Funds: o i
Cost to the Federal Government for Providing SSI
Cost-of-Living Increase $82,114,400 $82,114,400 —_

Total, SSI/SSP : e $170,140,200  $148500,800  +$21,639,400

Related Programs

Current law requires that adjustments be made to maximum aid pay-
ments for severely impaired and nonseverely impaired recipients of in-
home supportive services who are at the existing maximum and who have
additional unmet needs. This adjustment is based on thé formula for cal-
culating cost-of-living for SSI/SSP recipients. IHSS recipients, however,
received an increase in maximum aid payments for fiscal year 1978-79,
even though SSI/SSP recipients did not receive the full cost-of-living ad-
justment ealled for under existing law. As a result, failure to provide a
catch-up cost-of-living increase to SSI/SSP recipients for 1978-79 would
not affect in-home supportive services recipients.

Because the cost-of-living adjustment for a recipient under the Aid to
the Potentially Self-Supporting Blind program is determined using the
same formula used for SSI/SSP recipients, a revision of the current cost-of-
living formula will affect the APSB recipients. This issue is discussed under
Item 285.




Item 285 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 781

Department of Social Services
SPECIAL ADULT PROGRAMS

Item 285 from the General

Fund ~ Budget p.-772
Requested 1979-80 «.....oovveuveeeorreoeeoereeecesone enenstensssiessssassissssessantens " $5,968,700
Estimated 1978-79.........ccoui... et errerreasaretinerasenaentes 5,437,596
ACtUA]l 19TTT8 ..ooeeriererresivirreivnnressssressesseisssieresssenssssesnns 5,305,204

Requested increase $531,104 (9.8 percent)

Total recommended increase .........ccoomeiieniionns SRR © - 813,600
1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description ‘ ‘Fund ' Amount
285(a)  Special Circumstances : - " General $2,710,200
285(b)  Special Benefits . . General 115,900
285(c)  Aid to the Potentially Self-Supporting General . 1,582,600
Blind
285(d)  Emergency Payments General 1,560,000
285(e) ~ Repatriated Americans General 35,000
285(f)  Repatriated Americans Federal ~35,000
Total ' " $5,968,700
. ' " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Aid to the Blind Cost-of-Living. Increase Item 285(c) by 782
$13,600. Recommend augmentation to provide a 6.91 per- -
cent cost-of-living increase in order to conform to the rec-
ommendation in Item 284.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1216, Statutes of 1973 (AB 134), estabhshed a program to pro-
vide for the emergency and special needs of SSI/SSP recipients. The
program’s special allowances, paid entirely from the General Fund are
administered by county welfare departments.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of- $5 968,700 for
Special Adult Programs administered by the Department of Social Serv-
ices. This is an increase of $531,104, or 9.8 percent over estimnated: current
year expenditures. .

Special Circumstances {Item 285(a))

The special circumstances program provides adult re01p1ents with spe-
cial assistance in times of emergency. Payments can be made for replace-
ment of furniture, equipment or clothing which is damaged or destroyed
by a catastrophe. Payments are also made for moving expenses, housing
repairs and emergency rent.

The budget proposes $2,710,200 for fiscal year 1979-80 which is an in-
crease of $590,800, or 27.9 percent, over the estimated current year ex-




782 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 285

.SPECIAL ADULT PROGRAMS—Continued
penditure. The primary reason for this increase is caseload growth.

.Speclal Benefits (item 285(b))

The special benefits program is for blind SSP recipients who have guide
dogs. This program provides a special monthly allowance to cover the cost
of dog food. The budget proposes $115,900 for fiscal year 1979-80 which is
an increase of $5,504, or 5.0 percent, over the current year. The primary
reason for this increase is an increase in caseload. ‘

Aid to Potentially Self-Supporting Blind (item 285(c))

We recommend an augmentation of $13,600 to provide a 6.91 percent
cost-of-living increase in order to conform to the recommendation in Item
284 .

The Aid to Potennally Self-Supporting Blind (APSB) program provides
payments to blind recipients who earn more income than is allowed under
the basic SSI/SSP program. The purpose of the program is to provide an
incentive to these individuals to become economically self-supporting.
The budget proposes $1,582,600 for fiscal year 1979-80, which is an increase
of $347,700, or 28.2 percent, over the estimated current year expenditure.
The reasons for thisincrease are a proposed 6 percent cost-of-living adjust-
ment and increased caseload. '

- Section 13100(a) of the Welfare and Instxtutlons Code requires that the
grant for a recipient under the Aid to the Potentially Self-Supporting
Blind Program be adjusted annually. This adjustmeént is based on the
formula for calculating the cost-of-living increase for SSI/SSP recipients.
The Governor’s Budget contains a 6 percent cost-of-living adjustment for
APSB recipients. We recommended in our analysis of Item 284 that the
current formula for- calculating the SSI/SSP. cost of living be revised to
provide a 6.91 percent increase (instead of a 15.16 percent increase, as
existing law requires) in 1979-80. If that recommendation is adopted, it
will affect the cost-of-living adjustment for APSB recipients.

We therefore recommend an augmentation of $13,600 to provide a 6.91
percent cost-of-living adjustment for the APSB program, in order to be
consistent with the recommendation in Item 284.

Emergency Payments (Uncollectible Loans) (item 285(d))

Chapter 1216, Statutes of 1973, mandates that counties provide emer-
gency loans to aged, blind and disabled recipients whose regular monthly
check from the federal Social Security Administration has been lost, stolen
or delayed. The budget proposes $1,560,000 for fiscal year 1979-80 which
is $412,900, or 20.9 percent, below the estimated current year expendi-
tures.

This estimated decrease is due to Chapter-724, Statutes of 1978 (SB
1631), which allows the department to adopt regulations basing eligibility
for receipt of a loan on the repayment of previous loans.




Item 286 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 783

Temporary Assistance for Repatnated Americans (Item 285(e))

The federal repatriate program is designed to provide temporary help
to needy U.S. citizens returning to the United States from foreign coun-
tries because of destitution, physical or mental illness or war. Recipients
can be provided temporary assistance to meet their immediate needs and
continuing assistance for 12 months or less. County welfare departments
administer the program based on federal and state guidelines. The pro-
gram is 100 percent federally funded. Expenditures in the current year are
estimated at $35,000 and the same amount is proposed for 1979--80.

Department of Social Ser\)ices
HARRINGTON VS. OBLEDO COURT CASE
Item 286 from the General

Fund - ~ Budget p. 773
Requested 1979-80 ..........cevcvcoenrnnerencccenenecnes reevieetieeeresrenaenarareons $5,798,600
Estimated 1978-79............. SO OO OO SOR O SO SOV ‘ ~ NJ/A
Total recommended reduction N PO " $5,798,600

v . Aha]ysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Harrington vs. Obledo. Reduce Item 286 by $5,798,600. 784
Recommend deletion because final court decree has not
been issued.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

_This item provides' $5,798,600 from the General Fund to pay the pro-
spective costs of the California Court of Appeals de0151on in the Harrlng-
ton vs. Obledo court case.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMEN DATIONS

Prior to January 1974, adult welfare re01p1ents in Cahforma were pro-
vided aid through the following programs: Old-Age Assistance, Aid to the -
Blind, and Aid to the Totally Disabled. The federal government helped
finance these adult welfare programs through grants-in-aid to California,
and the prograrns were administered by the county welfare departments.
Beginning January 1, 1974, these programs were replaced by the SSI/SSP
program through enactment of PL 92-603 (HR 1) and Chapter 1216 Stat-
utes of 1973 (AB 134).

The Harrington vs. Obledo case concerns two welfare recipients who
received aid under the adult welfare program in effect in California prior
to January 1, 1974,-but who were not eligible to receive aid under the
SSI/SSP program. At the time the SSI/SSP program was implemented, Ms.
Harrington wasa recipient under the Aid to the Totally Disabled program.
However, she was dropped from the SSI/SSP program because she did not
meet the new federal definition of “disabled.” Similarly, Ms. Cruz was a
recipient under the Old Age Assistance Program but did not meét the new

federal eligibility requ1rement for aliens established for the SSI/SSP pro-
gram.




784 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 286

HARRINGTON VS. OBLEDO COURT CASE—Continued

- Both former welfare recipients brought suit against the state after being
dropped from the federal SSI program, claiming that they were entitled
to receive SSP benefits at state expense. At issue was whether the Legisla-
ture had intended to establish a separate state-administered and state-
financed adult welfare program for former recipients who were ineligible -
for SSI. The state argued that the Legislature had not intended to provide
for such persons under SSP.

The Los Angeles Superior Court ruled in favor of the state. This decision
was reversed by the Court of Appeals. The Court of Appeals concluded
that recipients who are ineligible for SSI benefits under the Social Security
Act are eligible for SSP benefits as a result of language contained in Section
12151 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. Section 12151 identifies eligi-
bility requirements for SSP recipients and makes reference to PL 93-66.

The crux of the issue, according to the court, is whether the state intend-
ed to fix eligibility based on standards in effect when PL 93-66 was. enact-
ed, rather than based on the standards established by later federal
~ amendments contained in PL 93-233. Under standards in effect when PL

93-66 was enacted, a recipient was eligible for the new SSI/SSP program

if he had received aid in December 1973. Use of this standard would allow

Harrington to qualify for the federal program. However, PL 93-233

amended PL 93-66 to require that a recipient must have received aid in

December 1973 and for at least one month prior to July 1973 in order to

be eligible. Use of this standard would exclude Harrington from federal

eligibility because she did not start to receive aid until October 1973.

The court concluded that originally the Legislature had enacted a state
law with eligibility requirements that were consistent with the federal
law. However, the court found that, when the federal law was amended
by PL 93-233, the Legislature failed to change state law to fully conform
to federal law, thus leaving a class of persons, including Ms. Harrington,
eligible to receive state benefits.

In the case of Ms. Cruz, the court ruled that she was entitled to con-
tinued state welfare payments, even though she no longer met the federal

' requirements, and that her alien status should be determined by require-
ments in state, rather than federal, law. Section 11104 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code, which defines ehg1b1e alien status for AFDC recipients,

requires that an alien’s certification of legal status be verified by the U.S.

Immigration and Naturalization Service and that aid continue pending

such verification. Because such verification was never sought by the state,

the court has ruled that Ms. Cruz is entitled to the payment of benefits.

The Court of Appeals has remanded the case to the Los Angeles Superi-
or Court to prepare a final judgment. Although the state appealed the case
to the California Supreme Court, it has been denied a petition for hearing.

Governor's Proposal

We recommend deletion of $5,798, 6’00111 Itern 286 for costs related to the
Harrington vs. Obledo case.

The Budget Bill proposes to appropnate $5,798,600 from the General




Item 286 _ . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 785

Fund to pay the prospective costs of the Court of Appeals’ decision. This
includes funds for the following purposes:
. (a) $5,410,100 for retroactive grant costs,

(b) $360,000 for prospective grant costs and

(c) $28,500 for implementation costs.

In addition, Item 286 contains language which permits funds to be
transferred to Item 282, Department of Social Services support, or Item
288, County Administration, since ‘it is not clear whether the court will
require the state or the counties to administer a separate new program for
SSP recipients. .

Unresolved Issues -

During hearings on the 1978-79 budget, the Department of Finance
submitted a budget amendment letter proposing funds to pay the partial
year costs related to the Harrington court case. At that time we pointed
out several unresolved issues in connection with this case which suggested
that approval of the request was premature. The Leglslature did not
include funds in the Budget Act for these costs.

Many of the unresolved issues which we identified last year have not yet
been resolved. Specifically: (1) we do not know what specific action the
Superior Court will require of the department in its final decree, (2)we
do not know whether the state will be required to make retroactive pay-
ments as well as prospective payments to recipients, (3) we do not know
the extent to which the state and/or counties will be required by the court
to undertake extensive search activities to find and notify eligible recipi-
ents, (4) we do not know whether the state or counties will be required
to administer a separate program for this class of recipients, and (5) the
Legislature has not had an opportunity to fully review the court’s decision
or final judgment, or to consider the policy question of establishing a
separate SSP program for recipients who are eligible under old federal
state welfare programs but who are not eligible for the SSI program. Since
the court’s decision is based on its interpretation of legislative intent, it is
appropriate for the Legislature to review that interpretation.

AB 3464, which would have amended Section 12151 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code to conform state eligibility standards with existing fed-
eral eligibility requirements for SSI, was introduced in March 1978 and was
referred to the Assembly Human Resources Committee. This bill would
have eliminated the necessity for prospective payments to recipients such
as Ms. Harrington and Ms. Cruz. However, the bill was not acted on by
. the committee.

Because there has been no final court decree in this case and because
the Legislature has not had an opportunity to fully review the policy
question involved, we recommend deletion of the proposed $5,798,600.

28-—78673




786 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

Department of Social Services
- SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS

Item 287 from the General

Item 287

~ Fund Budget p. 777
Requested 1979-80 . reerrereterreieteetente b e rosbsararroberne st s iRt e besbeasntererberarns $177,143,755
Estimated 1978=T0.......cc.civirisicnrireereserereisesessesessessesssssessessonessons 132,113,865
ACHIAL 1O7T=T8 oo orssios s ssass s sesenss s sasssanosaens N/A
Requested increase $45 029,890 (34 1 percent) '
Total recoxpmended reductlon .................................................... $67,467,029
1879-80 FUNDING BY.ITEM AND SOURCE
Item : Description ) Fund Amount
287 . Social Services Program . General $173,118,755
" Chapter 892, Statutes of 1977 General 125,000
Budget Act of 1978, Item 274 General 1,500,000
Welfare and Institutions Code, Section General 2,400,000
16151 .
Total ; $177,143,755
L L ] ) ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. In-Home Supportive Services Program.

(a) Reduce by $33,927,057. Recommend General Fund 795
reduction of $33,927,057 for increased program costs.

(b) Recommend that Budget Act language be added to 797
make counties liable for the expenditure of funds which
-exceed the budgeted amount, and to require the De-
partment of Social Services to implement a plan for

controlling program costs.

- (¢c) Reduce by $14 million. Recommend General Fundre- 797
duction of $14 million by elitninating funds for proposed

regulations.
2. Otber County Social Services Program.

(a) Recommend that legislation be enacted to identify and = 799
. define county-administered social services more clearly
and to limit the number of services which counties are

required to provide.

~(b) Reduce by $14,339,972. Recommend reduction by 801
- transferring $14,339,972 in federal funds from other
county social services to in-home supportive services
and reducing General Fund support for in-home sup-

portive services by an equal amount.

- (¢c) Reduce by $5 million. Recommend a General Fund 801
reduction of $5 million for an augmentation for child
protective services in accordance with legislative in-

tent.




Item 287 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 787 °

3. Title XX Training. Recommend a reduction of $16,863,300 805
in federal and county: funds and reimbursements by elimi-

- nating funds for Title XX training programs.

4. Demonstration Projects. Reduce by $200,000. Recom- 805

- mend a General Fund reduction of $200,000 by eliminating S

- ...-funds for unspecified demonstration projects. . . . S

5. Title XX Funding Transfer. Recommend that Budgetv 807
Items 271, 275, and 287 be revised so.that the proposed ™ .- : .
allocation of federal Title XX funds to the Department of . :
Developmental Services and the Department of Mental
Health will be replaced by General Fund support :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Social Services is responsible for administering a
number of social service programs. These programs differ in terms of
services provided, clients served, source of funding, and organizational -
point of delivery. The Governor’s Budget has grouped these programs into
Adult Services and Family and Children’s Services. We have 1dent1fied the
major components of these programs below.

Title XX Social Services

The department is designated the smgle state agency “for purposes “of
receiving federal social service funds from Title XX of the Social Security
Act. Federal regulations require that at least three services be provided -
for SSI/SSP recipients and that at least one service be directed to achiev-
ing each of five federal program goals including self-support; self-suffi-
ciency, protection of children and adults, deinstitutionalization and
institutionalization where necessary. The only specific service mandated
by federal law is family planning for AFDC recipients.

County Administered Services. The majority of Title XX social serv-
ices are administered by county welfare departments. State law and regu-
lations require counties to provide ten specific services and permit
counties to provide any of 14 additional services. One of the mandated
services is provided through the In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS)
program. The remaining services are prowded through the Other County
Social Service (OCSS) program. »

Of the ten mandated services, four are requn'ed to be available to all
persons: information and referral, protective services for children, protec-
tive services for adults, and court-ordered foster care. Other services are
provided to individuals who receive SSI/SSP or AFDC, or who are eligible
by virtue of their low income. Federal regulations require that 50 percent
of Title XX funds be used to provide services to cash grant recipients. In
addition, the state requires that specific services be provided to individu-
als whose annual gross income does not exceed 80 percent of California’s
adjusted median income (or $15,145 in 1978). :

State Administered Services. The Governor’s Budget proposes that
Title XX social services also be provided by the Department of Health

- Services (family planning), the Department of Mental Health (continuing
care services), the Department of Developmental Services (continuing
care services and regional centers), and the Department of Education




788 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 287

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

(child development).

Title XX Program Funding. 1In 1972, Congress enacted legislation es-
tablishing a cap of $2.5 billion on federal Title XX funds, with the amount
to be distributed to the states on the basis of population. California’s share
for fiscal year 1979-80 is $250,629,981, which includes a $2.1 million in-
crease over last year’s allocation to reflect a change in California’s popula-
tion. An additional $33,154,900 is available in the budget year as a result
of PL.95-600 (HR 13511) for a total federal Title XX allocation of $283,784.-
881. Federal law requires that $263,784,881 of available Title XX funds be
matched on the basis of 75 percent federal funds and 25 percent state and
county funds. As a result of the federal funding cap, California is now
providing support for social services which far exceeds the 25 percent
required match. For fiscal year 1979-80, state and county expenditures for
social services will be $119.5 million above the amount required.

In addition, Section 15151.5 of the Welfare and Institutions Code re-
quires that at least 66 percent of federal Title XX funds be allocated to the
counties. The budget proposes that $209,625,400, or 73.9 percent of avail-
able funds be allocated to counties in 1979-80. The remaining federal
funds are allocated to state programs. Of the $209,625,400 allocated to the
counties, $77,215,300 is for in-home supportive services and $132,410,100 is
for other county social services. Section 12306 of the Welfare and Institu-
tions Code requires the state to provide the 25 percent match for federal
funds used for in-home supportive services. Counties are required to pro-
vide the 25 percent match for other county social services although the
state has provided an additional amount of General Fund: support for these
services in prior fiscal years.

Other Social Service Activities

The department is also responsible for administering the following so-
cial service programs:

1. Child welfare services which are funded under Title IV-B of the
Social Security Act. The state receives an annual allocation of $3.4 million
in federal Title IV-B funds for which the counties are required to provide
a 25 percent match. These funds are used to supplement protective serv-
ices for children.

2. Maternity care services which are funded from a continuing annual
General Fund appropriation of $2.4 million made by Section 16151 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code. These funds are used to reimburse non-
profit licensed maternity homes for the cost of care and services provided
to unmarried pregnant women.

3. WIN social services which are funded through a combination of fed-
eral, state and county funds.

4. Services to Indo-Chinese refugees which are 100 percent federally
funded through September 30, 1979. :

5. Adoption services which are 100 percent state funded.

6. Community care licensing services provided by counties which are
100 percent state funded.




Item 287 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 789

Impact of Proposition 13

At this time, it is unclear what impact Proposition 13 has had on social
services. One problem is that it is difficult to separate the effect of Proposi-
tion 13 reductions on local revenues from the effect of legislative reduc-
tions on social service funding for fiscal year 1978-79. The action taken by
the Legislature was further compounded by a related change in the alloca-
tion of remaining funds to counties.

A second problem is that Proposition 13 not only had an impact on
available local revenues but also may have changed local administrator’s
perceptions about how they should spend those revenues. For example,
it appears that some county boards of supervisors reduced their social
service spending primarily because they interpreted Proposition 13 as a
voter demand to reduce welfare services and not because of an actual
reduction in available funds.

For these reasons, any reduction in county social service expenditures
may, be explained by several factors other than Proposition 13 revenue
reductions.

There have been a number of surveys made by various organizations to
identify the current situation in county social service programs. According
to a 49-county survey conducted by the County Welfare Directors Associa-
tion during October 1978, counties reported a total reduction of 560 social
services positions during fiscal year 1978-79 below the prior year level.
These reductions were made primarily by eliminating vacant positions
and to a lesser extent through layoffs and demotions. It is difficult to
identify the extent to which these positions were vacant as a result of a
hiring freeze or for other reasons. In addition, it is difficult to identify the
impact of the elimination of positions on the level and quality of services
provided.

The department also conducted a survey during November 1978 of 11
large county welfare departments serving areas containing 85 percent of
the total population. All 11 counties indicated they would continue to
provide a county match for available federal funds at the rate of 25 percent
or more. In addition, all 11 counties reported that they would be willing
to provide a county match for any additional federal or General Fund
support for other county social services should it be made available.
However, the survey was not designed to 1dent1fy if counties had reduced
any existing overmatch.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $177,143,755 from the General Fund for social
service programs in 1979-80. The total includes $173,118,755 from this
itemn, $2,400,000 for maternity care services appropriated by Section 16151
of the Welfare and Institutions Code, $125,000 for centers for victims of
domestic violence appropriated by Chapter 892, Statutes of 1977, and
$1,500,000 for multipurpose senior service centers carried over from the
Budget Act of 1978. The proposed General Fund amount is $45,029,890, or
34.1 percent, above estimated current year expenditures. Table 1 identi-
fies the major components of this cost increase.




790 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item.287

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued-

_ Table1 '
Proposed General Fund Budget Adjustments for
Social Service Programs
Fiscal Year 1979-80

. Adjustment . Total -
A. Budget Base - $132,113,865
B. Budget Adjustments SR :
‘1. In-Home Supportive Services
- ira..Caseload growth . . $17,801,757
b. Provider benefits —2,086,500
¢, Minimum wage increase : 13,478,200
d: Impact of Chapter 1362, Statutes of 1978 182,000
‘e. Statutory cost-of-living adjustment for grants at max-
imum level 2,647,100
f. Proposed regulations . 9,056,400
g. Title XX funding consolidation . --5,634,808
h. Transfer from demonstration Projects ... 3,573,551
- i. “Replacement of one-time federal funds for community
care licensing 1,527,000 PR
_ $40,544,700
2. Other County Social Services
a. Augmentation for child protective services..........corrrvn 5,000,000
$5’w)’(m
3. Demonstration Projects
a. Carry over from Budget Act of 1978.....cvvevvernenrresresorsssnns 1,500,000
b. Termination of HR 3387 projects and transfer to THSS  —2,073,551
. ¢. Continuation of Family Protection Act Project .......o...c.. —317,000
d. Termination of other project funding —284 814 .
: ‘ —$1,175,365
4. Adoptions .
a. Decrease in placements -1,322,800
b. Six percent cost of living 868,800 :
' —$454,000
5. Community Care Licensing o
a. Six percent cost of living 845,100
b. Technical adjustment . v 8,900
$836,200
6, WIN Child Care , .
a. Transfer of funds prekusly budgeted in separate item 278,355
Total General Fund Increases $45,029,890

Proposed Total General Fund from Item 287, Section 16151 of the
W&I Code, Chapter 892, Statutes of 1977, and carry over from -+~ ,
Budget Act of 1978 $177,143,755

Total expenditures for programs supported in Item 287 by state, federal
and county funds as well as by reimbursements are projected to be $567,-
075,289 for 1979-80. This is an increase of $65,523,963, or 13.1 percent, over
total estimated current year expendltures Table 2 identifies total
proposed expendltures for social service programs for ‘the budget year




Item 287 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 791

Table 2 .
Total Proposed Expenditures for Social Servuce Programs
Fiscal Year 1979-80

. General Fund. o
General Fund 1o Other  Federal Funds - . Remmburse- ‘
FProgram in ltem 257 Jtems inltem257  County fmds  ments Totd
A. Title XX Social Services
1. In-Home ‘Supportive :
SEIVICES ..ivunvssemesivnns $141,524,900 —  $T7215300 - = $218,740200
2. Other County Social - oo . -
SETVICES .ovriersrrceie 5,000,000 — 132410100  $43,724,800 c—= 181134900
a. Adult Services........ - —  (23368900)  (7,444400) . — - (31,013,300)
b. Family ‘and Chil- » ' : ‘
dren’s Services....... (5,000,000 — (108841,200) . (36,280,400) —  (150,121,600)

3. Child Development
(Department of
Education) ........ — SI06TI34 - 5201394 - — 668556
4. Family Planning (De- -~ - . . » ‘
Cpartiment of - N : B
Health Services) — M4 4000000 - 4444
5. Regional Centers and ) .
Continuing Care
Services  (De-
. partmént of De- . :
5 _velopmefital Ser- .- : i e T
VICES) wnisisiniiriini S 321,900 9,636,600 L= L— 12,848,800

6 Conhnmng “Care
Services - (De-
partment of ' . ‘
Mental Health) .. — 2,836,313 8,508,939 - - 11,345,252
B. TitleXX Training , .
1. State Administered.... - - 9,997 500 —  $3332500 - 13,330,000
2. County Administered - = 2,650,000 . 883,300 - 3,533,300

C. Other Social Services
1. Demonstratioi Proj- ;
! 3,158,000 - 430,075 — 17,887 3,605,962

2. Adoptions 12,389,900 —_ — — - 12,389,900
3. Community Care Li- : ] .
CENSING, urrerrersine 12,392,600 - R — S 12,392,600 -
4, Services to Indo- ’ oo
chinese Refugees - - 7,182,400 - S 7,182,400
5. WIN Child Care ........ 278,355 - 3,711,405 134,023 - 4,123,783
6. WIN Separate Ad- ) ) :
ministrative Unit - - 11,146,643 1,238,516 — 12,385,159
7. Child Welfare- Serv- .
ices (Title IV-B) : — . 3400,000 11,133,333 — 4533333
8 Maternity Care ....... 2400000 — T 240000
T Total i 87, 143755 $l7 164271 - $322,302,904- - $47,113972 .'$3,350,387 ; $56'7,(ﬂ5,289

Avaulablhty of Additional Federal Funds

PL 95-600 (HR 13511) increased the $2.5. b11110n ceiling on federal Title
XX funds available to the states for federal fiscal year 1979 by. $400 million.
The federal ceiling will revert to the $2.5 billioni level beginning in federal
fiscal year 1980 unless additional federal legislation is enacted. California’s
share of this increase is $40 million. Of this amount, $20 million is a con-
tinuation of federal funds made available during fiscal years 1977-78 and




792 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 287

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

1978-79 for federal interagency day care requiréments as a result of PL
95-171 (HR 3387) and PL 94-401 (HR 12455). A discussion of the proposed
use of these funds is found in Item 328, Child Development Programs. An
additional $20 million is available for Title XX social services.

Table 3 identifies how the budget proposes to allocate the $40 million
in the current and budget years. We anticipate that the Department of
Finance will submit a letter under Section 28 of the 1978 Budget Act
notifying the Legislature of its intent to approve the expenditure of those
funds identified for the current year. A discussion of the proposed use of
these funds is included in our analysis of the individual programs.

Table 3 :
Proposed Use of One-Time Federal Funds
Made Available by PL 95-600 (HR 13511)
for Social Service Programs

Program Amount
L. " Fiscal Year 1978-79 ’
Other County Social Services—to replace General Fund support pursuant to
Budget Act language . ' $6,845,100
II. Fiscal Year 1979-80
A. Other County Social Services’

1. To continue 1978-79 funding 6,845,100

2. To provide portion of cost of living 6,309,800

B. Child Development : 20,000,000
Total........ $40,000,000

In addition, California’s allocation of federal funds received under Title
XX of the Social Security Act has been increased as a result of an adjust-
ment for California’s population growth. This represents an on-going in-
crease of $2,130,000 in California’s annual allocation. The budget indicates
that these funds will be used for in-home supportive services in the cur-
rent year and for in-home supportive services and other county social
services in the budget year. We anticipate receiving a Section 28 letter
from the Department of Finance for the proposed current year expendi-
ture of these funds.

Departmental Progress in Addressing Social Service Issues

Last Year’s Budget Issues. Last year during budget hearings, there was
substantial legislative discussion regarding the lack of adequate program
information to use as a basis for assessing appropriate funding levels for
county-administered Title XX social services. As a result, our office recom-
mended that $750,000 in one-time federal funds be allocated to the depart-
ment for the purpose of establishing a planning group and developing a
data base for other county social services. The Department of Finance
opposed our recommendation, claiming that it was unnecessary. The de-
‘partment stated that the Department of Social Services already had ade-
quate resources and staff to perform these functions, and in fact had
established a number of departmental subcommittees to address these
issues. Subsequent to that time, these subcommittees weére discontinued.




Item 287 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 793

Administration’s Lack of Response. Because of the statements made
by the Department of Finance during budget hearings, the Legislature
added supplemental language requesting that the Department of Finance
identify those existing positions and resources to be utilized by the Depart-
ment of Social Services in defining and standardizing social services and
developing a data base. Supplemental language also requested that the
Department of Social Services report to the Legislature by December 1,
1978 on its progress in developing program goals and objectives, service
standards, procedures for assessing service needs and priorities, and meas-
ures of service impact. To date, neither of these reports has been submlt-
ted to the Legislature.

On September 26, 1978, the Governor approved Chapter 1235, Statutes
of 1978, the Social Services Planning Act. This act is intended to establish
a comprehensive planning and allocation process for social services during
a three-year period. The first cycle is to begin July 1, 1979. In the depart-
ment’s assessment. of issues relating to the implementation of Chapter
1235, it reaffirmed that there existed (a) no uniform approach or structure
for social service programs, (b) no uniform criteria for determining needs,
assessing performance, or allocating resources, (c) ineffective public in-
volvement in the planning process, (d) inadequate management informa-
tion, (e) fragmented management control, (f) lack of departmental
leadership, and (g) unclear pl‘lOI'ltleS

Because we had failed to receive departmental responses to the supple-
mental language requests, we sent a letter to the Director of Social Serv-
ices on December 14, 1978. In that letter, we requested that the
department identify what progress it had made in these problem areas
during the first six months of fiscal year 1978-79 and what plans it had in
the months ahead. To date, we have not received a written response from
the department.

Based ‘on our discussions with departmental staff, we have identified
that the department intends to (a) establish an eight-member departmen-
tal task force to identify program goals and objectives, (b) develop a
claims form which would require counties to report service costs by pro-

.gram, (c¢) develop a cost comparison report for in-home supportive serv-

ices, and (d) develop a characteristics survey of recipients of other county .
social services. In addition, the department has previously indicated that
it will develop a master plan for a three-year phase-in of the Social Services
Planning Act during January 1979. In response to a supplemental language
request, the department also has stated that it will implement new report-
ing forms for the in-home supportive services program by August 15, 1979,
and that it established a departmental social services information system
task force as of December 1978. This task force is to analyze data needs,
assess current reporting systems, and present its recommendatlons to the
department by July 1979.

Continuing Budget Problems. We ant1c1pate that significant program
accomplishments may be achieved by these activities if sustained. At the
same time, it is clear that the department’s approach in dealing with the
major administrative and program issues in social services during the first




794 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 287 :

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

six months of fiscal year 1978-79 has been unnecessarily delayed and frag-
mented. Part of this problem is: due to the fact that the departmental
division:responsible for administering the social service program was un-
der the management of an acting director for most of that time. A perma-
nent deputy director was named during December 1978. Nonetheless, the
Legislature is faced with the same lack of adequate information which was
ev1dent durmg last year s budget hearmgs '

IN HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PROGRAM

Program Descnptlon

The In-Home Supportlve Serv1ces (IHSS) program provides domestic
and personal ‘care services to approximately 85,000 aged, blind and dis-
abled low-income individuals. County welfare departments administer
the program. However, services may be provided either directly by
county employees, by agencies under contract with the counties, or by
providers hired directly by the recipient.

Section. 12304 of the Welfare and Institutions Code defines a severely
.1mpa1red recipient as one who requires 20 or more hours of service a week

“'to carry out specified functions of daily living. The program defines a
nonseverely impaired recipient as one who receives less than 20 hours of
specified services per week. As of July 1, 1978, the maximum monthly
allowance was $621 per month for severely impaired c¢lients and $431 per
month for nonseverely impaired clients.

- Section 12306 of the Welfare and Institutions Code requires the state to
match available federal Title XX funds for the cost of the program from
the General Fund: The federal matching basis is 75 percent federal funds

_and 25 percent state funds. However, in fiscal year 1974-75, the state began
providing increased state funds while federal funds remained the same.
Of the funds proposed in the budget, 65 percent are state and 35 percent
are federal.’ County administrative. costs for in-home supportive services
are included in the cost of the Other County Social Services program
which is supported from federal, state and county funds. Table 4 shows the
growth in the IHSS program from fiscal year 1974—75 to. 1979—80 S

Table q

Total Expendltures for the In -Home Supportwe Servuces Program
o " Fiscal Years 1974-75 to 1979-80 '

Annual

Fiscal + 70 0w - G'eneral Federal”. . Percent
Year . -7 o Fund Funds Total - . Increase
1974-T5...ooovivinee - $25,927,000 $52,750,002 $78677,002 ¢ < —
1975-76 ervenn - - 44,953,000 51,415,152 . 96,368,152 22.6%
TOTBTT - hsiieiurneseeensesespineionseenn © 1 28,908943 - 86,726,828 115,635,771 . 201
1977-18 53,647,157 82,743,379 136,390,536 180
1978-79 (Budgeted) . 90,766,284 80,736,134 171,502,418 257
1978-79 (Estimated) ... 100,980,200 82,866,134 183,846,334 - 348

- 1979-80 (Proposed) 141,524,900 o T1218300 0 218,740,200 1.0




Item 287 HEALTH AND WELFARE. /795

Current Year Deficiency

Funds appropriated for the THSS program for flscal year 197&79 totaled
$171 ,502,418. This included $159,288,618 in state and federal funds made
available by the Budget Act of 1978 and $12,213,800 made available by
Chapter 463, Statutes of 1978 for provider benefits. However, the budget
indicates that estimated expenditures for in-home supportive services will
total $183,846,334, an increase of $12,343,916, or 7 percent over budgeted
funds. The budget indicates that this deficiency will be funded. as:follows:
(a) $6,845,100 from the General Fund redirected from Other County
Social Services as a result of one-time federal funds made available by HR
13511, (b) $2,573,105 from the General Fund made available as a result of
a current year savings in the Adoptions program, (c) $761,287 from the
General Fund made available as a result of a current year savings in the
county community care licensing program, -(d) $2,130,000 from federal
funds made available as a result of a population adjustment for California’s
Title XX allocation, and (e) $34,424 from a proposed deficiency appropria-
tion.

- According to an opinion from the Leglslatlve Counsel the Leglslature

.. is not required to make available additional funds for in-home supportive
services.during the current year for counties which exceed their. alloca-

tlon . e N

Budget Proposal

The budget proposes a General Fund approprlatlon of $141,524, 900 for
‘in-home supportive services, which is an increase of $40,544,700, or 40.2
percent, above the current year estimated expenditure. The primary rea-
_ sons for the $40.5 million increase are: (a) $17.8 million for a 12 percent
increase in caseload, (b) $13.5 million for minimum wage increases, (c)
$2.6 million for statutory cost-of-living adjustments for grants whlch are
currently at the maximum level, (d) $9 million for the additional cost of
proposed regulations, (e) $5.1 million to replace federal funds made avail-
able during the current year as a result of HR 3387, and (f) $0.2 million
for the cost of providing services to disabled employed individuals pursu-
ant to Chapter 1362, Statutes of 1978. These costs are offset by the follow-
ing General Fund reductions:-fa) $5.6 million used to replace federal Title
XX funds, and (b) $2.1 million resultmg from a decrease in the cost of
provider. benefits. - .

Total program expendltures 1nclud1ng federal funds are estlmated at
$218,740,200 for the budget year, which is an increase of $34,893,866, or 19
percent, over estimated current year expenditures, and an increase of
$47,237,782, or 27.5 percent, over the current year approprlatxon :

. Continuing Program Problems

“We recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $33,927,057 from the Gen-
eral Fund by reducing funds for the In-Home Supportive Serwces Pro-
gram.

A number ‘of long- standmg problems plagumg the IHSS program con-
tinue to limit our ability to assess the appropriateness of the proposed
funding level.




796 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 287

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

Unknown Program Results. - One problem is lack of measurable pro-
gram goals or data to assess whether the program is effective in meeting
those goals. Some groups contend that the program’s purpose is to provide
an alternative to immediate institutionalization of eligible recipients.
Other advocate groups have argued that the purpose of the program is to
provide for the comfort and safety of eligible recipients in their own
homes. In two letters to the department, we asked the department to
identify: (a) its interpretation of the program goal, (b) its efforts to meas-
ure the effectiveness of the program in meeting that goal, and (c) the
effect of the proposed level of funding on the department’s ability to meet
that goal. The department has not responded to our request.

One of the contributing problems is lack of clear program intent as
identified in the enabling legislation. Nevertheless, the department has
not indicated whether it intends to propose amendments to existing law
to more clearly define the program. Nor has it adopted a narrow construc-
tion of the purpose of the program in order to ensure that program costs
will stay within the available funds, an action the Legislative Counsel
believes is permissible.

Unjustified Program Variations. A second problem is that among
county programs, there continue to be unexplained variations in funds
received, funds expended and services provided.

1. Funds Received. There is a close relationship between a county’s
SSI/SSP caseload and its IHSS caseload. This is probably explained by the
fact that most THSS recipients are SSI/SSP recipients. As a result, we
would expect that a county’s allocation of IHSS funds would bear some
relationship to its SSI/SSP caseload. However, based on our review of data
for 1978-79, we determined that the annual amount of IHSS funds re-
ceived by some counties relative to their SSI/SSP caseload is more than
four times greater than that received by other counties.

2. Funds Fxpended. The average monthly payment per client made

" by counties ranges from a high of $295 per month in some counties to a
low of $57 per month in other counties. In addition, costs for services

provided by contract providers range from a high of $9 an hour to alow

of $4 an hour. ‘

3. Services Provided. The average monthly hours of service per client
provided by counties range from a high of 140 hours per month in some
counties to a low of 10 hours per month in other counties.

These variations suggest that the state may be providing more General
Fund support than is necessary to maintain a quality program.

Recommendation. According to an opinion from the Legislative
Counsel, the Legislature is not required to increase the level of state
funding for in-home supportive services, for the budget year above the
level of funds appropriated for services in the current fiscal year. Because
the department is unable to identify what program results it expects to
achieve with the proposed funding for in-home supportive services, or to
justify why such a broad range of variations is permitted among the county
programs, we recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $33,927,057. This




Item 287 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 797

would be achieved by deleting funds for caseload growth, minimum wage
increases and adjustments for grants at the maximum level. Any increased
expenditures for these components should be absorbed within the existing
funding level.

Uncontrolled Program Growth

We recommend that Budget Act language be added to Item 287 to: (a)

- make the counties liable for the expenditure of funds for in-home support-

ive services which exceeds the amount of funds contained in the budget,

and (b) require the Department of Social Services to implement a plan
for controlling the costs of the In-Home Supportive Services program.

An additional problem of the THSS program is the continued spiraling
of program costs. Of particular concern is the $12.3 million deficiency in
the current year and the inability of the department to avert this deficien-
cy. As indicated in Table 4, total program costs have almost tripled in a
five-year period. If the rate of program growth continues at the same rate
as it has in the past, the program w1ll cost an estimated $2 billion dollars
by fiscal year 1989-90.

There has been much confusion regarding the department’s authority

to control or limit county expenditures for services and whether funding
for in-home supportive services should be considered open-ended or
close-ended. We asked the department to define its role in administering
the program and to identify what it had done during the current year to
assure that program expenditures did not exceed funds appropriated. We
also asked the department to identify what plans it had to develop regula-
tions which would require counties to keep program expenditures within
the level of appropriated funds. The department has not responded to our
request.
. In order to assure that unjustified program costs do not contmue to
.exceed the amount of funds appropriated by the Legislature, we recom-
mend that Budget Act language be added to: (a) make the counties liable
for the expenditure of funds for in-home supportive services which ex-
ceeds the amount of funds contained in the budget, and (b) require the
Department of Social Services to implement a plan for controlling the
costs of the IHSS program. The Legislative Counsel has advised .us that
both of these provisions are valid conditions on the expenditure of funds
appropriated in the Budget Act.

Program Regulations

We recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $14 million from the
General Fund by eliminating funds for proposed in-home supportive serv-
Ices regulations.

Last year the Legislature added Budget Act language which requlred
the department to issue emergency administrative regulations for in-
home supportive services by July 15, 1978 and to develop additional pro-
gram regulations to establish a uniform range of services. These program
regulations were to be presented to the Legislature for review by Novem-
ber 15, 1978 and to be adopted by April 1, 1979. In addition, the budget
appropriated $1 million for the emergency administrative regulations and
$3 million for the three-month cost of the additional program regulations
for fiscal year 1978-79.




798 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 287

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

The department has implemented the emergency regulations in con-
formance with the July 15 deadline and has submitted draft program
regulations in’ conformance with the November 15 deadline.

The emergency administrative regulations alter a number of proce-
dures in the areas of eligibility determination and service authorization.

: The proposed program regulations contain the following changes:

1. A restatement of the purpose and content of the program.

2. The establishment of a range of services to be provided in each
county. This range excludes medically-related personal services, protec-
tive supervision, and teaching and demonstration services, and limits the
provision of transportation services to those which are medically related.
-8 F_urther’amendments to the application and needs assessment proc-
esses.

"The department estimates that the proposed. program regulations will
result in an annual General Fund cost to social service programs of
$19,774,400. This amount is composed of the following: (a) a cost of
| '$27,891,500 to the Other County Social Services program for the transfer
" of protective supervision services and other staff requirements, (b) a
" savings of $8,117,100 résulting from the elimination or restriction of certain
services. In addition, the proposed regulations: will result in a cost of
© $1,694,000 to the Medi-Cal program for the provision of medically-related
- personal care and a savings of $409,000 to the SSP program resulting from
the placement of a small number of individuals in out-of-home care facili-
“ties as a result of changes in protective supervision services. The total
General Fund cost of the regulations is estimated at $21,059,400.

" Item 287 contains a total of $14 million for the proposed regulations even
though the department estimates they will cost $19,774,400 for social serv-
ices programs. The department indicates that the regulations will be fur-
ther amended to reflect the $5 million reduction and to reflect the

. concerns expressed as a result of public hearings held on January 15 and
16, 1979. »

The program regulatlons attempt to establish a uniform range of serv-
ices in conformance with legislative intent. However, we believe: the
Legislature should have anumber of concerns with the regulations as
: vsubmitted on November 15, 1978:

.- 1. The regulations restate the program’s definition but notinsuch a way
. as to permit measurement of accomplishments. The proposed regulations
state that in-home supportive services are those activities and resources
provided to eligible individuals who could not remain in their own homes
_without them and that the program i$ an alternative to out-of-home care.
They also state that clients who are found to be able to live at home in
comfort and safety without such services are not to be granted services.
This definition does not provide a clear - statement for eligibility determi-
nation or program evaluation. As a result, the department is unable to
identify what actual program outcome can be anticipated as a result of
providing a specified range of services in each county.
2. The proposed regulations do. not contain provisions which would




Item 287 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 799

assist the state or counties in limiting the cost of the program to the
amount of funds appropriated through the budget process.

In addition, the department is unable to identify at this time how the
regulations will be further amended to reflect the amount of funds cur-
rently contained in the Governor’s Budget. As a result, we cannot recom-
mend approval of .funds for the proposed regulations. We therefore
;‘ecocrlnmend that Item 287 be reduced by $14 mllhon from the General

un

OTHER COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAM

Program Descrlptlon

The Other County Social Services (OCSS) program consists of nine
mandated and 14 optional services administered by counties under the
provisions of Title XX of the Social Security Act. The mandated services
include protective services for children, protective services for adults,
out-of-home services for children, out-of-home services for adults, health-
related services, employment services, information and referral, family
planning services, and child care services. Under this program, counties
are required to provide the 25 percent match for any federal Title' XX
funds received, unlike in-home supportive services where the state pro-
vides the match. However, in fiscal year 1976-77 the state began to provide
an increasing amount of state support because of the cap on federal funds.

This year, Item 287 includes funds for the OCSS program in two sub-
items, Adult Services and Family and Children Services. These subitems
also contain funds for in-home supportive services, Indo-Chinese services,
- WIN social services, and social services administered by other state agen-
cies. These program components are discussed separately in other parts
of our analysis.

Unclear Statutory Basis

We recommend that leg7s1at10n be enacted to identify and deﬁne'
.county administered social services more clearly and to limit the number
of services which counties are required to provide.

A Department of Finance report dated June 1978 states that there is no
legislatively established social services program. Rather, the law “specifies
a collection of diverse programs, each with its own purpose, scope of:
benefits, and eligibility criteria. . .” It further points out that the statutes
are partlcularly unclear in 1dent1fy1ng whether all counties are required
to provide those services mandated by state regulation. We asked the
Legislative Counsel to identify those services which are required to be -
provided by state statute. The Counsel indicated that eight services are
required in statute but that protective services for adults and out-of- home
services for adults are not mandated by law.

Because of the confusion regarding the legal basis for provision of specif-
ic social services, we recommend that leglslatlon be enacted to more
clearly define county-administered social services. The Legislature may
wish to consider requiring only those sérvices which are most critically
needed and where program effectiveness can be identified most clearly,
thus reducing the number of services Wthh counties are reqmred to
prov1de




800 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 287

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued -
Current Year Budget :

The budget as approved by the Legislature and the Governor provided
$166,553,669 for the OCSS program of which $118,070,128 is federal funds,
$6,845,100 is state funds, and $41,638,441 is county funds. In addition,
Budget Act language required that in the event additional federal Title
XX funds became available, such funds shall be used in lieu of General
Fund dollars for support of that program. The Governor’s Budget indi-
cates that $6,845,100 in federal funds made available as a result of HR 13511
will be used to replace the General Fund appropriation for OCSS in the
current year and that the released General Fund dollars will be used to
fund part of the current year deficiency in the In-Home Supportlve Serv-
ices program.

Proposed Budget

The Governor’s Budget for fiscal year 1979-80 proposes a total amount
of $181,134,900, including $132,410,100 in federal funds, $5 million in state
funds, and $43,724,800 in county funds. This is a total program increase of
$15,058,872, or 9.1 percent, over estimated current year expenditures.
Included in the $15.1 million increase is a $5 million General Fund increase
for child protective services and a $7,494,872 increase in federal funds for
a 6 percent cost-of-living adjustment. Table 5 presents a break-out of
funding by source for the OCSS program for fiscal year 1979-80.

Table 5

Breakout of Funding by Source
for Other County Social Services Program
for Fiscal Year 1979-80

Source Amount

A. Federal Funds
a. Continuing Title XX allocation $118,070,128
b. HR 13511 funds to replace General Fund support 6,845,100
c. HR 13511 funds to provide portion of cost-of-living 6,309,800
d. Title XX population adjustment to provide portion of cost-of-living ....cc.c.cvrne 1,185,072
B. General Fund..... 5,000,000
C. County Funds 43,724,800
Total $181,134,900

- The budget indicates that the $181,134,900 will be distributed as follows:
(a) $155,535,700 for the nine mandated services, and (b) $25,599,200 for
optional services, although the budget does not identify these by individ-
ual services.

The department indicates that the distribution of funds by services is -
not based on actual expenditure data because the department does not yet
receive this information from the counties. Instead it is based on how
counties planned to spend their 1978-79 planning allocation in their Title
XX plans last year. For this reason, the budget estimates are probably not
highly accurate since the Title XX plan is not regarded as being particular-
ly valid.




Item 287 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 801

Legislative Concerns

We recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $14,339,972 by transferrmg
$14,339,972 in federal funds from other county social services to in-home
supportive services and reducing the General Fund appropriation for
in-home supportive services by an equal amount.

In our analysis last year, we identified a number of problems with the
OCSS program, including the fact that the program lacked standard pro-
gram definitions or minimum service requirements and was unable to
demonstrate the extent to which it was successful in meeting program
goals. As a result, the Legislature reduced state funding to the 1976-77
level. Budget Act language was added which stated it was the intent of the
Legislature that state funds appropriated for support of the program for
fiscal year 1978-79 be made on a one-time basis only and that any future
General Fund appropriations be based on the department’s ability to
identify the effectiveness of such services in meeting program goals.

In a letter to the department dated December 14, 1978, we asked what
effort it had made in this regard, and what program outcomes it antici-
pates will be achieved as a result of the funding level proposed in the
Governor’s Budget. The department has not responded to our request.

The budget proposes to use $14,339,972 in new federal funds for support
of the OCSS program. These funds will be used in lieu of General Fund
support: Because these federal funds alternatively could be used to offset
General Fund costs in other social service programs the effect of the
budget’s proposal is the same as it would have been had the $14,339,972
béen requested from the General Fund directly. We believe this is con-
trary to the Legislature’s intent not to provide support for other county
social services above the level for fiscal year 1975-76 unless the effective-
ness of those services could be conclusively demonstrated. The depart-
ment has not been able to provide that demonstration. We therefore,
rccommend that Item 287 be reduced by $14,339,927. This would be ac-
complished by transferring $14,339,972 in new federal funds to the In-
Home Supportive Services program and reducing the General Fund ap-
propriation for in-home supportive services by an equal amount.

Child Protective Services Proposal

We recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $5 million by eliminating
a General Fund augmentation for child protective services in accordance
with stated legislative intent.

Current Program.  The budget proposes $79,269,333 in federal and
¢ounty funds for child protective services funded under Title XX and Title
IV-B of the Social Security Act. In addition, the budget contains an addi-
tional $47,138,000 in federal and county funds for related out-of-home and
child care services and an unspecified amount of funds for optional chil-
dren’s services.

Under current procedures, each county is permltted to determine how
much of its appropriation for other county social services will be used for
- child protective services. The basis for determining how the state allocates
funds to counties and how counties allocate funds to individual services is
not based on a rational needs assessment process. Moreover, the depart-




802 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _' Itern 287

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

ment was unable to provide a break-out of estimated child protective
service expenditures by counties.

Regulations implemented in 1969 require that child protective service
intervention 'be available 24 hours a day: According to a Department of
Health report dated October 1977, 42 of the 58 counties report that their
welfare departments provide 24-hour child protective services. However,
the characteristics of the existing systems vary from county to county.

Proposal. The budget proposes a $5 million augmentation for child
protective services. According to the department’s proposal, these funds
are to be used to develop and implement improved 24-hour child protec-
tive service response systems in all 58 counties. The proposal identifies 14
requirements which counties must meet in providing such a system. The
department indicates that these requirements will later be formalized as
regulations, although it has provided no schedule for doing so. Counties
which already, meet these requirements will be permitted to use augmen-
tation funds for other child protective services.

The department indicates that the funds will be allocated to each
county based on the number of children aged 17 and under, with a mini-
mum base for small counties. The alloeation formula will not take into
account how much money counties are currently spending for child pro-
tective services. The department states that counties are expected to
provide ‘a 25 percent match for any funds received, although these funds
are not identified in the budget. In addition, the department proposes to
establish 16 new positions to oversee implementation of the new response
system at a General Fund cost of $417,190. These positions are discussed
separately in Item 282, Departmental Support. '

Program Concerns. We have a number of concerns with the depart-
ment’s augmentation proposal: -

1. Budget Act language for fiscal year 1978-79 specifically stated it was
the Legislature’s intent not to provide additional General Fund support
for other county social services, of which child protective services is-a part,
in the event the department is unable to demonstrate the effectiveness of
the programs. The-department has not done this. ]

2. Counties are currently spending $25,599,200 for optional services. We
believe that counties should be required to use these funds to satisfy
existing requirements of mandated services before using funds for option- -
al services. o _ ‘ '

3. At this time, the department is unable to identify how budgeted
funds are currently spent for child protective services or how the
proposed $5 million augmentation will be spent for services by the coun-
ties. ‘

4. There is a need to revise and update existing child protective services

and child welfare services regulations prior to providing additional fund-
~ ing. For example, current regulations permit counties to spend their Title
IV-B funds for child welfare services for specialized needs such as camp
or tutoring. We believe that if an improved 24-hour response system is -
identified as an important need, counties should be required to use avail-
able funds for that service first. '

For these reasons, we recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $5
million. : '




Item 287 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 803

TITLE XX TRAINING

Section 28 Letter

On November 3, 1978, the Director of Finance submitted a letter to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee under the provisions of Section 28 of
the Budget Act of 1978, regarding the proposed use of federal Title XX
training funds. These funds are in addition to the state’s allocation of Title
XX funds for services. Federal training funds are currently uncapped but
must be matched by 25 percent in state or local funds. The letter stated
that the Director of Finance: (a) had approved $2.4 million to continue
three state university training programs begun in fiscal year 1977-78, (b)
intended to approve an expenditure of $1.8 million to permit the Depart-
ment of Social Services to contract with the Southwest Regional Labora-
tory (SWRL) for Educational Research and Development for Title XX
planning and training activities after 30 days, and (c) intended to approve
an expenditure of $0.9 million to contract with three additional education-
al institutions to conduct new training programs. »

On December 5, 1978, the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee requested that the Director of Finance allow the Department
of Social Services to contract with the three educational institutions only
until February 1, 1979, in order to provide the committee an opportunity
to review the appropriateness of these contracts. The -chairman did not
make specific recommendations on the remaining proposals. However,
the chairman identified a number of problems with the proposed con-
tracts including the fact that some of the institutions had proceeded with
their training programs in spite of the fact that their contracts had not
been reviewed by the Legislature or given final approval by the Depart-
ment of Finance.

On February 6, 1979, the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee responded to a subsequent request by the Director of Finance
to continue the contracts through June 30, 1979. The chairman approved
that request on the grounds that to do otherwise would unnecessarily
penalize students and faculty. However, the chairman conditioned his
approval on the department’s willingness to discontinue immediately the
practice of beginning training programs prior to executive or legislative
approval. He informed the director that the issue of social service training
would be reviewed fully by the fiscal subcommlttees of the Leglslature
during budget hearings.

Current Year Expenditures

The Governor’s Budget mdlcates that the state and counties will spend
a total of $16,440,700 during the current year for social services training,
to be funded from federal funds, county funds and reimbursements.
However, the department has stated that, because of the concerns ex-
pressed by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, it does not intend to
expend the amount reflected in the budget and will instead spend only the
$7,898,852 approved in the Budget Act of 1978 and the Section 28 letter,

identification of Problems

As we indicated to the Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Com-
mittee, there are a number of problems with the way the administration
has administered Title XX training funds durmg the current year:




804 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 287

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

1. The Department of Finance approved contracts to continue several
training programs even though funds were not included in the Budget Act
and the Legislature had not been given prior notification. -

2. Several of the educational institutions either continued to provide
training services after their 197778 contracts had expired or began new
programs before contracts had been approved. In order to reimburse the
institutions for expenses already incurred, the Department of Social Serv-
ices then backdated these contracts. :

3: The Department of Social Services did not adhere to procedures for
the selection of contract providers as identified in the State Administrative
Manual (SAM). According to an opinion by the Legislative Counsel, SAM
does not-contain any provision which would have exempted the SWRL
contract from the request-for-proposal procedures. As a result, the SWRL
contract probably would have been subject to the requirement that three
qualifying proposals be:secured. The department did not seek any propos-
als but instead contacted SWRL and worked directly with it in preparing
a proposal. The Counsel does point out, however, that there are no statu-
tory provisions which require that a request-for-proposal process be fol-
lowed for professional consultant services.

4. Continuing training programs at the state universities have been
criticized by the department and were not adequately evaluated prior to
the selection of new programs.

5. The department does not have any formal procedures for identifying
training needs or reviewing program proposals based on their ability to
meet those needs.

6. Several of the programs will provide training and stipends to students
seeking a Master’s of Social Work degree in spite of the fact that counties
are terminating a substantial number of social service positions as a result
of the passage of Proposition 13. In addition, the state has not developed
regulations for the selection of students or the awarding of stipends. These
decisions are left to the individual institutions.

7. The department has not made an effort to coordinate state-adminis-
tered university training programs with county administered training pro-
grams. Instead, this responsibility has been delegated to-the educational
" providers. As a result, services may be duplicative in some areas and
inadequate in others. In at least one case, the state approved a contract
to provide training services to social service providers in a specific county.
However, the county welfare department had not been given an opportu-
nity to review that contract and indicated it already had plans to enter into
similar training contracts on its own.

Budget Proposal

We recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $16,863,300 in federal and
cOunty funds and reimbursements by e]z’mzhating funds for Title XX train-
ing programs.

The budget proposes a total of $16,863,300 in n federal and county funds
and reimbursements for state and county administered Title XX training
programs. In addition, the budget proposes $341,250 in federal funds in
Item 282, Departmental Support for departmental training contracts.

The department indicates it is attemptmg to improve its management




Item 287 HEALTH AND WELFARE -/ 805

of Title XX training programs. For example, it states that it intends to do
a statewide training needs assessment through its contract with SWRL and
that it is attempting to develop a model request for proposal, and evalua-
tive criteria for reviewing such proposals. Its contract with SWRL, also
indicates that SWRL is responsible for evaluating existing training con-
tracts by June 1979. In addition, the department states it is drafting regula-

tions to require counties to develop needs assessment and evaluation

procedures for individual county Title XX training plans. However, these
regulations will not be implemented in time for the 1979-80 planning
process. At this time, the department is unable to identify what training
programs counties have conducted in prior years or what impact these
have had.

Because we are unable to identify how funds budgeted for social serv-
ices training will be spent in fiscal year 1979-80, and because we are unable

to identify how adequately the department will resolve current manage- .

ment problems, we recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $16,863,300

in federal and county funds and reimbursements by eliminating funds for .

Title XX training.
OTHER SOCIAL SERVICE ACTIVITIES

Demonstration Projects

We recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $200,000 by eIJmmatmg
funds for unspecified demonstration projects.

The budget proposes $3,158,000 from the General Fund for demonstra-
tion projects, which is a decrease of $1,175,365, or 27.1 percent, below
current year expenditures. Total funds budgeted for projects including
federal funds and reimbursements are estimated at $3,605,962, which'is a
decrease of $1,222,735, or 25.3 percent, below total current year expendi-
tures. The major reason for this decrease is an elimination of funds for
one-time projects.™

The budget indicates that funds for demonstration projects will be ex-
pended as follows: $125,000 for domestic violence projects to be funded
from Chapter 892, Statutes of 1977, $1,333,000 for a family protection pilot
project, $178,869 for a federally funded project for families at risk, $269,093
for federally funded child abuse projects, $200,000 from the General Fund
for unspecified projects, and $1.5 million to be carried forward from the
Budget Act of 1978 for multipurpose senior service centers. The proposed
use of the $1.5 million is discussed in Item: 35, Secretary of Health and
Welfare, and Control Section 10.08.

Last year, we recommended deletion of $200, 000 for unspemfled ‘dem-
onstration projects because the department was unable to identify how
these funds were to be spent. Subsequent to that time, the department
identified several proposals to be funded from the $200,000 and we recom-
mended approval. Since budget hearings, the department has changed a
number of those proposals. At the time this analysis was prepared, the
department has not actually executed the contracts for funds availablein
the current year, nor is it able to identify how the $200,000 contained in
the proposed budget will be spent.

The department is already committing a substantial amount of time and
resources to social ‘service demonstration projects. For example, during
the current year, the department is responsible for administering 17 social




806 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 287
SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

service demonstration projects. Many of these were estabhshed asa result
of special legislation. Ten of these projects are expected to continue into
the budget year. Several of these involve as many as three individual sites.

In addition, the department is faced with major problems in defining
and restructuring social service systems. We believe that the department
would achieve better program results by committing its staff and re-
“/sourees'to these efforts rather than additional demonstration projects. We
therefore recommend that Item 287 be reduced by $200,000 from the
General Fund by ehmmatmg funds  for . unspecified demonstratlon
projects: i :

Adoptions

The budget proposes $12,389,900 from the General F und for support of
- county administered adoption programs in 28 counties. This is a decrease
of $454,000, or 3.4 percent, below estimated current year expenditures.
This reﬂects an increase of $868,800 to provide a 6 percent cost-of-living
- adjustmient, which is more' than offset by a reduction of $1,322,800 to.
reflect a decline in caseload. The state is also responsible for the provision
* “of state-administered adoptlon services in a number of additional counties.
Thls program component is funded in Item 282 Departmental ‘Support.

. Commumty Care Llcensmg

The budget proposes $12, 392600 from the General Fund to support
county-administered community care licensing activities. This is an in-
crease of $836,200, or 7.2 percent, over estimated current year expendi-
tures, This' increase reflects $845,100 for a 6 percent cost-of-living
adjustment which is partially offset by a $8,900 technical adjustment.
.Forty-seven counties contract with the state to license 71 percent of the
state’s 40,000 community care facilities. These activities are reimbursed
from; the General Fund. Remaining licensing activities are conducted by
state personnel funded in Item 282, Departmental Support ’

Social Services for Indo-Chinese Refugees

The Budget Act of 1978 did not contain funds for 'social services to
Indo-Chinese refugees. However, the Governor’s Budget indicates that
$7, 182 400 in federal funds will be expended in the current year for this

, purpose In addition, the budget proposes a total of $7,182,400 in federal
funds for Indo-Chinese social services in 1979-80. These funds will be used
to contlnue contracts with private agencies, to prov1de education, employ-
ment and’ training services, to reimburse counties for. the provision of
social services, and to provide English language training.

As we discussed in Item 282, Departmental Support, federal fundmg for
the Indo-Chinese Refugee Assistance Program (IRAP) is expected to ter-

_ minate September 30, 1979. If no additional federal legislation is enacted,
federal funding for IRAP social services could be overstated in the budget
by $4, 926 100. At that time, the state and counties would have to decide
if they wished to continue these services using the same sharmg ratios as
for existing programs. If this is the case, it would result in a state cost of
$3.8 mllhon and a county cost of $1.1 mllhon ' . :




Item 287 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 807

WIN Social Services

The budget contains $12,385,159 in federal and county funds for the cost
of administering - WIN Separative Administrative Units (WIN-SAUs).
WIN-SAUs are administered by county welfare departments to provide
social services to WIN registrants. These funds have not been reflected i
the budget in previous years.

The budget also contains $4,123,783 for WIN.child care services includ-
ing $278,355 from the General Fund, $3,711,405 from federal funds, and
$134,023 from county funds. These services are funded on the basis-of 90
percent federal funds and 10 percent state and county funds. This is the
same amount which is estimated to be expended in the current year.

Title XX Funding Transfer

We recommend that Budget Items 271, 275, and 287 be revised so tbat
the proposed allocation of federal Title XX funds to the Department of
Developmental Services and the Department of Mental Health be re-
placed by General Fund support.

The Department of Social Services has been designated the smgle state
agency for purposes of administering Title XX funds. However, the de-
partment enters into a number of interagency agreernents in order for
other state departments to provide services supported in part by federal
Title XX funds. The budget proposes that these include the Department
of Education (child care), the Department of Health Services (family
planning), the Department of Mental Health (continuing care serv1ces)
and the Department of Developmental Services (continuing care services
and reglonal center workshops) in 1979-80. The federal funds for these
services are contained in Item 287. However, the General Fund match is
appropriated in other departmental budget items. Because federal Title

‘XX funds have been capped since 1972, the amount of federal funds

traditionally allocated to these agencies has remained fairly constant, ex-
cept for child care which has received augmentations as a result of the
availability of one-time federal funds.

Last year, the department redirected federal Title XX funds from the
community care licensing program by replacing them with General Fund
overmatch from the in-home supportive services program. This resulted
in nonet change in support for either program but resulted in the elimina-
tion .of federal funds in community care hcensmg and an increase in
federal funds for in-home supportive services. The budget proposes to
redirect federal Title XX funds from the Department of Rehabilitation for
blind counselors and from the Department of Social Services for adminis-
trative support through the same transfer mechanism.

There are :a number  of administrative efficiencies-‘'which can be
achieved by reducing the number of state programs which currently re-
ceive Title XX funds:

1. Reduced Planning and BeportmgActn ities. Federal regulationsre-
quire thateach program which receives federal Title XX funds satisfy
complicated planning and reporting requirements. These requirements
may not synchronijze with state planning and reporting requirements. In
addition, they place an unnecessary burden on state staff which results in




808 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 287

SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS—Continued

no identifiable program benefit.

2. Reduced Confusion Regarding Program Monitoring. The current
‘arrangement of funneling federal funds through the Department of Social
Services to other departments has resulted in confusion regarding depart-
mental responsibility for program monitoring.. Because the department
has been designated the single state agency by the federal government,
. it is responsible for ensuring that federal requirements are met. However,
the Department of Social Services does not have the staff or authority to
perform on-going review and enforcement furnctions for other depart-
ments. In addition, the current funding arrangement requires that each
department devote a considerable amount of staff time to ensure the
proper budgeting of funds and negotiation of interagency agreements.

Currently. the Department of Mental Health uses Title XX funds for
continuing care services to individuals who no longer require hospitaliza-
tion. The Department of Developmental Services uses Title XX funds for
continuing care services as well as regional center workshops. Table 6
identifies how much Title XX funds are currently budgeted for these
departments. :

Table 6
Allocation of Title XX Funds
to the Department of Mental Health
and the Department of Developmental Services

Department of :
Developmental Department of
Services Mental Health
1. Federal Title XX Funds (75 percent) .
a. Item 287 $9,636,600 '$8,508,939
2. General Fund (25 percent) :
a. Item 271 3,212,200 —
b. Item 275 . = 2,836,313
" Total SRR oo _ $12,848800  $11,345252

The proposed continuation of Title XX funds in these programs will not
result in any significant program or administrative benefit. As a result, we
recommend that Budget Items 271, 275, and 287 be revised so that the
proposed allocation of federal Title XX funds to the Department of Devel-
opmental Services and the Department of Mental Health be replaced by
General Fund support. This can be accomplished by transferring federal

" funds currently allocated to these programs to the In-Home Supportive
Services program and transferring an -equal amount of General Fund
dollars from in-home supportive services to programs for the mentally and
developmentally disabled.

This redirection will not have any impact on total funds avaxlable to each
of these programs. However, it will result in greater administrative effi-
ciency and an indeterminate General Fund savings by eliminating un-
necessary planning, reporting; budgeting and monitoring "activities.
‘Because state law in effect July 1, 1979 will require that any General Fund
dollars allocated to.county mental health programs be matched by 10
percent in county funds, we further recommend that Budget Act lan-




Item 288 ‘ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 809

guage be added to Item 275 to exempt counties from providing a match
for the redirected funds. In this way, counties will not be penalized for a
funding transfer at the state level by having to provide additional funds.
However, we continue to recommend that counties be required to pro-
vide a 10 percent match for all other General Fund support recelved for
local mental health programs as discussed in Item 275.

Department of Social Services
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

Item 288 from the General

Fund Budget p. 774
ReqUESEd 197980 ......oococevcecrecesivssrssssssessssssessmsssssssseessnseseses $79,008,300
Estimated 1978-79.........cccceeiennnn reerieertesneenierresarase e brereaneeaas 71,420,291
ACHUAl 19TT-T8 ...t benesstossaseresassssbsaneiron 70,344,248

Requested increase $7,588,009 (10.6 percent) _
Total recommended reduction ... - $506,000
-1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund Amount
288(a) AFDC ’ "General : $63,830,100
288(b)  Special Adult Programs General 973,600
288(¢c)  Food Stamp Administration ) General 12,978,800
288(d) . Emergency Payments General 465,600
288(e)  Nonmedical Out-of-Home Care Certifi- General . 760,200

cation
288(f)  County Staff Development General 7,301,153
288(g)  County Staff Development Federal ) —7,301,153
Total ‘ $79,008,300
) } Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Proposed Regulations. Reduce Item 288 by $506,000. Rec- 811
ommend reduction for the cost of proposed regulations
relating to the Garcia vs. Swoap case which is still pending.

2. Administrative Cost Control. Recommend modifications 811
to the Administrative Cost Control Plan.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item contains the General Fund appropriation for the state’s share
of administrative costs incurred by counties for the following program
activities: (a) AFDC eligibility determination, (b) administration of the
Food Stamp program, and (¢) administration of the special benefit and
emergency payment programs which provide services to aged, blind and
disabled recipients. County staff development training, which is reim-
bursed by federal funds, is also shown in this item’s schedule.




810 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 288

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $79 008,300 for
the state share of county welfare department administrative costs. This is
an increase of $7 588,009, or.10.6 percent, over the estimated current year
expenditures. Table 1 shows the major components of this increase. The
largest component is $4,238,300 to provide a 6 percent cost-of-living in-
crease for county welfare departments’ salaries and nonperscnal services.
Expenditures for food stamp administration are anticipated to increase by
$3,339,300. Of this amount, almost $2.0 million reflects the net increase in
administrative costs due to the Food Stamp Reform Act of 1978.

Table 1

Proposed General Fund Budget Adjustments
for COunty Welfare Department Administration

1979-80
. Cost Total
A. Budget Base $71,420,291
B. Budget Adjustments :
* 1. ‘Administration of AFDC Programs :
a. Growth iri-caselpad ant Cost Per Case ... iiomriizuisoonsivan © 8271800
b. Six percent cost-of hvmg increase for salaries and | nunperson- -
al services . 2,688,800
¢ Other adjustments................ ; —733,600
’ $4,667,000
2. Administration of Special Adult Programs
a; Termination of minimum income level retrieval project— :
one year (1978-79) ....... . 231,100
b. Caseload growth in special circurnstances and APSB pro-
grams 76,800 -
¢. Six percent cost-of-living increase for salaries and nonperson-
al services 39,000
: ! $—115,300
3..Food Stamp Administration
a. Net increase in administrative costs due to Food Stamp Re-
form Act... ‘ 1,969,200
"b. Six percent cost-of-living increase for salaries and nonperson- .
al services 1,461,500
¢. Tncreased costs due to court cases 518,500
d. Other adjustments —609,900 )
' $3,339,300
4. Emergency Payments
a. Six percent cost-of-living increase for salarles and nonperson-
“al services .. . 18,400
b. Other adjustments : ; 19,700
$38,100
5. Nonmedical Out-of-Home Care Certification :
a. Six percent cost-of-living increase for salaries and nonperson-
al services . ; 30,600
b.-Deficiency appropnahon for 1976-77 ....... v s dens ‘ --300,000
e Othe1 Adjustments .... renins? ~71,691" S
Total Budget Increases $7,588,009

Proposed Total from General Fund, Item 288...........cccoommrvvimn, $79,088,300




Item 288 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 811

Proposed Regulations—Garcia Vs. Swoap -

We recommend a General Fund reducbon of $506‘ 000 pendmg tbe
issuance and review of new regulations.

The budget proposes a total General Fund appropriation of $2,204,500
for proposed regulations resulting from the Garcia vs. Swoap case. Of thxs
amount, $1,698;500 for grant supplemental payments are included within"
the funds specified in Control Section 32.5, and $506,000 for county im-
plementation costs are in Item 288. In our discussion of Control ‘Section
32:5, we recommended that the funds proposed for supplemental pay-
ments be eliminated because: (a) the proposed regulations related to
Garcia vs. Swoap have not yet been issued and (b) the case is presently
pending in'the court of appeals. We recommend that the $506,000
proposed for county implementation costs contained in this Item be elimi-
nated for the same reasons. .

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE COST CONTROL
- implementation of Plan

Prior to 1975-76, administrative costs of county welfare departments
were growing more rapidly than the growth in workload and prices com- -
bined. As a result, the Budget Act of 1975 required the Department of
Benefit Payments to establish a plan to control county administrative
costs. During fiscal year 1975-76, the Department designed and imple-
mented a cost control plan based on input from counties and other inter-
ested parties.

The basic concept behind the existing administrative cost control plan
is that each county receives an allocation of funds within which it must
operate. County allocations are based on productivity expectations. Coun-
ties in which productivity per worker is low compared to other counties
receive smaller allocations than required to continue operating at current
staff levels. Such ecounties can either improve worker productivity or pro-

.vide additional funds of their own to cover the resulting deficit.

Several elements are especially important to the success of an adminis-
trative cost control plan of this kind. First, the state must not be too lenient
when it establishes productivity expectations. If it is, the resulting county
allocations are too large and counties have no fiscal 1ncent1ve to make
major 1mprovements in their operatlons

Second, the state must not increase allocations except for acceptable
cost-of-living increases, unanticipated workload increases or other excep-
tional circumstances beyond the counties’ control. This means"tha’t;'if the
state has excess funds in its appropriation, it should not “bail-out” a county
which has failed to meet its productivity requirements or the discipline

imposed by a cost control plan will be eroded and the beneflts of such a
plan will be lost. , -

Need for Revised Plan

We recommend that the county administrative cost control pldn be

revised to include more stringent productivity standards by chariging the
base year to 1977-78.

AFDC workload within a county welfare department can be d1v1ded




812 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 288

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION—Continued

into two functions. There is intake workload which is related to processing
applications (approval and denials), intercounty transfers, and changes
from one aid category to another. There is also continued case workload
associated with maintaining, reviewing and updating existing cases.

The County Administrative Cost Control program has resulted in im-
provements in welfare department productivity. For example, welfare
worker productivity has increased statewide since 1974-75. In addition,
while administrative costs for the AFDC program have continued to in-
crease during the last few years, the rate of growth has slowed.

- Despite recent improvements in- productivity, significant variations in
eligibility worker productivity still exist among counties. Table 2 showsthe
number of intake actions and continuing cases per eligibility worker for
the 11 counties with the largest caseloads.

Table 2

AFDC Intake Actions and Continuing Cases :
Per Eligibility Worker

1977-78 .
Intake Continuing
Action Per Cases Per
Eligibility Eligibility
Counties . Worker® Worker*®
Alameda 2608 - 113.72
Contra’ Costs . ; : .10 108.79
Fresno . 2323 141.18
Los Angeles . ; 2281 135.59
Orange 25.06 135.30
Riverside . 42.30° 143.07
Sacramento 31.37 . 127.10
San Bernardino . 30.68. 129.73
San Diego , 24.48 11221
San Francisco - : 24.05 118.04
Santa Clara : ' 29.26 124.62
Average 27.85 126.30

2 Excludes supervisors.

Similar variations in productivity exist among the medlum and small
counties.

The productivity of the 11 largest counties has improved over the last
four years from an average of 23.06 intake actions per eligibility worker
in 1974-75 to 27.85 intakes in 1977-78. Although productivity has im-
proved, the cost control plan continues to rely upon productivity expecta-
tions which were established in 1974-75. While these productivity
expectations were reasonable as a beginning point, we believe that they
should be adjusted upward periodically to reflect the progress made in
productivity as well as to encourage further 1mprovements in productiv-
ity.

In order to encourage further improvements in welfare department
performance, we recommend that the county Administrative Cost Con-
trol Plan be revised to include more stringent productivity standards by
changing the base year to 1977-78. For example, the department should




Item 288 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 813

determine the average number of intake actions per eligibility worker for
the large, medium and small counties using the 1977-78 base year. A
county whose performance is below its respective group’s mean level
would be required to increase its activity to equal the average level of its
group. If a county is unable to improve worker productivity to operate
within its allocation, the county would have to provide additional funds to
cover the deficit.

If this recommendation is adopted, it will result in savings to the state
for the cost of welfare administration by encouraging greater productivity
by county welfare departments. For example, Orange County, which
averaged 25.06 intake actions per eligibility worker in 1977-78, would be
allocated only enough funds in 1979-80 for 27.85 intake actions thereby
requiring an improvement in worker productivity (The 27.85 intake ac-
tions is the average number of intake actlons in 1977-78 for the 11 largest
counties.)

Provisions for Overhead Costs

We recommend that county allocations be calculated on the assumption
that no county will spend more than $1 on overhead support for each $1
spent on eligibility worker salaries and benefits.

On a statewide basis, counties spend approximately $1 on overhead for
each $1 spent on eligibility worker costs. Eligibility workers are the em-
ployees who deal with the public and make the eligibility determinations.
Overhead costs consist of expenditures for administrative staff, clerical
backup staff, rent, travel, data processing, charges made by the other

. county agencies, and other operating costs. Table 3 shows the wide varia-
* tions between counties in the amounts spent on overhead support.

Table 3

AFDC Program
County Welfare Department
Overhead Cost Ratios

1977-78
Overhead
per $1.00 of
.- eligibility
worker cost
Fresno $.57
Sacramento ' —— X
San Diego - 65
San Bernardino ’ S T4
Orange " ‘ : : 88
Santa Clara . 88
Alameda . . . 97
San Francisco y . . 9%
Contra Costa - -1.05
Riverside Lol
Los Angeles 1.24

We do not believe that these wide ‘'variations between the 11 largest
counties are justified. In order to reduce county variations in overhead
costs, we recommend that county allocations be calculated on the assump-




814 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _ / Item 288

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION-—Continued

tion that no county will spend'more than $1 on-overhead for every $1 spent
on eligibility worker salaries and benefits. If this recommendation is
adopted, it will result in savings to the state because it would require that
counties reduce their overhead cost ratios to no more than $1 for every
$1 spent on eligibility worker salaries and benefits. For example, Contra
Costa County would be required to reduce its overhead costs from $1.05
to $1‘, :

Phase-in of Revised Allocations

We recommend that the department develop a plan for phasing-in
revised productivity standards to avoid immediate sizable reductions for
individual counties. Such phase-in recommendations should be presented
to the Legislature by April 1, 1979.

Some counties might not be able to reach the recommended productiv-
ity standards in a single year without having to either layoff existing staff
or commit substantial additional county funds to the system. Therefore,
we recommend that the department develop a system of phased alloca-
tion reductions and be prepared to present the proposal to the Legislature.
by April 1, 1979. We further recommend that the department not allocate
phase-in funds to a county until the state and county have signed a memo-
randurm of understanding outlining the steps the county will take to im-
prove its productivity.

Avoidance of Cost Overruns

We recommend language be included in the Budget Bill to clarify the
department’s authority to refuse funding for county cost overruns.

Current Budget Act language states that funds for county welfare de-
partment administration will be controlled within the amount appropriat-
ed. Some counties have argued that if there is a year-end surplus in the
county administrative item, the state is obliged to fund county cost over-
runs, including overruns caused bya county s failure to meet its productiv-
ity goals.

If the state were to use remaining funds to cover these cost overruns,
the incentives to improve productivity and efficiency would be weakened
significantly. For this reason, we recommend that surplus funds not be
used for county cost.

Because the current Budget Bill language is general, we recommend
the following language be added specifying that the department shall not
fund county cost overruns caused by a county’s failure to meet its produc-
t1v1ty goals.

“Provided further that during the 1979-80 flscal year the department in
admmlstenng the plan to control county administrative costs shall not
allocate funds to cover county cost overruns which result from county
failure to meet minimum productivity expectations.”




Items 289-290 ' ¢ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 815

Department of Social Services
EXECUTIVE MANDATES

Item 289 from the General

Fund Budget p. 777
Requested 1979-80 .......cooiciirieeeeeeeereeereenseeresessseeseeens eeetereaes $42,100
Estimated 1978-T9.....ccrererrereerneerirornensssesesessesssesnsasssssssssanes 42,100
Actual 1977-T8 ........ccvemrrrnnee. iusesnsise b asaasaseRsa R R R RS N/A

Requested increase—None
Total recommended reduction .........cvvvererrreeireeiinncncicennas ~ -~ None

ANALYS!IS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The Governor’s budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $42,-
100 to reimburse counties for the cost of implementing state regulations
for the Aid to Families with Dependent -Children (AFDC) program and
the Aid to the Potentially Self-Supporting Blind program, in accordance
with Section 2231 of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

1. Work Related Equipment. The department has implemented regu-
lations which exclude the entire value of an AFDC recipient’s work-relat-
ed equipment from property value in determining eligibility for benefits.
Previous regulations provided a maximum exemption of $200.

2. Treatment of Loans. The department proposes to implement regu-
lations which would change the method of treating loans when calculating
a recipient’s grant level under the AFDC and APSB programs. Under
current regulations, outside loans made to.recipients are counted as in-
come when determining a recipient’s grant. The proposed regulations
‘would exclude loans which the recipient is required to repay from income.

Department of Social Services
LEGISLATIVE MANDATES

Item 290 from the General.

Fund . Budget p. 783
Requested 1979-80 ...ttt seeenas e $14,407,300
Estimated 1978=T9.......ccorreieienireecncvereesresssssinsssnssee e 16,581,937
ACTUAL 19TT=T8 oottt eres s e ste e s s s e ssess e bessssanarseensin 20,792,310

Requested decrease $2;174,637 (13.1 percent) ‘

Total recommended reduction ............cciveeiecnercncccinnncnann. " None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 348, Statutes of 1976, increased the AFDC welfare payment
standard by 6 percent, effective January 1, 1977, in order to support a
higher standard of living for AFDC recipients. Normally, counties pay a
portion of AFDC grant costs. However, because the state mandated the




816 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 291

LEGISLATIVE MANDATES —Continued

increase, it has an obligation to reimburse counties for the local share of
the 6 percent increase.

Chapter 348 disclaims any obligation on the state’s part to relmburse
counties for cost-of-living increases in payment standards. As a result.cost-
of-living increases do not affect the state’s level of reimbursement on a
cost-per-case basis.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. _

The budget requests $14,407,300 for fiscal year 1979-80 to reimburse
counties for their portion of the cost of AFDC grant increases which
became effective January 1, 1977. The proposed $14,407,300 is a decrease
of $2,174,637, or 13.1 percent, below the current year. Expenditures in the
current year are estimated at $16,581,937. This includes $1.5 million of a
prior year balance to cover claims filed against fiscal year 1976-77.

We recommend approval of this amount with the understanding that
the appropriation is subject to adjustment when the Department of Fi-
nance submits the May revision of expenditures to the Legislature.

Health and Welfare Agency
CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES COMMISSION
Item 291 from the California

Health Facilities Commission '
Fund » : : Budget p. 793

Requested 1979-80 ........covivniininenivnererenniessssssnasssesessessanannne $1,941,679
Estimated 1978=79.........ccoiercreieeereiereresessre s ssssessenssessssens 1,830,658
ACEUAl 19TT-T8 ..o ettt e st seste s eas s senanens 1,096,747
Requested increase $111,021 (6.1 percent)
Total recommended reduction ...........cccvcecveeveiviinnenas oo $8,150
) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Cost Containment Study. Augment Item 291 by $65,000. 818
Recommend the commission conduct study of state cost
containment programs.

2. Research Support. Reduce Item 291 by $§73,150. Recom- 819
mend reduction of funds budgeted for mcreased research
staff.

3. Patient Billing Data. Recommend legislation requiring 820
hospitals to provide the commission with patlent discharge -
and billing data.




Item 291 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 817

General Program Statement

The California Health Facilities Commission collects financial data from
health facilities and discloses financial information on the facilities to the
public. ,

The commission was created by Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1971, which
also required that a uniform accounting and reporting system be devel-
oped for hospitals. Chapter 1171, Statutes of 1974, applied this reporting
requirment to long term care facilities. The purposes of the reporting
requirement are to: (1) encourage economy and efficiency in providing
health care services, (2) enable public agencies to make informed deci-
sions in purchasing and administering publicly financed health care, (3)
encourage organizations which provide health care insurance to take into
account financial information provided to the state in establishing reim-
bursement rates, (4) provide a uniform health data system for use by all
state agencies, (5) provide accurate information to improve budgetary
planning, (6) identify and disseminate information regarding areas of
economy in the provision of health care consistent with quality of care,
and (7) create a body of reliable information which will facilitate commis-
sion studies that relate to the implementation of cost effectiveness pro-
grams. :

Chapter 1337, Statutes of 1978 (SB 1903), expanded commission respon-
sibilities by requiring the commission to: (1) establish standards of effec-
tiveness for health facilities, and (2) forecast hospital operating and capital
expenditures for each of the state’s Health Systems Areas and for the state
as a whole. Health Systems Agencies must then consider these standards
and forecasts in developing their area health plan.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The commission proposes expenditures in the budget year of $1,941,679
which is an increase of $111,021 (6.1 percent) over the $1,830,658 shown
in the budget for the current year. The primary reason for the increase
is the addition of funds to establish five new positions.

Cost Containment Study

ture, to be submitted on or before january 1, 1950, which (1) describes
existing state cost coritainment systems, (2) reviews any evaluations of
these systems which have been performed, (3) discusses the applicability
of these systems to California, (4) presents a range of options for California
: speczfying the costs and the benefits of each and (5) recommends a specif-
ic system. We further recommend that Item 291 be increased by 865,000
to support the costs of the study.

Inflation Rate Excessive. Health care costs in the nation as well as in
California have increased at an alarming rate. Data presented in the com-
mission’s 1978 Annual Report demonstrate that:

1. Increases in hospital expenditures in California have averaged over
18 percent per year from 1972 to 1977.

2. During 1977 alone, hospital costs in California rose from $4.5 billion
to $5.3 billion even though the service level did not change.

3. Between 1972 and 1976, Californians experienced a 93 percent in-

2978673




818 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 291

CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES COMMISSION—Continued

crease in hospltal costs while the Consumer Price Index rose by only 36
percent.

4. Ifthe inflation rate continues at 18 percent per year, California hospi-
tal costs will rise from the present $5.3 billion to $21.6 billion by 1985.

The commission estimates that government pays for approximately 60
percent of hospital costs in California. Specifically, it estimates that 7.2
percent of hospital revenues comes from county governments, 14.7 per-
cent comes from Medi-Cal, 33.3 percent comes from Medicare, and ap-
proximately 5 percent comes from government paid employee health
benefits and income tax deductions for health care.

Influence of Payment Systems. One factor which may be contributing
significantly to the rapid rise in hospital cost is the payment system. In
California, Medicare, Medi-Cal and Blue Cross pay hospitals retroactively
for almost all expenditures they incur. Thus, government is providing
what amounts to an open-ended appropriation for reimbursement of hos-
pital operating costs in these program areas.

This type of reimbursement system does not provide hospitals with any
incentive to control costs because they receive total reimbursement for
their charges.

Twelve states have implemented cost containment programs which
rely on prospective reimbursement systems. Under this method, hospital
budgets and rates are set in advance and reimbursement is made only for
the amount established at the beginning of the fiscal year. Nine of these
states have mandatory programs, while three are voluntary. The systems
being utilized vary considerably, from rate setting by formula (New York)
to budget review (Indiana) to a combined system in Washington state.

Even though the first prospective rate setting system was implemented
over 10 years ago, only a few attempts have been made to analyze the
effect of the systems on hospital costs. The Health Care Financing Admin-
istration (HCFA) in the U.S. Department of Health, Education and Wel-
fare (HEW) has received evaluations on four state systems (New Jersey,
Rhode Island, Indiana and New York) and a program in western Pennsyl-
-vania, which show that prospective reimbursements lessened the pace of
inflation in hospital costs from 1 to 3 percent per year. These evaluations
are the first in the nation to carefully document the effect of prospective
reimbursement. (A 2 percent reduction in California in 1977 would have
resulted in a savings of almost $900 million.) Additionally, the Secretary
of HEW recently released data which demonstrated that in 1977, states
with mandatory cost containment programs had an average inflation rate
for hospital costs of 12 percent, while states with voluntary programs
experienced an average rate of 15.6 percent and states with no programs
experienced a 15.8 percent average rate.

Study Needed. The state’s considerable financial interest in control—
ling health care costs requires that California consider the adoption of a
prospective budgeting system for hospitals. We believe that before a spe-
cific system is adopted, however, a review of existing systems should be
conducted. We recommend, therefore, that the commission prepare by
January 1, 1980, a report for the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and




Item 291 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 819

the fiscal subcommittees which (1) describes existing cost containment
programs implemented by other states (both mandatory and voluntary),
(2) reviews any evaluations of these systems which have been performed,
(3) discusses the applicability of each system to California, (4) presents a
range of options for California including an analysis of the costs and bene-
fits of each option and: (5) recommends a specific system. - »

The commission estimates the cost of preparing a report of this nature
at $65,000. We believe that this is a reasonable estimate and recommend
an augmentation of $65,000 to Item 291 from the Cahforma Health Famh-
ties Commission:Fund.

Research Su‘pport

We recommend deletion of the four positions requested to support the
commission’s research functions, for a savings of $73,150. »

Last year, the Legislature authorized 25 new positions to augment the
commission’s research activities. Specifically, the additional positions were
intended to undertake the following projects: (1) establish a soundly based
peer grouping system for hospitals, (2) develop a detailed analysis of
hospitals’ present and future capital costs and their impact on patient cost,
(3) analyze hospital cost per capita by county, (4) study the reimburse-
ment practices of private health insurance companies, (5) examine the
effect of increased staffing on hospital costs (for each health systems area),
(6) produce information'on the efficiency of hospitals, (7) study the com-
pensation of hospital based physicians, (8) report on the costs of excess bed
capacity in hospitals, (9) develop a uniform budget and rate system for
hospitals, and (10) develop a system for the collection of patient and
discharge data.

Because it was estimated that the revenue in the California Health
Facilities Commission Fund would not be adequate to fund them, the
Legislature appropriated $195,000 from the General Fund to support the

" positions. The Governor vetoed the $195,000 General Fund appropriation
and the Department of Finance subsequently deleted five of the positions.

The commission proposes to add four positions in the current year.
These positions would assist the 20 which were established in the current
year in carrying out the research activities listed above.

Data provided to the Legislature during last year’s hearings mdlcate
that the first phase of seven of these projects will be completed by January
1980, and that staff will then perform “ongoing activities.” There are no
data available which specifically detail the ongoing functions resulting
from these research projects.

We do not believe that four requested positions should be approved
unless workload data demonstrate that-the ongoing functions of these
projects require a staffing level higher than the existing 20 positions.
Consequently, we recommend deletion of the four proposed positions.

Accounting Position

We recommend approval of the requested account clerk II position.

Last year the commission’s staff doubled in size from 32 to 64 positions.
The commission is requesting an additional position for its business serv-
ices section to assist with the additional workload generated by the staff




820 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' ' Items 292-299

| CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES COMMISSION-—Continued
increase. We believe the position is justified.
Patient Billing Data Needed

We recommend that legislation be introduced requiring hospitals to
provide the commission with patient discharge and billing data.

The commission is charged with identifying and disseminating informa-
tion on ways of promoting economy in the provision of health care, consist-
ent with high quality care. One of the tools critical to the analysis of
hospital costs is the capacity to review patient discharge and billing data.
Having access to this information would permit the commission to (1)
assess the complexity of an individual hospital’s patient load, (2) group and
compare hospitals by difficulty of patient load, and (3) compare the
charge structures of hospitals for delivery of similar services. Patient dis-
charge and billing data are collected in abstracts, without patient or physi-
cian name. Thus, supplying the data to the commission would not violate
confidentiality requirements. Further, a format for data collection has
already been established (the Uniform Hospital Discharge Data Set for
California). This formatis being used by many Cahforma hospitals and is
endorsed by the California Hospital Association.

In our analysis of Items 257 and 346, we have recommended that county
and university hospitals be required to provide these data to the commis-
sion. While some hospitals are providing the data on a voluntary basis, we
believe that the state’s substantial investment in controlling health care
costs warrants mandatory compliance with this vital information require-
ment. We therefore recommend that all hospitals be required to submit
patient and discharge data to the commission.

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Items 292293 and 296-299 from
the General Fund, Item 294
from the Inmate Welfare
Trust Fund, and Item 295
from the Correctional Indus-

tries Revolvirig Fund ‘ Budget p. 796
ReqUEStEd 197980 ........ovooeeereesreveeeeesssereseessssnsssionsnsssssssnesnsnennns. $268,330,741
EStmated 1978-T9...........ccoomroereeeuesiosessssssesssssssessssesesemsesssssesses 957,873,733
ACHUAL 197T=T8 ..o seveessesesseeeessesessseesssesseesssssessssesssnssoseion 953,824,967

Requested increase $10,466,008 (4.0 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........ercvviivennereserconnnens $1,491,754




Items 292-299

1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 821

. Item Description . Fund Amount
292 Departmental Operations ~ General $263,198,273
293 Workers’ Compensation—Inmates General 1,247,600
294 Inmate Welfare Fund Trust (6,339,900)
295 " Correctional Industries Revolving (20,812,841)
296 Transportation of Prisoners General 233,200
297 Returning Fugitives from Justice General " 816,200
298 . . Court Costs and County Charges General '924,550
299 Local Detention of Parolees General 1,919,918

Total ) $268,339,741
‘ : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' page
1. Canteen Manager. Reduce Item 292 by $16,338. Recom- 826
mend that prison canteen manager ‘position be funded by
the Inmate Welfare Fund. - ‘
- 2. New Positions. Reduce Item 292 by $35,495. Recom- 827
‘mend deletion of two security positions requested for spe-
cial housing units at Deuel Vocational Institution.
3. Headquarters Car Pool. Recommend that three cars per- 828

manently assigned to executive/administrative staff be
placed in the departmental car pool for the benefit of all
headquarters staff.

4. County Reimbursement for Detaining Parolees. Reduce
Item 299 by $1,439,918. Becommend elimination of over-
budgeting. -

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Corrections, established in 1944 under the provi-
sions of Chapter I, Title 7 (commencing with Section 5000) of the Penal
Code, operates a system of correctional institutions for adult felons and
nonfelon narcotic addicts. It also provides supervision and treatment of
parolees released to the community as part of their prescribed terms, and
advises and assists other governmental agencies and citizens’ groups in
programs of crime prevention, criminal justice, and rehabilitation.

To carry out its functions; the department operates 12 major institutions,
19 camps, two community correctional centers and 58 parole units. The
department estimates these facilities and services will provide for an aver-
age daily population of 22,980 in institutions and 14,677 on parole (includ-
ing felons and nonfelon drug addicts).

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $268,339,741 from the General Fund for support
of the Department of Corrections in 1979-80. This is $10,466,008, or 4
percent more than estimated expenditures in the current year.

The department’s proposed budget provides for program and personnel
increases in the institutional program and decreases in the community
correctional program. Other departmental programs generally would be
continued at their previously authorized level. Total expenditures of the
department, the Narcotic Addict Evaluation Board, and special items of

829




822 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 292-299
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued - ’

expense, from all funding sources (General Fund, special and federal
funds, and reimbursements), are summarlzed in Table 1.

Control Sections 27.1 and 27.2

_Control Sections 27.1 and 27.2 of the Budget Act of 1978 require that the
Department of Finance restrict expenditures for personal services and
operating expenses and equipment in order to achieve a specified funding
reduction in the current year. The proposed budget for the department
indicates that the following savings will be achleved pursuant to these
provisions:

a $1.5 million savings in operatlng expenses and equlpment and;

b. $363,000 savings in personal services from the reduction of 16.5 posi-

tions.
The budget proposes the continued deletlon of the posmons
Table 1
Department of Corrections
‘Expenditures Summary
. Change From
Estimated Proposed " Current Year
1978-79 197980 Amount  Percent
General Fund ) $257,873,733 $268,339,741 $10,466,008 4.0%
Correctional Industries Revolving : : i i
Fund 20,197,764 - 20,812,841 615,077 3.0
Inmate Welfare Fund.....o.o...cocovmmnrreeeses 5,919,240 6,339,900 420,660 . 71
Federal funds ; ) 108,777 91,777 ~17,000 ~15.6
Reimbursements ......c..ccmueicnrrinrionnne 10,758,295 8,008,880 ~2,749415 ~25.6
* Total $294,857,809 $303,593,139 $8,735,330 3.0%
Program : o
1. Reception and diagnosis.......... $2,939,876 $3,039,477 $99,601 3.4%
Personnel-years . 126.9 128.1 12 9
II. Institution ............ . 244296471 252,095,773 © 7,799,302 3.2
Personnel-years : 6,955.6 70211 . . 655 -9
III. Community -correctional pro- . ) '
gram 217,329,020 26,283,643 —1,045.377 -38
Personnel-years ......civeruenree: 817.2 “725.1 -92:1 -113
IV. Administration . (undistribut- . : S
ed) .ooreennenee R 16,398,574 18,280,378 1,881,804 115
- Personnel-years......... 3225 3113 ~112 -35
V. Special items of expense .......... 3,893,868 3,893,868 — —
Totals - $294,857,809 $303,593,139 $8,735.330 . 3.0%
Personnel-years............couverrviveree 82222* 8,1856° —366 -5

h Reﬂects a reduction of 16.5 positions as required by Sechon 272, Budget Act of 1978.
b Reflects an additional reduction of 50 positions.

Impact of Determinate Sentencmg

On July 1, 1977, California’s Determinate Sentencmg Law took effect
replacing the 1ndetermmate sentencing structure and replacing both the
Adult Authority (for male felons) and the Women’s Board of Terms and
Paroles (for female felons) with a Community Release Board. The stated
purpose of imprisonment is no longer rehabilitation of the offender. The
law declares that “the purpose of imprisonment for crime is punishment.”




Items 292-299 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 823

The Determinate Sentencing Law, as modified by Chapter 165, Statutes
- of 1977 (AB 476), and Chapters 579 and 582, Statutes of 1978 (SB 709 and
SB 1057, respectively), establishes a scale of three sentences for most-
felonies, with some crimes carrying a penalty of death or life imprison-
ment with or without the possibility of parole. There are ten such séntenc-
ing scales, with the minimum being 16 months. In sentencing an
individual to prison, judges must initially select one of the three basic
terms set for each offense. The law establishes a presumption in favor of
the middle term, with the upper and lower terms allowed for special
aggravatmg or rmt1gat1ng circumstances, respectively. In addition, judges
can “enhance,” or increase, sentences for the following reasons: use of
weapons, prior felony convictions, excessive property damage, and con-
secutive sentences. Judges are not required to sentence all felons to prison;
they retain the discretion to impose a fine, a county jail term, or probation,
or to suspend sentence, as provided by law.

Good behavior and work participation credits can reduce the amount
of time served by one-third. Credits are vested every eight months on the
basis of three months for good behavior and one month for prescribed
work participation.

The law stipulates a maximum of three years on parole for prisoners
with determinate sentences and five years for those without determinate
sentences (lifers). When an individual with a determinate sentence has
been continuously on parole for one year after release from confinement,
the Community Release Board must discharge him, unless the board de-
termines. that there is “good cause” to retain him on parole. For felons
without a determinate sentence, it is presumed that the parolee will be
discharged after three continuous years unless the board determines there
is “good cause” to retain the felon on parole.

The maximum time for any single reincarceration resulting from a tech-
nical violation of parole is one year (two years for paroled lifers). Any such
period of reincarceration is not credited to an individual’s parole period.
Thus, the maximum amount of time persons with-determinate sentences
can be retained under parole and custody for a parole violation is four
years; for persons with a life senténce the maximum period is seven years.

Persons convicted of crimes committed through June 30, 1977, were
sentenced under the Indeterminate Sentencing Law and individuals con-
victed of crimes committed after that date are sentenced under the Deter-
minate Sentencing Law. Table 2 shows the proportion of male felons
convicted under the two laws. In cases where a person is convicted of a
series of crimes, some of which predate the Determinate Sentencing Law,
he may be sentenced under both laws. In these situations the Community
Release Board (discussed in Item 300) is responsible for setting a determi-
nate sentence. After the Determinate Sentencing Law became effective,
it was nine months before 50 percent of the felony convictions in a month
were sentenced under the new law. As of December 1978 this flgure had
1ncreased to 75 percent. :




824 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 292-299

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

Table 2
Type of Commitment )
Total Number of Male Felons Newly Received From Court
July 1977-December 1978

Number . Percent

Date Total ~ DSL* ISL®  Both DSL IsL Both

1977
July ‘ 582 — 579 3 — 99.5 05
W N1T:43 1 SO 593 8 581 4 13 98.0 0.7
September.........ccvuererrereeresanner 506 32 459 15 6.3 9.7 3.0
(07251, SN 509 53 433 2 104 .85.1 45
November 557 125 410 22 224 73.6 40
December 674 223 405 46 33.1 60.1 6.8

1978 ‘
JaNUATY oo 652 258 330 64 39.6 50.6 938
February 589 276 258 55 469 438 93
March 808 . 410 323 75 50.7 40.0 9.3
April 732 416 241 75 56.8 329 103
May : 761 456 223 82 599 29.3 108
June 895 585 240 70 65.4 26.8 7.8
July 666 439 184 43 659 216 65
AUGUSE ..oeeerreeeccreriesenne 795 540 195 60 679 43 16
September........cccuvrcrecnecsrnnne 690 483 163 4 700 23.6 6.4
(0761101573 R 722 502 170 50 695 23.6 6.9
November. . 751 570 140 4 75.9 186 55
December ©..........ocnmreeecrunene 690 517 126 41 749 . 18.3 6.8

2 Determinate Sentence Law.
b Indeterminate Sentence Law.
¢ Tentative.

I. RECEPTION AND DIAGNOSIS PROGRAM

Through four reception centers, the department processes four classes
of persons: those committed to the départment for diagnostic study prior
to sentencing by the superior courts, those sentenced to a term of years,
those returned because of parole violation, and nonfelon addicts.

The department provides the courts, on request, a comprehensive diag-
nostic evaluation and recommended sentence for convicted felon offend-
ers awaiting sentencing. For individuals committed to prison, an extensive
personal history is compiled for determining suitable custody and pro-
gram needs. The new felon commitments are received at reception cen-
ters located adjacent to and operated as part of regular penal institutions
for males at Vacaville and Chino, for females at Frontera, and for nonfelon
addicts at Corona.

The proposed expenditure of $3,039,477 for this program is $99,601, or
3.4 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The increase is
for merit salary adjustments and price inflation in order to continue the
existing program level. ‘




Itemns 292—299 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 825

iI. INSTITUTION PROGRAM

This program includes the department’s 12 institutions, which range
from minimum to maximum security, including two medical-psychiatric
institutions and a treatment center for narcotic addicts under civil com-
mitment.

Major programs include 25 correctional industry operations and seven
agricultural enterprises which seek to reduce idleness and teach good
work habits and job skills, vocational training in various occupations, aca-
demic instruction ranging from literacy classes to college correspondence
courses, and group and individual counseling. The department will also
operate 19 camps which will house an estimated 1,280 inmates during the
budget year. These camp inmates perform various forest conservation,
fire prevention and suppression functions in cooperation with the Depart-
ment of Forestry. The institution program will provide for a projected
average daily population of 22,980 inmates in the budget year, an increase
of 1,555 inmates over the current year.

Need for Increased Special Housing Units

The department maintains special housing umts for three types of in-
mates to keep them isolated from the general, “mainline,” population:

(1) Security Housing Units. These are the most secure “lock-up”
facilities within an institution. They are used for inmates who pose difficult
management problems and endanger the safety of other inmates.

(2) ‘Management Control Units. These are secure units used to segre-
~ gate from the mainline population inmates who are identified as affiliated
gang members. Segregation of gang members is intended to reduce fights
between the gangs and reduce pressure on other inmates to become gang
members.

(3) Protective Housing Units. These units are used for inmates who
are vulnerable to pressure (for any number of reasons) or are threatened
and require protection from other inmates.

The department is filled to capacity in all three types of units. Further-
more, there is a waiting list of approximately 75 for bedspace within these
special housing units. The increased need for security housing units pri-
marily results from four factors: (1) the department estimates that the
prison population will increase by 1,555 during the budget year; (2) the
proportion of the prison population that is violence prone or predatory is
increasing; (3) the size of prison gangs appears to be increasing both inside
and outside the prisons; and (4) the intensity of warfare between gangs
is increasing.

To increase capamty within these facilities the department is proposing
modifications in four institutions:

1. Folsom State Prison. Convert, on a temporary basis, 31 cells to a
security housing unit;

2. San Quentin State Prison. Convert 229 cells from a protective hous-
ing unit to a security housing unit, and convert 244 cells from an honor-
block to a protective housing unit; : _

3. Deuel Vocational Institution (DVI). Convert 299 cells to a protec-
tive housing unit and 50 cells to a security housing unit.




826 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ~ Items 292-299

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

4. California Institution For Men. Convert 50 cells to a. protective
housing unit and 50 cells to a security housing unit.

These modifications will provide the department with an additional 360
cells for security housing and 364 cells for protective custody. The depart-
ment estimates that these conversions will solve only its short-term needs.

To implement the conversions listed above, the department is request-
ing 133.9 new positions at a total annual cost of $2,559,891. The increased
staffing is primarily necessitated by the increased security requirements
of special housing units. We believe all but two of these new positions are
justified by workload, and recommend that they be approved. However,

-among the new positions requested for DVI is one that should be funded
by the Inmate Welfare Fund and two which should be deleted.

New Prison Facilities

New prison facilities are being proposed by the department and are
discussed under Item 475a. This office is also recommending that up to
three base centers operated jointly by the Department of Forestry and the
California Conservation Corps be returned to their original use as inmate
conservation camps operated by the Departments of Forestry and Correc-
tions, as discussed in Item 188.

Improper Funding

We recommend that a prison canteen manager proposed for the special
housing units at Deuel Vocational Institution be funded by the Inmate
Welfare Fund for a savings to the General Fund of $16,338 (Item 292).

A Prison Canteen Manager I position is proposed to receive, fill and
deliver canteen orders of inmates in the special housing units at DVL
(Inmates confined in these units are not allowed normal access to the
prison canteen.) An additional task would be to inspect canteen orders to
insure that contraband items, such as glass, are not given to the inmates.
The Inmate Welfare Fund, which receives revenues from the sale of
canteen products and inmate handicraft items, supports canteen activities
throughout the department Because this position is totally related to
providing canteen service to the special housing units, it should be sup-
ported from the Inmate Welfare Fund, rather than from the General
Fund. This would conform to existing policy.

Excess Recreational Time

We recommend deletion of two security positions proposed for the
protective housing unit at Deuel Vocational Institute for a savings of
835,498 (Item 292).

Two new correctional officer positions are proposed for the protective
housing unit at DVI to supervise the recreation yard—one from the yard
itself and the other from a gun tower. This augmented staffing (two
existing correctional officers positions used to supervise the yard will be
continued) would allow 16 hours a day for outside recreational activity.
Also programmed for this protective custody unit is an existing crafts
program, a new vocational wood-working program, as well as academic
instruction. '




Items 292-299 ’ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 827

Given these other activities, we believe that eight hours of outside
recreation per day is sufficient for this group of inmates. The protective
custody units at other institutions have a maximum of eight hours per day
for such activity and the department has providéd no justification for -
providing a higher level of recreation for this unit. Therefore, we recom-
mend deletion of the two new correctional officer positions. '

{Il. COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL PROGRAM

'The community correctional program includes conventional and spe-
cialized parole supervision, operation of community correctional centers,
outpatient psychiatric services, anti-narcotic testing and commumty re-
source development. The program goal is to provide public protection as
well as support and services to parolees to assist them in achlevmg success-
ful parole adjustment. :

For the Community Correctional program, the department proposes an
expenditure of $26,283,643 in the budget year, which is a decrease of
$1,045,377 or 3.8 percent below estimated current-year expenditures.This
decrease reflects a decline in the parole population and the closing of the
Sacramento Valley Community Center. :

- The felon parole population has decreased primarily as a result of the .
Determinate Sentencing Law, which limited parole to one year for all
parolees except those who had been sentenced to life terms. Also ¢ontrib-
uting to the decline in parole has been a decrease in:the non-felon, civil
narcotic addict ‘parole population. These narcotic' addicts are criminal

" offenders whose drug addiction is recognized by the court as having con-

-tributed to the offense. For this reason, their felony convictions are sus-

pended and they are committed to the department for treatment of their

. addiction under Section 3152 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. In- -
creasing numbers of these defendants prefer sentencing on a felony con-
viction with a set term and one year on parole, rather than risk the
possibility of serving a total period of seven years (including incarceration
and parole) under Section 3152. This appears to be a direct result of the
Determinate Sentencing Law.

We concur with the closing of the Sacramento Valley Community Cen-
ter, a half-way house which serves as a temporary residence for parolees.
Since the facility was opened, there have been problems maintaining the
population at staffed bed capacity. The facility was previously used as a
work furlough center, but insufficient numbers of inmates with the re-
quired security classification wanted to participate in the program in the
Sacramento area. More recently, following conversion of the center to a
half-way house, there has been a shortage of parolees using its facilities.
The department will attempt to find a community vendor to operate the
center on a contractual basis. Because payment to such vendors would be
on a per capita basis, costs of operation should decline from present levels.

IV.  ADMINISTRATION

The administration program, including centralized administration at
the departmental level headed by the director, provides program coordi-
nation and support services to the institutional and parole operations.

- Each institution is headed by a warden or superintendent and has its own




828 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ’ Items 292-299

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Continued

administrative staff. Institutional operations are divided into custody and
treatment functions, each headed by a deputy warden or deputy superin-
tendent. The parole operation is headed by a chief parole agent, assisted
by centralized headquarters staff. Each of the 4 parole regions is directed
by a parole administrator, and the parole function is subdivided into dis-
tricts and parole units.

Headquarters Car Pool

We recommend that three cars permanently asszgned to executive/
administrative staff be placed in the departmental car pool for the benefit
of all headquarters staff.

The department has five vehicles permanently as51gned to executlve/
administrative staff: (1) Director, (2) Chief Deputy Director, (3) Deputy
Director, Institutions, (4). Assistant Director, Law Enforcement Liaison,
and (5) Senior Special Agent, Law Enforcement Liaison. Three of these
automobiles should be placed in the departmental car pool—those as-
signed to: (1) Chief Deputy Director, (2) Deputy Director, Institutions,
and (3) Assistant Deputy Director, Law Enforcement Liaison.

Travel logs for these three vehicles have not be filled in on a daily basis
during the past year as required by Sections 4143.1 and 4143.2 of the State
Administrative Manual. This has made it impossible to determine to what
extent and for what purposes these cars are needed on an individual basis.

‘Furthermore, Fleet Administration of the Department of General Serv-
ices specifically disapproved the Home Storage Request permits for all
three of these cars, in August 1978, on the basis that using these cars for
commute purposes was not necessary for these individuals to meet their
administrative responsibilities.

Therefore, we recommend that these three cars be permanently as-
signed to the departmental car pool for the benefit of all headquarters
staff. This will reduce the departments’ need to obtain other automobiles

-from Fleet Administration, and thereby provide more efficient use of state
vehicles. ~

V.. SPECIAL ITEMS OF EXPENSE

“Ttems 296 to 299 provide reimbursements to the counties for expenses
relating to transportation of prisoners and parole violators to state prisons,
returning fugitives from justice to the state, court costs and all other
charges relating to trials of inmates for crimes committed in prison and
local detention costs of state parolees held on state orders. These reim-
bursements are made by the State Controller on the basis of claims filed
by the counties. As shown in Table 3, costs in three categories are expected
to remain the same as in the current year, while court costs and county
charges are expected to decrease by $800,000 or 46.4 percent.




Ttem 300 HEALTH AND. WELFARE / 829

Table 3 :
Change From
: Actual  Estimated = Proposed Prior Year -
Function . - 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 Amount  Percent
Transportation of Prisoners (Item i
$220,000 $233,200 $233,200 — —
Returning Fugitives from Justice
(Ttem 297 .concieircrerierensorsianenens 770,000 816,200 816,200 — —
Court Costs and County Charges :
(Ttern 208) ocioeieeeeeneieesceneennsens 1,626,934 - 1,724,550 924,550 .$—800,000° - —464%
County Charges for Detention of Pa-

rolees (Item 299) ..ooovvreer 616000 1919918 1919918 - —

County Reimbursements for Detaining Departmental Parolees Overbudgeted

"We recommend that the amount proposed to reimburse county costs
incurred in detaining certain department parolees be reduced by $1,439,-
918 (Item 299).

Chapter 1237, Statutes of 1974, requires the departme*lt to reimburse
counties for detammg its parolees when the detention is related solely to
a violation of the conditions of parole and not to a new criminal charge.
The $1,919,918 budgeted for this purpose is based on the anticipated num-
ber of confinement days multiplied by the estimated average per capita
daily cost of operating county jails. However, the Attorney General has
ruled that under Chapter 1237 the department can reimburse counties
only for the added (that is, the incremental) costs of detaining state pa-
rolees. The department estimates that conforming to the Attorney Gen-
eral’s opinion would reduce payments to counties by approximately 75
- percent of the budgeted amount. :

Based on the Attorney General’s opinion, this item. is overbudgeted.
Therefore, we recommend that Item 299 be reduced from $1,919,918 to
* $480,000.

Health and Welfare Agency
COMMUNITY R'ELEASE BOARD

Item 300 from the General

Fund - Budget p. 821
Requested 197980 ..o vttt srss st es $4,742,085
Estimated 1978-79................ eterereteteeuniaesnee et saerresresiassaesnsesserareners 5,208,857
ACHUAl 1OTT=T8 ..ottt sresesrs s vereesssbers it saessasivssasnesssnesns 4,868,127 *

Requested decrease $466,772 (9.0 percent) _ . 4
Total recommended reduCton .........covervivieirivivniieiiesensonens None

#The Governor’s Budget reports these expenditures in the Department of Corrections.

-GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Determinate Sentencing Law (Chapter 1139, Statutes of 1976)
created a Community Release Board, replacing both the Adult Authority
for male felons and the Women’s Board of Terms and Paroles for female
felons. The board has nine members, all appointed by the Governor with
the advice and consent of the Senate. In past years, program and budget
data for this board and its predecessor agencies have been shown in the




830 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 300

COMMUNITY RELEASE BOARD—Continued

Governor’s Budget undeér the Department of Corrections. Beginning with
the budget year, the board’s budget is being shown separately, reflecting
“its independent status.

As discussed more fully in our analysis of the Department of Correc-
‘tions’ budget request, the Community Release Board sets a determinate
prison sentence and establishes the length and conditions of parole for
male and female felons originally sentenced under the old Indeterminate
Sentence Law. It also considers parole release for persons sentenced to life
imprisonment with the possibility of parole. The one-third reduction in
time served for good behavior and program participation, which the new
law allows, is initially determined by the Department of Corrections,
subject to review by the board on appeal from an inmate.

The board decides whether and for how long to reincarcerate parolees
for technical violations of parole. It is required to review the sentences of
all felons committed to the Department of Corrections within one year of
commitment to ascertain whether specific sentences are in conformity
with sentences received by other inmates for similar offenses. The board
also advises the Governor on applications for clemency.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes a General Fund expenditure of $4,742,085 for
support of the Community Release Board in 1979-80. This is a decrease of
$466,772, or 9 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures.

. As shown in Table 1, staff requirements are expected to decline by 10

personnel-years from 104.2 in 1978-79 to 94.2 during the budget year. This
reflects the deletion. of 18 limited-term positions-and 2.5 miscellaneous
positions, which are partially offset by the addition of 10.5 new positions
as discussed below. The board was not required to reduce staff under
Section 27.2 of the Budget Act of 1978.

Table 1

Community Release Board
Budget Summary

: : Personnel-Years ~ Amount
1978-79 Expenditures 104.2 $5,208,857

Positions Limited to June 30, 1979, —18.0 —664,903
‘In re Carroll Decision 35 . 365,570
Disparate Sentence Review » 7.0 82,865
. Other Adjustments . . -25* —250,304
1979-80 Request 942 $4,742,085

2 Includes 1.7 positions transferred to the Department of Corrections and an increase of 0.8 position of
-salary savings.

Decline in Workload Resulting From Sentencing Law Change

As discussed earlier, the Determinate Sentence Law replaced the In-
determinate Sentence Law on July 1, 1977. It required the board to set a
determinate sentence for all inmates sentenced before that date. To ac-
complish this, the board was authorized 18 limited-term positions which
will terminate on June 30, 1979 Workload changes are summarized in
Table 2.




Item 300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 831

Table 2

Community Release Board
Workload Indicators

Change from
Number of Cases current year
Workload 1978-79 197980  Number  Percent
1. Parole Consideration Hearings :
a. Life Term Prisoners 1,949 1,543 —406 —21%
b. Non-Life Indeterminate Sentence Law ................ 8,048 3,298 —4,750 —59%
2. Extended Term Hearings : 2,416 232 —2,184 —90%
3. Parole Revocation Hearings 3,838 3,327 -511 —-13%
4. Rescission Hearings 640 480 —160 —25%
5. Denial of Good Time Credit 525 788 263 - 50%
6. Review Length and Condition of Parole........co.coevunree 675 675 — —
7. Discharge Review 9,215 7,954 —1,261 —14%
8. Decision Review 10,414 5,204 -5.210 —50%

The three most significant workload decreases are for: (1) Inmates
sentenced for nonviolent crimes under the Indeterminate Sentence Law
(Category 1(b) in Table 2) for which the board must set a parole release
date. This element is expected to decrease by 4,750 cases or 59 percent;
(2) Inmates convicted of violent crimes under the Indeterminate Sen-
tence Law for which the board must conduct extended term hearings.
This category will decrease by 2,184 cases or 90 percent; and (3) Head-
quarters review of every decision rendered by a board panel for legality
and consistency, which decreases by 5,210 cases or 50 percent.

Court Decision Increases Co_sts

. In re Carroll, a California appellate court decision, held that the board

must issue subpoenas for witnesses upon request of parolees, inmates or
counsel at parole revocation hearings. The board is requesting 3.5 positions
and $365,570 (including subpoena service costs and witness fees) to imple-
ment this decision.

Permanent Staff for Disparate Sentence Review

The Determinate Sentence Law requires that the board review the
sentence of each inmate to insure consistency with sentences received by
other inmates sentenced for similar crimes and under similar circum- .
tances. In the current-year, the board is using university workstudy stu-
dents for this purpose. Because of rapid turnover of this type of employee
and the resultant lack of consistency in review decisions, the board is
requesting seven permanent positions and $82,865 for 1979-80.

Due to the increasing workload (from 8,000 cases in 1978-79 to 17,000
in 1979-80) and the importance of consistency, we concur with the board’s
request.




832 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 301-306

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY

Items 301-306 from the General

Fund Budget p. 823
Requested 1979-80 ...t sb e eneas $176,929,571
Estimated 1978-79.......ccvvmnririneirnnnresrseeseessssinsesssssssesessssss 193,621,122
ACtUAL 1GTT=T8 ..ot ese e e bbb sebsssbe e rsn s 124,009,031

Requested decrease $16,691,551 (8.6 percent)

Total recommended reduction .............oeoeeecnureeecennnnennnenens $654,459

1979-80 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund " Amount
301 Department Support General $118,439,941
302 Transportation of Persons Committed General 43,540
303 County Delinquency Prevention Com- General 33,300
missions
304 Delinquency Prevention Projects, Re- General . 200,000
sedarch and Training Grants
305 Detention Costs of Parolees General 75,500
306 County Justice System Subvention Pro- General 58,137,290
gram
Total o $176,929,571
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Camp Program Underutilized. Recommend department. 839
identify steps taken to insure that camp program is fully
utilized.

2. Reception Center Capacity Misallocated Reduce Item 840
301 by $136,000. Recommend coeducational program be
terminated and additional reception capacity made avail-
able. '

3. Additional Institutional Capacity Needed. Augmentltem 841
301 by $278,048. Recommend staff and operating ex-
penses be provided to house 40 additional wards.

4. Grant Overhead Funds. Reduce Item 301 by $134,406. 842
Recommend workload adjustments because of reduced
grant activity.

5. Teacher Costs. Reduce Item 301 by $17,000. Recom- - 842
mend savings from reduced work-year option be recog-
nized.

6. Disciplinary Decision-Making System. Reduce Item 301 842
by 8156,940. Recommend positions added administrative-
ly be deleted.

7. Cadet Corps Program. Reduce Item 301 by $42,310. 844
Recommend equal pay for all camp programs.

8. Out-of-State Travel Reduce Item 301 by $14310. Rec- 844
ommend out-of-state travel funds be reduced to level of




Items 301-306 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 833

recent experience.
9. Local Justice Training. Reduce Item 301 by $76,041. 845
Recommend local training program be reimbursable.

10. Chapter 461 Evaluation. Recommend evaluation address 845
potential state savings.

11. Chapter 461 Repayment Possibilities. Recommend defi- 846
nition of potential penalties.

12. County Reimbursement for Detaining Parolees. Reduce 846
Item 305 by $55,500. Recommend overbudgeting be
eliminated. '

13. Crime and Delinquency Prevention. Reduce Item 301 by 846
$100,000 and eliminate Item 304 ($200,000). Recommend
the Office of Criminal Justice Planning become single state
agency for crime and delinquency prevention.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The responsibility of the Youth Authority Board and the Department of
the Youth Authority, as stated in the Welfare and Institutions Code, is
“ .. . to protect society more effectively by substituting for retributive
punishment, methods of training and treatment directed toward the cor-
rection and rehabilitation of young persons found guilty of public of-
fenses.” The board and the department have attempted to carry out this
mandate through the program areas discussed below.

Youth Authority Board

The Youth Authority Board, consisting of eight members, is charged
with personally interviewing, evaluating and recommending a treatment
program for each offender committed to the department. It also sets terms
of incarceration and is the paroling authority for all such wards.

Administration .

The administration program consists of (1) the department director and
immediate staff, who provide overall leadership, policy determination and
program management; and (2) a support services element, which pro-
vides staff services for fiscal management, data processing, management
analysis, personnel, training, and facility construction, maintenance and
safety.

- Prevention and Community Corrections

The prevention and community corrections program provides services
to local public and private agencies and administers the County Justice
System Subvention Program (Chapter 461, Statutes of 1978) and other
local programs relating to delinquency prevention. The program consists
of three elements: Financial aid, information, and juvenile detention facili-
ties regulation.

Institutions and Camps

The institutions and camps branch is organized on a north-south re-
gional basis. It operates four reception centers, eight institutions and five
forestry camps as follows:




834 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

Items 301-306

Facility Location
Reception Centers:
Northern Reception Center/Clinic Sacramento
Southern Reception Center/Clinic Norwalk
Youth Training School Clinjc* Chino
Ventura Reception Center/Clinic * Camarillo
Institutions: -
Northern California Youth Center Stockton
0. H. Close School
Karl Holton School .
DeWitt Nelson Youth Training Center
Preston School of Industry Ione
Fred C. Nelles School Whittier
El Paso de Robles School Paso Robles
Southern California Youth Center Chino
Youth Training School
Ventura School Camarillo
Camps:
Ben Lomond Youth Conservation Camp Santa Cruz
Pine Grove Youth Conservation Camp Pine Grove
Mt. Bullion Youth Conservation Camp . Mariposa
Washington Ridge Youth Conservation Camp Nevada City
Oak Glen Youth Conservation Camp ’ Yucaipa

® Colocated with institution.

According to the Governor’s Budget, the department will house a pro-
‘jected average daily population of 4,909 wards in the budget year (Table
1), which is 344 above the current-year estimate. Population projections
are discussed later in this Analysis.

Table. 1

Average Daily Population of
Youth Authority Institutions

1977-78  1978-79*  1979-80°

Reception Centers (Male and Female Wards) .......ooucccccrnnncscivnrinnans 678 695 700
Facilities for Male Wards _ 3,332 3,135 4,064
Facilities for Female Wards ... 114 135 145

Total - 4,124 4,565 4,909
Change from Prior-Year . . — +441 +344
2 Estimgted. ’

Parole Services

The primary role of the parole branch is to provide supervision of, and
services to, wards after their release on parole. For management purposes,
the branch is divided into four regions which supervise a total of approxi-
mately 40 parole offices and two residential programs. Average parole
caseload for 1979-80 is estimated at 6,931 or 37 (0.5 percent) less than
anticipated in the current year.




Items 301-306 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 835

Planning, Research, Evaluation and Development

This program, through its planning and program assessment element,
is responsible for the departmental planning process, reviewing problem
issues and conducting short-term program reviews. The program and
resources development element obtains grant funding and monitors
grant-funded projects. The research element provides to management the
evaluation and feedback considered necessary to determine those pro-
grams that are effective and should be continued, those that show promise
and should be reinforced and those that should be discontinued. It also
provides estimates of future institutional and parole caseloads for budget-
ing and capital outlay purposes, and collects information on the principal
decision points as the wards move through the department’s rehabilitation
program from the time of referral to final discharge.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- The budget proposes $176,929,571 from the General Fund for support
of the Department of the Youth Authority in 1978-80. This is a decrease
of $16,691,551, or 8.6 percent from estimated expenditures during the
current year. Additionally, the department anticipates budget-year reim-.
bursements amounting to $9,126,663 and federal funds totalmg $532 809
for a total expendlture program of $186,589,043.

Table 2
Budget Summary
Department of the Youth Authority

Estimated Proposed . _ Change )
.1978-79 1979-80 Amount Percent
Funding . : : o
General Fund ......covveeceneviennnee $193,621,122 $176,929,571 $-—-16,601,551 —8.6%
Reimbursements 14,035,442 9,126,663 —4,908,779 -35.0
Federal funds .....c.ccccommverrennronnnns 546,932 532,809 —14,123 —26
Totals ‘ $208,203,496 $186,589,043 $-21,614,453 =10.4%
Programs : o ‘ S co
Prevention-and CommunityCor- . . S
FECHIONS wavvirvvvsivomreneerenersiebinnioones $85,881,087 $60 946,629 $-24,934,458 ~29.0%
Personnel-years....... 616 65.5 , —21 =31
Institutions and Camps. 94,465,843 i 97 958,329 3,492,486 3.7
Personnel-years............ 35409 - 3,500.9 —40.0 -LI
Parole Services ...... 16,694,758 164317920 —262,966- —16°
Personnel-years........ccoo.iiiiineens 4409 14981 =128 -=29
Planning, - Research, Evaluation- . . ! ‘
and Development ................. 2,206,541 2,095,129 ) —111 412 =90 .
Personnel-years......... . ) 764 62.7 =7 119
Youth Authority Board e 1;719,791, Co 1,135,964 . 16 173 - - 09
Personnel-years..........iiuivnnnnnens ’ 420 SRRV T EUR =07 =17
Administration ..... - 7,035,476 7421200 .. 3857240 - 55
Personnel-years.. 2215 s o144 =Tl —~32
Title 1 Match ® e 200,000 - Z900000 - —1000.
Reductions per Sections 27.1 and Lo ) s :
27.2, Budget Act of 1978........ (-1,265,000) - (=700,000). (565;0()0) C(44T)
Personnel-years.......ciunivionnisn —318 . —31.8: IR T
Totals $208,203,496 $186,580,043 . $—21,614453 . =104% - -
Personnel-years..........resrerions - 43515 49811 - =164  .-—18

® Provides for supplies and materials to match a federal Public-Works Emploqunt Act gl:ant.‘ ey




836 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 301-306

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

Expenditure Comparisons Misleading. Table 2 summarizes the budget
request, showing sources of funding by category, expenditure levels by
program, and proposed: dollar- and position changes. Comparisons
. between fiscal years in the General Fund and budget totals are misleading
because onetime costs of $27.2 million are included in 1978-79 as a result
of legislative changes in the local assistance program. After adjusting for
these onetime costs, the department’s General Fund request for 1979-80
increases by about $10.5 million (6.3 percent) over current-year costs,
rather than decreasing by $16.7 million as indicated in the budget. These
changes and the fiscal consequences thereof are discussed later in this
Analysis. ~

Subsidy Programs Revised

1. County Justice System Subvention Program. Chapter 461 Statutes
of 1978 (AB 90), as modified by Chapter 464, replaced the local Probation
Subsidy program and the subsidy programs authorized for the construc-
tion and operation of juvenile homes, ranches and camps with the County
Justice: System Subvention Program (CJSSP). Under the new program,
counties will receive in 1978-79 either a per capita grant of up to $2.55, or
an amount equal to the sum of the amount received in 1977-78 from the
repealed subsidy programs and as reimbursement for costs imposed by
Chapter 1071, Statutes of 1976 (AB 3121), whichever is greater. For pur-
poses of calculating the new subsidy, all counties are considered to have
a population of at least 20,000.

In order to receive state funds under the CJSSP, counties are required
to maintain their juvenile and criminal commitment rates at or below
their “base” commitment rate, which is calculated as the average number -
of new commitments to the Departments of the Youth Authority and
Corrections per 100,000 population for fiscal years 1973-74 through 1976-
77. Commitments for specified violent offenses (murder in the first or
second degree, or certain arsons, robberies, rapes and assaults, for exam-
ple) and of certain repeat felons would be excluded from “funding year”
commitment rates but not from the base rate calculation. ‘

Chapter 461, appropriated $55 million for the CJSSP in 1978-79. Of this
amount, the Governor’s Budget indicates that $54,846,500 will be subvent-
ed and the remaining $153,500 will be spent on an independent evaluation
of the program’s effectiveness as mandated by Chapter 461. For 1979-80
the subsidy is budgeted at $58,137,290 or 6 percent more than the current-
year amount. Language included in the 1979 Budget Bill would limit
increases in county grants to 6 percent even though Chapter 461 requires
that the 1979-80 increase be based on the change in the cost-of-living
between December 1977 and December 1978 (about 8 percent).

Chapter 464, which made minor changes in the County Justice System
Subvention Program, also permitted $18 million appropriated by Chapter
1241, Statutes of 1977, to be expended. The purpose of this appropriation
was to reimburse counties for Chapter 1071 costs incurred from January
1, 1977 to June 30, 1978. However, technical problems in Chapter 1241
- (failure to:specify disbursement procedures): precluded such payments.




Items 301-306 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 837

The budget indicates that these payments will be made in the current
year.

2. Detention of Status Offenders. Chapter 1061, Statutes of 1978, pro-
vided limited circumstances in which minors taken into custody solely on
the:basis of a “status offense” (run-aways, for example) may be detained
in a secure facility. Previously, such minors could be detained only in .
shelter care facilities, crisis resolution homes or other nonsecure facilities.
Status offenders securely detained pursuant to Chapter 1061 must be kept
separate from minors detained for law violations. The act provided $1.5
million to assist counties with capital outlay costs incurred in meeting this
separation requirement.

Current-Year Subsidy Costs Include Significant Onetime Expenses

As a result of the enactment of the new subsidy programs and the
expenditure of amounts appropriated by Chapter 1241, current-year local
assistance expenditures include onetime costs of $27.2 million. This tends
to inflate expenditures in the current year and accounts for the reduction
in budget-year funding requirements. Funding for the department’s local
assistance program is shown in Table 3.

Table 3

Local Assistance Programs
Department of the Youth Authority

: Estimated Proposed Change from
Program . . - 1978-79 1979-80 Current-Year

Probation Subsidy * ' $1,700,000 ® - $—7,700,000
Delmquency Prevention Commissions ........c.....ecees . 33,300 $33,300 —
Delinguency Prevention Grants :........ooooonnn, " 698,976 200,000 498,976
Chapter 1071, Statutes of 1976, Reimbursements® .. 18,000,000 — — 18,000,000
Trensportation of Wards 43,540 43,540 —
Detention of Parolees 75,500 75,500

County Justice System Subventions 54,846,500 58,137,290 3,290,790
Status Offender Detention Grants® ....... 1,500,000 — — 1,500,000
Total, Local Assistance $82,897,816 $58,489,630 $—24,408,186

2 Onetime costs in the current year.
b Required to liquidate county earnings through ]une 1978, Wthh were paxd in arrears.

Current-Year Deficiency ldentified—Institutional Population Still U‘nderbudgeted

The Governor’s Budget reflects a deficiency of $1.1 million in current-
year funding requirements because institution population levels have ex-
ceeded original estimates. The department now anticipates an average
daily population of 4,565 wards in the current year (compared to an earlier
estimate of 4,412) and 4,909 in the budget year. By June 30, 1980, the ward
population is expected to total 5,005, which will result in all capacity, under
present program formulas, being utilized. However, there are an addition-
al 336 beds not in use because of special programs which utilize low
caseload formulas. Institutional populatlon data are shown in Table 4.




838 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 301-306
DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued '

Table 4
Institutional Population—Department of the Youth Authority

Change from
Budgeted : 1978-79 1976-80 -~ ~ Current-year
Beginning of Year : , 4,324 4,742 418
End of Year.... 4,742 - 5,005 . 263
Average Daily Population - ; : 4,565 4,909 344
December 31, 1978 '
Projected Assuming Straight Line Increase...........comiivmesiorene 4533 C = —
Actual 4,708 — —

By comparing the actual December 31, 1978, population (4,708) to ei-
ther the straight-line projection (4,533) or the average daily population for
1978-79 (4,565), as shown in Table 4, it is clear that the department had
a greater number of wards in its institutions at the end of 1978 than is
reflected in the Governor’s Budget. This indicates that-the current-year
deficiency of $1.1 million included in the Governor’s Budget is understat-
ed. Additionally, it indicates that budget-year population projections are
also understated, based on the current policy of the Youth Authority Board
governing length-of-stay. Effective June 1, 1978, this policy increased the
initial terms for some offenders, thus resultlng in a longer average length-
of-stay. While the length of stay has averaged 11.5 months for wards
paroled in -December 1978, that average may rise considerably as the
percentage of wards whose terms were set under the new policy increases.
Projections included in the Governor’s Budget were based on an average
length of stay of 11.5 months in 1978-79, and 12 months in 1979-80. Initial
terms set by the board under the new policy have averaged 12.5 months.
Three issues regarding the population problem are discussed later in this
Analysis.

Expansion of Treatment Programs for Emotionally Disturbed Wards

The department proposes to expand its capability to deal with emotion-
ally disturbed wards by upgrading three regular program living units to-
intensive treatment units, each of which will accommodate 35 wards. The'
additional 25 positions required to operate thése programs have been
redirected from other activities. The intensive treatment units will be an
intermediate level of care between the regular program and the existing
medical/psychiatric program, which has acapacity of 115 wards.

Departments to be Removed from the Health and Welfare Agency

- Chapter 1252, Statutes of 1977 (SB 363), requires the Governor to sub-
mit, by January 31, 1979, a reorganization plan removing the Departments
of qure'c'tionsand_ the Youth Authority from the Health and Welfare .
Agency by July 1, 1979. The budget does not indicate the new organiza-
tional placement of either department, or make any allowance for the
costs that might result from a reorganization plan.

~ Position Reductions Unidentified

- The Governor’s Budget indicates that 31.8 unidentified positions and
$700,000 have been deleted from the department’s budget pursuant to

Section 27.2, Budget Act of 1978. According to the budget, these positions

will be identified during legislative hearings. The effect of this reduction




Items 301-306 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 839

on departmental operations cannot be precisely determined until the
positions are identified. As a percentage of total staff, this reduction
amounts to approximately 0.7 percent and should not mgmﬁcantly affect
program performance.

Camp Programs: Still Underutilized

We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on
steps taken to insure that camp programs are fully utilized. -

The department currently operates five separate conservation camps
and one camp-type program each at the El Paso de Robles School and the
DeWitt Nelson Training Center. Since early 1977 population levels of the
five camps have been significantly below the budgeted level except for
very brief periods.

Last year, in addition to recommending that a budgeted, but unopened,
institutional based camp at the Ventura School not be opened, we recom-
mended that the department develop procedures to insure that all quali-
fied wards were assigned to a camp. According to a January 1978
departmental report, there were more than an adequate number of camp-
qualified wards in the department’s institutions at that time. Language
was included in the Supplemental Report of the Conference Committee
on the 1978 Budget Bill specifying that living units budgeted to be opened
durlng 1978-79 remain closed unless existing capacity, especially in camps,
is utilized substantially at the budgeted level.

Despite this expression of legislative intent and the ward population
pressures, which the department has experienced in 1978-79 (as evi-
denced by the proposed $1.1 million deficiency), camp programs have
continued to be underutilized throughout the current fiscal year. Month-
end camps populations for July to December 1978 have ranged from 332
to 366, compared with a budgeted capacity of 380 and a physical capacity
of 400. This underutilization has placed increased population pressure on
the institutions.

We therefore recornmend that the department take necessary action to
maximize utilization of the camps and advise the fiscal committees of its
plan to achieve this objective.

Reception Center/Clinic Capacity Misallocated

We recommend that the coeducational program located at the North-
ern Reception Center/Clinic be discontinued, and that reception capacity
be increased by 21 beds for a net savings of $136,000 (Item 301).

The department operates two reception center/clinics, one in- Sacra-
mento (the Northern Reception Center/Clinic, generally referred to as
NRCC) and one in Norwalk (the Southern Reception Center/Clinic). The
reception program serves as an entry and processing point for persons
committed to the department. Wards usually spend three to four weeks
at the reception points for evaluation prior to being assigned to a regular
institution program or camp. In the current year, the reception centers
have been constantly overcrowded, with wards sleeping in the medical
facilities, on mattresses on day room floors, or at other institutions while
waiting for processing space at the reception centers.

To alleviate this problem, the department proposes to open on a full-




840 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . ' Items 301-306

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

time basis, a small 20-bed living unit at NRCC which is presently used only
when overcrowding occurs. Because of its small size, this unit is not cost
efficient. It requires nearly the full clinic staffing complement of about 12
staff members even though only 20 wards (compared to 50 in most recep-
tion units) are served.

We believe that the 20-bed unit should only be used for overflow capaci-
ty. It is more appropriate, we think, to obtain the additional space required
at NRCC by discontinuing a coeducational program (24 female/11 male
wards) at NRCC and using the 41 beds in that unit for reception purposes.

- With only minor staffing and cost adjustments, the female wards could be
transferred to the Ventura School, which is the department’s primary
institution for females.

The Ventura School will be staffed in 1979-80 to provide a full range of
programs for 215 female wards, although the budget anticipates that only

195 female wards will be housed there. Physical capacity of the staffed
units is 245.

The 11 male bed spaces currently located in the NRCC coeducational
unit can be shited to one of the 50-bed living units currently budgeted for
30 wards at the Fred C. Nelles School. The fiscal consequences of this
recommendation are shown in Table 5.

Table 5

Budget Summary of Recommendation
to Terminate Coeducational program

1 Savings from changing coeducational unit to reception unit. $44,215
2. Savings from not opening 20-bed reception unit. 252,800
3. Cost of adding 24 female wards to Ventura School —106,056
4. Cost of adding 11 male wards to F.C. Nelles School —54,959

Net Savings . $136,000

In addition to increasing reception center capacity by 21 beds at a
$136,000 savings, this recommended realignment would allow NRCC to
continue using the 20-bed unit for reception overflow, thus reducing the
need for wards to sleep on day room floors. If the department desires to
maintain some capacity for female wards in northern California, it should
transfer a full living unit from the Ventura School to one of the three
institutions in Stockton. The displaced unit could then be transferred to
the Ventura School. :

Provide for Add_itionél Institutional Population

We recommend that staff and operating expenses be provided to permit
40 additional wards to be housed at the Fred C. Nelles School at a cost of
$278,048 (Item 301).

In 1972 the department implemented an experimental program at the
Fred C. Nelles School in which the individual living unit populations were
reduced from 50 to either 30 or 40 wards. It was assumed that by providing
more intensive services, the average length-of-stay would decline enough
to permit the institution to accept the same number of admissions as in
the previous year. A 1974 departmental review of the program indicated




Items 301-306 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 841

that this objective was not being met for various reasons, including a
change in Youth Authority Board term-setting policies. Similarly, as shown
in Table 6, wards assigned to 30 ward dormitories do not earn term reduc-
tions sufficient to offset the difference in capacity between those units and
the 40 ward units.

. Table 6
Wards Paroled from the F.C. Nelles School in 1977-78
30 40

Ward Units Ward Units Total
Paroled with time additions............ccocovereneeenecenens 32 (17%) 32 (22%) 64 (19%)
Paroled with time reductions ..........omeeccsirares 104 (56%) 101 (69%) 205 (62%)
Totaled paroled 184 145 329
Average change from initial term (in months) ... —10 ~18 -1.3

The data in Table 6 are based on the unit from which each individual
was paroled. Therefore, it does not necessarily represent time extensions
or reductions for wards assigned to 30- or 40-bed units. However, to the
extent that a bias is reflected, it probably would be in favor of the 30 ward
units. This is because wards with short initial lengths- of-stay are assigned
to the 30 ward units. If a ward so assigned recieves an increase in his
confinement period because of misconduct, he is likely to be transferred
to a longer-term, 40-ward unit.

As discussed earlier, we believe that the institutional population level
will ‘exceed that presently forecast in the Governor’s Budget. To accom-
modate a portion of the unbudgeted population, we believe that all living
units at F.C. Nelles School should be raised to 40 wards. Therefore, we
recommend that the department’s budget be increased by $278,048 for
staff and operating expenses. If the department, in its May revision to the
budget, anticipates a need to house more wards throughout the system
than this proposal would accommodate, it should cons1der raising all living
units above the 40-ward level.

Grant Activity Declines—Administrative Support Not Needed

We recommend that seven positions which support the department’s
grant program be deleted for a savings of $134,406 (Item 301).

In our Analysis of the 1978 Budget Bill, we reported that the department
anticipated receiving unrestricted grant overhead funds totaling $369,503.
These funds are included in each grant to offset departmental costs for
administering: the grant program. Fifteen positions were identified as
support staff for this function. However, the Governor’s Budget reflected

- that only five of these positions were supported by grant funds (at a cost

of $118,260) ; the remaining ten positions were financed from the General
Fund. Therefore, we recommended adoption of a policy requiring that all
positions which provide administrative support to the department’s grant
program be funded with grant overhead funds, and that General Fund
support for this purpose be deleted. The administration concurred with
this recommendation.

The 1979-80 Governor’s Budget includes restrlcted grant overhead mo-
nies totaling $140,294. However, all 15 positions supported by overhead

funds in 1978-79 are still shown in the budget. Because of the reduction




842 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Items 301-306

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

in anticipated receipts, nine positions and $184,706 have been transferred
to General Fund support for 1979-80. We have reviewed workload for
these positions and believe that the work associated with seven of them
are still grant-related. Due to the projected decline in grant support and
workload, they should be deleted. If and when the department receives
additional grants, any administrative positions needed at that time can be
established on a workload basis. Therefore, we recommend that the de-
partment’s budget be reduced by seven positions and $134,406 (Item 301).

Ten-Month Work Year for Teachers Permit Savings

We recommend a reduction of $17,000 (Item 301) to reflect the savings
resulting when teachers elect to work only 10 months per year.

Because of the year-round nature of the department’s educational pro-
gram, a teaching staff is retained on a full year basis. However, individual
teachers may elect to be employed under a so-called “10/12” plan in which
they work for 10 months but have their pay spread over the entire calen-
dar year. The department usually accrues savings under the 10/12 plan
because the intermittent employees hired for the two-month period gen-
erally are paid at a lower rate.

Although the department estimates these savmgs at $17,000 in the cur-
rent year, they are not reported as an offset to the 1979-80 funding re-
quest. Therefore, we recommend that the department’s support budget
(Item 301) be reduced by $17,000 to reflect these savings in the education-
al program.

Additional Staff for Disciplinary Decision Making System Not Needed
- We recommend that six positions added administratively in the current-
year to function as fact finders in the department’s disciplinary system be
- deleted for a savings of $156,940. ’
Background, The Disciplinary Decision Making System (DDMS) was
established as a result of a U.S. Supreme Court decision, Wolffvs. McDon-
nell, which specified due process standards for residents of correctional
institutions who are subject to disciplinary actions. The decision estab-
lished the following requirements for determining misconduct.

Advance written notice -of charges must be given to the accused.
The accused shall be allowed to call witnesses and present evidence.
Substitute counsel shall be provided in some cases.

The fact finder must be impartial. -

The fact finder must make a written statement as to the evidence
relied on and reasons for the disciplinary action.

Thirty-one positions, including nine clerical, were added to the depart-
ment’s budget in 1976-77 for DDMS proceedings. The 10 institutions (in-
cluding the two reception centers) chose to implement the fact finder
requirements in different ways. In four institutions, including the Youth
Training School which has the greatest disciplinary workload, middle
management duties were realigned to permit one position to do almost all
of the fact finding. In the other six institutions, this responsibility was
shared among two or more middle managers, such as living unit supervi-

GUs Lo Do =




Items 301-306 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 843

SOrs.

Problem. The department found that the practice of allocating the
fact-finding workload among several staff members created problems. of
uniformity and fairness in the fact-finding process. Therefore, the depart-

- ment administratively established six positions on July 1, 1978, to serve as
DDMS fact finders in the six institutions where this function previously
had been shared by middle management personnel, principally living unit
supervisors. While we concur with the need to remove this function from
the living unit supervisors and centralize it under a single employee, we
do not, for the reasons discussed below, believe that full-time positions are
justified for this program.

Although the budget change proposal which was prepared to Justlfy
full-time positions indicates that four hours of fact-finder time is required -
per case, the fact finder at the Youth Training School, who devotes about
two-thirds of his time to this program, handled 841 cases in 1976, 859 in
1977 and 317 in the first six months of 1978. This would indicate that the
processing of an average case requires approximately 1.5 hours.

For the two-and-one-half year period January 1976 through June 1978 '
none of the six institutions at which the positions were added had even
one-half of the disciplinary workload at the Youth Trammg School. It is

evident, therefore, that the task of fact finder at these 1nst1tutxons does not
justify full-time' positions.

Assign- Responsibility on Part-Time Basis. We believe a more cost ef-
fective solution to handling the fact-finding function is for each of the six
institutions to assign one position which does not involve supervising liv-
ing units to serve as the primary fact finder. To reduce the amount of time

‘diverted from their other management duties, individuals assigned this
role should receive training from the Youth Training School fact finder.

_For these reasons we recommend that the six positions added adminis-
tratively in the current year be deleted for a savings of $156,940.

Significant Pay Increase for Ward Cadets

We recommend that wards assigned to the California Cadet Corps pro-
gram at the Ben Lomond Youth Conservation Camp receive pay equal to
that received by wards assigned to the department’s otber camps for a
savings of $42,310 (Item 301).

During the current year, the department admlmstratlvely established
a California Cadet Corps company at the Ben Lomond Youth Conserva-
tion' Camp. This was done without notifying the Legislature pursuant to
Section 28, and increased departmental costs by $53,270. The purpose of
the program is to provide structured activity (marching, exercise ‘drills,
etc.) for what is ward leisure time in the department’s otheér camps. It is
anticipated that this structure will avert some of the disciplinary problems
that might otherwise occur. Under the program, wards participate in
conservation work from 8AM to 4PM on weekdays and in cadet corps
activities from 6:30 AM to 7:30AM and 6:30PM to 8:30PM on weekdays and
8AM to Noon on Saturdays.

The department’s 1979-80 budget includes $202,690 for ward pay for the
conservation camps. Wards assigned to the institution-based camps at




844 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Items 301-306

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

DeWitt Nelson and El Paso de Robles and the four conservation camps
which do not have the cadet corps program receive an average of $1.15
per day. When the cadet company was activated, the department in-
creased ward pay rates at the Ben Lomond camp to an average of $3 per
day: No justification for this increase has been provided. All camp wards
receive premium pay while engaged in fire-fighting activities.

While it is possible that the cadet program will avert some of the discipli-
nary. problems which might otherwise occur in the camp, wé believe that
it is inappropriate to provide a higher rate of pay for wards participating
in this program than for wards assigned to the other camps. The primary
purpose of the camps, in addition to instilling work habits as an element
of ward rehabilitation, is to provide conservation work and maintain an
emergency fire-fighting capability. Ward pay rates should be based on this
activity rather than on the availability of a cadet program. Therefore, we
recommend that the pay rate at this camp be reduced to the level paid

at the other camps for a savings of $42,310 (Item 301)

Qut-of-State Travel Overbudgeted

We recommend that funding for out-of-state travel be reduced to the
level of recent experience for a savings of $14,310 (Iltem 301).

The Governor’s Budget includes $42,770 for out-of-state travel for the
department. As shown in Table 7, such travel has been consistently over-
budgeted since 1975-76.

o Table 7 _
Out-of-State Travel Expenditures
Department of the Youth Authority

: Percent of
Fiscal Year Budgeted Expended  Budget Spent
1975-76 .. $41,160 $17,096 41.5%
1976-77 e 35,800 24,491 68.2
1977-78 39,380 : 23,867 60.6

1978-79 ’ 40,100 — =

Most of this expenditure is for transportation of staff accompanying
wards being extradited from other states. The department has not yet
identified other trips planned for 1979-80. Lacking detailed justification,
we believe that the department s out-of-state travel request should be
reduced to the level expended in 1977-78, adjusted for an inflation rate of
20 percent (equal to that allowed for intrastate air transportation by the
Department of Finance in its budget preparation instructions). Therefore,
we recommend an out-of-state travel allocation of $28,640 or 14,130 less
than the amount included in the Governor’s Budget.

Local Justice System Training Program Should be Self-Sufficient.
We recommend that the department’s local justice training program be
made fully reimbursable for a General Fund savings of $76,041 (Item 301).
The department offers various training courses, such as advanced family
counseling and juvenile law enforcement officer training, to local justice
system employees. The total 1979-80 cost of this program will be $114,916,




Items 301-306 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 845

of which $38,875 will be recovered through tuition fees. According to the
department, tuition rates are based on what various outside consultants
charge and include an amount to cover the program’s operating expenses.
However, personnel costs are not considered in setting tuition. .

We believe that programs of this type should be funded on a “user fee”
basis. That is, total costs should be recovered from program beneficiaries.
This approach forces state programs to be competitive, in terms of cost
and quality, with programs available elsewhere. Therefore, we recom-

mend that this program be put on a fully reimbursable basis for a savmgs
of $76,041 (Item 301).

Chapter 461 Evaluation Should Address Potential Savmgs to
State Correctional Agencies ‘

We recommend that the independent eviluation mandated by Chapter
461, Statutes of 1978 (AB 90), address the relationship between local pro-
grams funded with Chapter 461 funds and the degree to W]ncb such
programs reduce the need for state incarceration.

Chapter 461, which established the County Justice System Subvention
program (discussed earlier in this Analysis), specified that an independent
agency must conduct an evaluation of the program by June 30, 1982. The
first six-months cost of the evaluation ($153,500) was allocated from the
Chapter 461 appropriation, and the budget includes $307,700 to continue
the evaluation in 1979-80. The department anticipates that the total cost
of the evaluation will be approximately $1.1 million. The initial contract
has been awarded to A. D. Little, Inc.

Counties are permitted to spend their Chapter 461 allocations on local
correctional services. These expenditures should help counties stay within
the commitment limits (described earlier) by providing suitable local
programs for certain offenders who would otherwise be committed to
state correctional institutions. Because of the high cost of state incarcera-
‘tion and the availability of Chapter 461 funds, we believe that the evalua-
tion should address the degree to which these funds reduce the number
of persons committed to state institutions, the services provided to them
and the effect of the alternative dispositions on recidivism.

Chapter 461 Repayment Possibilities Should be Defined

We recommend that the department specify, in its regulations, those
conditions under which it may require counties to repay subvented funds.

Under the County Justice System Subvention program, the director of
the department is required to determine, at least annually, whether each
county is complying with its commitment limit. If this review reveals that
a county has exceeded its limit, or is likely to do so, it is given 60 days to
submit a plan for correcting or avoiding the violation. If the director
determines that the plan fails to resolve the problem in a satisfactory
manner, the department may withhold all or a portion of the county’s
future subventions or may require repayment of funds-previously dis-
bursed. Because of the wide discretion given to the director, we believe
the department should specify, in its regulations, the criteria to be used
in setting the penalty. :




846 / HEALTH AND WELFARE = Items 301-306
DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Continued

County Reimbursements for Detaining Youth Authority Parolees Overbudgeted

We recommend that amounts included to reimburse county costs in-
curred in detaining certain Youth Authority parolees be reduced to $20,-
000 for a savings of $55,500 (Item 305).

Chapter 1157, Statutes of 1977 (AB 166), requires the department to
reimburse counties for detaining Youth Authority parolees when the de-
tention is related solely to the violation of the conditions of parole and not
to a new criminal charge. The act was patterned after Chapter 1237,
Statutes of 1974, which requires the Department of Corrections to reim-
burse counties for detaining adult parolees under similar conditions.

The amount included in the budget is based on the anticipated number
of confinement days times estimated average per capita costs for county
jails ($20) and juvenile halls ($45). However, the Attorney General has
ruled that under Chapter 1237 the Department of Corrections should
reimburse counties only for their added (that is, incremental) costs of
detaining state parolees. The language contained in Chapter 1157 govern-
ing Youth Authority payments is identical to that in Chapter 1237.

While the Department of the Youth Authority is making payments in
accordance with the Attorney General opinion (generally between $2 and
$8 per day), it has budgeted on the higher, average per capita cost basis.
Based on the. Attorney General’s opinion, this item is overbudgeted.
Therefore, we recommend that Item 305 be reduced from $75,500 to
$20,000, for a savings of $55,500.

Consolidate State Crirhe and Delinquency Prevention Activities

We recommend that the Office of Criminal Justice Planning be desig-
nated the lead agency for state crime and delinquency prevention activi-
ties and that funding for overlapping activities of the Department of the
Youth Authority be deleted, for savings totaling $300,000, consisting of
$100,000 for administration (Item 301) and $200,000 in grants (Item 304).

Presently, three state agencies interact with local public and private
agencies seeking financial support for various crime and delinquency pre-
vention projects. The Department of the Youth Authority awards General
Fund grants totaling $200,000 per year and expends about $100,000 of staff
time in this area. The Department of Justice has a $482,421 crime preven-
tion program, and the Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP) ex-
pends approximately $40 million for projects designed to improve the
criminal justice system. To eliminate duplication and overlap, total pro-
gram responsibility should be placed in one state agency. We believe that
OCJP is the proper agency to assume this role and have outlined the
supporting reasons for this conclusion as part of our analy51s of the OCJP
budget (Items 407-412 of this Analy51s)

The department’s grant program is duplicative of the much larger
OC]JP grant program but, unlike the OCJP program. which is about 90
percent federally funded, the department’s program is entirely state sup-
ported. Moreover, the types of projects typically supported by the depart-
ment can be financed at the county level under the new subvention
program (Chapter 461, discussed earlier) which is budgeted at about $58.




Items 301-306 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 847

million. Thus, based on the ability of local governments to determine their
own funding priorities under Chapter 461, and the availability of grants
from OCJP, we believe that the department s program should be deleted
for a General Fund savings of $200,000 (Item 304). '

Additionally, the $100,000 in staff support should be deleted. The Office
of Criminal Justice Planning is required by state and federal law to provide
technical assistance to local agencies. Giving one state agency responsibili-
ty for technical assistance and advice in this area should provide for a more
consistent and accountable program. Therefore, we recommend that Item
301 (department support) be reduced by $100,000, representing the cost
of three positions and related expenses.

Should OCJP develop a coordinated, functional crime and delinquency
prevention program, we believe that the Legislature should consider
transferring the County Justice System Subvention program from the
department to OCJP. Such consolidation would focus all available re-
sources for criminal justice programs in one state agency, thereby improv-
ing accountability and simplifying coordination among all concerned
levels of government. If that transfer is made, the Legislature should also
transfer the $33,300 program (Item 303) which provides administrative
funds to county delinquency prevention commissions.






